
CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—SENATE 5707 April 5, 2001 
SA 344. Mrs. CLINTON (for herself, Mr. 

DASCHLE, Mr. KENNEDY, and Mr. HARKIN) sub-
mitted an amendment intended to be pro-
posed to amendment SA 170 proposed by Mr. 
DOMENICI to the concurrent resolution (H. 
Con. Res. 83) supra; which was ordered to lie 
on the table. 

SA 345. Mr. DOMENICI proposed an amend-
ment to amendment SA 170 proposed by Mr. 
DOMENICI to the concurrent resolution (H. 
Con. Res. 83) supra. 

SA 346. Mr. MURKOWSKI (for himself and 
Ms. LANDRIEU) proposed an amendment to 
amendment SA 170 proposed by Mr. DOMENICI 
to the concurrent resolution (H. Con. Res. 83) 
supra. 

SA 347. Mrs. HUTCHISON proposed an 
amendment to amendment SA 170 proposed 
by Mr. DOMENICI to the concurrent resolu-
tion (H. Con. Res. 83) supra. 

SA 348. Mr. BREAUX (for himself and Mr. 
JEFFORDS) proposed an amendment to 
amendment SA 170 proposed by Mr. DOMENICI 
to the concurrent resolution (H. Con. Res. 83) 
supra. 

SA 349. Ms. COLLINS proposed an amend-
ment to amendment SA 170 proposed by Mr. 
DOMENICI to the concurrent resolution (H. 
Con. Res. 83) supra. 

SA 350. Mr. DOMENICI (for Mr. HATCH) pro-
posed an amendment to the bill S. 700, to es-
tablish a Federal interagency task force for 
the purpose of coordinating actions to pre-
vent the outbreak of bovine spongiform 
encephalopathy (commonly known as ‘‘mad 
cow disease’’) and foot-and-mouth disease in 
the United States. 

f 

TEXT OF AMENDMENTS 

SA 192. Mr. DOMENICI submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed to 
amendment SA 170 proposed by Mr. 
DOMENICI to the concurrent resolution 
(H. Con. Res. 83) establishing the con-
gressional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 4, line 2, increase the amount by 
$23,000,000. 

On page 4, line 3, increase the amount by 
$69,000,000. 

On page 4, line 4, increase the amount by 
$134,000,000. 

On page 4, line 5, increase the amount by 
$164,000,000. 

On page 4, line 6, increase the amount by 
$194,000,000. 

On page 4, line 7, increase the amount by 
$197,000,000. 

On page 4, line 8, increase the amount by 
$201,000,000. 

On page 4, line 9, increase the amount by 
$233,000,000. 

On page 4, line 10, increase the amount by 
$252,000,000. 

On page 4, line 11, increase the amount by 
$266,000,000. 

On page 4, line 16, increase the amount by 
$21,000,000. 

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 
$66,000,000. 

On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 
$130,000,000. 

On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by 
$162,000,000. 

On page 4, line 20, increase the amount by 
$194,000,000. 

On page 4, line 21, increase the amount by 
$197,000,000. 

On page 4, line 22, increase the amount by 
$201,000,000. 

On page 4, line 23, increase the amount by 
$233,000,000. 

On page 5, line 1, increase the amount by 
$251,000,000. 

On page 5, line 2, increase the amount by 
$266,000,000. 

On page 5, line 7, decrease the amount by 
$21,000,000. 

On page 5, line 8, decrease the amount by 
$66,000,000. 

On page 5, line 9, decrease the amount by 
$130,000,000. 

On page 5, line 10, decrease the amount by 
$162,000,000. 

On page 5, line 11, decrease the amount by 
$194,000,000. 

On page 5, line 12, decrease the amount by 
$197,000,000. 

On page 5, line 13, decrease the amount by 
$201,000,000. 

On page 5, line 14, decrease the amount by 
$233,000,000. 

On page 5, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$251,000,000. 

On page 5, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$266,000,000. 

On page 5, line 20, increase the amount by 
$21,000,000. 

On page 5, line 21, increase the amount by 
$86,000,000. 

On page 5, line 22, increase the amount by 
$216,000,000. 

On page 5, line 23, increase the amount by 
$378,000,000. 

On page 5, line 24, increase the amount by 
$571,000,000. 

On page 5, line 25, increase the amount by 
$768,000,000. 

On page 6, line 1, increase the amount by 
$970,000,000. 

On page 6, line 8, increase the amount by 
$21,000,000. 

On page 6, line 9, increase the amount by 
$86,000,000. 

On page 6, line 10, increase the amount by 
$216,000,000. 

On page 6, line 11, increase the amount by 
$378,000,000. 

On page 6, line 12, increase the amount by 
$571,000,000. 

On page 6, line 13, increase the amount by 
$768,000,000. 

On page 6, line 14, increase the amount by 
$970,000,000. 

On page 36, line 6, increase the amount by 
$22,000,000. 

On page 36, line 7, increase the amount by 
$20,000,000. 

On page 36, line 10, increase the amount by 
$66,000,000. 

On page 36, line 11, increase the amount by 
$63,000,000. 

On page 36, line 14, increase the amount by 
$126,000,000. 

On page 36, line 15, increase the amount by 
$122,000,000. 

On page 36, line 18, increase the amount by 
$149,000,000. 

On page 36, line 19, increase the amount by 
$147,000,000. 

On page 36, line 22, increase the amount by 
$169,000,000. 

On page 36, line 23, increase the amount by 
$169,000,000. 

On page 37, line 2, increase the amount by 
$162,000,000. 

On page 37, line 3, increase the amount by 
$162,000,000. 

On page 37, line 6, increase the amount by 
$155,000,000. 

On page 37, line 7, increase the amount by 
$155,000,000. 

On page 37, line 10, increase the amount by 
$175,000,000. 

On page 37, line 11, increase the amount by 
$175,000,000. 

On page 37, line 14, increase the amount by 
$181,000,000. 

On page 37, line 15, increase the amount by 
$180,000,000. 

On page 37, line 18, increase the amount by 
$181,000,000. 

On page 37, line 19, increase the amount by 
$181,000,000. 

On page 41, line 19, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000. 

On page 41, line 20, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000. 

On page 41, line 23, increase the amount by 
$3,000,000. 

On page 41, line 24, increase the amount by 
$3,000,000. 

On page 42, line 2, increase the amount by 
$8,000,000. 

On page 42, line 3, increase the amount by 
$8,000,000. 

On page 42, line 6, increase the amount by 
$15,000,000. 

On page 42, line 7, increase the amount by 
$15,000,000. 

On page 42, line 10, increase the amount by 
$25,000,000. 

On page 42, line 11, increase the amount by 
$25,000,000. 

On page 42, line 14, increase the amount by 
$35,000,000. 

On page 42, line 15, increase the amount by 
$35,000,000. 

On page 42, line 18, increase the amount by 
$46,000,000. 

On page 42, line 19, increase the amount by 
$46,000,000. 

On page 42, line 22, increase the amount by 
$58,000,000. 

On page 42, line 23, increase the amount by 
$58,000,000. 

On page 43, line 2, increase the amount by 
$71,000,000. 

On page 43, line 3, increase the amount by 
$71,000,000. 

On page 43, line 6, increase the amount by 
$85,000,000. 

On page 43, line 7, increase the amount by 
$85,000,000. 

SA 193. Mr. DOMENICI submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 
him to the concurrent resolution H. 
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 4, line 3, increase the amount by 
$402,000,000. 

On page 4, line 4, increase the amount by 
$579,000,000. 

On page 4, line 5, increase the amount by 
$758,000,000. 

On page 4, line 6, increase the amount by 
$946,000,000. 

On page 4, line 7, increase the amount by 
$1,026,000,000. 

On page 4, line 8, increase the amount by 
$1,118,000,000. 

On page 4, line 9, increase the amount by 
$1,226,000,000. 

On page 4, line 10, increase the amount by 
$1,331,000,000. 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 11:40 Feb 16, 2005 Jkt 089102 PO 00000 Frm 00102 Fmt 0686 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR01\S05AP1.003 S05AP1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—SENATE5708 April 5, 2001 
On page 4, line 11, increase the amount by 

$1,450,000,000. 
On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 

$395,000,000. 
On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 

$607,000,000. 
On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by 

$706,000,000. 
On page 4, line 20, increase the amount by 

$801,000,000. 
On page 4, line 21, increase the amount by 

$950,000,000. 
On page 4, line 22, increase the amount by 

$1,072,000,000. 
On page 4, line 23, increase the amount by 

$1,178,000,000. 
On page 5, line 1, increase the amount by 

$1,285,000,000. 
On page 5, line 2, increase the amount by 

$1,402,000,000. 
On page 5, line 8, decrease the amount by 

$395,000,000. 
On page 5, line 9, decrease the amount by 

$607,000,000. 
On page 5, line 10, decrease the amount by 

$706,000,000. 
On page 5, line 11, decrease the amount by 

$801,000,000. 
On page 5, line 12, decrease the amount by 

$950,000,000. 
On page 5, line 13, decrease the amount by 

$1,072,000,000. 
On page 5, line 14, decrease the amount by 

$1,178,000,000. 
On page 5, line 15, decrease the amount by 

$1,285,000,000. 
On page 5, line 16, decrease the amount by 

$1,402,000,000. 
On page 5, line 21, increase the amount by 

$395,000,000. 
On page 5, line 22, increase the amount by 

$1,002,000,000. 
On page 5, line 23, increase the amount by 

$1,708,000,000. 
On page 5, line 24, increase the amount by 

$2,509,000,000. 
On page 5, line 25, increase the amount by 

$3,458,000,000. 
On page 6, line 1, increase the amount by 

$4,530,000,000. 
On page 6, line 9, increase the amount by 

$395,000,000,000. 
On page 6, line 10, increase the amount by 

$1,002,000,000. 
On page 6, line 11, increase the amount by 

$1,708,000,000. 
On page 6, line 12, increase the amount by 

$2,509,000,000. 
On page 6, line 13, increase the amount by 

$3,458,000,000. 
On page 6, line 14, increase the amount by 

$4,530,000,000. 
On page 17, line 23, increase the amount by 

$250,000,000. 
On page 17, line 24, increase the amount by 

$199,000,000. 
On page 18, line 2, increase the amount by 

$393,000,000. 
On page 18, line 3, increase the amount by 

$386,000,000. 
On page 18, line 6, increase the amount by 

$544,000,000. 
On page 18, line 7, increase the amount by 

$572,000,000. 
On page 18, line 10, increase the amount by 

$689,000,000. 
On page 18, line 11, increase the amount by 

$637,000,000. 
On page 18, line 14, increase the amount by 

$836,000,000. 
On page 18, line 15, increase the amount by 

$691,000,000. 
On page 18, line 18, increase the amount by 

$869,000,000. 

On page 18, line 19, increase the amount by 
$793,000,000. 

On page 18, line 22, increase the amount by 
$907,000,000. 

On page 18, line 23, increase the amount by 
$861,000,000. 

On page 19, line 2, increase the amount by 
$954,000,000. 

On page 19, line 3, increase the amount by 
$906,000,000. 

On page 19, line 6, increase the amount by 
$993,000,000. 

On page 19, line 7, increase the amount by 
$947,000,000. 

On page 19, line 10, increase the amount by 
$1,040,000,000. 

On page 19, line 11, increase the amount by 
$992,000,000. 

On page 41, line 23, increase the amount by 
$9,000,000. 

On page 41, line 24, increase the amount by 
$9,000,000. 

On page 42, line 2, increase the amount by 
$35,000,000. 

On page 42, line 3, increase the amount by 
$35,000,000. 

On page 42, line 6, increase the amount by 
$69,000,000. 

On page 42, line 7, increase the amount by 
$69,000,000. 

On page 42, line 10, increase the amount by 
$110,000,000. 

On page 42, line 11, increase the amount by 
$110,000,000. 

On page 42, line 14, increase the amount by 
$157,000,000. 

On page 42, line 15, increase the amount by 
$157,000,000. 

On page 42, line 18, increase the amount by 
$211,000,000. 

On page 42, line 19, increase the amount by 
$211,000,000. 

On page 42, line 22, increase the amount by 
$272,000,000. 

On page 42, line 23, increase the amount by 
$272,000,000. 

On page 43, line 2, increase the amount by 
$338,000,000. 

On page 43, line 3, increase the amount by 
$338,000,000. 

On page 43, line 6, increase the amount by 
$410,000,000. 

On page 43, line 7, increase the amount by 
$410,000,000. 

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$199,000,000. 

On page 48, line 15, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 48, line 16, increase the amount by 
$199,000,000. 

SA 194. Mr. DOMENICI submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 
him to the concurrent resolution H. 
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 14, line 11, increase the amount by 
$1,441,000,000. 

On page 14, line 12, increase the amount by 
$530,000,000. 

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$1,441,000,000. 

On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$530,000,000. 

On page 48, line 8, increase the amount by 
$1,441,000,000. 

On page 48, line 9, increase the amount by 
$530,000,000. 

SA 195. Mr. DOMENICI submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 
him to the concurrent resolution H. 
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

At the end of title I, insert the following: 
SEC. . RECONCILIATION OF REVENUE REDUC-

TIONS IN THE SENATE. 
The Committee on Finance of the Senate 

shall report to the Senate a reconciliation 
bill— 

(1) not later than May 18, 2001; and 
(2) not later than September 14, 2001, that 

consists of changes in laws within its juris-
diction sufficient to reduce the total level of 
revenues by not more than $1,612,063,000,000 
for the period of fiscal years 2001 through 
2011 and increase the total level of outlays 
by not more than $60,000,000,000 for the pe-
riod of fiscal years 2001 through 2001. 

SA 196. Mr. DORGAN submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 
him to the concurrent resolution H. 
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 4, line 2, increase the amount by 
$40,000,000. 

On page 4, line 3, increase the amount by 
$55,000,000. 

On page 4, line 4, increase the amount by 
$70,000,000. 

On page 4, line 5, increase the amount by 
$70,000,000. 

On page 4, line 6, increase the amount by 
$70,000,000. 

On page 4, line 7, increase the amount by 
$70,000,000. 

On page 4, line 8, increase the amount by 
$70,000,000. 

On page 4, line 9, increase the amount by 
$70,000,000. 

On page 4, line 10, increase the amount by 
$70,000,000. 

On page 4, line 11, increase the amount by 
$70,000,000. 

On page 4, line 16, increase the amount by 
$40,000,000. 

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 
$55,000,000. 

On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 
$70,000,000. 

On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by 
$70,000,000. 

On page 4, line 20, increase the amount by 
$70,000,000. 

On page 4, line 21, increase the amount by 
$70,000,000. 

On page 4, line 22, increase the amount by 
$70,000,000. 

On page 4, line 23, increase the amount by 
$70,000,000. 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 11:40 Feb 16, 2005 Jkt 089102 PO 00000 Frm 00103 Fmt 0686 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR01\S05AP1.003 S05AP1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—SENATE 5709 April 5, 2001 
On page 5, line 1, increase the amount by 

$70,000,000. 
On page 5, line 2, increase the amount by 

$70,000,000. 
On page 5, line 7, decrease the amount by 

$40,000,000. 
On page 5, line 8, decrease the amount by 

$55,000,000. 
On page 5, line 9, decrease the amount by 

$70,000,000. 
On page 5, line 10, decrease the amount by 

$70,000,000. 
On page 5, line 11, decrease the amount by 

$70,000,000. 
On page 5, line 12, decrease the amount by 

$70,000,000. 
On page 5, line 13, decrease the amount by 

$70,000,000. 
On page 5, line 14, decrease the amount by 

$70,000,000. 
On page 5, line 15, decrease the amount by 

$70,000,000. 
On page 5, line 16, decrease the amount by 

$70,000,000. 
On page 5, line 20, increase the amount by 

$40,000,000. 
On page 5, line 21, increase the amount by 

$55,000,000. 
On page 5, line 22, increase the amount by 

$70,000,000. 
On page 5, line 23, increase the amount by 

$70,000,000. 
On page 5, line 24, increase the amount by 

$70,000,000. 
On page 5, line 25, increase the amount by 

$70,000,000. 
On page 6, line 1, increase the amount by 

$70,000,000. 
On page 6, line 2, increase the amount by 

$70,000,000. 
On page 6, line 3, increase the amount by 

$70,000,000. 
On page 6, line 4, increase the amount by 

$70,000,000. 
On page 6, line 8, increase the amount by 

$40,000,000. 
On page 6, line 9, increase the amount by 

$55,000,000. 
On page 6, line 10, increase the amount by 

$70,000,000. 
On page 6, line 11, increase the amount by 

$70,000,000. 
On page 6, line 12, increase the amount by 

$70,000,000. 
On page 6, line 13, increase the amount by 

$70,000,000. 
On page 6, line 14, increase the amount by 

$70,000,000. 
On page 6, line 15, increase the amount by 

$70,000,000. 
On page 6, line 16, increase the amount by 

$70,000,000. 
On page 6, line 17, increase the amount by 

$70,000,000. 
On page 21, line 15, increase the amount by 

$40,000,000. 
On page 21, line 16, increase the amount by 

$40,000,000. 
On page 21, line 19, increase the amount by 

$55,000,000. 
On page 21, line 20, increase the amount by 

$55,000,000. 
On page 21, line 23, increase the amount by 

$70,000,000. 
On page 21, line 24, increase the amount by 

$70,000,000. 
On page 22, line 2, increase the amount by 

$70,000,000. 
On page 22, line 3, increase the amount by 

$70,000,000. 
On page 22, line 6, increase the amount by 

$70,000,000. 
On page 22, line 7, increase the amount by 

$70,000,000. 

On page 22, line 10, increase the amount by 
$70,000,000. 

On page 22, line 11, increase the amount by 
$70,000,000. 

On page 22, line 14, increase the amount by 
$70,000,000. 

On page 22, line 15, increase the amount by 
$70,000,000. 

On page 22, line 18, increase the amount by 
$70,000,000. 

On page 22, line 19, increase the amount by 
$70,000,000. 

On page 22, line 22, increase the amount by 
$70,000,000. 

On page 22, line 23, increase the amount by 
$70,000,000. 

On page 23, line 2, increase the amount by 
$70,000,000. 

On page 23, line 3, increase the amount by 
$70,000,000. 

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$40,000,000. 

On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$40,000,000. 

On page 43, line 19, decrease the amount by 
$55,000,000. 

On page 43, line 20, decrease the amount by 
$55,000,000. 

On page 43, line 23, decrease the amount by 
$70,000,000. 

On page 43, line 24, decrease the amount by 
$70,000,000. 

On page 44, line 2, decrease the amount by 
$70,000,000. 

On page 44, line 3, decrease the amount by 
$70,000,000. 

On page 44, line 6, decrease the amount by 
$70,000,000. 

On page 44, line 7, decrease the amount by 
$70,000,000. 

On page 44, line 10, decrease the amount by 
$70,000,000. 

On page 44, line 11, decrease the amount by 
$70,000,000. 

On page 44, line 14, decrease the amount by 
$70,000,000. 

On page 44, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$70,000,000. 

On page 44, line 18, decrease the amount by 
$70,000,000. 

On page 44, line 19, decrease the amount by 
$70,000,000. 

On page 44, line 22, decrease the amount by 
$70,000,000. 

On page 44, line 23, decrease the amount by 
$70,000,000. 

On page 45, line 2, decrease the amount by 
$70,000,000. 

On page 45, line 3, decrease the amount by 
$70,000,000. 

SA 197. Mr. DORGAN submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 
him to the concurrent resolution H. 
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Goverment for fiscal year 2002, revising 
the congressional budget for the United 
States Government for fiscal year 2001, 
and setting forth appropriate budg-
etary levels for each of fiscal years 2003 
through 2011; which was ordered to lie 
on the table; as follows: 

On page 2, line 17, increase the amount by 
$230,000,000. 

On page 2, line 18, increase the amount by 
$230,000,000. 

On page 3, line 2, increase the amount by 
$230,000,000. 

On page 3, line 3, increase the amount by 
$230,000,000. 

On page 3, line 4, increase the amount by 
$230,000,000. 

On page 3, line 5, increase the amount by 
$230,000,000. 

On page 3, line 6, increase the amount by 
$230,000,000. 

On page 3, line 7, increase the amount by 
$230,000,000. 

On page 3, line 8, increase the amount by 
$230,000,000. 

On page 3, line 13, decrease the amount by 
$230,000,000. 

On page 3, line 14, decrease the amount by 
$230,000,000. 

On page 3, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$230,000,000. 

On page 3, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$230,000,000. 

On page 3, line 17, decrease the amount by 
$230,000,000. 

On page 3, line 18, decrease the amount by 
$230,000,000. 

On page 3, line 19, decrease the amount by 
$230,000,000. 

On page 3, line 20, decrease the amount by 
$230,000,000. 

On page 3, line 21, decrease the amount by 
$230,000,000. 

On page 3, line 22, decrease the amount by 
$230,000,000. 

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 
$230,000,000. 

On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 
$230,000,000. 

On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by 
$230,000,000. 

On page 4, line 20, increase the amount by 
$230,000,000. 

On page 4, line 21, increase the amount by 
$230,000,000. 

On page 4, line 22, increase the amount by 
$230,000,000. 

On page 4, line 23, increase the amount by 
$230,000,000. 

On page 5, line 1, increase the amount by 
$230,000,000. 

On page 5, line 2, increase the amount by 
$230,000,000. 

On page 25, line 6, increase the amount by 
$2,300,000,000. 

On page 25, line 7, increase the amount by 
$230,000,000. 

On page 25, line 11, increase the amount by 
$230,000,000. 

On page 25, line 15, increase the amount by 
$230,000,000. 

On page 25, line 19, increase the amount by 
$230,000,000. 

On page 25, line 23, increase the amount by 
$230,000,000. 

On page 26, line 3, increase the amount by 
$230,000,000. 

On page 26, line 7, increase the amount by 
$230,000,000. 

On page 26, line 11, increase the amount by 
$230,000,000. 

On page 26, line 15, increase the amount by 
$230,000,000. 

On page 26, line 19, increase the amount by 
$230,000,000. 

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$2,300,000,000. 

On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$230,000,000. 

On page 48, line 8, increase the amount by 
$2,300,000,000. 

On page 48, line 9, increase the amount by 
$230,000,000. 

At the end, add the following: 
SEC. ll. SENSE OF THE SENATE ON THE USE OF 

FEDERAL RESERVE SURPLUSES. 
It is the sense of the Senate that the levels 

in this resolution assume that the 
$2,300,000,000 increase in revenues over the 
2002 through 2011 fiscal year period should be 
achieved through the transfer of funds from 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 11:40 Feb 16, 2005 Jkt 089102 PO 00000 Frm 00104 Fmt 0686 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR01\S05AP1.003 S05AP1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—SENATE5710 April 5, 2001 
the surplus funds of the Federal Reserve 
banks to the Treasury. 

SA 198. Mr. DORGAN submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 
him to the concurrent resolution H. 
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 2, line 17, increase the 
amount by $713,440,000. 

On page 2, line 18, increase the amount by 
$713,440,000. 

On page 3, line 1, increase the amount by 
$713,440,000. 

On page 3, line 2, increase the amount by 
$713,440,000. 

On page 3, line 13, decrease the amount by 
$713,440,000. 

On page 3, line 14, decrease the amount by 
$713,440,000. 

On page 3, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$713,440,000. 

On page 3, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$713,440,000. 

On page 4, line 3, increase the amount by 
$732,000,000. 

On page 4, line 4, increase the amount by 
$732,000,000. 

On page 4, line 5, increase the amount by 
$732,000,000. 

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 
$713,440,000. 

On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 
$713,440,000. 

On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by 
$713,440,000. 

On page 25, line 6, increase the amount by 
$232,000,000. 

On page 25, line 7, increase the amount by 
$213,440,000. 

On page 25, line 10, increase the amount by 
$232,000,000. 

On page 25, line 11, increase the amount by 
$213,440,000. 

On page 25, line 14, increase the amount by 
$232,000,000. 

On page 25, line 15, increase the amount by 
$213,440,000. 

On page 25, line 18, increase the amount by 
$232,000,000. 

On page 25, line 19, increase the amount by 
$213,440,000. 

On page 28, line 23, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 28, line 24, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 29, line 2, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 29, line 3, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 29, line 6, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 29, line 7, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 29, line 10, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 29, line 11, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 43, line 15, increase the amount by 
$732,000,000. 

On page 43, line 16, increase the amount by 
$713,440,000. 

On page 48, line 8, increase the amount by 
$732,000,000. 

On page 48, line 9, increase the amount by 
$713,440,000. 

At the appropriate place, insert the fol-
lowing: 
SEC. ll. USE OF FEDERAL RESERVE SUR-

PLUSES. 
It is the sense of the Senate that levels in 

this resolution assume that the $2,853,670,000 
increase in revenue over the 2002 through 
2005 fiscal year period should be achieved 
through the transfer of funds from the sur-
plus funds of the Federal reserve banks to 
the Treasury. 

SA 199. Mr. CLELAND (for himself, 
Mr. JEFFORDS, Mr. LEVIN, Mr. SAR-
BANES, Mr. LIEBERMAN, and Mr. 
TORRICELLI) submitted an amendment 
intended to be proposed by him to the 
concurrent resolution H. Con. Res. 83, 
establishing the congressional budget 
for the United States Government for 
fiscal year 2002, revising the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2001, and 
setting forth appropriate budgetary 
levels for each of fiscal years 2003 
through 2011; which was ordered to lie 
on the table; as follows: 

At the end of title III, insert the following: 
SEC. ll. SENSE OF THE SENATE TO SUPPORT 

THE CONCEPTS OF SMART GROWTH 
WHEN MAKING APPROPRIATIONS 
AND REVENUE DECISIONS. 

(a) FINDINGS.—The Senate finds the fol-
lowing: 

(1) Federal programs and policies influ-
ence, to some degree, local growth patterns 
through the location of Federal facilities, 
spending on public infrastructure, tax incen-
tives, and Federal regulations. 

(2) This inadvertent Federal influence in 
local land use decisions has both positive and 
negative implications. 

(3) Unplanned and random growth often 
has the negative consequences of increased 
commuting times, traffic congestion, im-
paired air quality, loss of open space, and 
poor accessibility to critical services such as 
schools and hospitals. 

(4) When not properly planned, local devel-
opment decisions may actually burden the 
Federal budget by requiring new water, 
sewer, and transportation infrastructure in 
low-density areas. 

(5) Continued growth, which is necessary 
to sustain community development and a 
healthy economy, can have the positive im-
plications reflected in an increased number 
of homeowners, consumer savings, and ad-
vantages for businesses. 

(b) SENSE OF THE SENATE.—It is the sense 
of the Senate that the levels in this resolu-
tion assume that in making appropriations 
and revenue decisions, the Senate should— 

(1) continue to support economic expansion 
while taking into consideration the potential 
effect Federal programs and policies will 
have in influencing local development and 
growth patterns; 

(2) reject Federal policies which inadvert-
ently encourage growth patterns that are 
contrary to the wishes of the local commu-
nity; and 

(3) determine whether additional resources 
are available, in order to allocate budgetary 
authority and outlays to address the unin-
tended consequences of urban and suburban 
sprawl resulting from specific Federal pro-
grams and policies. 

SA 200. Mr. BREAUX (for himself, 
Mr. NELSON of Nebraska, Ms. 
LANDRIEU, Mrs. CARNAHAN, Mr. CHAFEE, 

Mrs. LINCOLN, Mr. BAYH, Mr. 
TORRICELLI, and Mr. JEFFORDS) 
sumbitted an amendment intended to 
be proposed by him to the concurrent 
resolution H. Con. Res. 83, establishing 
the congressional budget for the United 
States Government for fiscal year 2002, 
revising the congressional budget for 
the United States Government for fis-
cal year 2001, and setting forth appro-
priate budgetary levels for each of fis-
cal years 2003 through 2011; which was 
ordered to lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 2, line 17, increase the amount by 
$6,400,000,000. 

On page 2, line 18, increase the amount by 
$14,458,000,000. 

On page 3, line 1, increase the amount by 
$21,634,000,000. 

On page 3, line 2, increase the amount by 
$28,782,000,000. 

On page 3, line 3, increase the amount by 
$26,956,500,000. 

On page 3, line 4, increase the amount by 
$42,136,000,000. 

On page 3, line 5, increase the amount by 
$45,567,000,000. 

On page 3, line 6, increase the amount by 
$48,414,000,000. 

On page 3, line 7, increase the amount by 
$53,218,000,000. 

On page 3, line 8, increase the amount by 
$54,846,000,000. 

On page 3, line 13, decrease the amount by 
$6,400,000,000. 

On page 3, line 14, decrease the amount by 
$14,458,000,000. 

On page 3, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$21,634,000,000. 

On page 3, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$28,782,000,000. 

On page 3, line 17, decrease the amount by 
$36,956,500,000. 

On page 3, line 18, decrease the amount by 
$42,136,000,000. 

On page 3, line 19, decrease the amount by 
$45,567,000,000. 

On page 3, line 20, decrease the amount by 
$48,414,000,000. 

On page 3, line 21, decrease the amount by 
$53,218,000,000. 

On page 3, line 22, decrease the amount by 
$54,846,000,000. 

On page 5, line 7, increase the amount by 
$6,400,000,000. 

On page 5, line 8, increase the amount by 
$14,458,000,000. 

On page 5, line 9, increase the amount by 
$21,634,000,000. 

On page 5, line 10, increase the amount by 
$28,782,000,000. 

On page 5, line 11, increase the amount by 
$36,956,500,000. 

On page 5, line 12, increase the amount by 
$42,136,000,000. 

On page 5, line 13, increase the amount by 
$45,567,000,000. 

On page 5, line 14, increase the amount by 
$48,414,000,000. 

On page 5, line 15, increase the amount by 
$53,218,000,000. 

On page 5, line 16, increase the amount by 
$54,846,000,000. 

SA 201. Mr. ALLEN (for himself, Mr. 
BROWNBACK, Mr. WARNER, and Mr. 
SMITH of New Hampshire) proposed an 
amendment to amendment SA 170 pro-
posed by Mr. DOMENICI to the concur-
rent resolution (H. Con. Res. 83) estab-
lishing the congressional budget for 
the United States Government for fis-
cal year 2002, revising the congres-
sional budget for the United States 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 11:40 Feb 16, 2005 Jkt 089102 PO 00000 Frm 00105 Fmt 0686 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR01\S05AP1.003 S05AP1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—SENATE 5711 April 5, 2001 
Government for fiscal year 2001, and 
setting forth appropriate budgetary 
levels for each of fiscal years 2003 
through 2011; as follows: 

At the appropriate place, insert the fol-
lowing: 
SEC. ll. TAX CUT ACCELERATOR. 

(a) REPORTING ADDITIONAL SURPLUSES.—If 
any report provided pursuant to section 
202(e)(1) of the Congressional Budget Act of 
1974, estimates an on-budget surplus that ex-
ceeds the on-budget surplus set forth in such 
a report for the preceding year, the chairmen 
of the Committee on the Budget of the House 
of Representatives and of the Senate shall 
make adjustments in the resolution for the 
next fiscal year as provided in subsection (b). 

(b) ADJUSTMENTS.—The chairmen of the 
Committee on the Budget of the House of 
Representatives and of the Senate shall 
make the following adjustments in an 
amount not to exceed the difference between 
the on-budget surpluses in the reports re-
ferred to in subsection (a): 

(1) Reduce the on-budget revenue aggre-
gate by that amount for the fiscal years in-
cluded in such reports. 

(2) Adjust the instruction to the Com-
mittee on Ways and Means and the Com-
mittee on Finance to increase the reduction 
in revenues by the sum of the amounts for 
the period of such fiscal years in such man-
ner as to not produce an on-budget deficit in 
the next fiscal year, over the next 5 fiscal 
years, or over the next 10 fiscal years and to 
require a report of reconciliation legislation 
by the Committee on Ways and Means and 
the Committee on Finance not later than 
March 15. 

(3) Adjust such other levels in such resolu-
tion, as appropriate, and the House of Rep-
resentatives and the Senate pay-as-you-go 
scorecards. 

(c) LEGISLATION.—It shall not be in order in 
the Senate to consider any bill that is re-
ported by the Committee on Finance pursu-
ant to the adjusted instructions described in 
subsection (b), unless the bill provides for ex-
pedited procedures for the consideration of 
the bill by the Senate no later than 60 days 
after the bill is reported by the Committee. 

SA 202. Mr. DURBIN (for himself, Mr. 
BIDEN, Mr. LIEBERMAN, and Mr. 
DASCHLE) proposed an amendment to 
amendment SA 170 proposed by Mr. 
DOMENICI to the concurrent resolution 
(H. Con. Res. 83) establishing the con-
gressional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; as follows: 

On page 2, line 17, decrease the amount by 
$31,140,000,000. 

On page 2, line 18, decrease the amount by 
$10,606,000,000. 

On page 3, line 1, increase the amount by 
$12,100,000,000. 

On page 3, line 2, increase the amount by 
$33,077,000,000. 

On page 3, line 3, increase the amount by 
$57,444,000,000. 

On page 3, line 4, increase the amount by 
$67,821,000,000. 

On page 3, line 5, increase the amount by 
$73,414,000,000. 

On page 3, line 6, increase the amount by 
$71,119,000,000. 

On page 3, line 7, increase the amount by 
$80,281,000,000. 

On page 3, line 8, increase the amount by 
$64,625,000,000. 

On page 3, line 13, increase the amount by 
$31,140,000,000. 

On page 3, line 14, increase the amount by 
$10,606,000,000. 

On page 3, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$12,100,000,000. 

On page 3, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$33,077,000,000. 

On page 3, line 17, decrease the amount by 
$57,444,000,000. 

On page 3, line 18, decrease the amount by 
$67,821,000,000. 

On page 3, line 19, decrease the amount by 
$73,414,000,000. 

On page 3, line 20, decrease the amount by 
$71,119,000,000. 

On page 3, line 21, decrease the amount by 
$80,281,000,000. 

On page 3, line 22, decrease the amount by 
$64,625,000,000, and add the following 

(a). FINDINGS.—The Senate finds: 
(1) That the economy of the United States 

has consistently grown since 1993, providing 
increasing prosperity for millions of hard-
working Americans; 

(2) That the pace of growth of the economy 
of the United States was measured at only 
one percent in the fourth quarter of 2000; 

(3) That debt reduction is effective in stim-
ulating capital investment that promotes 
long-term growth. 

(4) That the President and Vice President 
of the United States have noted that the 
economy of the United States is in need of a 
stimulus; 

(5) That the Democratic Leader of the 
United States Senate and other Members of 
the Democratic Caucus have called for im-
mediate passage of a $60 billion Economic 
Stimulus Package; 

(6) That the Chairman of the Senate Com-
mittee on the Budget has included in his 
FY02 budget substitute a $60 billion Eco-
nomic Stimulus Package; 

(7) That the Ranking Member of the Sen-
ate Committee on the Budget has also called 
for a $60 billion Economic Stimulus Package; 

(b.) SENSE OF SENATE.—It is the Sense of 
the Senate that the levels in this resolution 
assume that the Senate should discharge 
H.R. 3 from the Senate Committee on Fi-
nance, begin floor consideration of H.R. 3 im-
mediately after passage of H. Con. Res. 83, 
strike all after the enacting clause and in-
sert the text of the agreed upon $60 billion 
Bipartisan Economic Stimulus Package, in-
cluding an immediate economic stimulus 
check for all payroll and income taxpayers 
and a permanent reduction of the fifteen per-
cent income tax bracket to a ten percent tax 
bracket, and proceed to a vote on final pas-
sage prior to April recess. 

SA 203. Ms. LANDRIEU submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed to 
amendment SA 170 proposed by Mr. 
DOMENICI to the concurrent resolution 
(H. Con. Res. 83) establishing the con-
gressional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

At the appropriate place, insert the fol-
lowing: 
SEC. ll. SENSE OF THE SENATE REGARDING 

THE ADOPTION TAX CREDIT. 
(a) FINDINGS.—The Senate finds that— 

(1) promoting permanency and the well 
being of children has long been a stated pri-
ority for Congress and the President; 

(2) in 1996, the Federal Government author-
ized a $5,000 ($6,000 for special needs adop-
tions) tax credit for the purpose of providing 
assistance and support to families who 
adopt; 

(3) last year, approximately 130,000 chil-
dren from all over the world found perma-
nent homes through adoption; 

(4) the adoption tax credit has contributed 
to the constantly increasing number of chil-
dren who are adopted by loving families; 

(5) the tax credit for families adopting a 
non-special needs child currently will expire 
in December of 2001; and 

(6) according to a report issued by the 
United States Department of Treasury, there 
were 31,000 adoptions of children with special 
needs in 1998, yet only 4,700 of such children 
received benefits. 

(b) SENSE OF THE SENATE.—It is the sense 
of the Senate that any comprehensive tax re-
lief legislation passed during this session of 
Congress should include a provision for the 
permanent extension and expansion of the 
adoption tax credit. 

SA 204. Mr. BYRD submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 
him to the concurrent resolution H. 
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United states 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 
$2,422,000,000. 

On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 
$885,000,000. 

On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by 
$416,000,000. 

On page 4, line 20, increase the amount by 
$259,000,000. 

On page 4, line 21, increase the amount by 
$57,000,000. 

On page 5, line 8, decrease the amount by 
$2,422,000,000. 

On page 5, line 9, decrease the amount by 
$885,000,000. 

On page 5, line 10, decrease the amount by 
$416,000,000. 

On page 5, line 11, decrease the amount by 
$259,000,000. 

On page 5, line 12, decrease the amount by 
$57,000,000. 

On page 5, line 21, increase the amount by 
$2,422,000,000. 

On page 5, line 22, increase the amount by 
$885,000,000. 

On page 5, line 23, increase the amount by 
$416,000,000. 

On page 5, line 24, increase the amount by 
$259,000,000. 

On page 5, line 25, increase the amount by 
$57,000,000. 

On page 6, line 9, increase the amount by 
$2,422,000,000. 

On page 6, line 10, increase the amount by 
$885,000,000. 

On page 6, line 11, increase the amount by 
$416,000,000. 

On page 6, line 12, increase the amount by 
$259,000,000. 

On page 6, line 13, increase the amount by 
$57,000,000. 

On page 12, line 16, increase the amount by 
$493,000,000. 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 11:40 Feb 16, 2005 Jkt 089102 PO 00000 Frm 00106 Fmt 0686 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR01\S05AP1.003 S05AP1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—SENATE5712 April 5, 2001 
On page 12, line 7, increase the amount by 

$261,000,000. 
On page 12, line 21, increase the amount by 

$108,000,000. 
On page 12, line 25, increase the amount by 

$57,000,000. 
On page 13, line 4, increase the amount by 

$32,000,000. 
On page 13, line 8, increase the amount by 

$17,000,000. 
On page 14, line 11, increase the amount by 

$457,000,000. 
On page 14, line 12, increase the amount by 

$294,000,000. 
On page 14, line 16, increase the amount by 

$168,000,000. 
On page 14, line 20, increase the amount by 

$24,000,000. 
On page 14, line 24, increase the amount by 

$6,000,000. 
On page 15, line 3, increase the amount by 

$4,000,000. 
On page 16, line 5, increase the amount by 

$215,000,000. 
On page 16, line 6, increase the amount by 

$83,000,000. 
On page 16, line 9, increase the amount by 

$97,000,000. 
On page 16, line 12, increase the amount by 

$23,000,000. 
On page 16, line 15, increase the amount by 

$8,000,000. 
On page 16, line 19, increase the amount by 

$4,000,000. 
On page 17, line 23, increase the amount by 

$638,000,000. 
On page 17, line 24, increase the amount by 

$391,000,000. 
On page 18, line 3, increase the amount by 

$141,000,000. 
On page 18, line 7, increase the amount by 

$59,000,000. 
On page 18, line 11, increase the amount by 

$27,000,000. 
On page 18, line 15, increase the amount by 

$21,000,000. 
On page 19, line 19, increase the amount by 

$116,000,000. 
On page 19, line 20, increase the amount by 

$87,000,000. 
On page 19, line 24, increase the amount by 

$22,000,000. 
On page 20, line 3, increase the amount by 

$3,000,000. 
On page 20, line 7, increase the amount by 

$2,000,000. 
On page 20, line 11, increase the amount by 

$1,000,000. 
On page 21, line 15, increase the amount by 

$15,000,000. 
On page 21, line 16, increase the amount by 

$10,000,000. 
On page 21, line 20, increase the amount by 

$4,000,000. 
On page 21, line 24, increase the amount by 

$1,000,000. 
On page 23, line 11, increase the amount by 

$420,000,000. 
On page 23, line 12, increase the amount by 

$113,000,000. 
On page 23, line 16, increase the amount by 

$176,000,000. 
On page 23, line 20, increase the amount by 

$71,000,000. 
On page 23, line 24, increase the amount by 

$25,000,000. 
On page 24, line 3, increase the amount by 

$17,000,000. 
On page 24, line 7, increase the amount by 

$8,000,000. 
On page 25, line 6, increase the amount by 

$1,254,000,000. 
On page 25, line 7, increase the amount by 

$287,000,000. 

On page 25, line 11, increase the amount by 
$315,000,000. 

On page 25, line 15, increase the amount by 
$336,000,000. 

On page 25, line 19, increase the amount by 
$188,000,000. 

On page 25, line 23, increase the amount by 
$70,000,000. 

On page 26, line 3, increase the amount by 
$49,000,000. 

On page 27, line 3, increase the amount by 
$1,470,000,000. 

On page 27, line 4, increase the amount by 
$473,000,000. 

On page 27, line 8, increase the amount by 
$765,000,000. 

On page 27, line 12, increase the amount by 
$122,000,000. 

On page 27, line 16, increase the amount by 
$53,000,000. 

On page 27, line 20, increase the amount by 
$35,000,000. 

On page 28, line 23, increase the amount by 
$848,000,000. 

On page 28, line 24, increase the amount by 
$347,000,000. 

On page 29, line 3, increase the amount by 
$355,000,000. 

On page 29, line 7, increase the amount by 
$88,000,000. 

On page 29, line 11, increase the amount by 
$33,000,000. 

On page 29, line 15, increase the amount by 
$8,000,000. 

On page 30, line 19, increase the amount by 
$73,000,000. 

On page 30, line 20, increase the amount by 
$60,000,000. 

On page 30, line 24, increase the amount by 
$10,000,000. 

On page 31, line 3, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000. 

On page 31, line 7, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000. 

On page 31, line 11, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000. 

On page 32, line 15, increase the amount by 
$943,000,000. 

On page 32, line 16, increase the amount by 
$782,000,000. 

On page 32, line 20, increase the amount by 
$90,000,000. 

On page 32, line 24, increase the amount by 
$32,000,000. 

On page 33, line 3, increase the amount by 
$21,000,000. 

On page 33, line 7, increase the amount by 
$8,000,000. 

On page 34, line 11, increase the amount by 
$73,000,000. 

On page 34, line 12, increase the amount by 
$64,000,000. 

On page 34, line 16, increase the amount by 
$4,000,000. 

On page 34, line 20, increase the amount by 
$2,000,000. 

On page 34, line 24, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000. 

On page 36, line 6, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 36, line 7, increase the amount by 
$429,000,000. 

On page 36, line 11, increase the amount by 
$53,000,000. 

On page 36, line 15, increase the amount by 
$11,000,000. 

On page 36, line 19, increase the amount by 
$4,000,000. 

On page 36, line 23, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000. 

On page 38, line 2, increase the amount by 
$660,000,000. 

On page 38, line 3, increase the amount by 
$513,000,000. 

On page 38, line 7, increase the amount by 
$84,000,000. 

On page 38, line 11, increase the amount by 
$44,000,000. 

On page 38, line 15, increase the amount by 
$14,000,000. 

On page 38, line 19, increase the amount by 
$4,000,000. 

On page 39, line 23, increase the amount by 
$325,000,000. 

On page 39, line 24, increase the amount by 
$273,000,000. 

On page 40, line 3, increase the amount by 
$30,000,000. 

On page 40, line 7, increase the amount by 
$11,000,000. 

On page 40, line 11, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000. 

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$8,500,000,000. 

On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$4,422,000,000. 

On page 48, line 8, increase the amount by 
$8,500,000,000. 

On page 48, line 9, increase the amount by 
$4,422,000,000. 

SA 205. Mr. BYRD submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 
him to the concurrent resolution H. 
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 
$55,000,000. 

On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 
$20,000,000. 

On page 5, line 8, decrease the amount by 
$55,000,000. 

On page 5, line 9, decrease the amount by 
$20,000,000. 

On page 5, line 21, increase the amount by 
$55,000,000. 

On page 5, line 22, increase the amount by 
$20,000,000. 

On page 6, line 9, increase the amount by 
$55,000,000. 

On page 6, line 10, increase the amount by 
$20,000,000. 

On page 27, line 3, increase the amount by 
$100,000,000. 

On page 27, line 4, increase the amount by 
$25,000,000. 

On page 27, line 8, increase the amount by 
$55,000,000. 

On page 27, line 12, increase the amount by 
$20,000,000. 

On page 43, line 15, increase the amount by 
$100,000,000. 

On page 43, line 16, increase the amount by 
$25,000,000. 

On page 48, line 8, increase the amount by 
$100,000,000. 

On page 48, line 9, increase the amount by 
$25,000,000. 

SA 206. Mr. BYRD submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 
him to the concurrent resolution H. 
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 11:40 Feb 16, 2005 Jkt 089102 PO 00000 Frm 00107 Fmt 0686 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR01\S05AP1.003 S05AP1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—SENATE 5713 April 5, 2001 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 51, following line 21, insert the fol-
lowing: 
SEC. . SENSE OF THE SENATE. 

(a) FINDINGS.—The Senate makes the fol-
lowing finding: 

(1) The demand for domestic energy sup-
plies will increase over the next two decades. 

(2) The President, speaking before a joint 
session of Congress on February 27, 2001, 
stated that ‘‘our energy demand outstrips 
our supply.’’ 

(3) The Secretary of Energy, on March 19, 
2001, stated that the United States was in an 
‘‘energy supply crisis.’’ 

(4) Despite these statements, the adminis-
tration’s proposed Fiscal Year 2002 budget 
would cut spending within the Department 
of Energy’s Office of Fossil Energy by $150 
million from the level enacted for Fiscal 
Year 2001. 

(b) SENSE OF THE SENATE.—It is the sense 
of the Senate that the levels in this resolu-
tion assume an increase in Function 270 (En-
ergy) by an amount of $150 million in Fiscal 
Year 2002 so as not to undercut the vital do-
mestic energy research being conducted by 
the Department of Energy’s Office of Fossil 
Energy. 

SA 207. Mr. BYRD submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 
him to the concurrent resolution H. 
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 
$60,000,000; 

On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 
$30,000,000; 

On page 5, line 8, decrease the amount by 
$60,000,000; 

On page 5, line 9, decrease the amount by 
$30,000,000; 

On page 5, line 21, increase the amount by 
$60,000,000; 

On page 5, line 22, increase the amount by 
$30,000,000; 

On page 6, line 9, increase the amount by 
$60,000,000; 

On page 6, line 10, increase the amount by 
$30,000,000; 

On page 16, line 5, increase the amount by 
$150,000,000; 

On page 16, line 6, reduce the negative 
amount by $60,000,000; 

On page 16, line 9, reduce the negative 
amount by $60,000,000; 

On page 16, line 12, reduce the negative 
amount by $30,000,000; 

On page 43, line 15, increase the negative 
amount by $150,000,000; 

On page 43, line 16, increase the negative 
amount by $60,000,000; 

On page 48, line 8, increase the amount by 
$150,000,000; and 

On page 48, line 9, increase the amount by 
$60,000,000. 

SA 208. Mr. BYRD submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 
him to amendment SA 170 proposed by 
Mr. DOMENICI to the concurrent resolu-
tion (H. Con. Res. 83) establishing the 

congressional budget for the United 
States Government for fiscal year 2002, 
revising the congressional budget for 
the United States Government for fis-
cal year 2001, and setting forth appro-
priate budgetary levels for each of fis-
cal years 2003 through 2011; which was 
ordered to lie on the table as follows: 

At the end of title II, insert the following: 
SEC. ll. LIMITATION ON CONSIDERATION OF 

AMENDMENTS UNDER RECONCILI-
ATION AND A BUDGET RESOLUTION. 

(a) RECONCILIATION AND BUDGET RESOLU-
TIONS.—For purposes of consideration of any 
reconciliation bill reported under section 
310(e) of the Congressional Budget Act of 1974 
or any budget resolution reported under sec-
tion 305(b) of the Congressional Budget Act 
of 1974— 

(1) debate, and all amendments thereto and 
debatable motions and appeals in connection 
therewith, shall be limited to not more than 
50 hours; 

(2) time on a bill or resolution may only be 
yielded back by consent; 

(3) time on amendments shall be limited to 
60 minutes to be equally divided in the usual 
form and on any second degree amendment 
or motion to 30 minutes to be equally divided 
in the usual form; 

(4) no first degree amendment may be pro-
posed after the 10th hour of debate on a bill 
or resolution unless it has been submitted to 
the Journal Clerk prior to the expiration of 
the 10th hour; 

(5) no second degree amendment may be 
proposed after the 20th hour of debate on a 
bill or resolution unless it has been sub-
mitted to the Journal Clerk prior to the ex-
piration of the 20th hour; and 

(6) after not more than 40 hours of debate 
on a bill or resolution, the bill or resolution 
shall be set aside for 1 calendar day, so that 
all filed amendments are printed and made 
available in the Congressional Record before 
debate on the bill or resolution continues. 

(b) WAIVER AND APPEAL.—This section may 
be waived or suspended in the Senate only by 
an affirmative vote of three-fifths of the 
Members, duly chosen and sworn. An affirm-
ative vote of three-fifths of the Members of 
the Senate, duly chosen and sworn, shall be 
required in the Senate to sustain an appeal 
of the ruling of the Chair on a point of order 
raised under this section. 

SA 209. Mr. BYRD submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 
him to the concurrent resolution H. 
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 
$180,000,000. 

On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 
$270,000,000. 

On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 4, line 20, increase the amount by 
$160,000,000. 

On page 4, line 21, increase the amount by 
$110,000,000. 

On page 5, line 8, decrease the amount by 
$180,000,000. 

On page 5, line 9, decrease the amount by 
$270,000,000. 

On page 5, line 10, decrease the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 5, line 11, decrease the amount by 
$160,000,000. 

On page 5, line 12, decrease the amount by 
$110,000,000. 

On page 5, line 21, increase the amount by 
$180,000,000. 

On page 5, line 22, increase the amount by 
$270,000,000. 

On page 5, line 23, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 5, line 24, increase the amount by 
$160,000,000. 

On page 5, line 25, increase the amount by 
$110,000,000. 

On page 6, line 9, increase the amount by 
$180,000,000. 

On page 6, line 10, increase the amount by 
$270,000,000. 

On page 6, line 11, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 6, line 12, increase the amount by 
$160,000,000. 

On page 6, line 13, increase the amount by 
$110,000,000. 

On page 25, line 6, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 25, line 7, increase the amount by 
$30,000,000. 

On page 25, line 11, increase the amount by 
$180,000,000. 

On page 25, line 15, increase the amount by 
$270,000,000. 

On page 25, line 19, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 25, line 23, increase the amount by 
$160,000,000. 

On page 26, line 3, increase the amount by 
$110,000,000. 

On page 43, line 15, increase the negative 
amount by $1,000,000,000. 

On page 43, line 16, increase the negative 
amount by $30,000,000. 

On page 48, line 8, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 48, line 9, increase the amount by 
$30,000,000. 

SA 210. Mr. BOND submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 
him to amendment SA 170 proposed by 
Mr. DOMENICI to the concurrent resolu-
tion (H. Con. Res. 83) establishing the 
congressional budget for the United 
States Government for fiscal year 2002, 
revising the congressional budget for 
the United States Government for fis-
cal year 2001, and setting forth appro-
priate budgetary levels for each of fis-
cal years 2003 through 2011; which was 
ordered to lie on the table as follows: 

On page 28, line 23, increase the amount by 
$136,000,000. 

On page 28, line 24, increase the amount by 
$136,000,000. 

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$136,000,000. 

On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$136,000,000. 

On page 48, line 8, increase the amount by 
$136,000,000. 

On page 48, line 9, increase the amount by 
$136,000,000. 

At the appropriate place, insert the fol-
lowing: 

SEC. . SENSE OF THE SENATE ON CONSOLI-
DATED HEALTH CENTERS.—It is the sense of 
the Senate that appropriations for consoli-
dated health centers under section 330 of the 
Public Health Service Act (42 U.S.C. 254b) 
should be increased by 100 percent over the 
next 5 fiscal years in order to double the 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 11:40 Feb 16, 2005 Jkt 089102 PO 00000 Frm 00108 Fmt 0686 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR01\S05AP1.003 S05AP1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—SENATE5714 April 5, 2001 
number of individuals who receive health 
services at community, migrant, homeless, 
and public housing health centers. 

SA 211. Mr. BOND (for himself, Ms. 
MIKULSKI, Mr. LIEBERMAN, Mr. FRIST, 
and Mr. DOMENICI) submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 
him to amendment SA 170 proposed by 
Mr. DOMENICI to the concurrent resolu-
tion (H. Con. Res 83) establishing the 
congressional budget for the United 
States Government for fiscal year 2002, 
revising the congressional budget for 
the United States Government for fis-
cal year 2001, and setting forth appro-
priate budgetary levels for each of fis-
cal years 2003 through 2011; which was 
ordered to lie on the table as follows: 

On page 14, line 11, increase the amount by 
$1,441,000,000. 

On page 14, line 12, increase the amount by 
$530,000,000. 

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$1,441,000,000. 

On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$530,000,000. 

On page 48, line 8, increase the amount by 
$1,441,000,000. 

On page 48, line 9, increase the amount by 
$530,000,000. 

SA 212. Mr. BYRD submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 
him to the concurrent resolution H. 
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 51, after line 21, insert the fol-
lowing: The Senate finds: 

it is the stated mission of the United 
States Department of Agriculture to im-
prove the quality of life in rural America by 
providing financial assistance and working 
with rural communities through partner-
ships, empowerment, and technical assist-
ance; 

the Rural Community Advancement Pro-
gram includes authorities to provide loan 
and grant assistance to rural areas for infra-
structure improvements related to drinking 
and wastewater systems; 

residents in many parts of rural America 
do not have access to safe and sanitary 
drinking and wastewater systems; 

the Environmental Protection Agency re-
leased a report in 1997 that identified unmet 
needs to upgrade or establish rural waste-
water systems totaling nearly $20 billion; 

the Environmental Protection Agency re-
leased a report in February of this year that 
identified unmet needs to upgrade or estab-
lish rural drinking water systems totaling 
$48.1 billion, of which $33.5 billion were iden-
tified as immediate needs; 

the Rural Utilities Service of the United 
States Department of Agriculture currently 
has on hand a backlog of application totaling 
approximately $800 million in grant funds 
and $2.2 billion in loan funds; 

safe and sanitary drinking and wastewater 
systems are basic necessities of life to which 
every American should have ready access; 

SEC. . It is the Sense of the Senate that 
the levels in the resolution assume an in-

crease in Function 450 (Community and Re-
gional Development) by an amount of $1 bil-
lion, to be made available for drinking and 
wastewater systems financed through the 
Rural Utilities Service of the United States 
Department of Agriculture. 

SA 213. Mr. BYRD submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 
him to the concurrent resolution H. 
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 51, after line 21, insert the fol-
lowing: The Senate finds: 

many of our nation’s public schools no 
longer stress a knowledge of American his-
tory; 

an American student, regardless of race, 
religion, or gender, must know the history of 
the land to which they pledge allegiance; 

without this knowledge of the land to 
which they pledge allegiance; these Amer-
ican students cannot appreciate the hard 
won freedoms that are their birthright; 

the Department of Education has devel-
oped a program to improve the teaching of 
American History in the nation’s public 
schools by providing grants to school dis-
tricts to improve the teaching of American 
History through cooperative agreements 
with institutions of higher learning and 
other organizations, 

Sec. l It is the Sense of the Senate that 
the levels in the resolution assume an in-
crease in Function 500 by an amount of $100 
million, to be made available for grants to 
local educational agencies to improve the 
teaching of American History in public 
schools through the United States Depart-
ment of Education. 

SA 214. Ms. COLLINS (for herself, Mr. 
JOHNSON, and Mr. DASCHLE) submitted 
an amendment intended to be proposed 
by her to the concurrent resolution H. 
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

At the appropriate place, insert the fol-
lowing: 
SEC. ll. RESERVE FUND FOR VETERANS’ EDU-

CATION. 
If the Committee on Veterans’ Affairs of 

the House or the Senate reports a bill, or an 
amendment thereto is offered or a con-
ference report thereon is submitted, that in-
creases the basic monthly benefit under the 
Montgomery G.I. Bill to reflect the increas-
ing cost of higher education, the Chairman 
of the Committee on the Budget of the House 
or Senate, as applicable, may increase the 
allocation of new budget authority and out-
lays to such committee by the amount of 
new budget authority (and the outlays re-
sulting therefrom) provided by that measure 
for that purpose not to exceed $775,000,000 in 
new budget authority and outlays for fiscal 
year 2002, $4,300,000,000 in new budget author-

ity and outlays for the period of fiscal years 
2002 through 2006, and $9,900,000,000 in new 
budget authority and outlays for the period 
of fiscal years 2002 through 2011. 

SA 215. Mr. FRIST (for himself, Mr. 
SMITH of Oregon, Mr. LEAHY, Mr. DUR-
BIN, Mr. KERRY, Mr. FEINGOLD, Mr. 
KENNEDY, Mrs. FEINSTEIN, and Mr. 
LEVIN) submitted an amendment in-
tended to be proposed by him to 
amendment SA 170 proposed by Mr. 
DOMENICI to the concurrent resolution 
(H. Con. Res. 83) establishing the con-
gressional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table as follows: 

On page 4, line 3, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 5, line 8, decrease the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 12, line 16, increase the amount by 
$200,000,000. 

On page 12, line 17, increase the amount by 
$200,000,000. 

On page 12, line 20, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 12, line 21, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$200,000,000. 

On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$200,000,000. 

On page 48, line 8, increase the amount by 
$200,000,000. 

On page 48, line 9, increase the amount by 
$200,000,000. 

Notwithstanding any other provisions of 
this resolution, it is the sense of the Senate 
that: 

(a) FINDINGS.—The Senate finds the fol-
lowing: 

(1) HIV/AIDS, having already infected over 
58 million people worldwide, is devastating 
the health, economies, and social structures 
in dozens of countries in Africa, and increas-
ingly in Asia, the Caribbean and Eastern Eu-
rope. 

(2) AIDS has wiped out decades of progress 
in improving the lives of families in the de-
veloping world. As the leading cause of death 
in Africa, AIDS has killed 17 million and will 
claim the lives of one quarter of the popu-
lation, mostly productive adults, in the next 
decade. In addition, 13 million children have 
been orphaned by AIDS—a number that will 
rise to 40 million by 2010. 

(3) The Agency for International Develop-
ment, along with the Centers for Disease 
Control, Department of Labor, and Depart-
ment of Defense have been at the forefront of 
the international battle to control HIV/ 
AIDS, with global assistance totaling 
$330,000,000 from USAID and $136,000,000 from 
other agencies in fiscal year 2001, primarily 
focused on targeted prevention programs. 

(4) While prevention is key, treatment and 
care for those affected by HIV/AIDS is an in-
creasingly critical component of the global 
response. Improving health systems, pro-
viding home-based care, treating AIDS-asso-
ciated diseases like tuberculosis, providing 
for family support and orphan care, and 
making anti-retroviral drugs against HIV 
available will reduce social and economic 
damage to families and communities. 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 11:40 Feb 16, 2005 Jkt 089102 PO 00000 Frm 00109 Fmt 0686 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR01\S05AP1.003 S05AP1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—SENATE 5715 April 5, 2001 
(5) Pharmaceutical companies recently 

dramatically reduced the prices of anti- 
retroviral drugs to the poorest countries. 
With sufficient resources, it is now possible 
to improve treatment options in countries 
where health systems are able to deliver and 
monitor the medications. 

(6) The UN AIDS program estimates it will 
cost at least $3,000,000,000 for basic AIDS pre-
vention and care services in Sub-Saharan Af-
rica alone, and at least $2,000,000,000 more if 
anti-retroviral drugs are provided widely. In 
Africa, only $500,000,000 is currently avail-
able from all donors, lending agencies and 
African governments themselves. 

(b) SENSE OF THE SENATE.—It is the sense 
of the Senate that the spending levels in this 
budget resolution shall be increased by 
$200,000,000 in fiscal year 2002 and by 
$500,000,000 in 2003 and for each year there-
after for the purpose of helping the neediest 
countries cope with the burgeoning costs of 
prevention, care and treatment of those af-
fected by HIV/AIDS and associated infectious 
diseases. 

SA 216. Mr. BENNETT proposed an 
amendment to amendment SA 170 pro-
posed by Mr. DOMENICI to the concur-
rent resolution (H. Con. Res. 83) estab-
lishing the congressional budget for 
the United States Government for fis-
cal year 2002, revising the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2001, and 
setting forth appropriate budgetary 
levels for each of fiscal years 2003 
through 2011; as follows: 

On page 2, line 17, decrease the amount by 
$31,140,000,000. 

On page 2, line 18, decrease the amount by 
$10,606,000,000. 

On page 3, line 1, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 3, line 2, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 3, line 3, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 3, line 4, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 3, line 5, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 3, line 6, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 3, line 7, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 3, line 8, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 3, line 13, increase the amount by 
$31,140,000,000. 

On page 3, line 14, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 3, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$0. 

On page 3, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$0. 

On page 3, line 17, decrease the amount by 
$0. 

On page 3, line 18, decrease the amount by 
$0. 

On page 3, line 19, decrease the amount by 
$0. 

On page 3, line 20, decrease the amount by 
$0. 

On page 3, line 21, decrease the amount by 
$0. 

On page 3, line 22, decrease the amount by 
$0. 

SA 217. Mr. SMITH of Oregon (for 
himself, Mrs. CLINTON, Ms. SNOWE, Ms. 
COLLINS, Mr. SARBANES, and Mr. BAYH) 
submitted an amendment intended to 

be proposed by him to the concurrent 
resolution H. Con. Res. 83, establishing 
the congressional budget for the United 
States Government for fiscal year 2002, 
revising the congressional budget for 
the United States government for fis-
cal year 2001, and setting forth appro-
priate budgetary levels for each of fis-
cal years 2003 through 2011; which was 
ordered to lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 17, line 23, increase the amount by 
$800,000,000. 

On page 17, line 24, increase the amount by 
$800,000,000. 

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$800,000,000. 

On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$800,000,000. 

SA 218. Mr. KENNEDY (for himself, 
Mr. WYDEN, and Mr. CORZINE) sub-
mitted an amendment intended to be 
proposed by him to the concurrent res-
olution H. Con. Res. 83, establishing 
the congressional budget for the United 
States Government for fiscal year 2002, 
revising the congressional budget for 
the United States Government by fis-
cal year 2001, and setting forth appro-
priate budgetary levels for each of fis-
cal years 2003 through 2011, which was 
ordered to lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 2, line 17, increase the amount by 
$1,500,000,000. 

On page 2, line 18, increase the amount by 
$2,500,000,000. 

On page 3, line 1, increase the amount by 
$3,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 2, increase the amount by 
$3,200,000,000. 

On page 3, line 3, increase the amount by 
$4,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 4, increase the amount by 
$6,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 5, increase the amount by 
$8,500,000,000. 

On page 3, line 6, increase the amount by 
$12,300,000,000. 

On page 3, line 7, increase the amount by 
$17,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 8, increase the amount by 
$17,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 13, decrease the amount by 
$1,500,000,000. 

On page 3, line 14, decrease the amount by 
$2,500,000,000. 

On page 3, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$3,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$3,200,000,000. 

On page 3, line 17, decrease the amount by 
$4,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 18, decrease the amount by 
$6,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 19, decrease the amount by 
$8,500,000,000. 

On page 3, line 20, decrease the amount by 
$12,300,000,000. 

On page 3, line 21, decrease the amount by 
$17,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 22, decrease the amount by 
$17,000,000,000. 

On page 4, line 2, increase the amount by 
$1,500,000,000. 

On page 4, line 3, increase the amount by 
$2,500,000,000. 

On page 4, line 4, increase the amount by 
$3,000,000,000. 

On page 4, line 5, increase the amount by 
$3,200,000,000. 

On page 4, line 6, increase the amount by 
$4,000,000,000. 

On page 4, line 7, increase the amount by 
$6,000,000,000. 

On page 4, line 8, increase the amount by 
$8,500,000,000. 

On page 4, line 9, increase the amount by 
$12,300,000,000. 

On page 4, line 10, increase the amount by 
$17,000,000,000. 

On page 4, line 11, increase the amount by 
$17,000,000,000. 

On page 4, line 16, increase the amount by 
$1,500,000,000. 

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 
$2,500,000,000. 

On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 
$3,000,000,000. 

On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by 
$3,200,000,000. 

On page 4, line 20, increase the amount by 
$4,000,000,000. 

On page 4, line 21, increase the amount by 
$6,000,000,000. 

On page 4, line 22, increase the amount by 
$8,500,000,000. 

On page 4, line 23, increase the amount by 
$12,300,000,000. 

On page 5, line 1, increase the amount by 
$17,000,000,000. 

On page 5, line 2, increase the amount by 
$17,000,000,000. 

On page 28, line 23, increase the amount by 
$1,500,000,000. 

On page 28, line 24, increase the amount by 
$1,500,000,000. 

On page 29, line 1, increase the amount by 
$2,500,000,000. 

On page 29, line 2, increase the amount by 
$2,500,000,000. 

On page 29, line 6, increase the amount by 
$3,000,000,000. 

On page 29, line 7, increase the amount by 
$3,000,000,000. 

On page 29, line 10, increase the amount by 
$3,200,000,000. 

On page 29, line 11, increase the amount by 
$3,200,000,000. 

On page 29, line 14, increase the amount by 
$4,000,000,000. 

On page 29, line 15, increase the amount by 
$4,000,000,000. 

On page 29, line 18, increase the amount by 
$6,000,000,000. 

On page 29, line 19, increase the amount by 
$6,000,000,000. 

On page 29, line 22, increase the amount by 
$8,500,000,000. 

On page 29, line 23, increase the amount by 
$8,500,000,000. 

On page 30, line 2, increase the amount by 
$12,300,000,000. 

On page 30, line 3, increase the amount by 
$12,300,000,000. 

On page 30, line 6, increase the amount by 
$17,000,000,000. 

On page 30, line 7, increase the amount by 
$17,000,000,000. 

On page 30, line 10, increase the amount by 
$17,000,000,000. 

On page 30, line 11, increase the amount by 
$17,000,000,000. 

SA 219. Mr. REID submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 
him to the concurrent resolution H. 
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 11:40 Feb 16, 2005 Jkt 089102 PO 00000 Frm 00110 Fmt 0686 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR01\S05AP1.003 S05AP1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—SENATE5716 April 5, 2001 
On page 16, line 5 after ‘‘authority,’’ strike 

‘‘$871,000,000’’ insert ‘‘$1,321,000,000 and, not-
withstanding any other provisions of the 
Resolution, it is the Sense of the Senate that 
the levels in this Resolution assume: (1) That 
renewable energy resources can provide the 
nation and the world with clean and sustain-
able sources of power; (2) That renewable en-
ergy technologies developed and deployed in 
the U.S. and exported abroad will improve 
our environment and balance of trade; (3) 
That increased reliance on renewable energy 
resources to satisfy the nation’s growing 
need for power can provide jobs, reliable 
electricity supplies, and reduce conventional 
pollution and greenhouse gas emissions; (4) 
That research and development of renewable 
energy resources should be supported strong-
ly by the Federal government; (5) That a 
minimum of $450 million in FY02 shall be al-
located to accelerate the research, develop-
ment and deployment of wind, photovoltaic, 
geothermal, solar thermal, biomass and 
other renewable energy technologies; and, (6) 
Further, that the amount assumed for re-
newable energy research and development 
shall increase by greater than the rate of in-
flation for each subsequent year. 

SA 220. Mr. REID (for himself, Mr. 
HUTCHINSON, Mr. WARNER, Mr. LEAHY, 
Mr. JOHNSON, Ms. COLLINS, and Mr. 
LEVIN) submitted an amendment in-
tended to be proposed by him to the 
concurrent resolution H. Con. Res. 83, 
establishing the congressional budget 
for the United States Government for 
fiscal year 2002, revising the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2001, and 
setting forth appropriate budgetary 
levels for each of fiscal years 2003 
through 2011; which was ordered to lie 
on the table; as follows: 

At the end of title II, insert the following: 
SEC. ll. RESERVE FUND FOR THE PAYMENT OF 

RETIRED PAY AND COMPENSATION 
TO DISABLED MILITARY RETIREES. 

If the Committee on Armed Services of the 
Senate or the House of Representatives re-
ports the Department of Defense authoriza-
tion bill and includes a provision to fund the 
payment of retired pay and compensation to 
disabled military retirees, the chairman of 
the Committee on the Budget of the Senate 
or the House of Representatives, as applica-
ble, may increase the allocation of new budg-
et authority and outlays to that committee 
by the amount of new budget authority (and 
the outlays resulting therefrom) provided by 
that measure for that purpose not to exceed 
$2,900,000,000 in new budget authority and 
outlays for fiscal year 2002, $17,000,000,000 in 
new budget authority and outlays for the pe-
riod of fiscal years 2002 through 2006, and 
$40,000,000,000 in new budget authority and 
outlays for the period of fiscal years 2002 
through 2011, if the enactment of such meas-
ure will not cause an on-budget deficit for 
fiscal year 2002, the period of fiscal years 2002 
through 2006, and the period of fiscal years 
2002 through 2011. 

SA 221. Mr. JOHNSON (for himself, 
Mr. WELLSTONE, Mr. BINGAMAN, Mr. 
DORGAN, Mrs. MURRAY, Ms. MIKULSKI, 
Mr. KERRY, Mr. FEINGOLD, and Ms. 
LANRIEU) submitted an amendment in-
tended to be proposed by him to the 
concurrent resolution H. Con. Res. 83, 
establishing the congressional budget 
for the United States Government for 

fiscal year 2002, revising the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2001, and 
setting forth appropriate budgetary 
levels for each of fiscal years 2003 
through 2011; which was ordered to lie 
on the table; as follows: 

On page 2, line 17, increase the amount by 
$1,546,000,000. 

On page 2, line 18, increase the amount by 
$1,689,000,000. 

On page 3, line 1, increase the amount by 
$1,703,000,000. 

On page 3, line 2, increase the amount by 
$1,709,000,000. 

On page 3, line 3, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 3, line 4, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 3, line 5, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 3, line 6, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 3, line 7, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 3, line 8, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 3, line 13, decrease the amount by 
$1,546,000,000. 

On page 3, line 14, decrease the amount by 
$1,689,000,000. 

On page 3, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$1,703,000,000. 

On page 3, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$1,709,000,000. 

On page 3, line 17, decrease the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 3, line 18, decrease the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 3, line 19, decrease the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 3, line 20, decrease the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 3, line 21, decrease the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 3, line 22, decrease the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 36, line 6, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 36, line 7, increase the amount by 
$1,546,000,000. 

On page 36, line 10, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 36, line 11, increase the amount by 
$1,689,000,000. 

On page 36, line 14, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 36, line 15, increase the amount by 
$1,703,000,000. 

On page 36, line 18, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 36, line 19, increase the amount by 
$1,709,000,000. 

On page 36, line 22, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 36, line 23, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 37, line 2, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 37, line 3, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 37, line 6, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 37, line 7, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 37, line 10, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 37, line 11, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 37, line 14, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 37, line 15, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 37, line 18, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 37, line 19, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$1,546,000,000. 

On page 48, line 8, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 48, line 9, increase the amount by 
$1,546,000,000. 

On page 4, line 3, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 4, line 4, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 4, line 5, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 4, line 6, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 4, line 7, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 4, line 8, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 4, line 9, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 4, line 10, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 4, line 11, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 
$1,689,000,000. 

On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 
$1,703,000,000. 

On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by 
$1,709,000,000. 

On page 4, line 20, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 4, line 21, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 4, line 22, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 4, line 23, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 5, line 1, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 5, line 2, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

SA 222. Mr. BYRD submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 
him to the concurrent resolution H. 
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

At the end of the amendment, insert the 
following: 
SEC. ll. UNITED STATES INTERNATIONAL 

TRADE COMMISSION INVESTIGA-
TION OF STEEL IMPORTS. 

(a) FINDINGS.—The Senate finds that— 
(1) total steel imports in 2000 were 6.2 per-

cent higher than in 1999, continuing the 
alarming trend of sharply increasing steel 
imports over the past decade; 

(2) unprecedented levels of steel imports 
flooded the United States market in 1998 and 
1999, causing a crisis—which continues to 
this day—in which thousands of steelworkers 
have been laid off and 16 steel companies 
have declared bankruptcy; 

(3) steel prices continue to be depressed, 
with hot-rolled sheet steel prices approxi-
mately 35 percent lower in March 2001 than 
in May 2000, and cold-rolled sheet steel prices 
down approximately 25 percent over the 
same period; 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 11:40 Feb 16, 2005 Jkt 089102 PO 00000 Frm 00111 Fmt 0686 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR01\S05AP1.003 S05AP1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—SENATE 5717 April 5, 2001 
(4) the United States Government must 

maintain and fully enforce all existing relief 
against foreign unfair trade; 

(5) the United States steel industry is a 
clean, highly efficient industry having mod-
ernized itself at great human and financial 
cost, shedding over 330,000 jobs and investing 
more than $50,000,000,000 over the last 20 
years; 

(6) capacity utilization in the United 
States steel industry fell sharply during 2000 
and the market capitalization and debt rat-
ings of the major United States steel firms 
are at precarious levels; 

(7) the Department of Commerce recently 
documented the underlying market-dis-
torting practices and long-standing struc-
tural problems that plague the global steel 
trade with excess capacity and cause diver-
sion of unfairly traded foreign steel to the 
United States; and 

(8) a vital steel industry is essential to 
United States national security and is a key 
element of the domestic manufacturing base. 

(b) SENSE OF THE SENATE.—It is the sense 
of the Senate that the levels in this resolu-
tion assume that— 

(1) the budget of the United States Inter-
national Trade Commission is increased by 
$3,340,000 for fiscal year 2002, so that it may 
improve its utilization of information re-
sources and thereby more effectively assess 
the impact of steel imports on United States 
industry; 

(2) the President should take all appro-
priate action within his power to provide the 
United States steel industry with relief from 
injury caused by steel imports, without im-
posing restructuring preconditions that 
would exact additional human and financial 
costs on the industry and its employees; and 

(3) the President should immediately re-
quest that the United States International 
Trade Commission commence an expedited 
investigation for positive adjustment under 
section 201 of the Trade Act of 1974 of such 
steel imports. 

SA 223. Mr. BURNS submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 
him to the concurrent resolution H. 
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011. 

On page 17, line 23, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 17, line 24, increase the amount by 
$199,000,000. 

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$199,000,000. 

On page 48, line 15, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 48, line 16, increase the amount by 
$199,000,000. 

SA 224. Mr. DOMENICI submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 
him to the concurrent resolution H. 
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 

years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 16, line 5, increase the amount by 
$295,000,000. 

On page 16, line 6, increase the amount by 
$295,000,000. 

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$295,000,000. 

On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$295,000,000. 

SA 225. Mr. HOLLINGS (for himself, 
Mr. BIDEN, and Mr. DASCHLE) submitted 
an amendment intended to be proposed 
by him to amendment SA 170 proposed 
by Mr. DOMENICI to the concurrent res-
olution (H. Con. Res. 83) establishing 
the congressional budget for the United 
States Government for fiscal year 2002, 
revising the congressional budget for 
the United States Government for fis-
cal year 2001, and setting forth appro-
priate budgetary levels for each of fis-
cal years 2003 through 2011; which was 
ordered to lie on the table as follows: 

On page 43, strike lines 10 through 12, and 
insert the following: 

(A) New budget authority $85,000,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $85,000,000,000. 
(C) The Senate finds that 
(i) given the apparent economic slow-down, 

the Congress should stimulate the economy 
by passing a 1-year true tax cut stimulus 
package that provides income tax and pay-
roll tax relief; 

(ii) for real economic stimulus the 1-year 
tax cut should equal approximately 1 percent 
of the gross domestic product, or 
$95,000,000,000; 

(iii) a meaningful economic stimulus must 
reach as many taxpayers as possible, or at 
least 120 million people; 

(iv) the broadest range of taxpayers can be 
reached by offering a direct rebate based on 
income tax liability or payroll tax liability; 
and 

(v) the tax stimulus bill should be imme-
diate and take effect on or before July 1, 
2001. 

(D) It is the sense of the Senate that the 
levels in this resolution assume that the 
Senate should as soon as practical consider 
and pass a stimulus tax package pursuant to 
this budget resolution that will result in a 
rebate of 

(i) up to $500 per individual or $1,000 per 
couple for 95 million taxpayers who pay in-
come tax; and 

(ii) up to $500 for the 25 million taxpayers 
who pay payroll taxes but do not have in-
come tax liability. 

SA 226. Mr. DOMENICI submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 
him to the concurrent resolution H. 
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 36, line 6, increase the amount by 
$967,000,000. 

On page 36, line 7, increase the amount by 
$998,000,000. 

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$967,000,000. 

On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$998,000,000. 

On page 48, line 8, increase the amount by 
$967,000,000. 

On page 48, line 9, increase the amount by 
$998,000,000. 

SA 227. Mrs. BOXER submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 
her to the concurrent resolution H. 
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 17, line 23, increase the amount by 
$44,000,000. 

On page 17, line 24, increase the amount by 
$14,960,000. 

On page 18, line 3, increase the amount by 
$29,040,000. 

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$44,000,000. 

On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$14,960,000. 

On page 43, line 20, decrease the amount by 
$29,040,000. 

notwithstanding any other provisions of 
this resolution it is the sense of the Senate 
that levels in this resolution assume that— 

(1) $44,000,000 is provided to the Environ-
mental Protection Agency to assist commu-
nities in upgrading their drinking water sys-
tems to comply with the arsenic standard; 
and 

(2) the Federal government’s travel ex-
pense are cut across-the-board by $44,000,000. 

SA 228. Mrs. BOXER submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 
her to the concurrent resolution H. 
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget of the United States Gov-
ernment for fiscal year 2002, revising 
the congressional budget for the United 
States Government for fiscal year 2001, 
and setting forth appropriate budg-
etary levels for each of fiscal years 2003 
through 2011; which was ordered to lie 
on the table, as follows: 

On page 27, line 3, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 27, line 4, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$250,000,000. 
notwithstanding any other provisions of this 
resolution it is the sense of the Senate that 
the levels in this resolution assume that: 

(1) afterschool programs under the 21st 
Century Community Learning Centers are 
funded at $1.5 billion in FY 2002; and 

(2) the Federal Government’s travel ex-
penses are cut across-the-board by 
$250,000,000. 

SA 229. Mrs. BOXER submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 
her to the concurrent resolution H. 
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 11:40 Feb 16, 2005 Jkt 089102 PO 00000 Frm 00112 Fmt 0686 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR01\S05AP1.004 S05AP1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—SENATE5718 April 5, 2001 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 
SECTION . SENSE OF THE SENATE ON CAPPING 

THE SIZE OF A TAX CUT THAT ANY 
ONE INDIVIDUAL RECEIVES IN A 
YEAR. 

(a) FINDINGS—The Senate finds that— 
(1) the top one percent of taxpayer’s in-

come has grown over the past decade at a 
faster rate than the minimum wage; 

(2) this inequality would grow if a tax cut 
was provided to any one individual greater 
than twice the sum of a year’s earnings for a 
minimum wage worker; 

(3) President Bush’s tax cut proposal would 
provide $46,000 in tax cuts per year to the av-
erage income taxpayer in the top 1%, more 
than four times greater than a minimum 
wage worker currently earns in one year; 
and 

(4) if the Senate wishes to increase the 
amount of a tax cut allowed for any one tax-
payer in a year, it first has to increase the 
minimum wage accordingly. 

(b) SENSE OF THE SENATE—It is the sense of 
the Senate that levels in this resolution as-
sume that any funds designated for tax cuts 
will not be used to provide an annual tax cut 
to any individual in an amount more than 
twice the annual pay of a full-time, min-
imum wage worker. 

SA 230. Mrs. BOXER submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 
her to the concurrent resolution H. 
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 17, line 23, increase the amount by 
$25,000,000. 

On page 17, line 24, increase the amount by 
$8,500,000. 

On page 18, line 3, increase the amount by 
$16,500,000. 

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$25,000,000. 

On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$8,500,000. 

On page 43, line 20, decrease the amount by 
$16,500,000. 

SA 231. Mrs. MURRAY (for herself, 
Mr. AKAKA, Mr. LIEBERMAN, Mr. ED-
WARDS, Mrs. LINCOLN, Ms. CANTWELL, 
Mrs. BOXER, and Mr. REID) submitted 
an amendment intended to be proposed 
by her to the concurrent resolution H. 
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 2, line 17, increase the amount by 
$48,000,000. 

On page 2, line 18, increase the amount by 
$77,000,000. 

On page 3, line 1, increase the amount by 
$82,000,000. 

On page 3, line 2, increase the amount by 
$88,000,000. 

On page 3, line 3, increase the amount by 
$92,000,000. 

On page 3, line 4, increase the amount by 
$91,000,000. 

On page 3, line 5, increase the amount by 
$91,000,000. 

On page 3, line 6, increase the amount by 
$93,000,000. 

On page 3, line 7, increase the amount by 
$95,000,000. 

On page 3, line 8, increase the amount by 
$97,000,000. 

On page 3, line 13, decrease the amount by 
$48,000,000. 

On page 3, line 14, decrease the amount by 
$77,000,000. 

On page 3, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$82,000,000. 

On page 3, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$88,000,000. 

On page 3, line 17, decrease the amount by 
$92,000,000. 

On page 3, line 18, decrease the amount by 
$91,000,000. 

On page 3, line 19, decrease the amount by 
$91,000,000. 

On page 3, line 20, decrease the amount by 
$93,000,000. 

On page 3, line 21, decrease the amount by 
$95,000,000. 

On page 3, line 22, decrease the amount by 
$97,000,000. 

On page 4, line 3, increase the amount by 
$110,000,000. 

On page 4, line 4, increase the amount by 
$86,000,000. 

On page 4, line 5, increase the amount by 
$88,000,000. 

On page 4, line 6, increase the amount by 
$90,000,000. 

On page 4, line 7, increase the amount by 
$91,000,000. 

On page 4, line 8, increase the amount by 
$91,000,000. 

On page 4, line 9, increase the amount by 
$93,000,000. 

On page 4, line 10, increase the amount by 
$95,000,000. 

On page 4, line 11, increase the amount by 
$97,000,000. 

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 
$77,000,000. 

On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 
$82,000,000. 

On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by 
$88,000,000. 

On page 4, line 20, increase the amount by 
$92,000,000. 

On page 4, line 21, increase the amount by 
$91,000,000. 

On page 4, line 22, increase the amount by 
$91,000,000. 

On page 4, line 23, increase the amount by 
$93,000,000. 

On page 5, line 1, increase the amount by 
$95,000,000. 

On page 5, line 2, increase the amount by 
$97,000,000. 

On page 25, line 6, increase the amount by 
$108,000,000. 

On page 25, line 7, increase the amount by 
$48,000,000. 

On page 25, line 10, increase the amount by 
$110,000,000. 

On page 25, line 11, increase the amount by 
$77,000,000. 

On page 25, line 14, increase the amount by 
$86,000,000. 

On page 25, line 15, increase the amount by 
$82,000,000. 

On page 25, line 18, increase the amount by 
$88,000,000. 

On page 25, line 19, increase the amount by 
$88,000,000. 

On page 25, line 22, increase the amount by 
$90,000,000. 

On page 25, line 23, increase the amount by 
$92,000,000. 

On page 26, line 2, increase the amount by 
$91,000,000. 

On page 26, line 3, increase the amount by 
$91,000,000. 

On page 26, line 6, increase the amount by 
$93,000,000. 

On page 26, line 7, increase the amount by 
$91,000,000. 

On page 26, line 10, increase the amount by 
$95,000,000. 

On page 26, line 11, increase the amount by 
$93,000,000. 

On page 26, line 14, increase the amount by 
$97,000,000. 

On page 26, line 15, increase the amount by 
$95,000,000. 

On page 26, line 18, increase the amount by 
$98,000,000. 

On page 26, line 19, increase the amount by 
$97,000,000. 

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$108,000,000. 

On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$48,000,000. 

On page 48, line 8, increase the amount by 
$108,000,000. 

On page 48, line 9, increase the amount by 
$48,000,000. 

SA 232. Mr. KENNEDY (for himself 
and Mr. LIEBERMAN) submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed to 
amendment SA 170 proposed by Mr. 
DOMENICI to the concurrent resolution 
(H. Con. Res. 83) establishing the con-
gressional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 2, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$70,000,000,000. 

On page 2, line 17, increase the amount by 
$5,122,000,000. 

On page 2, line 18, increase the amount by 
$13,106,000,000. 

On page 3, line 1, increase the amount by 
$15,570,000,000. 

On page 3, line 2, increase the amount by 
$17,512,000,000. 

On page 3, line 3, increase the amount by 
$19,780,000,000. 

On page 3, line 4, increase the amount by 
$19,924,000,000. 

On page 3, line 5, increase the amount by 
$19,506,000,000. 

On page 3, line 6, increase the amount by 
$20,334,000,000. 

On page 3, line 7, increase the amount by 
$20,935,000,000. 

On page 3, line 8, increase the amount by 
$21,323,000,000. 

On page 3, line 12, increase the amount by 
$70,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 13, decrease the amount by 
$5,122,000,000. 

On page 3, line 14, decrease the amount by 
$13,106,000,000. 

On page 3, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$15,570,000,000. 

On page 3, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$17,512,000,000. 

On page 3, line 17, decrease the amount by 
$19,780,000,000. 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 11:40 Feb 16, 2005 Jkt 089102 PO 00000 Frm 00113 Fmt 0686 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR01\S05AP1.004 S05AP1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—SENATE 5719 April 5, 2001 
On page 3, line 18, decrease the amount by 

$19,924,000,000. 
On page 3, line 19, decrease the amount by 

$19,506,000,000. 
On page 3, line 20, decrease the amount by 

$20,334,000,000. 
On page 3, line 21, decrease the amount by 

$20,935,000,000. 
On page 3, line 22, decrease the amount by 

$21,323,000,000. 
On page 4, line 2, increase the amount by 

$15,973,000,000. 
On page 4, line 3, increase the amount by 

$17,985,000,000. 
On page 4, line 4, increase the amount by 

$19,343,000,000. 
On page 4, line 5, increase the amount by 

$20,165,000,000. 
On page 4, line 6, increase the amount by 

$21,483,000,000. 
On page 4, line 7, increase the amount by 

$21,193,000,000. 
On page 4, line 8, increase the amount by 

$20,463,000,000. 
On page 4, line 9, increase the amount by 

$20,938,000,000. 
On page 4, line 10, increase the amount by 

$21,518,000,000. 
On page 4, line 11, increase the amount by 

$21,548,000,000. 
On page 4, line 16, increase the amount by 

$5,122,000,000. 
On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 

$13,106,000,000. 
On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 

$15,570,000,000. 
On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by 

$17,512,000,000. 
On page 4, line 20, increase the amount by 

$19,780,000,000. 
On page 4, line 21, increase the amount by 

$19,924,000,000. 
On page 4, line 22, increase the amount by 

$19,506,000,000. 
On page 4, line 23, increase the amount by 

$20,334,000,000. 
On page 5, line 1, increase the amount by 

$20,935,000,000. 
On page 5, line 2, increase the amount by 

$21,323,000,000. 
On page 14, line 11, increase the amount by 

$1,250,000,000. 
On page 14, line 12, increase the amount by 

$1,195,000,000. 
On page 14, line 15, increase the amount by 

$1,750,000,000. 
On page 14, line 16, increase the amount by 

$1,655,000,000. 
On page 14, line 19, increase the amount by 

$2,250,000,000. 
On page 14, line 20, increase the amount by 

$2,115,000,000. 
On page 14, line 23, increase the amount by 

$2,750,000,000. 
On page 14, line 24, increase the amount by 

$2,575,000,000. 
On page 15, line 2, increase the amount by 

$3,250,000,000. 
On page 15, line 3, increase the amount by 

$3,035,000,000. 
On page 15, line 6, increase the amount by 

$3,250,000,000. 
On page 15, line 7, increase the amount by 

$3,035,000,000. 
On page 15, line 10, increase the amount by 

$3,250,000,000. 
On page 15, line 11, increase the amount by 

$3,035,000,000. 
On page 15, line 14, increase the amount by 

$3,750,000,000. 
On page 15, line 15, increase the amount by 

$3,495,000,000. 
On page 15, line 18, increase the amount by 

$3,750,000,000. 

On page 15, line 19, increase the amount by 
$3,495,000,000. 

On page 15, line 22, increase the amount by 
$3,750,000,000. 

On page 15, line 23, increase the amount by 
$3,495,000,000. 

On page 21, line 15, increase the amount by 
$188,000,000. 

On page 21, line 6, increase the amount by 
$30,000,000. 

On page 21, line 19, increase the amount by 
$225,000,000. 

On page 21, line 20, increase the amount by 
$102,000,000. 

On page 21, line 23, increase the amount by 
$263,000,000. 

On page 21, line 24, increase the amount by 
$186,000,000. 

On page 22, line 2, increase the amount by 
$300,000,000. 

On page 22, line 3, increase the amount by 
$237,000,000. 

On page 22, line 6, increase the amount by 
$338,000,000. 

On page 22, line 7, increase the amount by 
$281,000,000. 

On page 22, line 10, increase the amount by 
$338,000,000. 

On page 22, line 11, increase the amount by 
$312,000,000. 

On page 22, line 14, increase the amount by 
$338,000,000. 

On page 22, line 15, increase the amount by 
$331,000,000. 

On page 22, line 18, increase the amount by 
$338,000,000. 

On page 22, line 19, increase the amount by 
$336,000,000. 

On page 22, line 22, increase the amount by 
$338,000,000. 

On page 22, line 23, increase the amount by 
$338,000,000. 

On page 23, line 2, increase the amount by 
$338,000,000. 

On page 23, line 3, increase the amount by 
$338,000,000. 

On page 25, line 6, increase the amount by 
$300,000,000. 

On page 25, line 7, increase the amount by 
$265,000,000. 

On page 25, line 10, increase the amount by 
$300,000,000. 

On page 25, line 11, increase the amount by 
$288,000,000. 

On page 25, line 14, increase the amount by 
$300,000,000. 

On page 25, line 15, increase the amount by 
$288,000,000. 

On page 25, line 18, increase the amount by 
$325,000,000. 

On page 25, line 19, increase the amount by 
$313,000,000. 

On page 25, line 22, increase the amount by 
$325,000,000. 

On page 25, line 23, increase the amount by 
$313,000,000. 

On page 26, line 2, increase the amount by 
$325,000,000. 

On page 26, line 3, increase the amount by 
$313,000,000. 

On page 26, line 6, increase the amount by 
$325,000,000. 

On page 26, line 7, increase the amount by 
$313,000,000. 

On page 26, line 10, increase the amount by 
$350,000,000. 

On page 26, line 11, increase the amount by 
$338,000,000. 

On page 26, line 14, increase the amount by 
$350,000,000. 

On page 26, line 15, increase the amount by 
$338,000,000. 

On page 26, line 18, increase the amount by 
$350,000,000. 

On page 26, line 19, increase the amount by 
$338,000,000. 

On page 27, line 3, increase the amount by 
$12,055,000,000. 

On page 27, line 4, increase the amount by 
$1,452,000,000. 

On page 27, line 7, increase the amount by 
$12,890,000,000. 

On page 27, line 8, increase the amount by 
$8,241,000,000. 

On page 27, line 11, increase the amount by 
$14,460,000,000. 

On page 27, line 12, increase the amount by 
$10,911,000,000. 

On page 27, line 15, increase the amount by 
$14,780,000,000. 

On page 27, line 16, increase the amount by 
$12,377,000,000. 

On page 27, line 19, increase the amount by 
$15,350,000,000. 

On page 27, line 20, increase the amount by 
$13,931,000,000. 

On page 27, line 23, increase the amount by 
$15,400,000,000. 

On page 27, line 24, increase the amount by 
$14,384,000,000. 

On page 28, line 2, increase the amount by 
$15,950,000,000. 

On page 28, line 3, increase the amount by 
$15,227,000,000. 

On page 28, line 6, increase the amount by 
$16,250,000,000. 

On page 28, line 7, increase the amount by 
$15,915,000,000. 

On page 28, line 10, increase the amount by 
$16,800,000,000. 

On page 28, line 11, increase the amount by 
$16,483,000,000. 

On page 28, line 14, increase the amount by 
$16,800,000,000. 

On page 28, line 15, increase the amount by 
$16,842,000,000. 

On page 32, line 15, increase the amount by 
$2,180,000,000. 

On page 32, line 16, increase the amount by 
$2,180,000,000. 

On page 32, line 19, increase the amount by 
$2,820,000,000. 

On page 32, line 20, increase the amount by 
$2,820,000,000. 

On page 32, line 23, increase the amount by 
$2,070,000,000. 

On page 32, line 24, increase the amount by 
$2,070,000,000. 

On page 33, line 2, increase the amount by 
$2,010,000,000. 

On page 33, line 3, increase the amount by 
$2,010,000,000. 

On page 33, line 6, increase the amount by 
$2,220,000,000. 

On page 33, line 7, increase the amount by 
$2,220,000,000. 

On page 33, line 10, increase the amount by 
$1,880,000,000. 

On page 33, line 11, increase the amount by 
$1,880,000,000. 

On page 33, line 14, increase the amount by 
$600,000,000. 

On page 33, line 15, increase the amount by 
$600,000,000. 

On page 33, line 18, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 33, line 19, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 33, line 22, increase the amount by 
$280,000,000. 

On page 33, line 23, increase the amount by 
$280,000,000. 

On page 34, line 2, increase the amount by 
$310,000,000. 

On page 34, line 3, increase the amount by 
$310,000,000. 

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$15,973,000,000. 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 11:40 Feb 16, 2005 Jkt 089102 PO 00000 Frm 00114 Fmt 0686 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR01\S05AP1.004 S05AP1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—SENATE5720 April 5, 2001 
On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by 

$5,122,000,000. 
On page 48, line 8, increase the amount by 

$15,973,000,000. 
On page 48, line 9, increase the amount by 

$5,122,000,000. 
At the end of the resolution, insert the fol-

lowing: 
SEC. . SENSE OF CONGRESS ON THE NEED FOR 

A BUDGET THAT PRESERVES AMER-
ICA’S ECONOMIC STRENGTH. 

(a) FINDINGS.—Congress finds that— 
(1) the historic economic growth that the 

Nation experienced over the past decade has 
largely been driven by the increased produc-
tivity of American workers and by techno-
logical advances; 

(2) the Federal budget is an essential tool 
for responsible economic stewardship, both 
in providing effective short-term economic 
stimulus, and in promoting the long-term de-
velopment of human resources and scientific 
research that are essential to preserve the 
Nation’s economic health; and 

(3) timely Federal tax and spending deci-
sions have the capacity to produce further 
gains in productivity by building a better 
educated workforce, and to produce further 
scientific and technological breakthroughs 
by supporting ongoing research and develop-
ment. 

(b) SENSE OF CONGRESS.—It is the sense of 
Congress that the levels in this resolution 
assume that— 

(1) calendar year 2001 taxes are reduced by 
$70,000,000,000 in a manner that provides 
every taxpayer with a relatively equal 
amount of tax savings as expeditiously as 
practicable to provide the economy with an 
immediate stimulus; 

(2) a plan increasing the level of exemption 
for property subject to the estate tax to 
$2,000,000 immediately and $4,000,000 over the 
decade, estimated to cost $66,000,000,000 be-
tween fiscal year 2002 and fiscal year 2011, is 
substituted for the Administration’s pro-
posal to repeal the estate tax at a cost of 
$267,000,000,000 over 10 years; 

(3) the $200,000,000,000 that is saved as a re-
sult of substituting estate tax reform for re-
peal is used to strengthen the Nation’s econ-
omy and keep it strong over the next decade 
by increasing budget authority by the fol-
lowing amounts over the amounts that were 
proposed at the outset of the Senate debate 
on the fiscal year 2002 budget resolution: 

(A) Function 250, General Science, Space 
and Technology, is increased by 
$30,000,000,000 over the next 10 years, includ-
ing $1,500,000,000 next year, to continue ad-
vancing science and technology through ci-
vilian research conducted under the auspices 
of the National Science Foundation, the Na-
tional Aeronautic and Space Administration, 
and the Department of Energy; 

(B) Function 370, Commerce and Housing 
Credit, is increased by $3,000,000,000 over the 
next 10 years, including $188,000,000 next 
year, to continue Department of Commerce 
initiatives that help small businesses create 
and use technology, including the Advanced 
Technology Program and the Manufacturing 
Extension Partnership; 

(C) Function 450, Community and Regional 
Development, is increased by $3,000,000,000 
over the next 10 years, including $300,000,000 
next year, to clean and develop abandoned 
industrial sites in communities throughout 
the Nation under the Brownfields revitaliza-
tion program administered by the Environ-
mental Protection Agency; 

(D) Function 500, Education, Training, Em-
ployment, and Social Services, is increased 
by $150,000,000,000 over the next 10 years, in-

cluding $12,000,000,000 next year, to ensure 
that the kind of education and training need-
ed to make economic opportunities available 
to all over the next decade, including— 

(i) $65,000,000,000 for aid to disadvantaged 
students under title I of the Elementary and 
Secondary Education Act; 

(ii) $12,000,000,000 to improve teacher qual-
ity; 

(iii) $10,000,000,000 to continue reducing 
class sizes; 

(iv) $7,000,000,000 to ensure access to qual-
ity bilingual education; 

(v) $4,000,000,000 to continue repairing and 
modernizing schools; 

(vi) $2,000,000,000 to improve teacher train-
ing under title II of the Higher Education 
Act; 

(vii) $27,000,000,000 to increase the max-
imum Pell Grant to at least $4,700; 

(viii) $2,000,000,000 for mentoring of low-in-
come youth who have worked to prepare 
themselves for college; 

(ix) $20,000,000,000 to expand employment 
training opportunities under the Workforce 
Investment Act and other programs specifi-
cally designed to assist workers to develop 
technology skills; and 

(x) $1,000,000,000 to assist institutions of 
higher education in conducting business in-
cubator initiatives; 

(E) Function 600, Income Security, is in-
creased by $14,000,000,000 over the next 10 
years, including $2,180,000,000 next year, to 
ensure that the Nation’s Unemployment In-
surance System responds to the needs of the 
modern workforce in times of economic un-
certainty; 

(4) equally important to the Nation’s con-
tinued economic health, the tax cuts author-
ized under this resolution should be struc-
tured to include provisions that would— 

(A) make the Research and Development 
Tax Credit permanent; 

(B) enable taxpayers to deduct college tui-
tion for income tax purposes; 

(C) promote energy conservation and de-
velopment of renewable and alternative en-
ergy sources; 

(D) encourage low-income working families 
to save and build assets, including a first 
home, small business, and a post-secondary 
education, through Individual Development 
Accounts; 

(E) bridge the digital divide in small busi-
nesses; 

(F) encourage employers to make remedial 
education available to employees; and 

(G) adjust tax depreciation periods to accu-
rately reflect the useful life of high-tech-
nology capital equipment; 

(5) tax cuts provided to individual tax-
payers under this resolution should be fairly 
distributed among all Federal taxpayers, 
considering the percentage of total Federal 
taxes paid by individuals, including income, 
payroll, and excise taxes; and 

(6) tax cuts authorized under this resolu-
tion should not be backloaded so as to either 
deprive the economy of the greater short- 
term stimulus benefits of evenly distributing 
tax cuts over the decade, or to distort the 
true size of the tax cuts in later years. 

SA 233. Mr. SARBANES (for himself 
and Mr. DODD) submitted an amend-
ment intended to be proposed to 
amendment SA 170 proposed by Mr. 
DOMENICI to the concurrent resolution 
(H.Con.Res. 83) establishing the con-
gressional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 

United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

At the end of the amendment, add the fol-
lowing: 
SEC. . FEDERAL FIRE PREVENTION ASSISTANCE. 

(a) FINDINGS.—The Senate finds the fol-
lowing: 

(1) Increased demands on firefighting and 
emergency medical personnel have made it 
difficult for local governments to fund nec-
essary fire safety precautions adequately. 

(2) The Federal Government has an obliga-
tion to protect the health and safety of the 
firefighting and emergency medical per-
sonnel of the United States and to ensure 
that they have the financial resources to 
protect the public. 

(3) The high rates in the United States of 
death, injury, and property damage caused 
by fires demonstrates a critical need for Fed-
eral investment in support of firefighting 
and emergency medical personnel. 

(b) SENSE OF THE SENATE.—It is the sense 
of the Senate that— 

(1) the Federal Government should support 
the core operations of the Federal Emer-
gency Management Agency by providing 
needed grant programs for assisting the Na-
tion’s firefighters and rescue and emergency 
medical personnel to respond to more than 
17,000,000 emergency calls annually; 

(2) to accomplish that task, the Senate 
supports full funding for the Firefighter As-
sistance program of grants and other assist-
ance that is authorized by section 33 of the 
Federal Fire Prevention and Control Act of 
1974; and 

(3) funding the Firefighters Assistance pro-
gram at the level of $300,000,000 authorized 
for the program for fiscal year 2002 will sig-
nificantly assist local firefighters in ade-
quately protecting themselves, as well as the 
lives and property of countless Americans 
from the dangers of fire. 

SA 234. Mr. DODD (for himself, Mr. 
DURBIN, Mr. LEVIN, Mr. FEINGOLD, Mr. 
CORZINE, Mr. KENNEDY, and Mr. BINGA-
MAN) submitted an amendment in-
tended to be proposed to amendment 
SA 170 proposed by Mr. DOMENICI to the 
concurrent resolution (H. Con. Res. 83) 
establishing the congressional budget 
for the United States Government for 
fiscal year 2002, revising the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2001, and 
setting forth appropriate budgetary 
levels for each of fiscal years 2003 
through 2011; which was ordered to lie 
on the table; as follows: 

On page 2, line 18, increase the amount by 
$72,000,000. 

On page 3, line 1, increase the amount by 
$458,000,000. 

On page 3, line 2, increase the amount by 
$589,000,000. 

On page 3, line 3, increase the amount by 
$654,000,000. 

On page 3, line 4, increase the amount by 
$654,000,000. 

On page 3, line 5, increase the amount by 
$654,000,000. 

On page 3, line 6, increase the amount by 
$654,000,000. 

On page 3, line 7, increase the amount by 
$654,000,000. 

On page 3, line 8, increase the amount by 
$654,000,000. 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 11:40 Feb 16, 2005 Jkt 089102 PO 00000 Frm 00115 Fmt 0686 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR01\S05AP1.004 S05AP1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—SENATE 5721 April 5, 2001 
On page 3, line 14, decrease the amount by 

$72,000,000. 
On page 3, line 15, decrease the amount by 

$458,000,000. 
On page 3, line 16, decrease the amount by 

$589,000,000. 
On page 3, line 17, decrease the amount by 

$654,000,000. 
On page 3, line 18, decrease the amount by 

$654,000,000. 
On page 3, line 19, decrease the amount by 

$654,000,000. 
On page 3, line 20, decrease the amount by 

$654,000,000. 
On page 3, line 21, decrease the amount by 

$654,000,000. 
On page 3, line 22, decrease the amount by 

$654,000,000. 
On page 4, line 3, increase the amount by 

$654,000,000. 
On page 4, line 4, increase the amount by 

$654,000,000. 
On page 4, line 5, increase the amount by 

$654,000,000. 
On page 4, line 6, increase the amount by 

$654,000,000. 
On page 4, line 7, increase the amount by 

$654,000,000. 
On page 4, line 8, increase the amount by 

$654,000,000. 
On page 4, line 9, increase the amount by 

$654,000,000. 
On page 4, line 10, increase the amount by 

$654,000,000. 
On page 4, line 11, increase the amount by 

$654,000,000. 
On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 

$72,000,000. 
On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 

$458,000,000. 
On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by 

$589,000,000. 
On page 4, line 20, increase the amount by 

$654,000,000. 
On page 4, line 21, increase the amount by 

$654,000,000. 
On page 4, line 22, increase the amount by 

$654,000,000. 
On page 4, line 23, increase the amount by 

$654,000,000. 
On page 5, line 1, increase the amount by 

$654,000,000. 
On page 5, line 2, increase the amount by 

$654,000,000. 
On page 27, line 3, increase the amount by 

$654,000,000. 
On page 27, line 4, increase the amount by 

$7,000,000. 
On page 27, line 7, increase the amount by 

$654,000,000. 
On page 27, line 8, increase the amount by 

$72,000,000. 
On page 27, line 11, increase the amount by 

$654,000,000. 
On page 27, line 12, increase the amount by 

$458,000,000. 
On page 27, line 15, increase the amount by 

$654,000,000. 
On page 27, line 16, increase the amount by 

$589,000,000. 
On page 27, line 19, increase the amount by 

$654,000,000. 
On page 27, line 20, increase the amount by 

$654,000,000. 
On page 27, line 23, increase the amount by 

$654,000,000. 
On page 27, line 24, increase the amount by 

$654,000,000. 
On page 28, line 2, increase the amount by 

$654,000,000. 
On page 28, line 3, increase the amount by 

$654,000,000. 
On page 28, line 6, increase the amount by 

$654,000,000. 

On page 28, line 7, increase the amount by 
$654,000,000. 

On page 28, line 10, increase the amount by 
$654,000,000. 

On page 28, line 11, increase the amount by 
$654,000,000. 

On page 28, line 14, increase the amount by 
$654,000,000. 

On page 28, line 15, increase the amount by 
$654,000,000. 

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$654,000,000. 

On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$654,000,000. 

On page 48, line 8, increase the amount by 
$654,000,000. 

On page 48, line 9, increase the amount by 
$7,000,000. 

SA 235. Mr. DODD (for himself, Ms. 
LANDRIEU, Mr. FEINGOLD, Mr. LEVIN, 
Mr. BINGAMAN, and Mr. CORZINE) sub-
mitted an amendment intended to be 
proposed to amendment SA 170 pro-
posed by Mr. DOMENICI to the concur-
rent resolution (H. Con. Res. 83) estab-
lishing the congressional budget for 
the United States Government for fis-
cal year 2002, revising the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2001, and 
setting forth appropriate budgetary 
levels for each of fiscal years 2003 
through 2011; which was ordered to lie 
on the table; as follows: 

On page 2, line 18, increase the amount by 
$4,479,000,000. 

On page 3, line 1, increase the amount by 
$6,079,000,000. 

On page 3, line 2, increase the amount by 
$6,399,000,000. 

On page 3, line 3, increase the amount by 
$6,399,000,000. 

On page 3, line 4, increase the amount by 
$6,399,000,000. 

On page 3, line 5, increase the amount by 
$6,399,000,000. 

On page 3, line 6, increase the amount by 
$6,399,000,000. 

On page 3, line 7, increase the amount by 
$6,399,000,000. 

On page 3, line 8, increase the amount by 
$6,399,000,000. 

On page 3, line 14, decrease the amount by 
$4,479,000,000. 

On page 3, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$6,079,000,000. 

On page 3, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$6,399,000,000. 

On page 3, line 17, decrease the amount by 
$6,399,000,000. 

On page 3, line 18, decrease the amount by 
$6,399,000,000. 

On page 3, line 19, decrease the amount by 
$6,399,000,000. 

On page 3, line 20, decrease the amount by 
$6,399,000,000. 

On page 3, line 21, decrease the amount by 
$6,399,000,000. 

On page 3, line 22, decrease the amount by 
$6,399,000,000. 

On page 4, line 3, increase the amount by 
$6,399,000,000. 

On page 4, line 4, increase the amount by 
$6,399,000,000. 

On page 4, line 5, increase the amount by 
$6,399,000,000. 

On page 4, line 6, increase the amount by 
$6,399,000,000. 

On page 4, line 7, increase the amount by 
$6,399,000,000. 

On page 4, line 8, increase the amount by 
$6,399,000,000. 

On page 4, line 9, increase the amount by 
$6,399,000,000. 

On page 4, line 10, increase the amount by 
$6,399,000,000. 

On page 4, line 11, increase the amount by 
$6,399,000,000. 

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 
$4,479,000,000. 

On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 
$6,079,000,000. 

On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by 
$6,399,000,000. 

On page 4, line 20, increase the amount by 
$6,399,000,000. 

On page 4, line 21, increase the amount by 
$6,399,000,000. 

On page 4, line 22, increase the amount by 
$6,399,000,000. 

On page 4, line 23, increase the amount by 
$6,399,000,000. 

On page 5, line 1, increase the amount by 
$6,399,000,000. 

On page 5, line 2, increase the amount by 
$6,399,000,000. 

On page 27, line 3, increase the amount by 
$6,399,000,000. 

On page 27, line 4, increase the amount by 
$320,000,000. 

On page 27, line 7, increase the amount by 
$6,399,000,000. 

On page 27, line 8, increase the amount by 
$4,479,000,000. 

On page 27, line 11, increase the amount by 
$6,399,000,000. 

On page 27, line 12, increase the amount by 
$6,079,000,000. 

On page 27, line 15, increase the amount by 
$6,399,000,000. 

On page 27, line 16, increase the amount by 
$6,399,000,000. 

On page 27, line 19, increase the amount by 
$6,399,000,000. 

On page 27, line 20, increase the amount by 
$6,399,000,000. 

On page 27, line 23, increase the amount by 
$6,399,000,000. 

On page 27, line 24, increase the amount by 
$6,399,000,000. 

On page 28, line 2, increase the amount by 
$6,399,000,000. 

On page 28, line 3, increase the amount by 
$6,399,000,000. 

On page 28, line 6, increase the amount by 
$6,399,000,000. 

On page 28, line 7, increase the amount by 
$6,399,000,000. 

On page 28, line 10, increase the amount by 
$6,399,000,000. 

On page 28, line 11, increase the amount by 
$6,399,000,000. 

On page 28, line 14, increase the amount by 
$6,399,000,000. 

On page 28, line 15, increase the amount by 
$6,399,000,000. 

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$6,399,000,000. 

On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$320,000,000. 

On page 48, line 8, increase the amount by 
$6,399,000,000. 

On page 48, line 9, increase the amount by 
$320,000,000. 

SA 236. Mr. DEWINE (for himself, Mr. 
GRAHAM, Ms. SNOWE, Ms. MIKULSKI, Mr. 
BREAUX, Ms. LANDRIEU, and Mr. MUR-
KOWSKI) submitted an amendment in-
tended to be proposed to amendment 
SA 170 proposed by Mr. DOMENICI to the 
concurrent resolution (H. Con. Res. 83) 
establishing the congressional budget 
for the United States Government for 
fiscal year 2002, revising the congres-
sional budget for the United States 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 11:40 Feb 16, 2005 Jkt 089102 PO 00000 Frm 00116 Fmt 0686 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR01\S05AP1.004 S05AP1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—SENATE5722 April 5, 2001 
Government for fiscal year 2001, and 
setting forth appropriate budgetary 
levels for each of fiscal years 2003 
through 2011; which was ordered to lie 
on the table; as follows: 

On page 23, line 11, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 23, line 12, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

At the end of the amendment, insert the 
following: 
SEC. . SENSE OF THE SENATE REGARDING 

UNITED STATES COAST GUARD FIS-
CAL YEAR 2002 FUNDING. 

It is the sense of the Senate that any level 
of budget authority and outlays in fiscal 
year 2002 below the level assumed in this res-
olution for the Coast Guard would require 
the Coast Guard to— 

(1) close numerous units and reduce overall 
mission capability, including the counter 
narcotics interdiction mission which was au-
thorized under the Western Hemisphere Drug 
Elimination Act; 

(2) reduce the number of personnel of an al-
ready streamlined workforce; and 

(3) reduce operations in a manner that 
would have a detrimental impact on the sus-
tainability of valuable fish stocks in the 
North Atlantic and Pacific Northwest and its 
capacity to stem the flow of illicit drugs and 
illegal immigration into the United States. 

SA 237. Mr. GRASSLEY (for himself 
and Mr. KENNEDY) submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 
him to amendment SA 170 proposed by 
Mr. DOMENICI to the concurrent resolu-
tion (H. Con. Res. 83) establishing the 
congressional budget for the United 
States Government for fiscal year 2002, 
revising the congressional budget for 
the United States Government for fis-
cal year 2001, and setting forth appro-
priate budgetary levels for each of fis-
cal years 2003 through 2011; which was 
ordered to lie on the table as follows: 

At the appropriate place, insert the fol-
lowing: 
SEC. ll. RESERVE FUND FOR FAMILY OPPOR-

TUNITY ACT. 
If the Committee on Finance of the Senate 

reports a bill or joint resolution, or if an 
amendment is offered, or a conference report 
is submitted, which provides States with the 
opportunity to expand medicaid coverage for 
children with special needs, allowing fami-
lies of disabled children with the opportunity 
to purchase coverage under the medicaid 
program for such children (commonly re-
ferred to as the ‘‘Family Opportunity Act of 
2001’’), the Chairman of the Committee on 
the Budget of the Senate may revise com-
mittee allocations for the Committee on Fi-
nance and other appropriate budgetary ag-
gregates and allocations of new budget au-
thority (and the outlays resulting therefrom) 
in this resolution by the amount provided by 
that measure for that purpose, but not to ex-
ceed $200,000,000 in new budget authority and 
outlays for fiscal year 2002 and $7,900,000,000 
in new budget authority and outlays for the 
period of fiscal years 2002 through 2011, sub-
ject to the condition that such legislation 
will not, when taken together with all other 
previously-enacted legislation, reduce the 
on-budget surplus below the level of the 
Medicare Federal Hospital Insurance Trust 

Fund surplus in any fiscal year covered by 
this resolution. 

SA 238. Mr. LEAHY (for himself and 
Mr. HARKIN) submitted an amendment 
intended to be proposed to amendment 
SA 170 proposed by Mr. DOMENICI to the 
concurrent resolution (H. Con. Res. 83) 
establishing the congressional budget 
for the United States Government for 
fiscal year 2002, revising the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2001, and 
setting forth appropriate budgetary 
levels for each of fiscal years 2003 
through 2011; which was ordered to lie 
on the table; as follows: 

On page 38, line 2, increase the amount by 
$1,500,000,000. 

On page 38, line 3, increase the amount by 
$1,500,000,000. 

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$1,500,000,000. 

On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$1,500,000,000. 

On page 48, line 8, increase the amount by 
$1,500,000,000. 

On page 48, line 9, increase the amount by 
$1,500,000,000. 
SEC. ll. FUNDING FOR DEPARTMENT OF JUS-

TICE PROGRAMS FOR STATE AND 
LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT ASSIST-
ANCE. 

(a) FINDINGS.—The Senate finds that— 
(1) the national rate of serious crime 

dropped for the last 8 years in a row; 
(2) the national rate of violent crime, in-

cluding murders and rapes, is at its lowest 
level since 1978; 

(3) the success in reducing serious crime 
and violent crime rates across the Nation is 
due in large part to the crime-fighting part-
nership between the Department of Justice 
and State and local law enforcement agen-
cies and benefits from Department of Justice 
programs for State and local law enforce-
ment assistance; 

(4) on February 28, 2001, President George 
W. Bush submitted to Congress the Adminis-
tration’s budget highlights, ‘‘A Blueprint 
For New Beginnings,’’ which proposed ‘‘re-
directing’’ $1,500,000,000 out of a total of 
$4,600,000,000 that has been dedicated for De-
partment of Justice programs for State and 
local law enforcement assistance; 

(5) for fiscal year 2001, Congress appro-
priated $523,000,000 for the Local Law En-
forcement Block Grant Program, including 
$60,000,000 to the Boys and Girls Clubs of 
America for grants to Boys and Girls Clubs 
across the Nation, within the Department of 
Justice programs for State and local law en-
forcement assistance; 

(6) for fiscal year 2001, Congress appro-
priated $25,500,000 for the Bulletproof Vest 
Partnership Grant Program within the De-
partment of Justice programs for State and 
local law enforcement assistance and Con-
gress passed the Bulletproof Vest Partner-
ship Grant Act of 2000 (Public Law 106–517) to 
authorize $50,000,000 for the Bulletproof Vest 
Partnership Grant Program for fiscal year 
2002 within the Department of Justice pro-
grams for State and local law enforcement 
assistance; 

(7) for fiscal year 2001, Congress appro-
priated $569,050,000 for the Edward Byrne Me-
morial State and Local Assistance Program 
for Byrne discretionary and formula grants 
within the Department of Justice programs 
for State and local law enforcement assist-
ance; 

(8) for fiscal year 2001, Congress appro-
priated $686,500,000 for State prison grants, 

including the Violent Offender Incarceration 
Grant Program and Truth-In-Sentencing In-
centive Program, within the Department of 
Justice programs for State and local law en-
forcement assistance; 

(9) for fiscal year 2001, Congress appro-
priated $250,000,000 for the Juvenile Account-
ability Incentive Block Grant Program with-
in the Department of Justice programs for 
State and local law enforcement assistance; 

(10) for fiscal year 2001, Congress appro-
priated $470,000,000 for Police Hiring Initia-
tives, $227,500,000 for the Safe Schools Initia-
tive, $140,000,000 for the COPS Technology 
Program, and $48,500,000 for the COPS Meth-
amphetamine/Drug ‘‘Hot Spots’’ Program 
under the Community Oriented Policing 
Services (COPS) Program within the Depart-
ment of Justice programs for State and local 
law enforcement assistance; 

(11) for fiscal year 2001, Congress appro-
priated $288,679,000 for grants to support the 
Violence Against Women Act within the De-
partment of Justice programs for State and 
local law enforcement assistance and Con-
gress passed the Violence Against Women 
Act of 2000 (Public Law 106–386) to authorized 
grants of approximately $390,000,000 for 
grants to support the Violence Against 
Women Act for fiscal year 2002 within the 
Department of Justice programs for State 
and local law enforcement assistance; 

(12) for fiscal year 2001, Congress appro-
priated $130,000,000 for the Crime Identifica-
tion Technology Act within the Department 
of Justice programs for State and local law 
enforcement assistance; 

(13) for fiscal year 2001, Congress appro-
priated $279,097,000 for Juvenile Justice and 
Delinquency Prevention Programs within 
the Department of Justice programs for 
State and local law enforcement assistance; 

(14) in 2000, Congress passed the Computer 
Crime Enforcement Act (Public Law 106–572) 
to authorize $25,000,000 for fiscal year 2002 
within the Department of Justice programs 
for State and local law enforcement assist-
ance; 

(15) in 2000, Congress passed the DNA Anal-
ysis Backlog Elimination Act of 2000 (Public 
Law 106–546) to authorize $65,000,000 for fiscal 
year 2002 within the Department of Justice 
programs for State and local law enforce-
ment assistance; and 

(16) in 2000, Congress passed the Paul 
Coverdell National Forensic Science Im-
provement Act of 2000 to authorize $85,400,000 
for fiscal year 2002 within the Department of 
Justice programs for State and local law en-
forcement assistance. 

(b) SENSE OF THE SENATE.—It is the sense 
of the Senate that the levels in this resolu-
tion assume an increase of $1,500,000 for fis-
cal year 2002 for the following Department of 
Justice programs for State and local law en-
forcement assistance to be provided for with-
out reduction and consistent with previous 
appropriated and authorized levels: Local 
Law Enforcement Block Grant Program; 
Boys and Girls Clubs of America Grant Pro-
gram; Bulletproof Vest Partnership Grant 
Program; Edward Byrne Memorial State and 
Local Assistance Program; Violent Offender 
Incarceration Prison Grant Program; Truth- 
In-Sentencing Prison Grant Program; Juve-
nile Accountability Incentive Block Grant 
Program; COPS Program; Violence Against 
Women Act; Crime Identification Tech-
nology Act; Juvenile Justice and Delin-
quency Prevention Programs; Computer 
Crime Enforcement Act; DNA Analysis 
Backlog Elimination Act; and Paul Coverdell 
National Forensic Science Improvement Act. 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 11:40 Feb 16, 2005 Jkt 089102 PO 00000 Frm 00117 Fmt 0686 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR01\S05AP1.004 S05AP1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—SENATE 5723 April 5, 2001 
SA 239. Mr. DAYTON submitted an 

amendment intended to be proposed by 
him to the concurrent resolution H. 
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

At the end, add the following: 
SEC. ll. SENSE OF THE SENATE REGARDING 

CONSIDERATION OF LEGISLATION 
PROVIDING MEDICARE BENE-
FICIARIES WITH OUTPATIENT PRE-
SCRIPTION DRUG COVERAGE. 

It is the sense of the Senate that, by not 
later than June 20, 2001, the Senate should 
consider legislation that provides medicare 
beneficiaries with outpatient prescription 
drug coverage. 

SA 240. Mr. SMITH of Oregon (for 
himself, Mr. WYDEN, Mr. BAUCUS, Mr. 
KENNEDY, MS. SNOWE, Mr. SANTORUM, 
and Ms. COLLINS) proposed an amend-
ment to amendment SA 170 proposed 
by Mr. DOMENICI to the concurrent res-
olution (H. Con. Res. 83) establishing 
the congressional budget for the United 
States Government for fiscal year 2002, 
revising the congressional budget for 
the United States Government for fis-
cal year 2001, and setting forth appro-
priate budgetary levels for each of fis-
cal years 2003 through 2011; as follows: 

On page 4, line 2, increase the amount by 
$8,000,000,000. 

On page 4, line 3, increase the amount by 
$10,000,000,000. 

On page 4, line 4, increase the amount by 
$10,000,000,000. 

On page 4, line 16, increase the amount by 
$8,000,000,000. 

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 
$10,000,000,000. 

On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 
$10,000,000,000. 

On page 5, line 7, decrease the amount by 
$8,000,000,000. 

On page 5, line 8, decrease the amount by 
$10,000,000,000. 

On page 5, line 9, decrease the amount by 
$10,000,000,000. 

On page 28, line 23, increase the amount by 
$8,000,000,000. 

On page 28, line 24, increase the amount by 
$8,000,000,000. 

On page 29, line 2, increase the amount by 
$10,000,000,000. 

On page 29, line 3, increase the amount by 
$10,000,000,000. 

On page 29, line 6, increase the amount by 
$10,000,000,000. 

On page 29, line 7, increase the amount by 
$10,000,000,000. 

On page 5, line 20, increase the amount by 
$8,000,000,000. 

On page 5, line 21, increase the amount by 
$18,000,000,000. 

On page 5, line 22, increase the amount by 
$28,000,000,000. 

On page 6, line 8, increase the amount by 
$8,000,000,000. 

On page 6, line 9, increase the amount by 
$18,000,000,000. 

On page 6, line 10, increase the amount by 
$28,000,000,000. 

SA 241. Mr. KENNEDY submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 

him to the concurrent resolution H. 
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 2, line 18, increase the amount by 
$1,483,000,000. 

On page 3, line 1, increase the amount by 
$2,040,000,000. 

On page 3, line 2, increase the amount by 
$2,185,000,000. 

On page 3, line 3, increase the amount by 
$2,227,000,000. 

On page 3, line 4, increase the amount by 
$2,270,000,000. 

On page 3, line 5, increase the amount by 
$2,313,000,000. 

On page 3, line 6, increase the amount by 
$2,357,000,000. 

On page 3, line 7, increase the amount by 
$2,401,000,000. 

On page 3, line 8, increase the amount by 
$2,447,000,000. 

On page 3, line 14, decrease the amount by 
$1,483,000,000. 

On page 3, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$2,040,000,000. 

On page 3, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$2,185,000,000. 

On page 3, line 17, decrease the amount by 
$2,227,000,000. 

On page 3, line 18, decrease the amount by 
$2,270,000,000. 

On page 3, line 19, decrease the amount by 
$2,313,000,000. 

On page 3, line 20, decrease the amount by 
$2,357,000,000. 

On page 3, line 21, decrease the amount by 
$2,401,000,000. 

On page 3, line 22 decrease the amount by 
$2,447,000,000. 

On page 4, line 3, iecrease the amount by 
$2,156,000,000. 

On page 4, line 4, iecrease the amount by 
$2,198,000,000. 

On page 4, line 5, increase the amount by 
$2,239,000,000. 

On page 4, line 6, increase the amount by 
$2,283,000,000. 

On page 4, line 7, increase the amount by 
$2,326,000,000. 

On page 4, line 8, increase the amount by 
$2,369,000,000. 

On page 4, line 9, increase the amount by 
$2,415,000,000. 

On page 4, line 10, increase the amount by 
$2,461,000,000. 

On page 4, line 11, increase the amount by 
$2,508,000,000. 

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 
$1,483,000,000. 

On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 
$2,040,000,000. 

On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by 
$2,185,000,000. 

On page 4, line 20, increase the amount by 
$2,227,000,000. 

On page 4, line 21, increase the amount by 
$2,270,000,000. 

On page 4, line 22, increase the amount by 
$2,313,000,000. 

On page 4, line 23, increase the amount by 
$2,357,000,000. 

On page 5, line 1, increase the amount by 
$2,401,000,000. 

On page 5, line 1, increase the amount by 
$2,447,000,000. 

On page 27, line 3, increase the amount by 
$2,115,000,000. 

On page 27, line 4, increase the amount by 
$106,000,000. 

On page 27, line 7, increase the amount by 
$2,156,000,000. 

On page 27, line 8, increase the amount by 
$1,483,000,000. 

On page 27, line 11, increase the amount by 
$2,198,000,000. 

On page 27, line 12, increase the amount by 
$2,040,000,000. 

On page 27, line 15, increase the amount by 
$2,239,000,000. 

On page 27, line 16, increase the amount by 
$2,185,000,000. 

On page 27, line 19, increase the amount by 
$2,283,000,000. 

On page 27, line 20, increase the amount by 
$2,227,000,000. 

On page 27, line 23, increase the amount by 
$2,326,000,000. 

On page 27, line 24, increase the amount by 
$2,270,000,000. 

On page 28, line 2, increase the amount by 
$2,369,000,000. 

On page 28, line 3, increase the amount by 
$2,313,000,000. 

On page 28, line 6, increase the amount by 
$2,415,000,000. 

On page 28, line 7, increase the amount by 
$2,357,000,000. 

On page 28, line 10, increase the amount by 
$2,461,000,000. 

On page 28, line 11, increase the amount by 
$2,401,000,000. 

On page 28, line 14, increase the amount by 
$2,508,000,000. 

On page 28, line 15, increase the amount by 
$2,447,000,000. 

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$2,115,000,000. 

On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$106,000,000. 

On page 48, line 8, increase the amount by 
$2,115,000,000. 

On page 48, line 9, increase the amount by 
$106,000,000. 

SA 242. Mr. BIDEN (for himself, Mrs. 
BOXER, Mr. DASCHLE, Mrs. CLINTON, Mr. 
DAYTON, Mr. LEVIN, Ms. STABENOW, and 
Mr. JOHNSON) submitted an amendment 
intended to be proposed to amendment 
SA 170 proposed by Mr. DOMENICI to the 
concurrent resolution (H. Con. Res. 83) 
establishing the congressional budget 
for the United States Government for 
fiscal year 2002, revising the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2001, and 
setting forth appropriate budgetary 
levels for each of fiscal years 2003 
through 2011; which was ordered to lie 
on the table; as follows: 

On page 2, line 17, increase the amount by 
$295,000,000. 

On page 3, line 13, decrease the amount by 
$295,000,000. 

On page 38, line 2, increase the amount by 
$295,000,000. 

On page 38, line 3, increase the amount by 
$295,000,000. 

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$295,000,000. 

On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$295,000,000. 

On page 48, line 8, increase the amount by 
$295,000,000. 

On page 48, line 9, increase the amount by 
$295,000,000. 
SEC. . FUNDING FOR DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

COMMUNITY ORIENTED POLICING 
SERVICES PROGRAMS. 

(a) FINDINGS.—The Senate finds that— 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 11:40 Feb 16, 2005 Jkt 089102 PO 00000 Frm 00118 Fmt 0686 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR01\S05AP1.004 S05AP1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—SENATE5724 April 5, 2001 
(1) State and local law enforcement offi-

cers provide essential services that preserve 
and protect our freedom and safety and, with 
the support of the Community Oriented Po-
licing Services program (referred to in this 
section as the ‘‘COPS program’’), State and 
local law enforcement officers have suc-
ceeded in dramatically reducing violent 
crime. 

(2) Due in part to the assistance provided 
under the COPS program, our Nation’s crime 
rate has reached its lowest level in more 
than a generation. 

(3) As a result of the COPS program, State 
and local law enforcement agencies have re-
ceived funds for more than 110,000 officers 
and 73,600 of those officers are on the beat, 
fighting crime, and improving the quality of 
life in our neighborhoods and schools. 

(4) the COPS in Schools Program fosters 
important relationships between school sys-
tems and local police departments. As the re-
cent acts of school violence have shown us, 
having a police officer in schools saves lives. 

(5) The COPS program has assisted in ad-
vancing community policing nationwide. 
Today, 86 percent of the Nation is served by 
a law enforcement agency that has full-time 
officers engaged in community policing ac-
tivities. 

(6) Law enforcement organizations such as 
the International Association of Chiefs of 
Police, the International Brotherhood of Po-
lice Officers, the Fraternal Order of Police, 
the National Sheriffs’ Association, the Na-
tional Troopers Coalition, the Federal Law 
Enforcement Officers Association, the Na-
tional Association of Police Organizations, 
the National Organization of Black Law En-
forcement Executives, the Police Executive 
Research Forum, and the Major Cities Chiefs 
support the continuation and full funding of 
the COPS program through fiscal year 2007. 

(7) The implementation of community po-
licing as a law enforcement strategy is an 
important factor in the recent reduction of 
crime in our communities. The national 
crime rate has fallen for an unprecedented 
81⁄2 years. The violent crime rate in 1999 fell 
to its lowest levels since 1978. The COPS pro-
gram has demonstrated the Nation’s com-
mitment to help reduce the crime rate to 
levels unseen for the past 26 years. 

(8) Despite recent gains, crime is still too 
high in the United States. A violent crime is 
committed every 22 seconds, a woman raped 
every 6 minutes, and person murdered every 
34 minutes in the United States. 

(9) On February 28, 2001, President George 
W. Bush submitted to Congress the Adminis-
tration’s budget highlights, ‘‘A Blueprint for 
New Beginnings,’’ which stated, ‘‘[t]o a great 
degree, States and localities have proved 
themselves able to pursue vigorous law en-
forcement agendas without relying on Fed-
eral grant funding.’’ 

(10) ‘‘A Blueprint for New Beginnings’’ 
makes no mention of the COPS program. 

(11) On April 1, 2001, the Washington Post 
reported that ‘‘[t]he Community Policing 
Services Program (COPS) . . . will be cut by 
13 percent, from $1 billion to about $850 mil-
lion.’’ 

(b) SENSE OF THE SENATE.—It is the sense 
of the Senate that the levels in this resolu-
tion assume the commitment of the Federal 
Government to continue funding the COPS 
program, and that funding for the COPS pro-
gram will continue at levels necessary to 
hire up to 50,000 new officers, hire commu-
nity prosecutors, and assist local police de-
partments in procuring the latest high-tech-
nology crime fighting equipment. 

SA 243. Mr. BIDEN submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed to 

amendment SA 170 proposed by Mr. 
DOMENICI to the concurrent resolution 
(H. Con. Res. 83) establishing the con-
gressional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

At the appropriate place, insert: 
SEC. . SENSE OF THE SENATE REGARDING SUP-

PORT FOR FEDERAL, STATE, AND 
LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT AND 
FOR THE VIOLENT CRIME REDUC-
TION TRUST FUND. 

(a) FINDINGS.—The Senate finds the fol-
lowing: 

(1) Our Federal, State, and local law en-
forcement officers provide essential services 
that preserve and protect our freedom and 
safety, and with Federal assistance in the 
form of the Local Law Enforcement Block 
Grant program, the Juvenile Accountability 
Incentive Block Grant program, the COPS 
program, and the Byrne Grant program, 
State and local law enforcement officers 
have succeeded in reducing violent crime. 
The violent crime rate has dropped in each of 
the years since the Violent Crime Reduction 
Trust Fund was established. 

(2) Assistance, such as the Violent Offender 
Incarceration/Truth in Sentencing Incentive 
Grants, provided to State corrections sys-
tems to encourage truth in sentencing laws 
for violent offenders, has resulted in longer 
time served by violent criminals and safer 
streets for law abiding people across the Na-
tion. 

(3) Through a comprehensive effort by 
State and local law enforcement to attack 
violence against women, in concert with the 
efforts of dedicated volunteers and profes-
sionals who provide victim services, shelter, 
counseling, and advocacy to battered women 
and their children, important strides have 
been made against the national scourge of 
violence against women. 

(4) Despite recent gains, crime is still too 
high in the United States. A violent crime is 
committed every 22 seconds, a woman raped 
every 6 minutes, and a person murdered 
every 34 minutes in the United States. 

(5) Federal efforts to investigate and pros-
ecute international terrorism and complex 
interstate and international crime are vital 
aspects of a national anti-crime strategy, 
and should be maintained. 

(6) The recent gains by Federal, State, and 
local law enforcement in the fight against 
violent crime and violence against women 
are fragile, and continued financial commit-
ment from the Federal Government for fund-
ing and other assistance is required to sus-
tain and build upon these gains. 

(7) The Violent Crime Reduction Trust 
Fund, enacted as part of the Violent Crime 
Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, 
funds the Violent Crime Control and Law 
Enforcement Act of 1994, the Violence 
Against Women Act of 1994, and the 
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty 
Act of 1996. 

(b) SENSE OF THE SENATE.—It is the sense 
of the Senate that the levels in this resolu-
tion assume that the Federal Government’s 
commitment to fund Federal law enforce-
ment programs and programs to assist State 
and local efforts to combat violent crime, 
such as the Local Law Enforcement Block 
Grant program, the Juvenile Accountability 
Incentive Block Grant program, the Violent 

Offender/Truth in Sentencing Incentive 
Grants program, the Violence Against 
Women Act, the COPS program, and the 
Byrne Grant program, shall be maintained, 
and that funding for the Violent Crime Re-
duction Trust Fund shall continue to at 
least fiscal year 2005. 

On page 27, line 3, increase the amount by 
$628,000,000. 

On page 27, line 4, increase the amount by 
$35,000,000. 

On page 27, line 7, increase the amount by 
$657,000,000. 

On page 27, line 8, increase the amount by 
$438,000,000. 

On page 27, line 11, increase the amount by 
$687,000,000. 

On page 27, line 12, increase the amount by 
$619,000,000. 

On page 27, line 15, increase the amount by 
$716,000,000. 

On page 27, line 16, increase the amount by 
$678,000,000. 

On page 27, line 19, increase the amount by 
$747,000,000. 

On page 27, line 20, increase the amount by 
$707,000,000. 

On page 27, line 23, increase the amount by 
$778,000,000. 

On page 27, line 24, increase the amount by 
$738,000,000. 

On page 28, line 2, increase the amount by 
$808,000,000. 

On page 28, line 3, increase the amount by 
$768,000,000. 

On page 28, line 6, increase the amount by 
$841,000,000. 

On page 28, line 7, increase the amount by 
$799,000,000. 

On page 28, line 10, increase the amount by 
$873,000,000. 

On page 28, line 11, increase the amount by 
$831,000,000. 

On page 28, line 14, increase the amount by 
$907,000,000. 

On page 28, line 15, increase the amount by 
$864,000,000. 

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$628,000,000. 

On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$35,000,000. 

On page 43, line 19, decrease the amount by 
$657,000,000. 

On page 43, line 20, decrease the amount by 
$438,000,000. 

On page 43, line 23, decrease the amount by 
$687,000,000. 

On page 43, line 24, decrease the amount by 
$619,000,000. 

On page 44, line 2, decrease the amount by 
$716,000,000. 

On page 44, line 3, decrease the amount by 
$678,000,000. 

On page 44, line 6, decrease the amount by 
$747,000,000. 

On page 44, line 7, decrease the amount by 
$707,000,000. 

On page 44, line 10, decrease the amount by 
$778,000,000. 

On page 44, line 11, decrease the amount by 
$738,000,000. 

On page 44, line 14, decrease the amount by 
$808,000,000. 

On page 44, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$768,000,000. 

On page 44, line 18, decrease the amount by 
$841,000,000. 

On page 44, line 19, decrease the amount by 
$799,000,000. 

On page 44, line 22, decrease the amount by 
$873,000,000. 

On page 44, line 23, decrease the amount by 
$831,000,000. 

On page 45, line 2, decrease the amount by 
$907,000,000. 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 11:40 Feb 16, 2005 Jkt 089102 PO 00000 Frm 00119 Fmt 0686 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR01\S05AP1.004 S05AP1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—SENATE 5725 April 5, 2001 
On page 45, line 3, decrease the amount by 

$864,000,000. 

SA 245. Mr. SMITH of Oregon (for 
himself, Mrs. CLINTON, Ms. SNOWE, Ms. 
COLLINS, and Mr. SARBANES) submitted 
an amendment intended to be proposed 
to amendment SA 170 proposed by Mr. 
DOMENICI to the concurrent resolution 
(H. Con. Res. 83) establishing the con-
gressional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 17, line 23, increase the amount by 
$800,000,000. 

On page 17, line 24, increase the amount by 
$800,000,000. 

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$800,000,000. 

On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$800,000,000. 

SA 246. Mr. SMITH of Oregon (for 
himself and Mr. JOHNSON) submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed to 
amendment SA 170 proposed by Mr. 
DOMENICI to the concurrent resolution 
(H. Con. Res. 83) establishing the con-
gressional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 5, line 8, decrease the amount by 
$100,000,000. 

On page 4, line 3, increase the amount by 
$100,000,000. 

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 
$100,000,000. 

On page 17, line 23, increase the amount by 
$100,000,000. 

On page 17, line 24, increase the amount by 
$100,000,000. 

On page 18, line 2, increase the amount by 
$100,000,000. 

On page 18, line 3, increase the amount by 
$100,000,000. 

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$100,000,000. 

On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$100,000,000. 

SA 247. Mr. SANTORUM submitted 
an amendment intended to be proposed 
by him to the concurrent resolution H. 
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

At the end, add the following: 
SEC. . SENSE OF THE SENATE REGARDING THE 

ESTABLISHMENT OF A PROPERTY 
RIGHT GUARANTEE FOR SOCIAL SE-
CURITY BENEFICIARIES. 

(a) FINDINGS.—The Senate finds that— 
(1) the social security program is the foun-

dation of retirement income for most Ameri-

cans, and that solving the financial problems 
of the social security program is a vital na-
tional priority and essential for the retire-
ment security of today’s working Americans 
and their families; 

(2) the 2001 Board of Trustee’s report states 
that due to an upward shift in the average 
age of the population, the current social se-
curity system faces significant financing 
shortages, with cash-flow deficits projected 
to rise to levels in excess of 6 percent of tax-
able payroll (more than $1,000,000,000,000 in 
nominal dollars) by the end of the 75-year pe-
riod; 

(3) saving and strengthening social secu-
rity must protect current and future bene-
ficiaries, including the disadvantaged and 
disabled adults or children, who dispropor-
tionately depend on social security; 

(4) after paying social security taxes over 
their working lifetimes and planning for re-
tirement with the expectation that they will 
receive adequate social security benefits, 
many Americans are unaware that the Su-
preme Court has established that seniors’ so-
cial security benefits are not protected or 
guaranteed under law, that Congress can re-
duce or end social security benefits at any 
time; and 

(5) Congress and the President have an ob-
ligation to enact fiscally sustainable and ac-
tuarially sound long-term social security re-
form in a timely fashion and in a manner 
that treats successive birth cohorts equi-
tably, and to assure that current and near 
beneficiaries will not be adversely affected 
by such reforms. 

(b) SENSE OF THE SENATE.—It is the sense 
of the Senate that the levels in this resolu-
tion assume that establishing a legally bind-
ing property right to social security retire-
ment benefits for each American who 
reaches retirement age and applies for bene-
fits should be a legislative priority of Con-
gress. 

SA 248. Mr. CORZINE (for himself 
and Mr. BAYH) submitted an amend-
ment intended to be proposed to 
amendment SA 170 proposed by Mr. 
DOMENICI to the concurrent resolution 
(H. Con. Res. 83) establishing the con-
gressional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

At the end, add the following: 
SEC. . SENSE OF CONGRESS. 

(a) FINDINGS.—Congress finds the fol-
lowing: 

(1) While various public housing develop-
ments suffer from serious crime problems, 
many have made significant progress in re-
ducing crime through initiatives funded by 
the Public Housing Drug Elimination Pro-
gram (PHDEP). 

(2) PHDEP was first established in 1988 
under former President George Bush and the 
former Secretary of the Department of Hous-
ing and Urban Development, Jack Kemp, and 
has enjoyed strong bipartisan support since 
its inception. 

(3) PHDEP funds a wide variety of 
anticrime initiatives, that include— 

(A) the employment of security personnel 
and investigators; 

(B) the reimbursement of local law en-
forcement agencies for additional security; 

(C) drug education and prevention, interven-
tion, and treatment programs; 

(D) voluntary resident patrols; and 
(E) physical improvements designed to en-

hance security, including fences and cam-
eras. 

(4) PHDEP has successfully enabled hous-
ing authorities to work cooperatively with 
residents, local officials, police departments, 
community groups, Boys and Girls Clubs, 
drug counseling centers, and other commu-
nity-based organizations to develop locally- 
supported anticrime initiatives. 

(5) The Internet web site of the Depart-
ment of Housing and Urban Development has 
stated that the program’s ‘‘success is rooted 
in the fact that the people respond better 
and become more involved in something they 
have helped to build’’. 

(6) In addition to providing direct funding 
for anticrime initiatives, PHDEP has devel-
oped housing authorities leverage funding 
from other sources that might otherwise be 
unavailable, such as funding for local banks, 
Rotary and Kiwanis Clubs, and private foun-
dations. 

(7) A portion of funding allocated to the 
PHDEP is also used to reduce crime in pri-
vately-owned, publicly assisted housing, and 
assisted housing on Indian reservations, 
which also can suffer from serious crime 
problems. 

(8) The Internet web site of the Depart-
ment of Housing and Urban Development has 
pointed out that ‘‘in several of the Nation’s 
largest public housing authorities—largest 
in terms of unit size—the rate of crime has 
fallen since the mid-1990’s, even though the 
crime rate in the respective surrounding 
communities increased. And know that 
crime levels in many housing authorities are 
dropping, in both absolute and percentage 
terms. These are merely the successes that 
we can measure. There are many more that 
are simply immeasurable.’’. 

(9) Congress has recognized the success of 
the PHDEP by increasing program funding 
from $8,200,000 in fiscal year 1989 to 
$310,000,000 in fiscal year 2001. 

(10) Evicting residents who engage in un-
lawful activity can help reduce crime, but 
much of the crime in public housing is per-
petrated by nonresidents, and evictions must 
be supplemented by the more comprehensive 
anticrime approach supported by the 
PHDEP. 

(11) Public housing authorities could use 
operating subsidies to fund some anticrime 
initiatives under applicable law, but those 
subsidies are based on a formula that does 
not account for PHDEP eligible activities 
and are inadequate to fund most of the 
anticrime initiatives supported by the pro-
gram, and PHDEP has the added advantage 
of requiring public housing authorities to de-
velop and implement anticrime plans with 
the support and participation of residents 
and local communities, which has proved 
critical in ensuring the effectiveness of such 
plans. 

(12) While, as with any program of its size, 
there have been reports of isolated problems, 
PHDEP generally has been well run and free 
of the widespread abuses that have plagued 
other housing programs in the past, in part 
because of the broad participation of resi-
dents and local communities, and because 
the program has required housing authori-
ties to provide comprehensive plans before 
receiving funds, and complete reports on 
their progress. 

(13) During the process leading to his con-
firmation, the Secretary of the Department 
of Housing and Urban Development, Mel 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 11:40 Feb 16, 2005 Jkt 089102 PO 00000 Frm 00120 Fmt 0686 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR01\S05AP1.004 S05AP1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—SENATE5726 April 5, 2001 
Martinez, stated in a written response to a 
question posed by Senator Jon S. Corzine 
that, ‘‘HUD’s Public Housing Drug Elimi-
nation Program, PHDEP, supports a wide va-
riety of efforts by public and Indian housing 
authorities to reduce or eliminate drug-re-
lated crime in public housing developments. 
Based on this core purpose, I certainly sup-
port the program.’’. 

(14) PHDEP is critical not only to millions 
of public and assisted housing residents, 
most of whom are hard working, law abiding 
citizens, but also to surrounding commu-
nities, residents of which also suffer if neigh-
boring housing developments are plagued 
with high rates of crime. 

(15) Continued funding of PHDEP would 
demonstrate that the Nation is serious about 
maintaining its commitment to reducing the 
problem of crime in public housing. 

(b) SENSE OF CONGRESS.—It is the sense of 
Congress that— 

(1) reducing crime in public housing should 
be a priority; and 

(2) the successful Public Housing Drug 
Elimination Program should be fully funded. 

SA 249. Mr. KERRY (for himself, Mr. 
LIEBERMAN, Mr. REID, Mr. BINGAMAN, 
Ms. LANDRIEU, Ms. CANTWELL, and Mr. 
BIDEN) submitted an amendment in-
tended to be proposed by him to the 
concurrent resolution H. Con. Res. 83, 
establishing the congressional budget 
for the United States Government for 
fiscal year 2002, revising the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2001, and 
setting forth appropriate budgetary 
levels for each of fiscal years 2003 
through 2011; which was ordered to lie 
on the table; as follows: 

On page 2, line 18, increase the amount by 
$450,000,000. 

On page 3, line 1, increase the amount by 
$450,000,000. 

On page 3, line 2, increase the amount by 
$450,000,000. 

On page 3, line 3, increase the amount by 
$450,000,000. 

On page 3, line 4, increase the amount by 
$450,000,000. 

On page 3, line 5, increase the amount by 
$450,000,000. 

On page 3, line 6, increase the amount by 
$450,000,000. 

On page 3, line 7, increase the amount by 
$450,000,000. 

On page 3, line 8, increase the amount by 
$450,000,000. 

On page 3, line 14, decrease the amount by 
$450,000,000. 

On page 3, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$450,000,000. 

On page 3, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$450,000,000. 

On page 3, line 17, decrease the amount by 
$450,000,000. 

On page 3, line 18, decrease the amount by 
$450,000,000. 

On page 3, line 19, decrease the amount by 
$450,000,000. 

On page 3, line 20, decrease the amount by 
$450,000,000. 

On page 3, line 21, decrease the amount by 
$450,000,000. 

On page 3, line 22, decrease the amount by 
$450,000,000. 

On page 4, line 3, increase the amount by 
$450,000,000. 

On page 4, line 4, increase the amount by 
$450,000,000. 

On page 4, line 5, increase the amount by 
$450,000,000. 

On page 4, line 6, increase the amount by 
$450,000,000. 

On page 4, line 7, increase the amount by 
$450,000,000. 

On page 4, line 8, increase the amount by 
$450,000,000. 

On page 4, line 9, increase the amount by 
$450,000,000. 

On page 4, line 10, increase the amount by 
$450,000,000. 

On page 4, line 11, increase the amount by 
$450,000,000. 

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 
$450,000,000. 

On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 
$450,000,000. 

On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by 
$450,000,000. 

On page 4, line 20, increase the amount by 
$450,000,000. 

On page 4, line 21, increase the amount by 
$450,000,000. 

On page 4, line 22, increase the amount by 
$450,000,000. 

On page 4, line 23, increase the amount by 
$450,000,000. 

On page 5, line 1, increase the amount by 
$450,000,000. 

On page 5, line 2, increase the amount by 
$450,000,000. 

On page 12, line 16, increase the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 12, line 17, increase the amount by 
$33,000,000. 

On page 12, line 20, increase the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 12, line 21, increase the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 12, line 24, increase the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 12, line 25, increase the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 13, line 3, increase the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 13, line 4, increase the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 13, line 7, increase the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 13, line 8, increase the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 13, line 11, increase the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 13, line 12, increase the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 13, line 15, increase the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 13, line 16, increase the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 13, line 19, increase the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 13, line 20, increase the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 13, line 23, increase the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 13, line 24, increase the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 14, line 2, increase the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 14, line 3, increase the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 14, line 11, increase the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 14, line 12, increase the amount by 
$45,000,000. 

On page 14, line 15, increase the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 14, line 16, increase the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 14, line 19, increase the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 14, line 20, increase the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 14, line 23, increase the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 14, line 24, increase the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 15, line 2, increase the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 15, line 3, increase the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 15, line 6, increase the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 15, line 7, increase the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 15, line 10, increase the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 15, line 11, increase the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 15, line 14, increase the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 15, line 15, increase the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 15, line 18, increase the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 15, line 19, increase the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 15, line 22, increase the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 15, line 23, increase the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 16, line 5, increase the amount by 
$205,000,000. 

On page 16, line 6, increase the amount by 
$192,000,000. 

On page 16, line 8, increase the amount by 
$205,000,000. 

On page 16, line 9, increase the amount by 
$205,000,000. 

On page 16, line 11, increase the amount by 
$205,000,000. 

On page 16, line 12, increase the amount by 
$205,000,000. 

On page 16, line 14, increase the amount by 
$205,000,000. 

On page 16, line 15, increase the amount by 
$205,000,000. 

On page 16, line 18, increase the amount by 
$205,000,000. 

On page 16, line 19, increase the amount by 
$205,000,000. 

On page 16, line 22, increase the amount by 
$205,000,000. 

On page 16, line 23, increase the amount by 
$205,000,000. 

On page 17, line 2, increase the amount by 
$205,000,000. 

On page 17, line 3, increase the amount by 
$205,000,000. 

On page 17, line 6, increase the amount by 
$205,000,000. 

On page 17, line 7, increase the amount by 
$205,000,000. 

On page 17, line 10, increase the amount by 
$205,000,000. 

On page 17, line 11, increase the amount by 
$205,000,000. 

On page 17, line 14, increase the amount by 
$205,000,000. 

On page 17, line 15, increase the amount by 
$205,000,000. 

On page 17, line 23, increase the amount by 
$100,000,000. 

On page 17, line 24, increase the amount by 
$60,000,000. 

On page 18, line 2, increase the amount by 
$100,000,000. 

On page 18, line 3, increase the amount by 
$100,000,000. 

On page 18, line 6, increase the amount by 
$100,000,000. 

On page 18, line 7, increase the amount by 
$100,000,000. 

On page 18, line 10, increase the amount by 
$100,000,000. 

On page 18, line 11, increase the amount by 
$100,000,000. 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 11:40 Feb 16, 2005 Jkt 089102 PO 00000 Frm 00121 Fmt 0686 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR01\S05AP1.004 S05AP1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—SENATE 5727 April 5, 2001 
On page 18, line 14, increase the amount by 

$100,000,000. 
On page 18, line 15, increase the amount by 

$100,000,000. 
On page 18, line 18, increase the amount by 

$100,000,000. 
On page 18, line 19, increase the amount by 

$100,000,000. 
On page 18, line 22, increase the amount by 

$100,000,000. 
On page 18, line 23, increase the amount by 

$100,000,000. 
On page 19, line 2, increase the amount by 

$100,000,000. 
On page 19, line 3, increase the amount by 

$100,000,000. 
On page 19, line 6, increase the amount by 

$100,000,000. 
On page 19, line 7, increase the amount by 

$100,000,000. 
On page 19, line 10, increase the amount by 

$100,000,000. 
On page 19, line 11, increase the amount by 

$100,000,000. 
On page 19, line 19, increase the amount by 

$45,000,000. 
On page 19, line 20, increase the amount by 

$41,000,000. 
On page 19, line 23, increase the amount by 

$45,000,000. 
On page 19, line 24, increase the amount by 

$45,000,000. 
On page 20, line 2, increase the amount by 

$45,000,000. 
On page 20, line 3, increase the amount by 

$45,000,000. 
On page 20, line 6, increase the amount by 

$45,000,000. 
On page 20, line 7, increase the amount by 

$45,000,000. 
On page 20, line 10, increase the amount by 

$45,000,000. 
On page 20, line 11, increase the amount by 

$45,000,000. 
On page 20, line 14, increase the amount by 

$45,000,000. 
On page 20, line 15, increase the amount by 

$45,000,000. 
On page 20, line 18, increase the amount by 

$45,000,000. 
On page 20, line 19, increase the amount by 

$45,000,000. 
On page 20, line 22, increase the amount by 

$45,000,000. 
On page 20, line 23, increase the amount by 

$45,000,000. 
On page 21, line 2, increase the amount by 

$45,000,000. 
On page 21, line 3, increase the amount by 

$45,000,000. 
On page 21, line 6, increase the amount by 

$45,000,000. 
On page 21, line 7, increase the amount by 

$45,000,000. 
On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by 

$450,000,000. 
On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by 

$369,000,000. 
On page 48, line 8, increase the amount by 

$450,000,000. 
On page 48, line 9, increase the amount by 

$369,000,000. 

SA 250. Ms. LANDRIEU (for herself 
and Mr. CARPER) submitted an amend-
ment intended to be proposed to 
amendment SA 170 proposed by Mr. 
DOMENICI to the concurrent resolution 
(H. Con. Res. 83) establishing the con-
gressional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 

year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

At the end of the amendment, add the fol-
lowing: 
SEC. lll. SENSE OF THE SENATE CONCERNING 

AN ADJUSTMENT FOR USE OF 
OUTER CONTINENTAL SHELF PRO-
CEEDS. 

It is the sense of the Senate that— 
(1) the levels in this resolution assume 

that in making appropriations and revenue 
decisions in any case in which— 

(A) the Committee on Energy and Natural 
Resources of the Senate reports a bill that 
would use proceeds from outer Continental 
Shelf leasing and production to fund historic 
preservation, recreation, and land, water, 
and fish and wildlife conservation efforts and 
to provide coastal impact assistance and sup-
port other coastal conservation needs and 
activities; or 

(B) an amendment to such a bill is offered 
or a conference report on such a bill is sub-
mitted; 

the Senate supports the use of those pro-
ceeds for those purposes; and 

(2) the Senate supports an increase in the 
allocation of budget authority and outlays 
to the Committee on Energy and Natural Re-
sources of the Senate by the amount of budg-
et authority and resulting outlays provided 
for under the bill, amendment, or conference 
report, in an amount not to exceed 
$3,100,000,000 in new budget authority and 
outlays for each of fiscal years 2002 through 
2011. 

SA 251. Mrs. MURRAY submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed to 
amendment SA 170 proposed by Mr. 
DOMENICI to the concurrent resolution 
(H. Con. Res. 83) establishing the con-
gressional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 2, line 18, increase the amount by 
$262,000,000. 

On page 3, line 1, increase the amount by 
$1,706,000,000. 

On page 3, line 2, increase the amount by 
$2,655,000,000. 

On page 3, line 3, increase the amount by 
$3,506,000,000. 

On page 3, line 4, increase the amount by 
$4,133,000,000. 

On page 3, line 5, increase the amount by 
$4,402,000,000. 

On page 3, line 6, increase the amount by 
$4,548,000,000. 

On page 3, line 7, increase the amount by 
$4,634,000,000. 

On page 3, line 8, increase the amount by 
$4,722,000,000. 

On page 3, line 14, decrease the amount by 
$262,000,000. 

On page 3, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$1,706,000,000. 

On page 3, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$2,655,000,000. 

On page 3, line 17, decrease the amount by 
$3,506,000,000. 

On page 3, line 18, decrease the amount by 
$4,133,000,000. 

On page 3, line 19, decrease the amount by 
$4,402,000,000. 

On page 3, line 20, decrease the amount by 
$4,548,000,000. 

On page 3, line 21, decrease the amount by 
$4,634,000,000. 

On page 3, line 22, decrease the amount by 
$4,722,000,000. 

On page 4, line 3, increase the amount by 
$3,012,000,000. 

On page 4, line 4, increase the amount by 
$3,707,000,000. 

On page 4, line 5, increase the amount by 
$4,401,000,000. 

On page 4, line 6, increase the amount by 
$4,486,000,000. 

On page 4, line 7, increase the amount by 
$4,572,000,000. 

On page 4, line 8, increase the amount by 
$4,657,000,000. 

On page 4, line 9, increase the amount by 
$7,747,000,000. 

On page 4, line 10, increase the amount by 
$4,836,000,000. 

On page 4, line 11, increase the amount by 
$4,930,000,000. 

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 
$262,000,000. 

On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 
$1,706,000,000. 

On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by 
$2,655,000,000. 

On page 4, line 20, increase the amount by 
$3,506,000,000. 

On page 4, line 21, increase the amount by 
$4,133,000,000. 

On page 4, line 22, increase the amount by 
$4,402,000,000. 

On page 4, line 23, increase the amount by 
$4,548,000,000. 

On page 5, line 1, increase the amount by 
$4,634,000,000. 

On page 5, line 2, increase the amount by 
$4,722,000,000. 

On page 27, line 3, increase the amount by 
$2,318,000,000. 

On page 27, line 4, increase the amount by 
$23,000,000. 

On page 27, line 7, increase the amount by 
$3,012,000,000. 

On page 27, line 8, increase the amount by 
$262,000,000. 

On page 27, line 11, increase the amount by 
$3,707,000,000. 

On page 27, line 12, increase the amount by 
$1,706,000,000. 

On page 27, line 15, increase the amount by 
$4,401,000,000. 

On page 27, line 16, increase the amount by 
$2,655,000,000. 

On page 27, line 19, increase the amount by 
$4,486,000,000. 

On page 27, line 20, increase the amount by 
$3,506,000,000. 

On page 27, line 23, increase the amount by 
$4,572,000,000. 

On page 27, line 24, increase the amount by 
$3,133,000,000. 

On page 28, line 2, increase the amount by 
$4,657,000,000. 

On page 28, line 3, increase the amount by 
$4,402,000,000. 

On page 28, line 6, increase the amount by 
$3,747,000,000. 

On page 28, line 7, increase the amount by 
$4,548,000,000. 

On page 28, line 10, increase the amount by 
$4,836,000,000. 

On page 28, line 11, increase the amount by 
$4,634,000,000. 

On page 28, line 14, increase the amount by 
$4,930,000,000. 

On page 28, line 15, increase the amount by 
$4,722,000,000. 

On page 43, line 15, increase the amount by 
$2,318,000,000. 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 11:40 Feb 16, 2005 Jkt 089102 PO 00000 Frm 00122 Fmt 0686 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR01\S05AP1.004 S05AP1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—SENATE5728 April 5, 2001 
On page 43, line 16, increase the amount by 

$23,000,000. 
On page 48, line 8, increase the amount by 

$2,318,000,000. 
On page 48, line 9, increase the amount by 

$23,000,000. 

SA 252. Mr. ROCKEFELLER sub-
mitted an amendment intended to be 
proposed to amendment SA 170 pro-
posed by Mr. DOMENICI to the concur-
rent resolution (H. Con. Res. 83) estab-
lishing the congressional budget for 
the United States Government for fis-
cal year 2002, revising the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2001, and 
setting forth appropriate budgetary 
levels for each of fiscal years 2003 
through 2011; which was ordered to lie 
on the table; as follows: 

On page 2, line 17, increase the amount by 
$1,311,000,000. 

On page 2, line 18, increase the amount by 
$1,311,000,000. 

On page 3, line 1, increase the amount by 
$1,311,000,000. 

On page 3, line 2, increase the amount by 
$1,311,000,000. 

On page 3, line 3, increase the amount by 
$1,311,000,000. 

On page 3, line 4, increase the amount by 
$1,311,000,000. 

On page 3, line 5, increase the amount by 
$1,311,000,000. 

On page 3, line 6, increase the amount by 
$1,311,000,000. 

On page 3, line 7, increase the amount by 
$1,311,000,000. 

On page 3, line 8, increase the amount by 
$1,311,000,000. 

On page 3, line 13, decrease the amount by 
$1,311,000,000. 

On page 3, line 14, decrease the amount by 
$1,311,000,000. 

On page 3, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$1,311,000,000. 

On page 3, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$1,311,000,000. 

On page 3, line 17, decrease the amount by 
$1,311,000,000. 

On page 3, line 18, decrease the amount by 
$1,311,000,000. 

On page 3, line 19, decrease the amount by 
$1,311,000,000. 

On page 3, line 20, decrease the amount by 
$1,311,000,000. 

On page 3, line 21, decrease the amount by 
$1,311,000,000. 

On page 3, line 22, decrease the amount by 
$1,311,000,000. 

On page 4, line 2, increase the amount by 
$1,311,000,000. 

On page 4, line 3, increase the amount by 
$1,311,000,000. 

On page 4, line 4, increase the amount by 
$1,311,000,000. 

On page 4, line 5, increase the amount by 
$1,311,000,000. 

On page 4, line 6, increase the amount by 
$1,311,000,000. 

On page 4, line 7, increase the amount by 
$1,311,000,000. 

On page 4, line 8, increase the amount by 
$1,311,000,000. 

On page 4, line 9, increase the amount by 
$1,311,000,000. 

On page 4, line 10, increase the amount by 
$1,311,000,000. 

On page 4, line 11, increase the amount by 
$1,311,000,000. 

On page 4, line 16, increase the amount by 
$1,180,000,000. 

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 
$1,180,000,000. 

On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 
$1,180,000,000. 

On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by 
$1,180,000,000. 

On page 4, line 20, increase the amount by 
$1,180,000,000. 

On page 4, line 21, increase the amount by 
$1,180,000,000. 

On page 4, line 22, increase the amount by 
$1,180,000,000. 

On page 4, line 23, increase the amount by 
$1,180,000,000. 

On page 5, line 1, increase the amount by 
$1,180,000,000. 

On page 5, line 2, increase the amount by 
$1,180,000,000. 

On page 36, line 6, increase the amount by 
$1,311,000,000. 

On page 36, line 7, increase the amount by 
$1,180,000,000. 

On page 36, line 10, increase the amount by 
$1,311,000,000. 

On page 36, line 11, increase the amount by 
$1,180,000,000. 

On page 36, line 14, increase the amount by 
$1,311,000,000. 

On page 36, line 15, increase the amount by 
$1,180,000,000. 

On page 36, line 18, increase the amount by 
$1,311,000,000. 

On page 36, line 19, increase the amount by 
$1,180,000,000. 

On page 36, line 22, increase the amount by 
$1,311,000,000. 

On page 36, line 23, increase the amount by 
$1,180,000,000. 

On page 37, line 2, increase the amount by 
$1,311,000,000. 

On page 37, line 3, increase the amount by 
$1,180,000,000. 

On page 37, line 6, increase the amount by 
$1,311,000,000. 

On page 37, line 7, increase the amount by 
$1,180,000,000. 

On page 37, line 10, increase the amount by 
$1,311,000,000. 

On page 37, line 11, increase the amount by 
$1,180,000,000. 

On page 37, line 14, increase the amount by 
$1,311,000,000. 

On page 37, line 15, increase the amount by 
$1,180,000,000. 

On page 37, line 18, increase the amount by 
$1,311,000,000. 

On page 37, line 19, increase the amount by 
$1,180,000,000. 

SA 253. Mrs. LINCOLN (for herself 
and Mr. LEAHY) submitted an amend-
ment intended to be proposed to 
amendment SA 170 proposed by Mr. 
DOMENICI to the concurrent resolution 
(H. Con. Res. 83) establishing the con-
gressional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

At the end of title II, add the following: 
SEC. . RESERVE FUND FOR FISCAL YEAR 2001 

EMERGENCY RELIEF FOR AGRI-
CULTURE. 

In any case in which the Committee on Ag-
riculture, Nutrition, and Forestry of the 
Senate reports a bill or joint resolution, or 
in any case in which a conference report on 
such a bill or joint resolution is submitted, 
that provides emergency assistance to agri-

cultural producers that produce agricultural 
commodities in calendar year 2001, the 
Chairman of the Committee on the Budget of 
the Senate may revise committee alloca-
tions for the Committee on Agriculture, Nu-
trition, Forestry of the Senate and other ap-
propriate budgetary aggregates and alloca-
tions of new budget authority (and the re-
sulting outlays) in this resolution by the 
amount provided for under the bill, joint res-
olution, or conference report for that pur-
pose, but not to exceed $4,000,000,000 in budg-
et authority and outlays for fiscal year 2001, 
provided that the bill, joint resolution, or 
conference report will not, when taken to-
gether with all previously enacted legisla-
tion, reduce the on-budget surplus below the 
level of the Medicare Hospital Insurance 
Trust Fund surplus in any fiscal year pro-
vided in this resolution. 
SEC. . RESERVE FUND FOR FARM BILL AND AG-

RICULTURAL CONSERVATION PRO-
GRAMS. 

In any case in which the Committee on Ag-
riculture, Nutrition, and Forestry of the 
Senate reports a bill or joint resolution, or 
in any case in which a conference report on 
such bill or joint resolution is submitted, 
that provides for a multi year safety net for 
agricultural producers, a strengthened na-
tional commitment to agricultural conserva-
tion programs, and revised authorizations 
for agricultural trade, nutrition, credit, 
rural development, research, and related pro-
grams, the Chairman of the Committee on 
the Budget of the Senate may revise com-
mittee allocations for the Committee on Ag-
riculture, Nutrition, and Forestry of the 
Senate and other appropriate budgetary ag-
gregates and allocations of new budget au-
thority (and the resulting outlays) in this 
resolution by the amount provided for under 
the bill, joint resolution, or conference re-
port for that purpose, but not to exceed 
$4,650,000,000 in budget authority and outlays 
for fiscal year 2002 (including for agricul-
tural conservation programs), and 
$13,950,000,000 in budget authority and out-
lays for the period of fiscal years 2002 
through 2004 (including for agricultural con-
servation programs), provided that the bill, 
joint resolution, or conference report will 
not, when taken together with all previously 
enacted legislation, reduce the on-budget 
surplus below the level of the Medicare Hos-
pital Insurance Trust Fund surplus in any 
fiscal year provided in this resolution. 

SA 254. Mrs. LINCOLN (for herself, 
Mr. KENNEDY, Ms. LANDRIEU, and Mr. 
CORZINE) submitted an amendment in-
tended to be proposed to amendment 
SA 170 proposed by Mr. DOMENICI to the 
concurrent resolution (H. Con. Res. 83) 
establishing the congressional budget 
for the United States Government for 
fiscal year 2002, revising the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2001, and 
setting forth appropriate budgetary 
levels for each of fiscal years 2003 
through 2011; which was ordered to lie 
on the table; as follows: 

On page 2, line 18, increase the amount by 
$142,000,000. 

On page 3, line 1, increase the amount by 
$308,000,000. 

On page 3, line 2, increase the amount by 
$490,000,000. 

On page 3, line 3, increase the amount by 
$672,000,000. 

On page 3, line 4, increase the amount by 
$846,000,000. 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 11:40 Feb 16, 2005 Jkt 089102 PO 00000 Frm 00123 Fmt 0686 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR01\S05AP1.004 S05AP1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—SENATE 5729 April 5, 2001 
On page 3, line 5, increase the amount by 

$918,000,000. 
On page 3, line 6, increase the amount by 

$963,000,000. 
On page 3, line 7, increase the amount by 

$995,000,000. 
On page 3, line 8, increase the amount by 

$1,028,000,000. 
On page 3, line 14, decrease the amount by 

$142,000,000. 
On page 3, line 15, decrease the amount by 

$308,000,000. 
On page 3, line 16, decrease the amount by 

$490,000,000. 
On page 3, line 17, decrease the amount by 

$672,000,000. 
On page 3, line 18, decrease the amount by 

$846,000,000. 
On page 3, line 19, decrease the amount by 

$918,000,000. 
On page 3, line 20, decrease the amount by 

$963,000,000. 
On page 3, line 21, decrease the amount by 

$995,000,000. 
On page 3, line 22, decrease the amount by 

$1,028,000,000. 
On page 4, line 3, decrease the amount by 

$364,000,000. 
On page 4, line 4, increase the amount by 

$546,000,000. 
On page 4, line 5, increase the amount by 

$728,000,000. 
On page 4, line 6, increase the amount by 

$910,000,000. 
On page 4, line 7, increase the amount by 

$941,000,000. 
On page 4, line 8, increase the amount by 

$972,000,000. 
On page 4, line 9, increase the amount by 

$1,005,000,000. 
On page 4, line 10, increase the amount by 

$1,038,000,000. 
On page 4, line 11, increase the amount by 

$1,072,000,000. 
On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 

$142,000,000. 
On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 

$308,000,000. 
On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by 

$490,000,000. 
On page 4, line 20, increase the amount by 

$672,000,000. 
On page 4, line 21, increase the amount by 

$846,000,000. 
On page 4, line 22, increase the amount by 

$918,000,000. 
On page 4, line 23, increase the amount by 

$963,000,000. 
On page 5, line 1, increase the amount by 

$995,000,000. 
On page 5, line 2, increase the amount by 

$1,028,000,000. 
On page 27, line 3, increase the amount by 

$182,000,000. 
On page 27, line 4, increase the amount by 

$9,000,000. 
On page 27, line 7, increase the amount by 

$364,000,000. 
On page 27, line 8, increase the amount by 

$142,000,000. 
On page 27, line 11, increase the amount by 

$546,000,000. 
On page 27, line 12, increase the amount by 

$308,000,000. 
On page 27, line 15, increase the amount by 

$728,000,000. 
On page 27, line 16, increase the amount by 

$490,000,000. 
On page 27, line 19, increase the amount by 

$910,000,000. 
On page 27, line 20, increase the amount by 

$672,000,000. 
On page 27, line 23, increase the amount by 

$941,000,000. 

On page 27, line 24, increase the amount by 
$846,000,000. 

On page 28, line 2, increase the amount by 
$972,000,000. 

On page 28, line 3, increase the amount by 
$918,000,000. 

On page 28, line 6, increase the amount by 
$1,005,000,000. 

On page 28, line 7, increase the amount by 
$963,000,000. 

On page 28, line 10, increase the amount by 
$1,038,000,000. 

On page 28, line 11, increase the amount by 
$995,000,000. 

On page 28, line 14, increase the amount by 
$1,072,000,000. 

On page 28, line 15, increase the amount by 
$1,028,000,000. 

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$182,000,000. 

On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$9,000,000. 

On page 48, line 8, increase the amount by 
$182,000,000. 

On page 48, line 9, increase the amount by 
$9,000,000. 

SA 255. Mr. DODD (for himself and 
Ms. SNOWE) submitted an amendment 
intended to be proposed by Mr. DOMEN-
ICI to the concurrent resolution (H. 
Con. Res. 83) establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

At the appropriate place, insert the fol-
lowing: 
SEC. ll. SENSE OF THE SENATE REGARDING 

THE CHILD TAX CREDIT. 
(a) FINDINGS.—The Senate finds that— 
(1) over 12,000,000 children live in poverty; 
(2) nearly 5,000,000 children live in extreme 

poverty, in families with incomes less than 
half the Federal poverty level; 

(3) 16,000,000 children—more than two- 
thirds of whom live in working families - do 
not benefit from the existing non-refundable 
child tax credit because their parents earn 
too little to have Federal tax liability; 

(4) 2,000,000 children would be lifted out of 
poverty—the single greatest anti-poverty 
proposal in decades—if the child tax credit 
were made refundable and were increased 
from $500 to $1,000 per child; 

(5) 1,700,000 children would be lifted out of 
extreme poverty if the child tax credit were 
made refundable and were increased from 
$500 to $1,000 per child; and 

(6) during the week of March 26, 2001, the 
House of Representatives passed legislation 
increasing the child tax credit from $500 to 
$1,000 per child and making the child tax 
credit available to more low-income fami-
lies. 

(b) SENSE OF THE SENATE.—It is the sense 
of the Senate that any family tax relief leg-
islation passed during this session of Con-
gress should include provisions to increase 
the child tax credit from $500 to $1,000 per 
child and to make the child tax credit re-
fundable. 

SA 256. Mr. REID (for himself, Mr. 
HUTCHINSON, Mr. WARNER, Mr. LEAHY, 
Mr. JOHNSON, Ms. COLLINS, Mr. LEVIN, 
and Mr. SMITH of Oregon) submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 

him to amendment SA 170 proposed by 
Mr. DOMENICI to the concurrent resolu-
tion (H. Con. Res. 83) establishing the 
congressional budget for the United 
States Government for fiscal year 2002, 
revising the congressional budget for 
the United States Government for fis-
cal year 2001, and setting forth appro-
priate budgetary levels for each of fis-
cal years 2003 through 2011; which was 
ordered to lie on the table as follows: 

At the end of title II, insert the following: 
SEC. . RESERVE FUND FOR THE PAYMENT OF 

RETIRED PAY AND COMPENSATION 
TO DISABLED MILITARY RETIREES. 

If the Committee on Armed Services of the 
Senate or the House of Representatives re-
ports the Department of Defense authoriza-
tion bill and includes a provision to fund the 
payment of retired pay and compensation to 
disabled military retirees, the chairman of 
the Committee on the Budget of the Senate 
or the House of Representatives, as applica-
ble, may increase the allocation of new budg-
et authority and outlays to that committee 
by the amount of new budget authority (and 
the outlays resulting therefrom) provided by 
that measure for that purpose not to exceed 
$2,900,000,000 in new budget authority and 
outlays for fiscal year 2002 and $40,000,000,000 
in new budget authority and outlays for the 
period of fiscal years 2002 through 2011, sub-
ject to the condition that such legislation 
will not, when taken together with all other 
previously-enacted legislation, reduce the 
on-budget surplus below the level of the 
Medicare Hospital Insurance Trust Fund sur-
plus in any fiscal year covered by this reso-
lution. 

SA 257. Mr. CORZINE (for himself, 
Mr. TORRICELLI, Mr. DASCHLE, Mr. 
REID, Mr. BINGAMAN, Mr. SARBANES, 
Ms. MIKULSKI, Mrs. MURRAY, Mr. FEIN-
GOLD, Mrs. BOXER, Mr. KERRY, Mr. DOR-
GAN, Mrs. CLINTON, Mr. SCHUMER, Mr. 
LIEBERMAN, and Mr. DAYTON) proposed 
an amendment to amendment SA 170 
proposed by Mr. DOMENICI to the con-
current resolution (H. Con. Res. 83) es-
tablishing the congressional budget for 
the United States Government for fis-
cal year 2002, revising the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2001, and 
setting for appropriate budgetary lev-
els for each of fiscal years 2003 through 
2011; as follows: 

On page 2, line 18, increase the amount by 
$3,114,000,000. 

On page 3, line 1, increase the amount by 
$9,506,000,000. 

On page 3, line 2, increase the amount by 
$9,766,000,000. 

On page 3, line 3, increase the amount by 
$10,280,000,000. 

On page 3, line 4, increase the amount by 
$10,280,000,000. 

On page 3, line 5, increase the amount by 
$10,280,000,000. 

On page 3, line 6, increase the amount by 
$10,280,000,000. 

On page 3, line 7, increase the amount by 
$10,280,000,000. 

On page 3, line 8, increase the amount by 
$10,278,000,000. 

On page 3, line 14, decrease the amount by 
$3,114,000,000. 

On page 3, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$9,506,000,000. 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 11:40 Feb 16, 2005 Jkt 089102 PO 00000 Frm 00124 Fmt 0686 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR01\S05AP1.004 S05AP1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—SENATE5730 April 5, 2001 
On page 3, line 16, decrease the amount by 

$9,766,000,000. 
On page 3, line 17, decrease the amount by 

$10,280,000,000. 
On page 3, line 18, decrease the amount by 

$10,280,000,000. 
On page 3, line 19, decrease the amount by 

$10,280,000,000. 
On page 3, line 20, decrease the amount by 

$10,280,000,000. 
On page 3, line 21, decrease the amount by 

$10,280,000,000. 
On page 3, line 22, decrease the amount by 

$10,280,000,000. 
On page 4, line 3, increase the amount by 

$4,927,000,000. 
On page 4, line 4, increase the amount by 

$5,328,000,000. 
On page 4, line 5, increase the amount by 

$5,140,000,000. 
On page 4, line 6, increase the amount by 

$5,140,000,000. 
On page 4, line 7, increase the amount by 

$5,140,000,000. 
On page 4, line 8, increase the amount by 

$5,140,000,000. 
On page 4, line 9, increase the amount by 

$5,140,000,000. 
On page 4, line 10, increase the amount by 

$5,140,000,000. 
On page 4, line 11, increase the amount by 

$5,139,000,000. 
On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 

$4,057,000,000. 
On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 

$4,753,000,000. 
On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by 

$4,883,000,000. 
On page 4, line 20, increase the amount by 

$5,140,000,000. 
On page 4, line 21, increase the amount by 

$5,140,000,000. 
On page 4, line 22, increase the amount by 

$5,140,000,000. 
On page 4, line 23, increase the amount by 

$5,140,000,000. 
On page 5, line 1, increase the amount by 

$5,140,000,000. 
On page 5, line 2, increase the amount by 

$5,139,000,000. 
On page 12, line 16, increase the amount by 

$50,000,000. 
On page 12, line 17, increase the amount by 

$33,000,000. 
On page 12, line 20, increase the amount by 

$50,000,000. 
On page 12, line 21, increase the amount by 

$50,000,000. 
On page 12, line 24, increase the amount by 

$50,000,000. 
On page 12, line 25, increase the amount by 

$50,000,000. 
On page 13, line 3, increase the amount by 

$50,000,000. 
On page 13, line 4, increase the amount by 

$50,000,000. 
On page 13, line 7, increase the amount by 

$50,000,000. 
On page 13, line 8, increase the amount by 

$50,000,000. 
On page 13, line 11, increase the amount by 

$50,000,000. 
On page 13, line 12, increase the amount by 

$50,000,000. 
On page 13, line 15, increase the amount by 

$50,000,000. 
On page 13, line 16, increase the amount by 

$50,000,000. 
On page 13, line 19, increase the amount by 

$50,000,000. 
On page 13, line 20, increase the amount by 

$50,000,000. 
On page 13, line 23, increase the amount by 

$50,000,000. 

On page 13, line 24, increase the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 14, line 2, increase the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 14, line 3, increase the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 14, line 11, increase the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 14, line 12, increase the amount by 
$45,000,000. 

On page 14, line 15, increase the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 14, line 16, increase the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 14, line 19, increase the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 14, line 20, increase the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 14, line 23, increase the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 14, line 24, increase the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 15, line 2, increase the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 15, line 3, increase the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 15, line 6, increase the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 15, line 7, increase the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 15, line 10, increase the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 15, line 11, increase the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 15, line 14, increase the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 15, line 15, increase the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 15, line 18, increase the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 15, line 19, increase the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 15, line 22, increase the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 15, line 23, increase the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 16, line 5, increase the amount by 
$290,000,000. 

On page 16, line 6, increase the amount by 
$320,000,000. 

On page 16, line 8, increase the amount by 
$390,000,000. 

On page 16, line 9, increase the amount by 
$390,000,000. 

On page 16, line 11, increase the amount by 
$420,000,000. 

On page 16, line 12, increase the amount by 
$400,000,000. 

On page 16, line 14, increase the amount by 
$420,000,000. 

On page 16, line 15, increase the amount by 
$420,000,000. 

On page 16, line 18, increase the amount by 
$420,000,000. 

On page 16, line 19, increase the amount by 
$420,000,000. 

On page 16, line 22, increase the amount by 
$420,000,000. 

On page 16, line 23, increase the amount by 
$420,000,000. 

On page 17, line 2, increase the amount by 
$420,000,000. 

On page 17, line 3, increase the amount by 
$420,000,000. 

On page 17, line 6, increase the amount by 
$420,000,000. 

On page 17, line 7, increase the amount by 
$420,000,000. 

On page 17, line 10, increase the amount by 
$420,000,000. 

On page 17, line 11, increase the amount by 
$420,000,000. 

On page 17, line 14, increase the amount by 
$420,000,000. 

On page 17, line 15, increase the amount by 
$420,000,000. 

On page 17, line 23, increase the amount by 
$3,331,000,000. 

On page 17, line 24, increase the amount by 
$1,905,000,000. 

On page 18, line 2, increase the amount by 
$4,392,000,000. 

On page 18, line 3, increase the amount by 
$3,522,000,000. 

On page 18, line 6, increase the amount by 
$4,763,000,000. 

On page 18, line 7, increase the amount by 
$4,208,000,000. 

On page 18, line 10, increase the amount by 
$4,575,000,000. 

On page 18, line 11, increase the amount by 
$4,318,000,000. 

On page 18, line 14, increase the amount by 
$4,575,000,000. 

On page 18, line 15, increase the amount by 
$4,575,000,000. 

On page 18, line 18, increase the amount by 
$4,575,000,000. 

On page 18, line 19, increase the amount by 
$4,575,000,000. 

On page 18, line 22, increase the amount by 
$4,575,000,000. 

On page 18, line 23, increase the amount by 
$4,575,000,000. 

On page 19, line 2, increase the amount by 
$4,575,000,000. 

On page 19, line 3, increase the amount by 
$4,575,000,000. 

On page 19, line 6, increase the amount by 
$4,575,000,000. 

On page 19, line 7, increase the amount by 
$4,575,000,000. 

On page 19, line 10, increase the amount by 
$4,575,000,000. 

On page 19, line 11, increase the amount by 
$4,575,000,000. 

On page 19, line 19, increase the amount by 
$45,000,000. 

On page 19, line 20, increase the amount by 
$41,000,000. 

On page 19, line 23, increase the amount by 
$45,000,000. 

On page 19, line 24, increase the amount by 
$45,000,000. 

On page 20, line 2, increase the amount by 
$45,000,000. 

On page 20, line 3, increase the amount by 
$45,000,000. 

On page 20, line 6, increase the amount by 
$45,000,000. 

On page 20, line 7, increase the amount by 
$45,000,000. 

On page 20, line 10, increase the amount by 
$45,000,000. 

On page 20, line 11, increase the amount by 
$45,000,000. 

On page 20, line 14, increase the amount by 
$45,000,000. 

On page 20, line 15, increase the amount by 
$45,000,000. 

On page 20, line 18, increase the amount by 
$45,000,000. 

On page 20, line 19, increase the amount by 
$45,000,000. 

On page 20, line 22, increase the amount by 
$45,000,000. 

On page 20, line 23, increase the amount by 
$45,000,000. 

On page 21, line 2, increase the amount by 
$45,000,000. 

On page 21, line 3, increase the amount by 
$45,000,000. 

On page 21, line 6, increase the amount by 
$45,000,000. 

On page 21, line 7, increase the amount by 
$45,000,000. 

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$3,766,000,000. 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 11:40 Feb 16, 2005 Jkt 089102 PO 00000 Frm 00125 Fmt 0686 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR01\S05AP1.004 S05AP1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—SENATE 5731 April 5, 2001 
On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by 

$2,343,000,000. 
On page 48, line 8, increase the amount by 

$3,766,000,000. 
On page 48, line 9, increase the amount by 

$2,343,000,000. 
On page 48, line 15, increase the amount by 

$232,000,000. 
On page 4, line 16, increase the amount by 

$104,000,000. 
At the end of the concurrent resolution, 

add the following new section: Sense of the 
Senate on Debt Reduction. 

It is the sense of the Senate that the levels 
in this resolution assume that any addi-
tional revenues resulting from adoption of 
the amendment offered by this amendment 
that are not needed to offset the additional 
spending provided by that amendment shall 
be devoted to the reduction of federal debt. 

SA 258. Mr. DOMENICI submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed to 
amendment SA 170 proposed by Mr. 
DOMENICI to the concurrent resolution 
(H. Con. Res. 83) establishing the con-
gressional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 5, line 8, decrease the amount by 
$120,000,000. 

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 
$120,000,000. 

On page 17, line 23, increase the amount by 
$600,000,000. 

On page 17, line 24, increase the amount by 
$480,000,000. 

On page 18, line 3, increase the amount by 
$120,000,000. 

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$600,000,000. 

On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$480,000,000. 

SA 259. Mr. CONRAD submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 
him to the concurrent resolution H. 
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 2, line 18, increase the amount by 
$13,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 1, increase the amount by 
$23,300,000,000. 

On page 3, line 2, increase the amount by 
$32,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 3, increase the amount by 
$37,500,000,000. 

On page 3, line 4, increase the amount by 
$42,100,000,000. 

On page 3, line 5, increase the amount by 
$45,800,000,000. 

On page 3, line 6, increase the amount by 
$48,700,000,000. 

On page 3, line 7, increase the amount by 
$51,600,000,000. 

On page 3, line 8, increase the amount by 
$54,300,000,000. 

On page 3, line 14, decrease the amount by 
$13,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$23,300,000,000. 

On page 3, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$32,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 17, decrease the amount by 
$37,500,000,000. 

On page 3, line 18, decrease the amount by 
$42,100,000,000. 

On page 3, line 19, decrease the amount by 
$45,800,000,000. 

On page 3, line 20, decrease the amount by 
$48,700,000,000. 

On page 3, line 21, decrease the amount by 
$51,600,000,000. 

On page 3, line 22, decrease the amount by 
$54,300,000,000. 

On page 4, line 3, increase the amount by 
$10,200,000,000. 

On page 4, line 4, increase the amount by 
$12,500,000,000. 

On page 4, line 5, increase the amount by 
$15,800,000,000. 

On page 4, line 6, increase the amount by 
$16,200,000,000. 

On page 4, line 7, increase the amount by 
$15,400,000,000. 

On page 4, line 8, increase the amount by 
$14,500,000,000. 

On page 4, line 9, increase the amount by 
$13,800,000,000. 

On page 4, line 10, increase the amount by 
$13,800,000,000. 

On page 4, line 11, increase the amount by 
$11,800,000,000. 

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 
$5,200,000,000. 

On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 
$10,900,000,000. 

On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by 
$15,000,000,000. 

On page 4, line 20, increase the amount by 
$15,900,000,000. 

On page 4, line 21, increase the amount by 
$16,600,000,000. 

On page 4, line 22, increase the amount by 
$16,300,000,000. 

On page 4, line 23, increase the amount by 
$15,400,000,000. 

On page 5, line 1, increase the amount by 
$15,000,000,000. 

On page 5, line 2, increase the amount by 
$14,200,000,000. 

On page 5, line 8, increase the amount by 
$7,800,000,000. 

On page 5, line 9, increase the amount by 
$12,300,000,000. 

On page 5, line 10, increase the amount by 
$17,000,000,000. 

On page 5, line 11, increase the amount by 
$21,600,000,000. 

On page 5, line 12, increase the amount by 
$25,500,000,000. 

On page 5, line 13, increase the amount by 
$29,500,000,000. 

On page 5, line 14, increase the amount by 
$33,300,000,000. 

On page 5, line 15, increase the amount by 
$36,500,000,000. 

On page 5, line 16, increase the amount by 
$40,100,000,000. 

On page 5, line 21, decrease the amount by 
$7,800,000,000. 

On page 5, line 22, decrease the amount by 
$20,100,000,000. 

On page 5, line 23, decrease the amount by 
$37,200,000,000. 

On page 5, line 24, decrease the amount by 
$58,800,000,000. 

On page 5, line 25, decrease the amount by 
$84,300,000,000. 

On page 6, line 1, decrease the amount by 
$113,800,000,000. 

On page 6, line 2, decrease the amount by 
$147,100,000,000. 

On page 6, line 3, decrease the amount by 
$183,600,000,000. 

On page 6, line 4, decrease the amount by 
$223,700,000,000. 

On page 6, line 9, decrease the amount by 
$7,800,000,000. 

On page 6, line 10, decrease the amount by 
$20,100,000,000. 

On page 6, line 11, decrease the amount by 
$37,200,000,000. 

On page 6, line 12, decrease the amount by 
$58,800,000,000. 

On page 6, line 13, decrease the amount by 
$84,300,000,000. 

On page 6, line 14, decrease the amount by 
$113,800,000,000. 

On page 6, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$147,100,000,000. 

On page 6, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$183,600,000,000. 

On page 6, line 17, decrease the amount by 
$223,700,000,000. 

On page 27, line 3, increase the amount by 
$6,100,000,000. 

On page 27, line 4, increase the amount by 
$1,200,000,000. 

On page 27, line 7, increase the amount by 
$10,200,000,000. 

On page 27, line 8, increase the amount by 
$5,200,000,000. 

On page 27, line 11, increase the amount by 
$12,500,000,000. 

On page 27, line 12, increase the amount by 
$10,900,000,000. 

On page 27, line 15, increase the amount by 
$15,800,000,000. 

On page 27, line 16, increase the amount by 
$15,000,000,000. 

On page 27, line 19, increase the amount by 
$16,200,000,000. 

On page 27, line 20, increase the amount by 
$15,900,000,000. 

On page 27, line 23, increase the amount by 
$15,400,000,000. 

On page 27, line 24, increase the amount by 
$16,600,000,000. 

On page 28, line 2, increase the amount by 
$14,500,000,000. 

On page 28, line 3, increase the amount by 
$16,300,000,000. 

On page 28, line 6, increase the amount by 
$13,800,000,000. 

On page 28, line 7, increase the amount by 
$15,400,000,000. 

On page 28, line 10, increase the amount by 
$13,800,000,000. 

On page 28, line 11, increase the amount by 
$15,000,000,000. 

On page 28, line 14, increase the amount by 
$11,800,000,000. 

On page 28, line 15, increase the amount by 
$14,200,000,000. 

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$6,100,000,000. 

On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$1,200,000,000. 

On page 48, line 8, increase the amount by 
$6,100,000,000. 

On page 48, line 9, increase the amount by 
$1,200,000,000. 

SA 260. Mr. CONRAD submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 
him to the concurrent resolution H. 
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 11:40 Feb 16, 2005 Jkt 089102 PO 00000 Frm 00126 Fmt 0686 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR01\S05AP1.004 S05AP1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—SENATE5732 April 5, 2001 
On page 2, line 18, increase the amount by 

$2,784,000,000. 
On page 3, line 1, increase the amount by 

$20,518,000,000. 
On page 3, line 2, increase the amount by 

$37,455,000,000. 
On page 3, line 3, increase the amount by 

$56,114,000,000. 
On page 3, line 4, increase the amount by 

$66,305,000,000. 
On page 3, line 5, increase the amount by 

$73,884,000,000. 
On page 3, line 6, increase the amount by 

$76,730,000,000. 
On page 3, line 7, increase the amount by 

$85,462,000,000. 
On page 3, line 8, increase the amount by 

$80,748,000,000. 
On page 3, line 14, decrease the amount by 

$2,784,000,000. 
On page 3, line 15, decrease the amount by 

$20,518,000,000. 
On page 3, line 16, decrease the amount by 

$37,455,000,000. 
On page 3, line 17, decrease the amount by 

$56,114,000,000. 
On page 3, line 18, decrease the amount by 

$66,305,000,000. 
On page 3, line 19, decrease the amount by 

$73,884,000,000. 
On page 3, line 20, decrease the amount by 

$76,730,000,000. 
On page 3, line 21, decrease the amount by 

$85,462,000,000. 
On page 3, line 22, decrease the amount by 

$80,748,000,000. 
At the end of the concurrent resolution, 

add the following new section: 

‘‘SEC. 206. STRATEGIC RESERVE FUND FOR LONG- 
TERM DEBT AND STRENGTHENING 
SOCIAL SECURITY. 

If legislation is reported by the Senate 
Committee on Finance, or an amendment 
thereto is offered or a conference report 
thereon is submitted, that would strengthen 
Social Security, extend the solvency of the 
Social Security trust funds, maintain pro-
gressivity in the Social Security benefit sys-
tem, and continue to lift more seniors out of 
poverty, the Chairman of the Senate Com-
mittee on the Budget may revise the aggre-
gates, functional totals, allocations, and 
other appropriate levels and limits in this 
resolution by up to $500 billion for the total 
of fiscal years 2002 through 2011, provided 
that such legislation will not, when taken 
together with all other previously-enacted 
legislation, reduce the on-budget surplus 
below the level of the Medicare Hospital In-
surance Trust Fund surplus in any fiscal 
year covered by this resolution.’’ 

SA 261. Mr. CONRAD submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 
him to the concurrent resolution H. 
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

Strike all after the resolving clause and in-
sert the following: 
SECTION 1. CONCURRENT RESOLUTION ON THE 

BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2002. 
Congress determines and declares that the 

concurrent resolution on the budget for fis-
cal year 2001 is revised and replaced and that 
this resolution is the concurrent resolution 

on the budget for fiscal year 2002 including 
the appropriate budgetary levels for fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011 as authorized by sec-
tion 301 of the Congressional Budget Act of 
1974. 

TITLE I—LEVELS AND AMOUNTS 
SEC. 101. RECOMMENDED LEVELS AND 

AMOUNTS. 
The following budgetary levels are appro-

priate for the fiscal years 2001 through 2011: 
(1) FEDERAL REVENUES.—For purposes of 

the enforcement of this resolution— 
(A) The recommended levels of Federal 

revenues are as follows: 
Fiscal year 2001: $1,630,462,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2002: $1,643,088,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2003: $1,721,011,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2004: $1,802,235,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2005: $1,885,370,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2006: $1,971,283,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2007: $2,062,055,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2008: $2,167,010,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2009: $2,276,416,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2010: $2,399,302,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2011: $2,521,993,000,000. 
(B) The amounts by which the aggregate 

levels of Federal revenues should be changed 
are as follows: 

Fiscal year 2001: $0. 
Fiscal year 2002: $60,400,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2003: $61,100,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2004: $62,100,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2005: $64,400,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2006: $68,300,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2007: $73,700,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2008: $75,800,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2009: $83,700,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2010: $90,000,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2011: $105,900,000,000. 
(2) NEW BUDGET AUTHORITY.—For purposes 

of the enforcement of this resolution, the ap-
propriate levels of total new budget author-
ity are as follows: 

Fiscal year 2001: $1,632,078,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2002: $1,521,028,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2003: $1,697,017,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2004: $1,765,252,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2005: $1,846,591,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2006: $1,911,300,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2007: $1,982,287,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2008: $2,051,590,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2009: $2,132,469,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2010: $2,215,305,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2011: $2,304,344,000,000. 
(3) BUDGET OUTLAYS.—For purposes of the 

enforcement of this resolution, the appro-
priate levels of total budget outlays are as 
follows: 

Fiscal year 2001: $1,577,367,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2002: $1,464,522,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2003: $1,651,481,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2004: $1,732,462,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2005: $1,815,722,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2006: $1,876,971,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2007: $1,945,266,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2008: $2,017,499,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2009: $2,097,888,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2010: $2,180,798,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2011: $2,267,549,000,000. 
(4) SURPLUSES.—For purposes of the en-

forcement of this resolution, the amounts of 
the surpluses are as follows: 

Fiscal year 2001: $53,095,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2002: $178,566,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2003: $69,530,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2004: $69,773,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2005: $69,648,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2006: $94,312,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2007: $116,789,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2008: $149,511,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2009: $178,528,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2010: $218,504,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2011: $254,444,000,000. 
(5) PUBLIC DEBT.—The appropriate levels of 

the public debt are as follows: 

Fiscal year 2001: $5,637,537,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2002: $5,688,939,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2003: $5,747,203,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2004: $5,800,911,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2005: $5,852,734,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2006: $5,881,800,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2007: $5,885,196,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2008: $5,854,890,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2009: $5,793,679,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2010: $5,981,039,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2011: $6,400,364,000,000. 
(6) DEBT HELD BY THE PUBLIC.—The appro-

priate levels of the debt held by the public 
are as follows: 

Fiscal year 2001: $3,220,049,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2002: $2,883,867,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2003: $2,645,808,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2004: $2,393,689,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2005: $2,119,078,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2006: $1,800,437,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2007: $1,438,593,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2008: $1,022,966,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2009: $603,886,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2010: $515,378,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2011: $497,401,000,000. 
(7) SOCIAL SECURITY.— 
(A) SOCIAL SECURITY OUTLAYS.—For pur-

poses of Senate enforcement under section 
311 of the Congressional Budget Act of 1974, 
the amounts of revenues of the Federal Old- 
Age and Survivors Insurance Trust Fund and 
the Federal Disability Insurance Trust Fund 
are as follows: 

Fiscal year 2001: $343,502,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2002: $356,592,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2003: $369,481,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2004: $382,432,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2005: $394,786,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2006: $406,960,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2007: $419,223,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2008: $432,229,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2009: $448,251,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2010: $465,712,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2011: $483,892,000,000. 
(B) SOCIAL SECURITY REVENUES.—For pur-

poses of Senate enforcement under section 
311 of the Congressional Budget Act of 1974, 
the amounts of outlays of the Federal Old- 
Age and Survivors Insurance Trust Fund and 
the Federal Disability Insurance Trust Fund 
are as follows: 

Fiscal year 2001: $504,109,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2002: $532,308,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2003: $560,938,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2004: $588,674,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2005: $620,060,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2006: $649,221,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2007: $679,935,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2008: $712,454,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2009: $746,439,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2010: $782,029,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2011: $819,185,000,000. 
(C) SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATIVE EX-

PENSES.—In the Senate, the amounts of new 
budget authority and budget outlays of the 
Federal Old-Age and Survivors Insurance 
Trust Fund and the Federal Disability Insur-
ance Trust Fund for administrative expenses 
are as follows: 

Fiscal year 2001: 
(A) New budget authority, $3,431,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $3,371,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2002: 
(A) New budget authority, $3,579,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $3,525,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2003: 
(A) New budget authority, $3,695,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $3,655,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2004: 
(A) New budget authority, $3,819,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $3,763,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2005: 
(A) New budget authority, $3,939,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $3,881,000,000. 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 11:40 Feb 16, 2005 Jkt 089102 PO 00000 Frm 00127 Fmt 0686 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR01\S05AP1.004 S05AP1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—SENATE 5733 April 5, 2001 
Fiscal year 2006: 
(A) New budget authority, $4,064,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $4,004,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2007: 
(A) New budget authority, $4,194,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $4,132,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2008: 
(A) New budget authority, $4,331,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $4,267,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2009: 
(A) New budget authority, $4,471,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $4,405,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2010: 
(A) New budget authority, $4,619,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $4,551,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2011: 
(A) New budget authority, $4,773,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $4,702,000,000. 

SEC. 102. MAJOR FUNCTIONAL CATEGORIES. 
Congress determines and declares that the 

appropriate levels of new budget authority, 
budget outlays, new direct loan obligations, 
and new primary loan guarantee commit-
ments for fiscal years 2002 through 2011 for 
each major functional category are: 

(1) National Defense (050): 
Fiscal year 2001: 
(A) New budget authority, $317,398,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $301,914,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2002: 
(A) New budget authority, $332,916,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $325,617,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2003: 
(A) New budget authority, $339,599,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $332,289,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2004: 
(A) New budget authority, $348,190,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $340,854,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2005: 
(A) New budget authority, $356,715,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $352,851,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2006: 
(A) New budget authority, $365,569,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $359,300,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2007: 
(A) New budget authority, $374,710,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $365,523,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2008: 
(A) New budget authority, $384,097,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $378,105,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2009: 
(A) New budget authority, $393,924,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $387,854,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2010: 
(A) New budget authority, $404,735,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $398,333,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2011: 
(A) New budget authority, $416,419,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $409,645,000,000. 
(2) International Affairs (150): 
Fiscal year 2001: 
(A) New budget authority, $22,424,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $19,088,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2002: 
(A) New budget authority, $23,916,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $19,610,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2003: 
(A) New budget authority, $23,865,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $19,874,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2004: 
(A) New budget authority, $24,503,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $20,429,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2005: 
(A) New budget authority, $25,377,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $20,790,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2006: 
(A) New budget authority, $26,175,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $21,405,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2007: 
(A) New budget authority, $26,942,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $22,151,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2008: 
(A) New budget authority, $27,457,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $22,836,000,000. 

Fiscal year 2009: 
(A) New budget authority, $28,046,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $23,593,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2010: 
(A) New budget authority, $28,432,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $24,171,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2011: 
(A) New budget authority, $29,618,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $25,020,000,000. 
(3) General Science, Space, and Technology 

(250): 
Fiscal year 2001: 
(A) New budget authority, $21,043,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $19,612,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2002: 
(A) New budget authority, $21,633,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $20,768,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2003: 
(A) New budget authority, $22,682,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $21,971,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2004: 
(A) New budget authority, $23,328,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $22,872,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2005: 
(A) New budget authority, $24,151,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $23,713,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2006: 
(A) New budget authority, $25,279,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $24,764,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2007: 
(A) New budget authority, $23,902,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $23,363,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2008: 
(A) New budget authority, $24,393,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $23,826,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2009: 
(A) New budget authority, $24,906,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $24,322,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2010: 
(A) New budget authority, $25,425,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $24,832,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2011: 
(A) New budget authority, $25,969,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $25,357,000,000. 
(4) Energy (270): 
Fiscal year 2001: 
(A) New budget authority, $1,225,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, ¥$115,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2002: 
(A) New budget authority, $1,376,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, ¥$3,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2003: 
(A) New budget authority, $2,186,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $777,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2004: 
(A) New budget authority, $2,325,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $884,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2005: 
(A) New budget authority, $2,438,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $1,080,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2006: 
(A) New budget authority, $2,468,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $1,116,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2007: 
(A) New budget authority, $1,692,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $348,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2008: 
(A) New budget authority, $2,116,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $670,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2009: 
(A) New budget authority, $2,285,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $863,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2010: 
(A) New budget authority, $2,240,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $918,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2011: 
(A) New budget authority, $2,209,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $907,000,000. 
(5) Natural Resources and Environment 

(300): 
Fiscal year 2001: 
(A) New budget authority, $28,833,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $26,361,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2002: 

(A) New budget authority, $30,882,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $28,913,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2003: 
(A) New budget authority, $32,577,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $31,528,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2004: 
(A) New budget authority, $33,700,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $32,805,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2005: 
(A) New budget authority, $34,666,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $33,818,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2006: 
(A) New budget authority, $35,666,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $34,848,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2007: 
(A) New budget authority, $36,379,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $35,726,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2008: 
(A) New budget authority, $37,320,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $36,515,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2009: 
(A) New budget authority, $38,712,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $37,819,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2010: 
(A) New budget authority, $39,776,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $38,846,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2011: 
(A) New budget authority, $40,821,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $39,854,000,000. 
(6) Agriculture (350): 
Fiscal year 2001: 
(A) New budget authority, $35,290,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $32,654,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2002: 
(A) New budget authority, $23,265,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $21,593,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2003: 
(A) New budget authority, $29,507,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $27,924,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2004: 
(A) New budget authority, $29,562,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $28,120,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2005: 
(A) New budget authority, $29,406,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $27,915,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2006: 
(A) New budget authority, $27,952,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $26,353,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2007: 
(A) New budget authority, $26,583,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $25,009,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2008: 
(A) New budget authority, $21,723,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $20,134,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2009: 
(A) New budget authority, $21,521,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $20,041,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2010: 
(A) New budget authority, $21,053,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $19,674,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2011: 
(A) New budget authority, $21,203,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $19,819,000,000. 
(7) Commerce and Housing Credit (370): 
Fiscal year 2001: 
(A) New budget authority, $2,516,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $¥771,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2002: 
(A) New budget authority, $9,031,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $5,739,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2003: 
(A) New budget authority, $9,967,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $4,635,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2004: 
(A) New budget authority, $14,313,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $10,100,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2005: 
(A) New budget authority, $14,026,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $10,379,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2006: 
(A) New budget authority, $13,544,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $9,341,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2007: 
(A) New budget authority, $14,613,000,000. 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 11:40 Feb 16, 2005 Jkt 089102 PO 00000 Frm 00128 Fmt 0686 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR01\S05AP1.004 S05AP1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—SENATE5734 April 5, 2001 
(B) Outlays, $10,252,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2008: 
(A) New budget authority, $14,603,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $10,167,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2009: 
(A) New budget authority, $14,342,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $9,915,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2010: 
(A) New budget authority, $14,094,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $9,516,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2011: 
(A) New budget authority, $13,803,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $9,149,000,000. 
(8) Transportation (400): 
Fiscal year 2001: 
(A) New budget authority, $62,130,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $51,681,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2002: 
(A) New budget authority, $65,206,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $56,615,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2003: 
(A) New budget authority, $68,621,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $61,789,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2004: 
(A) New budget authority, $69,942,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $63,932,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2005: 
(A) New budget authority, $71,530,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $65,520,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2006: 
(A) New budget authority, $73,189,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $67,049,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2007: 
(A) New budget authority, $74,883,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $67,909,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2008: 
(A) New budget authority, $76,628,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $69,107,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2009: 
(A) New budget authority, $78,421,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $70,509,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2010: 
(A) New budget authority, $80,261,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $71,854,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2011: 
(A) New budget authority, $82,151,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $73,416,000,000. 
(9) Community and Regional Development 

(450): 
Fiscal year 2001: 
(A) New budget authority, $11,225,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $11,366,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2002: 
(A) New budget authority, $11,750,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $11,698,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2003: 
(A) New budget authority, $11,801,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $11,582,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2004: 
(A) New budget authority, $11,954,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $11,622,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2005: 
(A) New budget authority, $12,140,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $11,405,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2006: 
(A) New budget authority, $12,276,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $11,257,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2007: 
(A) New budget authority, $12,408,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $11,370,000,000 
Fiscal year 2008: 
(A) New budget authority, $12,548,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $11,492,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2009: 
(A) New budget authority, $12,691,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $11,607,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2010: 
(A) New budget authority, $12,836,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $11,728,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2011: 
(A) New budget authority, $12,983,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $11,856,000,000. 
(10) Education, Training, Employment, and 

Social Services (500): 

Fiscal year 2001: 
(A) New budget authority, $76,886,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $69,790,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2002: 
(A) New budget authority, $106,676,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $77,380,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2003: 
(A) New budget authority, $92,239,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $86,853,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2004: 
(A) New budget authority, $96,426,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $93,212,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2005: 
(A) New budget authority, $103,178,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $99,807,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2006: 
(A) New budget authority, $106,375,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $103,611,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2007: 
(A) New budget authority, $108,258,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $106,978,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2008: 
(A) New budget authority, $110,202,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $109,242,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2009: 
(A) New budget authority, $112,226,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $111,324,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2010: 
(A) New budget authority, $114,313,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $113,400,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2011: 
(A) New budget authority, $116,468,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $115,529,000,000. 
(11) Health (550): 
Fiscal year 2001: 
(A) New budget authority, $180,049,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $172,957,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2002: 
(A) New budget authority, $193,983,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $190,367,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2003: 
(A) New budget authority, $216,894,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $212,464,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2004: 
(A) New budget authority, $232,002,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $230,378,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2005: 
(A) New budget authority, $248,891,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $246,937,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2006: 
(A) New budget authority, $266,244,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $264,453,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2007: 
(A) New budget authority, $288,040,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $285,473,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2008: 
(A) New budget authority, $310,996,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $308,631,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2009: 
(A) New budget authority, $336,268,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $334,209,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2010: 
(A) New budget authority, $365,427,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $363,739,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2011: 
(A) New budget authority, $397,863,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $395,812,000,000. 
(12) Medicare (570): 
Fiscal year 2001: 
(A) New budget authority, $217,531,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $217,708,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2002: 
(A) New budget authority, $229,306,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $229,248,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2003: 
(A) New budget authority, $249,138,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $248,896,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2004: 
(A) New budget authority, $277,696,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $277,897,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2005: 
(A) New budget authority, $305,597,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $305,518,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2006: 

(A) New budget authority, $333,127,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $332,861,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2007: 
(A) New budget authority, $359,260,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $359,475,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2008: 
(A) New budget authority, $388,264,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $388,156,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2009: 
(A) New budget authority, $421,267,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $420,982,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2010: 
(A) New budget authority, $455,190,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $455,427,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2011: 
(A) New budget authority, $494,742,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $494,729,000,000. 
(13) Income Security (600): 
Fiscal year 2001: 
(A) New budget authority, $255,942,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $256,932,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2002: 
(A) New budget authority, $278,236,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $271,924,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2003: 
(A) New budget authority, $283,824,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $282,554,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2004: 
(A) New budget authority, $294,694,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $293,084,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2005: 
(A) New budget authority, $305,462,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $303,918,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2006: 
(A) New budget authority, $316,054,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $314,609,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2007: 
(A) New budget authority, $326,322,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $324,900,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2008: 
(A) New budget authority, $337,280,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $335,975,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2009: 
(A) New budget authority, $348,672,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $347,117,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2010: 
(A) New budget authority, $359,496,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $357,828,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2011: 
(A) New budget authority, $366,642,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $364,497,000,000. 
(14) Social Security (650): 
Fiscal year 2001: 
(A) New budget authority, $9,805,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $9,805,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2002: 
(A) New budget authority, $11,004,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $11,003,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2003: 
(A) New budget authority, $11,733,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $11,733,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2004: 
(A) New budget authority, $12,496,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $12,496,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2005: 
(A) New budget authority, $13,308,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $13,308,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2006: 
(A) New budget authority, $14,207,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $14,207,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2007: 
(A) New budget authority, $15,168,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $15,168,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2008: 
(A) New budget authority, $16,241,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $16,241,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2009: 
(A) New budget authority, $17,483,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $17,483,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2010: 
(A) New budget authority, $18,878,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $18,878,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2011: 
(A) New budget authority, $20,388,000,000. 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 11:40 Feb 16, 2005 Jkt 089102 PO 00000 Frm 00129 Fmt 0686 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR01\S05AP1.004 S05AP1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—SENATE 5735 April 5, 2001 
(B) Outlays, $20,388,000,000. 
(15) Veterans Benefits and Services (700): 
Fiscal year 2001: 
(A) New budget authority, $46,675,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $45,926,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2002: 
(A) New budget authority, $53,134,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $52,354,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2003: 
(A) New budget authority, $54,764,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $54,339,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2004: 
(A) New budget authority, $56,842,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $56,408,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2005: 
(A) New budget authority, $58,613,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $58,134,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2006: 
(A) New budget authority, $60,353,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $59,858,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2007: 
(A) New budget authority, $62,230,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $61,738,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2008: 
(A) New budget authority, $63,841,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $63,405,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2009: 
(A) New budget authority, $66,186,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $65,775,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2010: 
(A) New budget authority, $68,138,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $67,720,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2011: 
(A) New budget authority, $70,186,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $69,755,000,000. 
(16) Administration of Justice (750): 
Fiscal year 2001: 
(A) New budget authority, $30,577,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $30,003,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2002: 
(A) New budget authority, $32,431,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $31,436,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2003: 
(A) New budget authority, $32,397,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $32,683,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2004: 
(A) New budget authority, $35,112,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $35,350,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2005: 
(A) New budget authority, $36,135,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $36,086,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2006: 
(A) New budget authority, $37,050,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $36,649,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2007: 
(A) New budget authority, $37,941,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $37,446,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2008: 
(A) New budget authority, $39,020,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $38,540,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2009: 
(A) New budget authority, $40,002,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $39,510,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2010: 
(A) New budget authority, $40,853,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $40,364,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2011: 
(A) New budget authority, $40,648,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $40,193,000,000. 
(17) General Government (800): 
Fiscal year 2001: 
(A) New budget authority, $16,307,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $16,065,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2002: 
(A) New budget authority, $16,409,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $16,120,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2003: 
(A) New budget authority, $16,493,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $16,352,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2004: 
(A) New budget authority, $16,848,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $16,764,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2005: 
(A) New budget authority, $17,253,000,000. 

(B) Outlays, $16,916,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2006: 
(A) New budget authority, $17,685,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $17,283,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2007: 
(A) New budget authority, $18,146,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $17,707,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2008: 
(A) New budget authority, $18,245,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $17,926,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2009: 
(A) New budget authority, $18,746,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $18,280,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2010: 
(A) New budget authority, $19,248,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $18,748,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2011: 
(A) New budget authority, $19,786,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $19,268,000,000. 
(18) Net Interest (900): 
Fiscal year 2001: 
(A) New budget authority, $274,959,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $274,959,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2002: 
(A) New budget authority, $257,551,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $257,551,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2003: 
(A) New budget authority, $250,164,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $250,164,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2004: 
(A) New budget authority, $244,964,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $244,964,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2005: 
(A) New budget authority, $237,639,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $237,639,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2006: 
(A) New budget authority, $232,221,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $232,221,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2007: 
(A) New budget authority, $226,933,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $226,933,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2008: 
(A) New budget authority, $219,928,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $219,928,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2009: 
(A) New budget authority, $211,387,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $211,387,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2010: 
(A) New budget authority, $201,353,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $201,353,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2011: 
(A) New budget authority, $190,665,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $190,665,000,000. 
(19) Allowances (920): 
Fiscal year 2001: 
(A) New budget authority, $59,528,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $59,697,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2002: 
(A) New budget authority, 

¥$138,873,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, ¥$124,608,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2003: 
(A) New budget authority, ¥$2,422,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, ¥$7,914,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2004: 
(A) New budget authority, ¥$2,366,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, ¥$2,430,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2005: 
(A) New budget authority, ¥$2,298,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, ¥$2,375,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2006: 
(A) New budget authority, ¥$2,380,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, ¥$2,461,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2007: 
(A) New budget authority, ¥$2,524,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, ¥$2,605,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2008: 
(A) New budget authority, ¥$2,615,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, ¥$2,701,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2009: 
(A) New budget authority, ¥$2,711,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, ¥$2,797,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2010: 
(A) New budget authority, ¥$2,809,000,000. 

(B) Outlays, ¥$2,897,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2011: 
(A) New budget authority, ¥$2,913,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, ¥$3,003,000,000. 
(20) Undistributed Offsetting Receipts (950): 
Fiscal year 2001: 
(A) New budget authority, ¥$38,265,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, ¥$38,265,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2002: 
(A) New budget authority, ¥$38,803,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, ¥$38,803,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2003: 
(A) New budget authority, ¥$49,012,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, ¥$49,012,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2004: 
(A) New budget authority, ¥$57,278,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, ¥$57,278,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2005: 
(A) New budget authority, ¥$47,636,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, ¥$47,636,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2006: 
(A) New budget authority, ¥$51,753,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, ¥$51,753,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2007: 
(A) New budget authority, ¥$49,598,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, ¥$49,598,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2008: 
(A) New budget authority, ¥$50,697,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, ¥$50,697,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2009: 
(A) New budget authority, ¥$51,904,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, ¥$51,904,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2010: 
(A) New budget authority, ¥$53,633,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, ¥$53,633,000,000. 
Fiscal year 2011: 
(A) New budget authority, ¥$55,306,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, ¥$55,306,000,000. 
TITLE II—BUDGET ENFORCEMENT AND 

RULEMAKING 
Subtitle A—Budget Enforcement 

SEC. 201. LOCKBOX FOR DEBT REDUCTION, MEDI-
CARE, AND SOCIAL SECURITY. 

(a) DEFINITION.—In this section, the term 
‘‘Medicare Hospital Insurance Trust Fund 
Surplus’’ means the following: 

(1) For fiscal year 2001, $28,714,000,000. 
(2) For fiscal year 2002, $35,899,000,000. 
(3) For fiscal year 2003, $39,282,000,000. 
(4) For fiscal year 2004, $40,674,000,000. 
(5) For fiscal year 2005, $39,935,000,000. 
(6) For fiscal year 2006, $43,752,000,000. 
(7) For fiscal year 2007, $41,459,000,000. 
(8) For fiscal year 2008, $40,702,000,000. 
(9) For fiscal year 2009, $39,327,000,000. 
(10) For fiscal year 2010, $37,158,000,000. 
(11) For fiscal year 2011, $34,406,000,000. 
(b) POINT OF ORDER PROTECTING MEDICARE 

SURPLUSES.—It shall not be in order in the 
Senate to consider any concurrent resolution 
on the budget (or amendment, motion, or 
conference report thereon), or any bill, joint 
resolution, amendment, motion, or con-
ference report, that would cause the on- 
budget surplus to decrease below the level of 
the Medicare Hospital Insurance Trust Fund 
Surplus in any fiscal year covered by this 
resolution. 

(c) SOCIAL SECURITY OFF-BUDGET POINT OF 
ORDER.—It shall not be in order in the Sen-
ate to consider a concurrent resolution on 
the budget (or any amendment, motion, or 
conference report thereon) or any bill, joint 
resolution, amendment, motion, or con-
ference report that would violate section 
13301 of the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation 
Act of 1990. 

(d) REINFORCEMENT OF SOCIAL SECURITY 
POINTS OF ORDER.—It shall not be in order in 
the Senate to consider a concurrent resolu-
tion on the budget (or any amendment there-
to or conference report thereon) or any bill, 
joint resolution, amendment, motion, or con-
ference report that would cause a decrease in 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 11:40 Feb 16, 2005 Jkt 089102 PO 00000 Frm 00130 Fmt 0686 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR01\S05AP1.004 S05AP1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—SENATE5736 April 5, 2001 
Social Security surpluses in any fiscal year 
covered by this resolution. 

(e) SUPERMAJORITY WAIVER AND APPEAL.— 
The points of order established in this sec-
tion may be waived or suspended in the Sen-
ate only by an affirmative vote of three- 
fifths of the Members, duly chosen and 
sworn. An affirmative vote of three-fifths of 
the Members of the Senate, duly chosen and 
sworn, shall be required in the Senate to sus-
tain an appeal of the ruling of the Chair on 
a point of order raised under this section. 
SEC. 202. MECHANISM FOR IMPLEMENTING IN-

CREASE OF FISCAL YEAR 2002 DIS-
CRETIONARY SPENDING LIMITS. 

(a) FINDINGS.—The Senate finds the fol-
lowing: 

(1) Unless and until the discretionary 
spending limit for fiscal year 2002 (as set out 
in section 251(c) of the Balanced Budget and 
Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985) is in-
creased, aggregate appropriations which ex-
ceed the current law limits would still be out 
of order in the Senate and subject to a super-
majority vote. 

(2) The functional totals (excluding those 
for function 920) contained in this concurrent 
resolution envision a level of discretionary 
spending— 

(A) for fiscal year 2001— 
(i) for the discretionary category: 

$642,504,000,000 in new budget authority and 
$646,049,000,000 in outlays; 

(ii) for the highway category: $27,028,000,000 
in outlays; 

(iii) for the mass transit category: 
$5,100,000,000 in outlays; and 

(B) for fiscal year 2002 as follows: 
(i) for the discretionary category: 

$685,108,000,000 in new budget authority and 
$694,330,000,000 in outlays; 

(ii) for the highway category: $29,349,000,000 
in outlays; 

(iii) for the mass transit category: 
$5,624,000,000 in outlays; and 

(iv) for the conservation category: 
$1,760,000,000 in new budget authority and 
$1,378,000,000 in outlays. 

(3) To facilitate the Senate completing its 
legislative responsibilities for the 1st Ses-
sion of the 107th Congress in a timely fash-
ion, it is imperative that the Senate consider 
legislation which establishes appropriate dis-
cretionary spending limits for fiscal year 
2002 through 2006 as soon as possible. 

(b) ADJUSTMENT TO ALLOCATIONS AND 
OTHER BUDGETARY AGGREGATES AND LEV-
ELS.—Whenever a bill or joint resolution be-
comes law that increases the discretionary 
spending limit for fiscal year 2001 or 2002 set 
out in section 251(c) of the Balanced Budget 
and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, 
the chairman of the Committee on the Budg-
et of the Senate shall increase the allocation 
called for in section 302(a) of the Congres-
sional Budget Act of 1974 to the appropriate 
Committee on Appropriations and shall also 
appropriately adjust all other budgetary ag-
gregates and levels contained in this resolu-
tion. 

(c) LIMITATION ON ADJUSTMENT.—An adjust-
ment made pursuant to subsection (b) shall 
not result in an allocation under section 
302(a) of the Congressional Budget Act of 1974 
that exceeds the total budget authority and 
outlays set forth in subsection (a)(2). 

Subtitle B—Reserve Funds 
SEC. 211. STRATEGIC RESERVE FUND FOR LONG- 

TERM DEBT AND SOCIAL SECURITY. 
If legislation is reported by the Senate 

Committee on Finance, or an amendment 
thereto is offered or a conference report 
thereon is submitted, that would strengthen 
Social Security, extend the solvency of the 

Social Security Trust Funds, maintain pro-
gressivity in the Social Security benefit sys-
tem, and continue to lift more seniors out of 
poverty, the Chairman of the Senate Com-
mittee on the Budget may revise the aggre-
gates, functional totals, allocations, and 
other appropriate levels and limits in this 
resolution by up to $750,000,000,000 for the 
total of fiscal years 2002 through 2011, pro-
vided that such legislation will not, when 
taken together with all other previously en-
acted legislation, reduce the on-budget sur-
plus below the level of the Medicare Hospital 
Insurance Trust Fund surplus in any fiscal 
year provided in this resolution. 

SEC. 212. RESERVE FUND PROVIDING FISCAL 
YEAR 2001 EMERGENCY RELIEF FOR 
AGRICULTURE. 

If legislation is reported by the Senate 
Committee on Agriculture, Nutrition, and 
Forestry, or an amendment thereto is offered 
or a conference report thereon is submitted, 
that provides emergency assistance to fam-
ily farmers who produce agricultural com-
modities in calendar year 2001, the Chairman 
of the Senate Committee on the Budget may 
revise the allocations and other appropriate 
levels and limits in this resolution by up to 
$9,000,000,000 in budget authority and outlays 
for fiscal year 2001, provided that such legis-
lation will not, when taken together with all 
other previously enacted legislation, reduce 
the on-budget surplus below the level of the 
Medicare Hospital Insurance Trust Fund sur-
plus in any fiscal year provided in this reso-
lution. 

SEC. 213. RESERVE FUND FOR FARM BILL AND 
AGRICULTURAL CONSERVATION 
PROGRAMS. 

If legislation is reported by the Senate 
Committee on Agriculture, Nutrition and 
Forestry, or an amendment thereto is offered 
or a conference report thereon is submitted, 
that provides for an improved, multiyear 
safety net for family farmers, a strengthened 
national commitment to agricultural con-
servation programs, and revised authoriza-
tions for agricultural trade, nutrition, cred-
it, rural development, research, and related 
programs, the Chairman of the Senate Com-
mittee on the Budget may revise the alloca-
tions and other appropriate levels and limits 
in this resolution by up to $4,400,000,000 in 
budget authority and outlays for fiscal year 
2002 (including for agricultural conservation 
programs), and $88,000,000,000 in budget au-
thority and outlays for the total of fiscal 
years 2002 through 2011 (including for agri-
cultural conservation programs), provided 
that such legislation will not, when taken 
together with all other previously enacted 
legislation, reduce the on-budget surplus 
below the level of the Medicare Hospital In-
surance Trust Fund surplus in any fiscal 
year provided in this resolution. 

TITLE III—SENSE OF SENATE PROVISIONS 

SEC. 301. SENSE OF THE SENATE REGARDING 
PRESCRIPTION DRUG COVERAGE. 

It is the sense of the Senate that the Medi-
care function totals in this resolution as-
sume $311,000,000,000 over the next 10 years 
for a prescription drug benefit under title 
XVIII of the Social Security Act that is vol-
untary, accessible to all beneficiaries, de-
signed to assist seniors with the high cost of 
prescription drugs, protect them from exces-
sive out-of-pocket costs, and give them bar-
gaining power in the marketplace; affordable 
to all beneficiaries and the programs; admin-
istered using private sector entities and 
competitive purchasing techniques; and con-
sistent with broader Medicare reform. 

SEC. 302. SENSE OF THE SENATE REGARDING EX-
PANDING ACCESS TO HEALTH CARE 
FOR THE UNINSURED. 

It is the sense of the Senate that the 
Health function totals in this resolution as-
sume $80,000,000,000 over the next 10 years, 
and that the revenue levels in this resolution 
include an amount not yet allocated, for pro-
posals that would expand health insurance 
coverage to the uninsured that target fund-
ing for those who need it most, combine pub-
lic and private coverage options to effi-
ciently target the uninsured, protect em-
ployer-based coverage systems, provide a 
meaningful health insurance benefit to the 
uninsured, assure that the new insurance 
benefit is affordable, avoid creating new bu-
reaucracies and promote State flexibility, 
and emphasize enrollment and not just eligi-
bility. 
SEC. 303. SENSE OF THE SENATE ON MEDICARE 

SURPLUS PROTECTION POINT OF 
ORDER. 

It is the sense of the Senate that this reso-
lution assumes that it should not be in order 
in the Senate to consider any concurrent res-
olution on the budget (or amendment, mo-
tion, or conference report thereon), or any 
bill, joint resolution, amendment, motion, or 
conference report, that would cause the on- 
budget surplus to decrease below the level of 
the Medicare Hospital Insurance Trust Fund 
Surplus in any fiscal year covered by this 
resolution. 
SEC. 304. SENSE OF THE SENATE REGARDING A 

COMPREHENSIVE ENERGY POLICY. 
(a) FINDINGS.—The Senate finds that— 
(1) it is in the best interest of this country 

to enact a truly balanced and comprehensive 
energy policy; 

(2) a comprehensive policy is one that not 
only increases domestic energy supplies, but 
also helps to better manage that supply; 
maintains a commitment to energy effi-
ciency in our homes, offices, and vehicles; 
and works to ensure a stable and prosperous 
future through diversifying our portfolio of 
energy sources; and 

(3) a comprehensive policy helps not just 
urban areas, but also rural and tribal popu-
lations. 

(b) SENSE OF THE SENATE.—It is the sense 
of the Senate that the levels in this resolu-
tion assume that funds will be available to 
support enactment of a comprehensive en-
ergy policy as follows: 

(1) An increase of $10,300,000,000 in discre-
tionary funding above baseline levels, in-
cluding funding to help Indian tribes plan, 
develop, and fund energy projects. 

(2) A decrease of up to $14,300,000,000 in rev-
enues for energy tax credits to ensure invest-
ment in energy supply infrastructure, to ac-
celerate market penetration of ultrahigh ef-
ficiency technologies, and to promote domes-
tic oil and natural gas development using 
countercyclical measures. 
SEC. 305. SENSE OF THE SENATE REGARDING 

PAY PARITY FOR FEDERAL EMPLOY-
EES. 

(a) FINDINGS.—The Senate finds that— 
(1) members of the uniformed services of 

the United States and civilian employees of 
the United States make significant contribu-
tions to the general welfare of the United 
States; 

(2) increases in the levels of pay of mem-
bers of the uniformed services and of civilian 
employees of the United States have not 
kept pace with increases in the overall levels 
of pay of workers in the private sector; 

(3) there is a 32 percent gap between the 
compensation levels of Federal civilian em-
ployees and the compensation levels of pri-
vate sector workers, and an estimated 10 per-
cent gap between the compensation levels of 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 11:40 Feb 16, 2005 Jkt 089102 PO 00000 Frm 00131 Fmt 0686 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR01\S05AP1.004 S05AP1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—SENATE 5737 April 5, 2001 
members of the uniformed services and the 
compensation levels of private sector work-
ers; and 

(4) in almost every year of the past 2 dec-
ades, members of the uniformed services and 
civilian employees of the United States have 
received equal adjustments in compensation. 

(b) SENSE OF THE SENATE.—It is the sense 
of the Senate that the levels in this resolu-
tion assume that there should continue to be 
parity between the adjustments in the com-
pensation of members of the uniformed serv-
ices and the adjustments in the compensa-
tion of civilian employees of the United 
States. 
SEC. 306. SENSE OF THE SENATE REGARDING DE-

FENSE. 
It is the sense of the Senate that the levels 

in this resolution for National Defense as-
sume— 

(1) enactment of a $7,070,000,000 fiscal year 
2001 emergency defense supplemental appro-
priations Act providing immediate assist-
ance to rectify shortfalls in accounts related 
to people and readiness, with emphasis on 
pay, housing, the Defense Health Program, 
operations, maintenance, training, spare 
parts, force protection, and information 
technology; 

(2) continued long-term improvements to 
pay, housing, health care, and other key ben-
efits for current and former service members 
and their families; 

(3) investment of the funding necessary to 
maintain the readiness of our armed forces 
to respond to near-term threats; 

(4) preparation for the new threats and new 
capabilities of the new century through 
transformation of our military and retooling 
of our national security bureaucracy, with 
special emphasis on: increased investment in 
technologies providing long-range precision 
strike, speed, stealth, and dominant 
battlespace knowledge, and in particular 
command, control, computers, communica-
tions, intelligence, surveillance, and recon-
naissance (C4ISR) assets; reform of the de-
fense budget and requirements process to 
emphasize national strategy, jointness, and 
transition to a joint network-centric force; 
acquisition reform; increased integration of 
support organizations and greater efficiency 
through consolidation, strategic sourcing, or 
restructuring; and intensified efforts to ad-
dress performance and accountability chal-
lenges documented by the General Account-
ing Office; 

(5) increased funding for nonproliferation 
programs at the Departments of Defense and 
Energy; and 

(6) increased funding for the other critical 
atomic energy defense programs of the De-
partment of Energy, including national nu-
clear laboratory security, Stockpile Stew-
ardship, and nuclear weapons-related envi-
ronmental clean-up—a particular priority in 
light of the Department’s legal obligations 
to State and local governments regarding 
Hanford and other sites. 

SA 262. Mr. MURKOWSKI submitted 
an amendment intended to be proposed 
by him to the concurrent resolution H. 
Con. Res 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

At the appropriate place insert the fol-
lowing: 

‘‘It is the Sense of the Senate that— 
‘‘(1) Although much of the responsibility 

for the current electricity problem in Cali-
fornia can be assigned to the failure by the 
State to maintain adequate supplies of en-
ergy and generating capacity and by the leg-
islative and administrative actions taken by 
the State that interfered with the market 
and impeded effective competition and, given 
the most recent stream flow figures for the 
Western United States, this situation will 
likely only worsen this summer and could se-
riously affect virtually every Western State; 

‘‘(2) While the long term solution will re-
quire new generation and transmission as 
well as conservation, action will need to be 
taken by federal, State, and local units of 
government to address the immediate situa-
tion; 

‘‘(3) That action requires that we fully un-
derstand what opportunities are presently 
available from existing generating sources as 
well as those that could brought on line 
without delay in order for the Administra-
tion and Congress to work together on ap-
propriate administrative and legislative ac-
tions which, in concert with actions taken 
by the several Western States, will effec-
tively allocate existing capacity; 

‘‘(4) The Secretary of Energy, in consulta-
tion with appropriate federal, state, and 
local agencies as well as with public and pri-
vate entities producing or capable of pro-
ducing power, should provide the Congress 
with an inventory of all actual and potential 
energy sources to provide electricity to Cali-
fornia and also to the other Western States 
and what actions will be necessary to bring 
those sources on line or increase their cur-
rent generation in a form that is as com-
prehensive as possible and includes genera-
tion that is not presently available but that 
could be made available within a reasonable 
time, and that such inventory should— 

‘‘(A) identify the extent of any back up 
generation maintained by retail customers 
and what actions would be necessary to 
make such generation available during 
shortages, including identification of fuel 
source and adequacy of supply; 

‘‘(B) examine any regulatory or other con-
straints that presently limit full operation 
of existing generating sources, including hy-
droelectric facilities, and identify what steps 
would need to be taken on a temporary or 
permanent basis to make additional genera-
tion from those sources available; 

‘‘(C) investigate and detail opportunities 
for additional generation both in and outside 
the region, the nature of such generation, 
anticipated costs, likelihood of availability 
on a firm or interruptible basis, and the par-
ticular area that could be served by such 
generation and the extent to which such 
service could release other generation capac-
ity for areas under shortage; 

‘‘(D) evaluate any transmission constraints 
and describe what actions would be nec-
essary to alleviate those constraints; and 

‘‘(5) The federal government should take 
such legislative and administrative actions 
as may be necessary, in conjunction with 
necessary actions by States and local units 
of government, to alleviate the effects of the 
current and impending shortages until ade-
quate supplies of electricity and energy are 
available on a long-term basis to meet legiti-
mate demands for the entire region.’’ 

SA 263. Mr. ALLEN (for himself, Mr. 
BROWNBACK, Mr. CRAIG, and Mrs. 
HUTCHISON) submitted an amendment 
intended to be proposed by him to the 
concurrent resolution H. Con. Res. 83, 

establishing the congressional budget 
for the United States Government for 
fiscal year 2002, revising the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2001, and 
setting forth appropriate budgetary 
levels for each of fiscal years 2003 
through 2011; which was ordered to lie 
on the table; as follows: 

At the appropriate place, insert the fol-
lowing: 
SEC. . TAX CUT ACCELERATOR. 

a) REPORTING, ADDITIONAL SURPLUSES.—If 
any report provided pursuant to section 
202(e)(1) of the Congressional Budget Act of 
1974, estimates an on-budget surplus that ex-
ceeds the on-budget surplus set forth in such 
a report for the preceding year, the chairmen 
of the Committee on the Budget of the House 
of Representatives and of the Senate shall 
make adjustments in the resolution for the 
next fiscal year as provided in subsection (b). 

(b) ADJUSTMENTS.—The chairmen of the 
Committee on the Budget of the House of 
Representatives and of the Senate shall 
make the following adjustments in an 
amount not to exceed the difference between 
the on-budget surpluses in the reports re-
ferred to in subsection (a): 

(1) Reduce the on-budget revenue aggre-
gate by that amount for the fiscal years in-
cluded in such reports. 

(2) Adjust the instruction to the Com-
mittee on Ways and Means and the Com-
mittee on Finance to increase the reduction 
in revenues by the sum of the amounts for 
the period of such fiscal years in such man-
ner as to not produce an on-budget deficit in 
the next fiscal year, over the next 5 fiscal 
years, or over the next 10 fiscal years and to 
require a report of reconciliation legislation 
by the Committee on Ways and Means and 
the Committee on Finance not later than 
March 15. 

(3) Adjust such other levels in such resolu-
tion, as appropriate, and the House of Rep-
resentatives and the Senate pay-as-you-go 
scorecards. 

SA 264. Mr. THOMPSON submitted 
an amendment intended to be proposed 
by him to the concurrent resolution H. 
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 
SEC. . SALES TAX DEDUCTION. 

(a) FINDINGS.—The Senate finds that— 
(1) in 1986, the ability to deduct state and 

local sales taxes was eliminated from the 
Federal tax code; 

(2) the States of Tennessee, Texas, Wyo-
ming, Washington, Florida, Nevada, and 
South Dakota have no state income tax; 

(3) the citizens of those seven states con-
tinue to be treated unfairly because they are 
required to pay significantly more in taxes 
to the federal government than similarly sit-
uated taxpayers living in states that raise 
revenue primarily through an income tax; 

(4) the federal tax code provides pref-
erential treatment to citizens of states with 
state and local income taxes over those with-
out state and local income taxes; 

(5) the current federal tax code infringes 
upon states’ rights to tax their citizens as 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 11:40 Feb 16, 2005 Jkt 089102 PO 00000 Frm 00132 Fmt 0686 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR01\S05AP1.004 S05AP1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—SENATE5738 April 5, 2001 
they see fit, because the federal tax code 
treats state and local sales taxes differently 
than state and local income taxes; and 

(6) the current and projected non-Social 
Security budget surpluses provide the oppor-
tunity to restore equity to the federal tax 
code by allowing taxpayers to deduct either 
their state and local sales taxes or their 
state and local income taxes on their federal 
tax returns, but not both. 

(b) SENSE OF THE SENATE.—It is the sense 
of the Senate that the Committee on Fi-
nance should consider legislation to make 
state and local sales taxes deductible against 
federal income taxes, as are state and local 
income taxes now. 

SA 265. Mr. WARNER submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 
him to the concurrent resolution H. 
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

At the appropriate place, insert the fol-
lowing: 
SEC. . RESERVE FUND FOR THE TEACHER TAX 

CREDIT ACT. 
If the Committee on Finance of the Senate 

reports a bill or joint resolution, or an 
amendment is offered, or a conference report 
is submitted, which provides teachers with a 
tax credit to reimburse them for certain out 
of pocket educational expenses, professional 
development expenses, and interest paid on 
student loans, the Chairman of the Senate 
Committee on the Budget may revise the ag-
gregates, functional totals, allocations, and 
other appropriate levels and limits in this 
resolution by up to $2.9 billion in budget au-
thority and $2.9 billion in outlays for fiscal 
year 2002, and $39.5 billion in budget author-
ity and $39.5 billion in outlays for the total 
of fiscal years 2002 through 2011. 

SA 266. Mr. WARNER submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 
him to the concurrent resolution H. 
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

At the appropriate place, insert the fol-
lowing: 
SEC. . RESERVE FUND FOR THE TEACHER TAX 

CREDIT ACT. 
If the Committee on Finance of the Senate 

reports a bill or joint resolution, or an 
amendment is offered, or a conference report 
is submitted, which provides teachers with a 
tax credit to reimburse them for certain out 
of pocket educational expenses, professional 
development expenses, and interest paid on 
student loans, the Chairman of the Senate 
Committee on the Budget may revise the ag-
gregates, functional totals, allocations, and 
other appropriate levels and limits in this 
resolution by up to $2.9 billion in budget au-
thority and $2.9 billion in outlays for fiscal 
year 2002, and $39.5 billion in budget author-
ity and $39.5 billion in outlays for the total 
of fiscal years 2002 through 2011. 

SA 267. Mr. BIDEN (for himself and 
Mr. NELSON of Florida) submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 
him to the concurrent resolution H. 
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 2, line 17, increase the amount by 
$427,000,000. 

On page 2, line 18, increase the amount by 
$988,000,000. 

On page 3, line 1, increase the amount by 
$1,573,000,000. 

On page 3, line 2, increase the amount by 
$2,152,000,000. 

On page 3, line 3, increase the amount by 
$2,677,000,000. 

On page 3, line 4, increase the amount by 
$2,867,000,000. 

On page 3, line 5, increase the amount by 
$2,897,000,000. 

On page 3, line 6, increase the amount by 
$2,888,000,000. 

On page 3, line 7, increase the amount by 
$2,852,000,000. 

On page 3, line 8, increase the amount by 
$2,816,000,000. 

On page 3, line 13, decrease the amount by 
$427,000,000. 

On page 3, line 14, decrease the amount by 
$988,000,000. 

On page 3, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$1,573,000,000. 

On page 3, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$2,152,000,000. 

On page 3, line 17, decrease the amount by 
$2,677,000,000. 

On page 3, line 18, decrease the amount by 
$2,867,000,000. 

On page 3, line 19, decrease the amount by 
$2,897,000,000. 

On page 3, line 20, decrease the amount by 
$2,888,000,000. 

On page 3, line 21, decrease the amount by 
$2,852,000,000. 

On page 3, line 22, decrease the amount by 
$2,816,000,000. 

On page 4, line 2, increase the amount by 
$805,000,000. 

On page 4, line 3, increase the amount by 
$1,362,000,000. 

On page 4, line 4, increase the amount by 
$1,918,000,000. 

On page 4, line 5, increase the amount by 
$2,425,000,000. 

On page 4, line 6, increase the amount by 
$3,006,000,000. 

On page 4, line 7, increase the amount by 
$2,886,000,000. 

On page 4, line 8, increase the amount by 
$2,892,000,000. 

On page 4, line 9, increase the amount by 
$2,871,000,000. 

On page 4, line 10, increase the amount by 
$2,851,000,000. 

On page 4, line 11, increase the amount by 
$2,679,000,000. 

On page 4, line 16, increase the amount by 
$427,000,000. 

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 
$988,000,000. 

On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 
$1,573,000,000. 

On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by 
$2,152,000,000. 

On page 4, line 20, increase the amount by 
$2,677,000,000. 

On page 4, line 21, increase the amount by 
$2,867,000,000. 

On page 4, line 22, increase the amount by 
$2,897,000,000. 

On page 4, line 23, increase the amount by 
$2,888,000,000. 

On page 5, line 1, increase the amount by 
$2,852,000,000. 

On page 5, line 2, increase the amount by 
$2,816,000,000. 

On page 10 line 21, increase the amount by 
$750,000,000. 

On page 10 line 22, increase the amount by 
$395,000,000. 

On page 10 line 25, increase the amount by 
$1,262,000,000. 

On page 11 line 1, increase the amount by 
$912,000,000. 

On page 11 line 4, increase the amount by 
$1,768,000,000. 

On page 11 line 5, increase the amount by 
$1,449,000,000. 

On page 11 line 8, increase the amount by 
$2,250,000,000. 

On page 11 line 9, increase the amount by 
$1,994,000,000. 

On page 11 line 12, increase the amount by 
$2,831,000,000. 

On page 11 line 13, increase the amount by 
$2,508,000,000. 

On page 11 line 16, increase the amount by 
$2,711,000,000. 

On page 11 line 17, increase the amount by 
$2,695,000,000. 

On page 11 line 20, increase the amount by 
$2,717,000,000. 

On page 11 line 21, increase the amount by 
$2,724,000,000. 

On page 11 line 24, increase the amount by 
$2,696,000,000. 

On page 11 line 25, increase the amount by 
$2,715,000,000. 

On page 12 line 3, increase the amount by 
$2,676,000,000. 

On page 12 line 4, increase the amount by 
$2,678,000,000. 

On page 12 line 7, increase the amount by 
$2,529,000,000. 

On page 12 line 8, increase the amount by 
$2,659,000,000. 

On page 12 line 16, increase the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 12 line 17, increase the amount by 
$33,000,000. 

On page 12 line 20, increase the amount by 
$100,000,000. 

On page 12 line 21, increase the amount by 
$76,000,000. 

On page 12 line 24, increase the amount by 
$150,000,000. 

On page 12 line 25, increase the amount by 
$125,000,000. 

On page 13 line 3, increase the amount by 
$175,000,000. 

On page 13 line 4, increase the amount by 
$158,000,000. 

On page 13 line 7, increase the amount by 
$175,000,000. 

On page 13 line 8, increase the amount by 
$169,000,000. 

On page 13 line 11, increase the amount by 
$175,000,000. 

On page 13 line 12, increase the amount by 
$173,000,000. 

On page 13 line 15, increase the amount by 
$175,000,000. 

On page 13 line 16, increase the amount by 
$173,000,000. 

On page 13 line 19, increase the amount by 
$175,000,000. 

On page 13 line 20, increase the amount by 
$173,000,000. 

On page 13 line 23, increase the amount by 
$175,000,000. 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 11:40 Feb 16, 2005 Jkt 089102 PO 00000 Frm 00133 Fmt 0686 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR01\S05AP1.004 S05AP1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—SENATE 5739 April 5, 2001 
On page 13 line 24, increase the amount by 

$173,000,000. 
On page 14 line 2, increase the amount by 

$150,000,000. 
On page 14 line 3, increase the amount by 

$157,000,000. 

SA 268. Mr. HUTCHINSON (for him-
self, Mr. REID, Mr. WARNER, Ms. COL-
LINS, and Mr. SMITH of Oregon) sub-
mitted an amendment intended to be 
proposed by him to the concurrent res-
olution H. Con. Res. 83, establishing 
the congressional budget for the United 
States Government for fiscal year 2002, 
revising the congressional budget for 
the United States Government for fis-
cal year 2001, and setting forth appro-
priate budgetary levels for each of fis-
cal years 2003 through 2011; which was 
ordered to lie on the table; as follows: 

At the end of title II, insert the following: 
SEC. ll. RESERVE FUND FOR MILITARY RETIR-

EES TO RECEIVE BOTH MILITARY 
RETIRED PAY AND DISABILITY COM-
PENSATION. 

(a) IN GENERAL.—If the Committee on 
Armed Services of the Senate reports the De-
partment of Defense authorization legisla-
tion and includes a provision to permit re-
tired members of the Armed Forces who have 
a service-connected disability to receive 
both military retired pay by reason of their 
years of military service and disability com-
pensation from the Department of Veterans 
Affairs for their disability, the chairman of 
the Committee on the Budget of the Senate 
shall increase the allocation of new budget 
authority and outlays to that committee for 
that provision. 

(b) INCREASE.—The amount of the increase 
under subsection (a) shall not exceed 
$3,000,000,000 in new budget authority and 
outlays for fiscal year 2002, $18,000,000,000 in 
new budget authority and outlays for the pe-
riod of fiscal years 2002 through 2006, and 
$40,000,000,000 in new budget authority and 
outlays for the period of fiscal years 2002 
through 2011, if the enactment of such meas-
ure will not cause an on-budget deficit for 
fiscal year 2002 and the period of fiscal years 
2002 through 2011. 

SA 269. Mr. WELLSTONE (for him-
self, Mr. JOHNSON, Mr. BINGAMAN, Mr. 
DORGAN, Mrs. MURRAY, Ms. MIKULSKI, 
Mr. KERRY, Mr. FEINGOLD, Ms. 
LANDRIEU, Mr. DURBIN, Mr. DASCHLE, 
Mr. REID, and Mr. ROCKEFELLER) sub-
mitted an amendment intended to be 
proposed to amendment SA 170 pro-
posed by Mr. DOMENICI to the concur-
rent resolution (H. Con. Res. 83) estab-
lishing the congressional budget for 
the United States Government for fis-
cal year 2002, revising the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2001, and 
setting forth appropriate budgetary 
levels for each of fiscal years 2003 
through 2011; which was ordered to lie 
on the table; as follows: 

On page 2, line 17, increase the amount by 
$1,546,000,000. 

On page 2, line 18, increase the amount by 
$1,689,000,000. 

On page 3, line 1, increase the amount by 
$1,703,000,000. 

On page 3, line 2, increase the amount by 
$1,709,000,000. 

On page 3, line 3, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 3, line 4, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 3, line 5, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 3, line 6, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 3, line 7, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 3, line 8, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 3, line 13, decrease the amount by 
$1,546,000,000. 

On page 3, line 14, decrease the amount by 
$1,689,000,000. 

On page 3, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$1,703,000,000. 

On page 3, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$1,709,000,000. 

On page 3, line 17, decrease the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 3, line 18, decrease the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 3, line 19, decrease the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 3, line 20, decrease the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 3, line 21, decrease the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 3, line 22, deincrease the amount 
by $1,718,000,000. 

On page 36, line 6, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 36, line 7, increase the amount by 
$1,546,000,000. 

On page 36, line 10, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 36, line 11, increase the amount by 
$1,689,000,000. 

On page 36, line 14, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 36, line 15, increase the amount by 
$1,703,000,000. 

On page 36, line 18, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 36, line 19, increase the amount by 
$1,709,000,000. 

On page 36, line 22, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 36, line 23, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 37, line 2, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 37, line 3, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 37, line 6, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 37, line 7, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 37, line 10, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 37, line 11, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 37, line 14, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 37, line 15, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 37, line 18, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 37, line 19, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 48, line 8, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 48, line 9, increase the amount by 
$1,546,000,000. 

On page 4, line 3, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 4, line 4, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 4, line 5, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 4, line 6, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 4, line 7, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 4, line 8, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 4, line 9, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 4, line 10, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 4, line 11, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 
$1,689,000,000. 

On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 
$1,703,000,000. 

On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by 
$1,709,000,000. 

On page 4, line 20, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 4, line 21, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 4, line 22, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 4, line 23, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 5, line 1, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

On page 5, line 2, increase the amount by 
$1,718,000,000. 

SA 270. Mr. KENNEDY (for himself 
and Mr. LIEBERMAN) submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 
him to the concurrent resolution H. 
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 2, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$70,000,000,000. 

On page 2, line 17, increase the amount by 
$5,122,000,000. 

On page 2, line 18, increase the amount by 
$13,106,000,000. 

On page 3, line 1, increase the amount by 
$15,570,000,000. 

On page 3, line 2, increase the amount by 
$17,512,000,000. 

On page 3, line 3, increase the amount by 
$19,780,000,000. 

On page 3, line 4, increase the amount by 
$19,924,000,000. 

On page 3, line 5, increase the amount by 
$19,506,000,000. 

On page 3, line 6, increase the amount by 
$20,334,000,000. 

On page 3, line 7, increase the amount by 
$20,935,000,000. 

On page 3, line 8, increase the amount by 
$21,323,000,000. 

On page 3, line 12, increase the amount by 
$70,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 13, decrease the amount by 
$5,122,000,000. 

On page 3, line 14, decrease the amount by 
$13,106,000,000. 

On page 3, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$15,570,000,000. 

On page 3, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$17,512,000,000. 

On page 3, line 17, decrease the amount by 
$19,780,000,000. 

On page 3, line 18, decrease the amount by 
$19,924,000,000. 

On page 3, line 19, decrease the amount by 
$19,506,000,000. 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 11:40 Feb 16, 2005 Jkt 089102 PO 00000 Frm 00134 Fmt 0686 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR01\S05AP1.004 S05AP1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—SENATE5740 April 5, 2001 
On page 3, line 20, decrease the amount by 

$20,334,000,000. 
On page 3, line 21, decrease the amount by 

$20,935,000,000. 
On page 3, line 22, decrease the amount by 

$21,323,000,000. 
On page 4, line 2, increase the amount by 

$5,918,000,000. 
On page 4, line 3, increase the amount by 

$7,095,000,000. 
On page 4, line 4, increase the amount by 

$6,883,000,000. 
On page 4, line 5, increase the amount by 

$7,385,000,000. 
On page 4, line 6, increase the amount by 

$8,133,000,000. 
On page 4, line 7, increase the amount by 

$7,793,000,000. 
On page 4, line 8, increase the amount by 

$6,513,000,000. 
On page 4, line 9, increase the amount by 

$6,688,000,000. 
On page 4, line 10, increase the amount by 

$6,718,000,000. 
On page 4, line 11, increase the amount by 

$6,748,000,000. 
On page 4, line 16, increase the amount by 

$3,855,000,000. 
On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 

$5,691,000,000. 
On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 

$5,959,000,000. 
On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by 

$6,551,000,000. 
On page 4, line 20, increase the amount by 

$7,265,000,000. 
On page 4, line 21, increase the amount by 

$7,156,000,000. 
On page 4, line 22, increase the amount by 

$5,895,000,000. 
On page 4, line 23, increase the amount by 

$6,035,000,000. 
On page 5, line 1, increase the amount by 

$6,267,000,000. 
On page 5, line 2, increase the amount by 

$6,297,000,000. 
On page 14, line 11, increase the amount by 

$1,250,000,000. 
On page 14, line 12, increase the amount by 

$1,195,000,000. 
On page 14, line 15, increase the amount by 

$1,750,000,000. 
On page 14, line 16, increase the amount by 

$1,655,000,000. 
On page 14, line 19, increase the amount by 

$2,250,000,000. 
On page 14, line 20, increase the amount by 

$2,115,000,000. 
On page 14, line 23, increase the amount by 

$2,750,000,000. 
On page 14, line 24, increase the amount by 

$2,575,000,000. 
On page 15, line 2, increase the amount by 

$3,250,000,000. 
On page 15, line 3, increase the amount by 

$3,035,000,000. 
On page 15, line 6, increase the amount by 

$3,250,000,000. 
On page 15, line 7, increase the amount by 

$3,035,000,000. 
On page 15, line 10, increase the amount by 

$3,250,000,000. 
On page 15, line 11, increase the amount by 

$3,035,000,000. 
On page 15, line 14, increase the amount by 

$3,750,000,000. 
On page 15, line 15, increase the amount by 

$3,495,000,000. 
On page 15, line 18, increase the amount by 

$3,750,000,000. 
On page 15, line 19, increase the amount by 

$3,495,000,000. 
On page 15, line 22, increase the amount by 

$3,750,000,000. 

On page 15, line 23, increase the amount by 
$3,495,000,000. 

On page 21, line 15, increase the amount by 
$188,000,000. 

On page 21, line 16, increase the amount by 
$30,000,000. 

On page 21, line 19, increase the amount by 
$225,000,000. 

On page 21, line 20, increase the amount by 
$102,000,000. 

On page 21, line 23, increase the amount by 
$263,000,000. 

On page 21, line 24, increase the amount by 
$186,000,000. 

On page 22, line 2, increase the amount by 
$300,000,000. 

On page 22, line 3, increase the amount by 
$237,000,000. 

On page 22, line 6, increase the amount by 
$338,000,000. 

On page 22, line 7, increase the amount by 
$281,000,000. 

On page 22, line 10, increase the amount by 
$338,000,000. 

On page 22, line 11, increase the amount by 
$312,000,000. 

On page 22, line 14, increase the amount by 
$338,000,000. 

On page 22, line 15, increase the amount by 
$331,000,000. 

On page 22, line 18, increase the amount by 
$338,000,000. 

On page 22, line 19, increase the amount by 
$336,000,000. 

On page 22, line 22, increase the amount by 
$338,000,000. 

On page 22, line 23, increase the amount by 
$338,000,000. 

On page 23, line 2, increase the amount by 
$338,000,000. 

On page 23, line 3, increase the amount by 
$338,000,000. 

On page 25, line 6, increase the amount by 
$300,000,000. 

On page 25, line 7, increase the amount by 
$265,000,000. 

On page 25, line 10, increase the amount by 
$300,000,000. 

On page 25, line 11, increase the amount by 
$288,000,000. 

On page 25, line 14, increase the amount by 
$300,000,000. 

On page 25, line 15, increase the amount by 
$288,000,000. 

On page 25, line 18, increase the amount by 
$325,000,000. 

On page 25, line 19, increase the amount by 
$313,000,000. 

On page 25, line 22, increase the amount by 
$325,000,000. 

On page 25, line 23, increase the amount by 
$313,000,000. 

On page 26, line 2, increase the amount by 
$325,000,000. 

On page 26, line 3, increase the amount by 
$313,000,000. 

On page 26, line 6, increase the amount by 
$325,000,000. 

On page 26, line 7, increase the amount by 
$313,000,000. 

On page 26, line 10, increase the amount by 
$350,000,000. 

On page 26, line 11, increase the amount by 
$338,000,000. 

On page 26, line 14, increase the amount by 
$350,000,000. 

On page 26, line 15, increase the amount by 
$338,000,000. 

On page 26, line 18, increase the amount by 
$350,000,000. 

On page 26, line 19, increase the amount by 
$338,000,000. 

On page 27, line 3, increase the amount by 
$2,000,000,000. 

On page 27, line 4, increase the amount by 
$185,000,000. 

On page 27, line 7, increase the amount by 
$2,000,000,000. 

On page 27, line 8, increase the amount by 
$826,000,000. 

On page 27, line 11, increase the amount by 
$2,000,000,000. 

On page 27, line 12, increase the amount by 
$1,300,000,000. 

On page 27, line 15, increase the amount by 
$2,000,000,000. 

On page 27, line 16, increase the amount by 
$1,416,000,000. 

On page 27, line 19, increase the amount by 
$2,000,000,000. 

On page 27, line 20, increase the amount by 
$1,416,000,000. 

On page 27, line 23, increase the amount by 
$2,000,000,000. 

On page 27, line 24, increase the amount by 
$1,616,000,000. 

On page 28, line 2, increase the amount by 
$2,000,000,000. 

On page 28, line 3, increase the amount by 
$1,616,000,000. 

On page 28, line 6, increase the amount by 
$2,000,000,000. 

On page 28, line 7, increase the amount by 
$1,616,000,000. 

On page 28, line 10, increase the amount by 
$2,000,000,000. 

On page 28, line 11, increase the amount by 
$1,816,000,000. 

On page 28, line 14, increase the amount by 
$2,000,000,000. 

On page 28, line 15, increase the amount by 
$1,816,000,000. 

On page 32, line 15, increase the amount by 
$2,180,000,000. 

On page 32, line 16, increase the amount by 
$2,180,000,000. 

On page 32, line 19, increase the amount by 
$2,820,000,000. 

On page 32, line 20, increase the amount by 
$2,820,000,000. 

On page 32, line 23, increase the amount by 
$2,070,000,000. 

On page 32, line 24, increase the amount by 
$2,070,000,000. 

On page 33, line 2, increase the amount by 
$2,010,000,000. 

On page 33, line 3, increase the amount by 
$2,010,000,000. 

On page 33, line 6, increase the amount by 
$2,220,000,000. 

On page 33, line 7, increase the amount by 
$2,220,000,000. 

On page 33, line 10, increase the amount by 
$1,880,000,000. 

On page 33, line 11, increase the amount by 
$1,880,000,000. 

On page 33, line 14, increase the amount by 
$600,000,000. 

On page 33, line 15, increase the amount by 
$600,000,000. 

On page 33, line 18, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 33, line 19, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 33, line 22, increase the amount by 
$280,000,000. 

On page 33, line 23, increase the amount by 
$280,000,000. 

On page 34, line 2, increase the amount by 
$310,000,000. 

On page 34, line 3, increase the amount by 
$310,000,000. 

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$5,918,000,000. 

On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$3,855,000,000. 

On page 48, line 8, increase the amount by 
$5,918,000,000. 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 11:40 Feb 16, 2005 Jkt 089102 PO 00000 Frm 00135 Fmt 0686 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR01\S05AP1.004 S05AP1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—SENATE 5741 April 5, 2001 
On page 48, line 9, increase the amount by 

$3,855,000,000. 
At the end of the resolution, insert the fol-

lowing: 
SEC. . SENSE OF CONGRESS ON THE NEED FOR 

A BUDGET THAT PRESERVES AMER-
ICA’S ECONOMIC STRENGTH. 

(a) FINDINGS.—Congress finds that— 
(1) the historic economic growth that the 

Nation experienced over the past decade has 
largely been driven by the increased produc-
tivity of American workers and by techno-
logical advances: 

(2) the Federal budget is an essential tool 
for responsible economic stewardship, both 
in providing effective short-term economic 
stimulus, and in promoting the long-term de-
velopment of human resources and scientific 
research that are essential to preserve the 
Nation’s economic health; and 

(3) timely Federal tax and spending deci-
sions have the capacity to produce further 
gains in productivity by building a better 
educated workforce, and to produce further 
scientific and technological breakthroughs 
by supporting ongoing research and develop-
ment. 

(b) SENSE OF CONGRESS.—It is the sense of 
Congress that the levels in this resolution 
assume that— 

(1) calendar year 2001 taxes are reduced by 
$70,000,000,000 in a manner that provides 
every taxpayer with a relatively equal 
amount of tax savings as expeditiously as 
practicable to provide the economy with an 
immediate stimulus; 

(2) a plan increasing the level of exemption 
for property subject to the estate tax to 
$2,000,000 immediately and $4,000,000 over the 
decade, estimated to cost $66,000,000,000 be-
tween fiscal year 2002 and fiscal year 2011, is 
substituted for the Administration’s pro-
posal to repeal the estate tax at a cost of 
$267,000,000,000 over 10 years; 

(3) the $200,000,000,000 that is saved as a re-
sult of substituting estate tax reform for re-
peal is used to strengthen the Nation’s econ-
omy and keep it strong over the next decade 
by increasing budget authority by the fol-
lowing amounts over the amounts that were 
proposed at the outset of the Senate debate 
on the fiscal year 2002 budget resolution: 

(A) Function 250, General Science, Space 
and Technology, is increased by 
$30,000,000,000 over the next 10 years, includ-
ing $1,500,000,000 next year, to continue ad-
vancing science and technology through ci-
vilian research conducted under the auspices 
of the National Science Foundation, the Na-
tional Aeronautic and Space Administration, 
and the Department of Energy; 

(B) Function 370, Commerce and Housing 
Credit, is increased by $3,000,000,000 over the 
next 10 years, including $188,000,000 next 
year, to continue Department of Commerce 
initiatives that help small businesses create 
and use technology, including the Advanced 
Technology Program and the Manufacturing 
Extension Partnership; 

(C) Function 450, Community and Regional 
Development, is increased by $3,000,000,000 
over the next 10 years, including $300,000,000 
next year, to clean and develop abandoned 
industrial sites in communities throughout 
the Nation under the Brownfields revitaliza-
tion program administered by the Environ-
mental Protection Agency; 

(D) Function 500, Education, Training, Em-
ployment, and Social Services, is increased 
by $20,000,000,000 over the next 10 years, in-
cluding $2,000,000,000 next year, to support 
the worker training needed to make eco-
nomic opportunities available to all over the 
next decade, and this amendment also se-

cures the resources that will be necessary for 
funding the levels contained in Amendment 
185; 

(E) Function 600, Income Security, is in-
creased by $14,000,000,000 over the next 10 
years, including $2,180,000,000 next year, to 
ensure that the Nation’s Unemployment In-
surance System responds to the needs of the 
modern workforce in times of economic un-
certainty; 

(4) equally important to the Nation’s con-
tinued economic health, the tax cuts author-
ized under this resolution should be struc-
tured to include provisions that would— 

(A) make the Research and Development 
Tax Credit permanent; 

(B) enable taxpayers to deduct college tui-
tion for income tax purposes; 

(C) promote energy conservation and de-
velopment of renewable and alternative en-
ergy sources; 

(D) encourage low-income working families 
to save and build assets, including a first 
home, small business, and a post-secondary 
education, through Individual Development 
Accounts; 

(E) bridge the digital divide in small busi-
nesses; 

(F) encourage employers to make remedial 
education available to employees; and 

(G) adjust tax depreciation periods to accu-
rately reflect the useful life of high-tech-
nology capital equipment; 

(5) tax cuts provided to individual tax-
payers under this resolution should be fairly 
distributed among all Federal taxpayers, 
considering the percentage of total Federal 
taxes paid by individuals, including income, 
payroll, and excise taxes; and 

(6) tax cuts authorized under this resolu-
tion should not be backloaded so as to either 
deprive the economy of the greater short- 
term stimulus benefits of evenly distributing 
tax cuts over the decade, or to distort the 
true size of tax cuts in later years. 

SA 271. Mr. KENNEDY (for himself 
and Mr. LIEBERMAN) submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 
him to the concurrent resolution H. 
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 2, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$70,000,000,000. 

On page 2, line 17, increase the amount by 
$3,855,000,000. 

On page 2, line 18, increase the amount by 
$5,691,000,000. 

On page 3, line 1, increase the amount by 
$5,959,000,000. 

On page 3, line 2, increase the amount by 
$6,551,000,000. 

On page 3, line 3, increase the amount by 
$7,265,000,000. 

On page 3, line 4, increase the amount by 
$7,156,000,000. 

On page 3, line 5, increase the amount by 
$5,895,000,000. 

On page 3, line 6, increase the amount by 
$6,035,000,000. 

On page 3, line 7, increase the amount by 
$6,267,000,000. 

On page 3, line 8, increase the amount by 
$6,297,000,000. 

On page 3, line 12, increase the amount by 
$70,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 13, decrease the amount by 
$3,855,000,000. 

On page 3, line 14, decrease the amount by 
$5,691,000,000. 

On page 3, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$5,959,000,000. 

On page 3, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$6,551,000,000. 

On page 3, line 17, decrease the amount by 
$7,265,000,000. 

On page 3, line 18, decrease the amount by 
$7,156,000,000. 

On page 3, line 19, decrease the amount by 
$5,895,000,000. 

On page 3, line 20, decrease the amount by 
$6,035,000,000. 

On page 3, line 21, decrease the amount by 
$6,267,000,000. 

On page 3, line 22, decrease the amount by 
$6,297,000,000. 

On page 4, line 2, increase the amount by 
$5,918,000,000. 

On page 4, line 3, increase the amount by 
$7,095,000,000. 

On page 4, line 4, increase the amount by 
$6,883,000,000. 

On page 4, line 5, increase the amount by 
$7,385,000,000. 

On page 4, line 6, increase the amount by 
$8,133,000,000. 

On page 4, line 7, increase the amount by 
$7,793,000,000. 

On page 4, line 8, increase the amount by 
$6,513,000,000. 

On page 4, line 9, increase the amount by 
$6,688,000,000. 

On page 4, line 10, increase the amount by 
$6,718,000,000. 

On page 4, line 11, increase the amount by 
$6,748,000,000. 

On page 4, line 16, increase the amount by 
$3,855,000,000. 

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 
$5,691,000,000. 

On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 
$5,959,000,000. 

On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by 
$6,551,000,000. 

On page 4, line 20, increase the amount by 
$7,265,000,000. 

On page 4, line 21, increase the amount by 
$7,156,000,000. 

On page 4, line 22, increase the amount by 
$5,895,000,000. 

On page 4, line 23, increase the amount by 
$6,035,000,000. 

On page 5, line 1, increase the amount by 
$6,267,000,000. 

On page 5, line 2, increase the amount by 
$6,297,000,000. 

On page 14, line 11, increase the amount by 
$1,250,000,000. 

On page 14, line 12, increase the amount by 
$1,195,000,000. 

On page 14, line 15, increase the amount by 
$1,750,000,000. 

On page 14, line 16, increase the amount by 
$1,655,000,000. 

On page 14, line 19, increase the amount by 
$2,250,000,000. 

On page 14, line 20, increase the amount by 
$2,115,000,000. 

On page 14, line 23, increase the amount by 
$2,750,000,000. 

On page 14, line 24, increase the amount by 
$2,575,000,000. 

On page 15, line 2, increase the amount by 
$3,250,000,000. 

On page 15, line 3, increase the amount by 
$3,035,000,000. 

On page 15, line 6, increase the amount by 
$3,250,000,000. 

On page 15, line 7, increase the amount by 
$3,035,000,000. 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 11:40 Feb 16, 2005 Jkt 089102 PO 00000 Frm 00136 Fmt 0686 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR01\S05AP1.004 S05AP1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—SENATE5742 April 5, 2001 
On page 15, line 10, increase the amount by 

$3,250,000,000. 
On page 15, line 11, increase the amount by 

$3,035,000,000. 
On page 15, line 14, increase the amount by 

$3,750,000,000. 
On page 15, line 15, increase the amount by 

$3,495,000,000. 
On page 15, line 18, increase the amount by 

$3,750,000,000. 
On page 15, line 19, increase the amount by 

$3,495,000,000. 
On page 15, line 22, increase the amount by 

$3,750,000,000. 
On page 15, line 23, increase the amount by 

$3,495,000,000. 
On page 21, line 15, increase the amount by 

$188,000,000. 
On page 21, line 16, increase the amount by 

$30,000,000. 
On page 21, line 19, increase the amount by 

$225,000,000. 
On page 21, line 20, increase the amount by 

$102,000,000. 
On page 21, line 23, increase the amount by 

$263,000,000. 
On page 21, line 24, increase the amount by 

$186,000,000. 
On page 22, line 2, increase the amount by 

$300,000,000. 
On page 22, line 3, increase the amount by 

$237,000,000. 
On page 22, line 6, increase the amount by 

$338,000,000. 
On page 22, line 7, increase the amount by 

$281,000,000. 
On page 22, line 10, increase the amount by 

$338,000,000. 
On page 22, line 11, increase the amount by 

$312,000,000. 
On page 22, line 14, increase the amount by 

$338,000,000. 
On page 22, line 15, increase the amount by 

$331,000,000. 
On page 22, line 18, increase the amount by 

$338,000,000. 
On page 22, line 19, increase the amount by 

$336,000,000. 
On page 22, line 22, increase the amount by 

$338,000,000. 
On page 22, line 23, increase the amount by 

$338,000,000. 
On page 23, line 2, increase the amount by 

$338,000,000. 
On page 23, line 3, increase the amount by 

$338,000,000. 
On page 25, line 6, increase the amount by 

$300,000,000. 
On page 25, line 7, increase the amount by 

$265,000,000. 
On page 25, line 10, increase the amount by 

$300,000,000. 
On page 25, line 11, increase the amount by 

$288,000,000. 
On page 25, line 14, increase the amount by 

$300,000,000. 
On page 25, line 15, increase the amount by 

$288,000,000. 
On page 25, line 18, increase the amount by 

$325,000,000. 
On page 25, line 19, increase the amount by 

$313,000,000. 
On page 25, line 22, increase the amount by 

$325,000,000. 
On page 25, line 23, increase the amount by 

$313,000,000. 
On page 26, line 2, increase the amount by 

$325,000,000. 
On page 26, line 3, increase the amount by 

$313,000,000. 
On page 26, line 6, increase the amount by 

$325,000,000. 
On page 26, line 7, increase the amount by 

$313,000,000. 

On page 26, line 10, increase the amount by 
$350,000,000. 

On page 26, line 11, increase the amount by 
$338,000,000. 

On page 26, line 14, increase the amount by 
$350,000,000. 

On page 26, line 15, increase the amount by 
$338,000,000. 

On page 26, line 18, increase the amount by 
$350,000,000. 

On page 26, line 19, increase the amount by 
$338,000,000. 

On page 27, line 3, increase the amount by 
$2,000,000,000. 

On page 27, line 4, increase the amount by 
$185,000,000. 

On page 27, line 7, increase the amount by 
$2,000,000,000. 

On page 27, line 8, increase the amount by 
$826,000,000. 

On page 27, line 11, increase the amount by 
$2,000,000,000. 

On page 27, line 12, increase the amount by 
$1,300,000,000. 

On page 27, line 15, increase the amount by 
$2,000,000,000. 

On page 27, line 16, increase the amount by 
$1,416,000,000. 

On page 27, line 19, increase the amount by 
$2,000,000,000. 

On page 27, line 20, increase the amount by 
$1,416,000,000. 

On page 27, line 23, increase the amount by 
$2,000,000,000. 

On page 27, line 24, increase the amount by 
$1,616,000,000. 

On page 28, line 2, increase the amount by 
$2,000,000,000. 

On page 28, line 3, increase the amount by 
$1,616,000,000. 

On page 28, line 6, increase the amount by 
$2,000,000,000. 

On page 28, line 7, increase the amount by 
$1,616,000,000. 

On page 28, line 10, increase the amount by 
$2,000,000,000. 

On page 28, line 11, increase the amount by 
$1,816,000,000. 

On page 28, line 14, increase the amount by 
$2,000,000,000. 

On page 28, line 15, increase the amount by 
$1,816,000,000. 

On page 32, line 15, increase the amount by 
$2,180,000,000. 

On page 32, line 16, increase the amount by 
$2,180,000,000. 

On page 32, line 19, increase the amount by 
$2,820,000,000. 

On page 32, line 20, increase the amount by 
$2,820,000,000. 

On page 32, line 23, increase the amount by 
$2,070,000,000. 

On page 32, line 24, increase the amount by 
$2,070,000,000. 

On page 33, line 2, increase the amount by 
$2,010,000,000. 

On page 33, line 3, increase the amount by 
$2,010,000,000. 

On page 33, line 6, increase the amount by 
$2,220,000,000. 

On page 33, line 7, increase the amount by 
$2,220,000,000. 

On page 33, line 10, increase the amount by 
$1,880,000,000. 

On page 33, line 11, increase the amount by 
$1,880,000,000. 

On page 33, line 14, increase the amount by 
$600,000,000. 

On page 33, line 15, increase the amount by 
$600,000,000. 

On page 33, line 18, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 33, line 19, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 33, line 22, increase the amount by 
$280,000,000. 

On page 33, line 23, increase the amount by 
$280,000,000. 

On page 34, line 2, increase the amount by 
$310,000,000. 

On page 34, line 3, increase the amount by 
$310,000,000. 

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$5,918,000,000. 

On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$3,855,000,000. 

On page 48, line 8, increase the amount by 
$5,918,000,000. 

On page 48, line 9, increase the amount by 
$3,855,000,000. 

At the end of the resolution, insert the fol-
lowing: 
SEC. . SENSE OF CONGRESS ON THE NEED FOR 

A BUDGET THAT PRESERVES AMER-
ICA’S ECONOMIC STRENGTH. 

(a) FINDINGS.—Congress finds that— 
(1) the historic economic growth that the 

Nation experienced over the past decade has 
largely been driven by the increased produc-
tivity of American workers and by techno-
logical advances; 

(2) the Federal budget is an essential tool 
for responsible economic stewardship, both 
in providing effective short-term economic 
stimulus, and in promoting the long-term de-
velopment of human resources and scientific 
research that are essential to preserve the 
Nation’s economic health; and 

(3) timely Federal tax and spending deci-
sions have the capacity to produce further 
gains in productivity by building a better 
educated workforce, and to produce further 
scientific and technological breakthroughs 
by supporting ongoing research and develop-
ment. 

(b) SENSE OF CONGRESS.—It is the sense of 
Congress that the levels in this resolution 
assume that— 

(1) calendar year 2001 taxes are reduced by 
$70,000,000,000 in a manner that provides 
every taxpayer with a relatively equal 
amount of tax savings as expeditiously as 
practicable to provide the economy with an 
immediate stimulus; 

(2) $70,000,000,000 is used to strengthen the 
Nation’s economy and keep it strong over 
the next decade by increasing budget author-
ity by the following amounts over the 
amounts that were proposed at the outset of 
the Senate debate on the fiscal year 2002 
budget resolution: 

(A) Function 250, General Science, Space 
and Technology, is increased by 
$30,000,000,000 over the next 10 years, includ-
ing $1,500,000,000 next year, to advance 
science and technology through civilian re-
search conducted under the auspices of the 
National Science Foundation, the National 
Aeronautic and Space Administration, and 
the Department of Energy; 

(B) Function 370, Commerce and Housing 
Credit, is increased by $3,000,000,000 over the 
next 10 years, including $188,000,000 next 
year, to continue Department of Commerce 
initiatives that help small businesses create 
and use technology, including the Advanced 
Technology Program and the Manufacturing 
Extension Partnership; 

(C) Function 450, Community and Regional 
Development, is increased by $3,000,000,000 
over the next 10 years, including $300,000,000 
next year, to clean and develop abandoned 
industrial sites in communities throughout 
the Nation under the Brownfields revitaliza-
tion program administered by the Environ-
mental Protection Agency; 

(D) Function 500, Education, Training, Em-
ployment, and Social Services, is increased 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 11:40 Feb 16, 2005 Jkt 089102 PO 00000 Frm 00137 Fmt 0686 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR01\S05AP1.004 S05AP1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—SENATE 5743 April 5, 2001 
by $20,000,000,000 over the next 10 years, in-
cluding $2,000,000,000 next year, to support 
the worker training needed to make eco-
nomic opportunities available to all over the 
next decade; 

(E) Function 600, Income Security, is in-
creased by $14,000,000,000 over the next 10 
years, including $2,180,000,000 next year, to 
ensure that the Nation’s Unemployment In-
surance System responds to the needs of the 
modern workforce in times of economic un-
certainty; 

(3) equally important to the Nation’s con-
tinued economic health, the tax cuts author-
ized under this resolution should be struc-
tured to include provisions that would— 

(A) make the Research and Development 
Tax Credit permanent; 

(B) enable taxpayers to deduct college tui-
tion for income tax purposes; 

(C) promote energy conservation and de-
velopment of renewable and alternative en-
ergy sources; 

(D) encourage low-income working families 
to save and build assets, including a first 
home, small business, and a post-secondary 
education, through Individual Development 
Accounts; 

(E) bridge the digital divide in small busi-
nesses; 

(F) encourage employers to make remedial 
education available to employees; and 

(G) adjust tax depreciation periods to accu-
rately reflect the useful life of high-tech-
nology capital equipment. 

(4) tax cuts provided to individual tax-
payers under this resolution should be fairly 
distributed among all Federal taxpayers, 
considering the percentage of total Federal 
taxes paid by individuals, including income, 
payroll, and excise taxes; and 

(5) tax cuts authorized under this resolu-
tion should not be backloaded so as to either 
deprive the economy of the greater short- 
term stimulus benefits of evenly distributing 
tax cuts over the decade, or to distort the 
true size of the tax cuts in later years. 

SA 272. Mr. WELLSTONE submitted 
an amendment intended to be proposed 
by him to the concurrent resolution H. 
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 2, line 18, increase the amount by 
$384,000,000. 

On page 3, line 1, increase the amount by 
$678,000,000. 

On page 3, line 2, increase the amount by 
$976,000,000. 

On page 3, line 3, increase the amount by 
$1,273,000,000. 

On page 3, line 4, increase the amount by 
$1,570,000,000. 

On page 3, line 5, increase the amount by 
$1,868,000,000. 

On page 3, line 6, increase the amount by 
$2,165,000,000. 

On page 3, line 7, increase the amount by 
$2,462,000,000. 

On page 3, line 8, increase the amount by 
$2,759,000,000. 

On page 3, line 14, decrease the amount by 
$384,000,000. 

On page 3, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$678,000,000. 

On page 3, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$976,000,000. 

On page 3, line 17, decrease the amount by 
$1,273,000,000. 

On page 3, line 18, decrease the amount by 
$1,570,000,000. 

On page 3, line 19, decrease the amount by 
$1,868,000,000. 

On page 3, line 20, decrease the amount by 
$2,165,000,000. 

On page 3, line 21, decrease the amount by 
$2,462,000,000. 

On page 3, line 22, decrease the amount by 
$2,759,000,000. 

On page 4, line 3, increase the amount by 
$600,000,000. 

On page 4, line 4, increase the amount by 
$900,000,000. 

On page 4, line 5, increase the amount by 
$1,200,000,000. 

On page 4, line 6, increase the amount by 
$1,500,000,000. 

On page 4, line 7, increase the amount by 
$1,800,000,000. 

On page 4, line 8, increase the amount by 
$2,100,000,000. 

On page 4, line 9, increase the amount by 
$2,400,000,000. 

On page 4, line 10, increase the amount by 
$2,700,000,000. 

On page 4, line 11, increase the amount by 
$3,000,000,000. 

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 
$384,000,000. 

On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 
$678,000,000. 

On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by 
$976,000,000. 

On page 4, line 20, increase the amount by 
$1,273,000,000. 

On page 4, line 21, increase the amount by 
$1,570,000,000. 

On page 4, line 22, increase the amount by 
$1,868,000,000. 

On page 4, line 23, increase the amount by 
$2,165,000,000. 

On page 5, line 1, increase the amount by 
$2,462,000,000. 

On page 5, line 2, increase the amount by 
$2,759,000,000. 

On page 27, line 3, increase the amount by 
$300,000,000. 

On page 27, line 4, increase the amount by 
$106,000,000. 

On page 27, line 7, increase the amount by 
$600,000,000. 

On page 27, line 8, increase the amount by 
$384,000,000. 

On page 27, line 11, increase the amount by 
$900,000,000. 

On page 27, line 12, increase the amount by 
$678,000,000. 

On page 27, line 15, increase the amount by 
$1,200,000,000. 

On page 27, line 16, increase the amount by 
$976,000,000. 

On page 27, line 19, increase the amount by 
$1,560,000,000. 

On page 27, line 20, increase the amount by 
$1,273,000,000. 

On page 27, line 23, increase the amount by 
$1,800,000,000. 

On page 27, line 24, increase the amount by 
$1,570,000,000. 

On page 28, line 2, increase the amount by 
$2,100,000,000. 

On page 28, line 3, increase the amount by 
$1,868,000,000. 

On page 28, line 6, increase the amount by 
$2,400,000,000. 

On page 28, line 7, increase the amount by 
$2,165,000,000. 

On page 28, line 10, increase the amount by 
$2,700,000,000. 

On page 28, line 11, increase the amount by 
$2,462,000,000. 

On page 28, line 14, increase the amount by 
$3,000,000,000. 

On page 28, line 15, increase the amount by 
$2,759,000,000. 

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$300,000,000. 

On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$106,000,000. 

On page 48, line 8, increase the amount by 
$300,000,000. 

On page 48, line 9, increase the amount by 
$106,000,000. 

SA 273. Mr. WELLSTONE submitted 
an amendment intended to be proposed 
by him to the concurrent resolution H. 
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 2, line 18, increase the amount by 
$679,000,000. 

On page 3, line 1, increase the amount by 
$856,000,000. 

On page 3, line 2, increase the amount by 
$900,000,000. 

On page 3, line 3, increase the amount by 
$900,000,000. 

On page 3, line 4, increase the amount by 
$900,000,000. 

On page 3, line 5, increase the amount by 
$900,000,000. 

On page 3, line 6, increase the amount by 
$900,000,000. 

On page 3, line 7, increase the amount by 
$900,000,000. 

On page 3, line 8, increase the amount by 
$900,000,000. 

On page 3, line 14, decrease the amount by 
$679,000,000. 

On page 3, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$856,000,000. 

On page 3, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$900,000,000. 

On page 3, line 17, decrease the amount by 
$900,000,000. 

On page 3, line 18, decrease the amount by 
$900,000,000. 

On page 3, line 19, decrease the amount by 
$900,000,000. 

On page 3, line 20, decrease the amount by 
$900,000,000. 

On page 3, line 21, decrease the amount by 
$900,000,000. 

On page 3, line 22, decrease the amount by 
$900,000,000. 

On page 4, line 3, increase the amount by 
$900,000,000. 

On page 4, line 4, increase the amount by 
$900,000,000. 

On page 4, line 5, increase the amount by 
$900,000,000. 

On page 4, line 6, increase the amount by 
$900,000,000. 

On page 4, line 7, increase the amount by 
$900,000,000. 

On page 4, line 8, increase the amount by 
$900,000,000. 

On page 4, line 9, increase the amount by 
$900,000,000. 

On page 4, line 10, increase the amount by 
$900,000,000. 

On page 4, line 11, increase the amount by 
$900,000,000. 

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 
$679,000,000. 

On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 
$856,000,000. 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 11:40 Feb 16, 2005 Jkt 089102 PO 00000 Frm 00138 Fmt 0686 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR01\S05AP1.004 S05AP1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—SENATE5744 April 5, 2001 
On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by 

$900,000,000. 
On page 4, line 20, increase the amount by 

$900,000,000. 
On page 4, line 21, increase the amount by 

$900,000,000. 
On page 4, line 22, increase the amount by 

$900,000,000. 
On page 4, line 23, increase the amount by 

$900,000,000. 
On page 5, line 1, increase the amount by 

$900,000,000. 
On page 5, line 2, increase the amount by 

$900,000,000. 
On page 27, line 3, increase the amount by 

$900,000,000. 
On page 27, line 4, increase the amount by 

$92,000,000. 
On page 27, line 7, increase the amount by 

$900,000,000. 
On page 27, line 8, increase the amount by 

$679,000,000. 
On page 27, line 11, increase the amount by 

$900,000,000. 
On page 27, line 12, increase the amount by 

$856,000,000. 
On page 27, line 15, increase the amount by 

$900,000,000. 
On page 27, line 16, increase the amount by 

$900,000,000. 
On page 27, line 19, increase the amount by 

$900,000,000. 
On page 27, line 20, increase the amount by 

$900,000,000. 
On page 27, line 23, increase the amount by 

$900,000,000. 
On page 27, line 24, increase the amount by 

$900,000,000. 
On page 28, line 2, increase the amount by 

$900,000,000. 
On page 28, line 3, increase the amount by 

$900,000,000. 
On page 28, line 6, increase the amount by 

$900,000,000. 
On page 28, line 7, increase the amount by 

$900,000,000. 
On page 28, line 10, increase the amount by 

$900,000,000. 
On page 28, line 11, increase the amount by 

$900,000,000. 
On page 28, line 14, increase the amount by 

$900,000,000. 
On page 28, line 15, increase the amount by 

$900,000,000. 
On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by 

$900,000,000. 
On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by 

$92,000,000. 
On page 48, line 8, increase the amount by 

$900,000,000. 
On page 48, line 9, increase the amount by 

$92,000,000. 

SA 274. Mr. BINGAMAN submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 
him to the concurrent resolution H. 
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 2, line 17, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 2, line 18, increase the amount by 
$3,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 1, increase the amount by 
$4,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 13, decrease the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 14, decrease the amount by 
$3,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$4,000,000,000. 

On page 28, line 23, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 28, line 24, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 29, line 2, increase the amount by 
$1,500,000,000. 

On page 29, line 3, increase the amount by 
$1,500,000,000. 

On page 29, line 6, increase the amount by 
$2,000,000,000. 

On page 29, line 7, increase the amount by 
$2,000,000,000. 

On page 30, line 19, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 30, line 20, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 30, line 23, increase the amount by 
$1,500,000,000. 

On page 30, line 24, increase the amount by 
$1,500,000,000. 

On page 31, line 2, increase the amount by 
$2,000,000,000. 

On page 31, line 3, increase the amount by 
$2,000,000,000. 

At the end of the amendment, add the fol-
lowing: 
SEC. ll. FUNDING FOR SAFETY NET PROVIDERS 

AND PROGRAMS. 
In order to reduce forthcoming reductions 

and to improve funding to our Nation’s safe-
ty net providers, including public hospitals, 
children’s hospitals, teaching hospitals, dis-
proportionate share hospitals, and rural hos-
pitals and providers, through the medicare, 
medicaid, and State children’s health insur-
ance programs for the period of fiscal years 
2002 and 2004, and to provide increased fund-
ing for safety net programs, such as for com-
munity health centers, the Indian Health 
Service, the National Health Service Corps, 
title XXVI of the Public Health Service Act 
(the Ryan White CARE Act), infectious dis-
ease programs, mental and dental health 
programs, and rural health programs for 
that period, the budget authority and out-
lays set forth for Functions 550 and 570 in 
paragraphs (11) and (12) of section 102 of this 
resolution each assume $8,000,000,000 in new 
budget authority and $8,000,000,000 in new 
outlays for that period. 

SA 275. Mr. BINGAMAN submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 
him to the concurrent resolution H. 
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011, which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 2, line 17, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 2, line 18, increase the amount by 
$3,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 1, increase the amount by 
$4,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 13, decrease the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 14, decrease the amount by 
$3,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$4,000,000,000. 

On page 28, line 23, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 28, line 24, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 29, line 2, increase the amount by 
$1,500,000,000. 

On page 29, line 3, increase the amount by 
$1,500,000,000. 

On page 29, line 6, increase the amount by 
$2,000,000,000. 

On page 29, line 7, increase the amount by 
$2,000,000,000. 

On page 30, line 19, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 30, line 20, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 30, line 23, increase the amount by 
$1,500,000,000. 

On page 30, line 24, increase the amount by 
$1,500,000,000. 

On page 31, line 2, increase the amount by 
$2,000,000,000. 

On page 31, line 3, increase the amount by 
$2,000,000,000. 

At the end of the amendment, add the fol-
lowing: 
SEC. ll. FUNDING FOR SAFETY NET PROVIDERS 

AND PROGRAMS. 
In order to reduce forthcoming reductions 

and to improve funding to our Nation’s safe-
ty net providers, including public hospitals, 
children’s hospitals, teaching hospitals, dis-
proportionate share hospitals, and rural hos-
pitals and providers, through the medicare, 
medicaid, and State children’s health insur-
ance programs for the period of fiscal years 
2002 and 2004, and to provide increased fund-
ing for safety net programs, such as for com-
munity health centers, the Indian Health 
Service, the National Health Service Corps, 
title XXVI of the Public Health Service Act 
(the Ryan White CARE Act), infectious dis-
ease programs, mental and dental health 
programs, and rural health programs for 
that period, the budget authority and out-
lays set forth for Functions 550 and 570 in 
paragraphs (11) and (12) of section 102 of this 
resolution each assume $8,000,000,000 in new 
budget authority and $8,000,000,000 in new 
outlays for that period. 

SA 276. Mr. SCHUMER submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 
him to the concurrent resolution H. 
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 2, line 17, increase the amount by 
$1,733,000,000. 

On page 2, line 18, increase the amount by 
$146,000,000. 

On page 3, line 1, increase the amount by 
$192,000,000. 

On page 3, line 2, increase the amount by 
$64,000,000. 

On page 3, line 3, increase the amount by 
$41,000,000. 

On page 3, line 13, decrease the amount by 
$1,733,000,000. 

On page 3, line 14, decrease the amount by 
$146,000,000. 

On page 3, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$192,000,000. 

On page 3, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$64,000,000. 

On page 3, line 17, decrease the amount by 
$41,000,000. 

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 
$146,000,000. 

On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 
$192,000,000. 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 11:40 Feb 16, 2005 Jkt 089102 PO 00000 Frm 00139 Fmt 0686 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR01\S05AP1.004 S05AP1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—SENATE 5745 April 5, 2001 
On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by 

$64,000,000. 
On page 4, line 20, increase the amount by 

$41,000,000. 
On page 25, line 6, increase the amount by 

$457,000,000. 
On page 25, line 7, increase the amount by 

$9,000,000. 
On page 25, line 11, increase the amount by 

$146,000,000. 
On page 25, line 15, increase the amount by 

$192,000,000. 
On page 25, line 19, increase the amount by 

$64,000,000. 
On page 25, line 23, increase the amount by 

$41,000,000. 
On page 32, line 15, increase the amount by 

$1,724,000,000. 
On page 32, line 16, increase the amount by 

$1,724,000,000. 
On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by 

$2,181,000,000. 
On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by 

$1,733,000,000. 
On page 48, line 8, increase the amount by 

$2,181,000,000. 
On page 48, line 9, increase the amount by 

$1,733,000,000. 

SA 277. Mr. SCHUMER submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 
him to the concurrent resolution H. 
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 2, line 17, increase the amount by 
$1,733,000,000. 

On page 2, line 18, increase the amount by 
$146,000,000. 

On page 3, line 1, increase the amount by 
$192,000,000. 

On page 3, line 2, increase the amount by 
$64,000,000. 

On page 3, line 3, increase the amount by 
$41,000,000. 

On page 3, line 13, decrease the amount by 
$1,733,000,000. 

On page 3, line 14, decrease the amount by 
$146,000,000. 

On page 3, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$192,000,000. 

On page 3, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$64,000,000. 

On page 3, line 17, decrease the amount by 
$41,000,000. 

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 
$146,000,000. 

On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 
$192,000,000. 

On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by 
$64,000,000. 

On page 4, line 20, increase the amount by 
$41,000,000. 

On page 25, line 6, increase the amount by 
$457,000,000. 

On page 25, line 7, increase the amount by 
$9,000,000. 

On page 25, line 11, increase the amount by 
$146,000,000. 

On page 25, line 15, increase the amount by 
$192,000,000. 

On page 25, line 19, increase the amount by 
$64,000,000. 

On page 25, line 23, increase the amount by 
$41,000,000. 

On page 32, line 15, increase the amount by 
$1,724,000,000. 

On page 32, line 16, increase the amount by 
$1,724,000,000. 

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$2,181,000,000. 

On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$1,733,000,000. 

On page 48, line 8, increase the amount by 
$2,181,000,000. 

On page 48, line 9, increase the amount by 
$1,733,000,000. 

SA 278. Mr. SCHUMER (for himself, 
Mr. BIDEN, Ms. SNOWE, Mr. LEVIN, Ms. 
LANDRIEU, Mr. KOHL, Mrs. CLINTON, Mr. 
KENNEDY, Mr. BAYH, and Mr. DURBIN) 
submitted an amendment intended to 
be proposed by him to the concurrent 
resolution H. Con. Res. 83, establishing 
the congressional budget for the United 
States Government for fiscal year 2002, 
revising the congressional budget for 
the United States Government for fis-
cal year 2001, and setting forth appro-
priate budgetary levels for each of fis-
cal years 2003 through 2011; which was 
ordered to lie on the table; as follows: 

At the end, add the following: 
SEC. ll. SENSE OF THE SENATE REGARDING 

MAKING HIGHER EDUCATION AF-
FORDABLE. 

(a) FINDINGS.—The Senate finds that— 
(1) in our increasingly competitive global 

economy, the attainment of higher edu-
cation is critical to the economic success of 
an individual, as evidenced by the fact that, 
in 1975, college graduates earned an average 
of 57 percent more than individuals who were 
only high school graduates, as compared to 
the fact that, in 1999, college graduates 
earned an average of 74 percent more than 
high school graduates; 

(2) over the past 20 years, the cost of col-
lege tuition has quadrupled and is increas-
ing— 

(A) at a faster rate than any consumer 
item, including health care; and 

(B) at a rate that is nearly twice as fast as 
the rate of inflation; 

(3) despite increases in grant amounts con-
tained in legislation recently enacted by 
Congress, the value of the maximum Pell 
Grant has declined 17 percent since 1975 in 
inflation-adjusted terms, forcing more stu-
dents to rely on student loans to finance the 
cost of a higher education; 

(4) from 1992 to 1998, the demand for stu-
dent loans soared by 82 percent and the aver-
age student loan amount increased by 367 
percent; and 

(5) according to the Department of Edu-
cation, there is approximately $150,000,000,000 
in outstanding student loan debt and stu-
dents borrowed more during the decade be-
ginning in 1990 than during all of the decades 
beginning in 1960, 1970, and 1980. 

(b) SENSE OF THE SENATE.—It is the sense 
of the Senate that tax relief legislation en-
acted pursuant to the instructions contained 
in this concurrent resolution on the budget 
should include provisions to make higher 
education affordable, including— 

(1) an above-the-line deduction of up to 
$12,000 for a taxable year for higher edu-
cation expenses of a taxpayer and members 
of the taxpayer’s family for such taxable 
year (in lieu of the credit for such expenses), 
including expenses for tuition and fees 
charged by an institution of higher edu-
cation and required for the enrollment or at-
tendance of such persons at the institution; 
and 

(2) a credit against tax of up to $1,500 for 
each taxable year (indexed for inflation) for 

interest paid during such taxable year on 
loans incurred for higher education ex-
penses— 

(A) during the first 60 months such pay-
ments are required; and 

(B) paid by individuals who are not depend-
ents. 

SA 279. Mr. SCHUMER (for himself, Mr. 
BIDEN, Ms. SNOWE, Mr. LEVIN, Ms. 
LANDRIEU, Mr. KOHL, Mrs. CLINTON, Mr. 
KENNEDY, Mr. BAYH, and Mr. DURBIN) 
submitted an amendment intended to 
be proposed by him to the concurrent 
resolution H. Con. Res. 83, establishing 
the congressional budget for the United 
States Government for fiscal year 2002, 
revising the congressional budget for 
the United States Government for fis-
cal year 2001, and setting forth appro-
priate budgetary levels for each of fis-
cal years 2003 through 2011; which was 
ordered to lie on the table; as follows: 

At the end, add the following: 
SEC. ll. SENSE OF THE SENATE REGARDING 

MAKING HIGHER EDUCATION AF-
FORDABLE. 

(a) FINDINGS.—The Senate finds that— 
(1) in our increasingly competitive global 

economy, the attainment of higher edu-
cation is critical to the economic success of 
an individual, as evidenced by the fact that, 
in 1975, college graduates earned an average 
of 57 percent more than individuals who were 
only high school graduates, as compared to 
the fact that, in 1999, college graduates 
earned an average of 74 percent more than 
high school graduates; 

(2) over the past 20 years, the cost of col-
lege tuition has quadrupled and is increas-
ing— 

(A) at a faster rate than any consumer 
item, including health care; and 

(B) at a rate that is nearly twice as fast as 
the rate of inflation; 

(3) despite increases in grant amounts con-
tained in legislation recently enacted by 
Congress, the value of the maximum Pell 
Grant has declined 17 percent since 1975 in 
inflation-adjusted terms, forcing more stu-
dents to rely on student loans to finance the 
cost of a higher education; 

(4) from 1992 to 1998, the demand for stu-
dent loans soared by 82 percent and the aver-
age student loan amount increased by 367 
percent; and 

(5) according to the Department of Edu-
cation, there is approximately $150,000,000,000 
in outstanding student loan debt and stu-
dents borrowed more during the decade be-
ginning in 1990 than during all of the decades 
beginning in 1960, 1970, and 1980. 

(b) SENSE OF THE SENATE.—It is the sense 
of the Senate that tax relief legislation en-
acted pursuant to the instructions contained 
in this concurrent resolution on the budget 
should include provisions to make higher 
education affordable, including— 

(1) an above-the-line deduction of up to 
$12,000 for a taxable year for higher edu-
cation expenses of a taxpayer and members 
of the taxpayer’s family for such taxable 
year (in lieu of the credit for such expenses), 
including expenses for tuition and fees 
charged by an institution of higher edu-
cation and required for the enrollment or at-
tendance of such persons at the institution; 
and 

(2) a credit against tax of up to $1,500 for 
each taxable year (indexed for inflation) for 
interest paid during such taxable year on 
loans incurred for higher education ex-
penses— 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 11:40 Feb 16, 2005 Jkt 089102 PO 00000 Frm 00140 Fmt 0686 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR01\S05AP1.004 S05AP1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—SENATE5746 April 5, 2001 
(A) during the first 60 months such pay-

ments are required; and 
(B) paid by individuals who are not depend-

ents. 

SA 280. Mr. SCHUMER submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 
him to the concurrent resolution (H. 
Con. Res. 83) establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

At the end of the bill, insert the following: 
SEC. . SENSE OF THE SENATE ON RETIREMENT 

SAVINGS. 
It is the sense of the Senate that tax relief 

legislation enacted pursuant to the instruc-
tions contained in this concurrent resolution 
on the budget should include provisions to 
promote retirement security, including pro-
visions that would increase the annual con-
tribution limits for retirement plans, includ-
ing individual retirement accounts and de-
fined contribution plans, as well as other 
pension reform and expansions. 

SA 281. Mr. GREGG (for himself, Mr. 
FEINGOLD, and Mr. VOINOVICH) sub-
mitted an amendment intended to be 
proposed by him to the concurrent res-
olution H. Con. Res. 83, establishing 
the congressional budget for the United 
States Government for fiscal year 2002, 
revising the congressional budget for 
the United States Government for fis-
cal year 2001, and setting forth appro-
priate budgetary levels for each of fis-
cal years 2003 through 2011; which was 
ordered to lie on the table; as follows: 

At the appropriate place, insert the fol-
lowing: 
SEC. . EXTENSION AND ENFORCEMENT OF THE 

DISCRETIONARY SPENDING CAPS. 
(a) EXTENSION AND REVISION OF THE DISCRE-

TIONARY SPENDING CAPS.—In the Senate, in 
this section and for the purposes of alloca-
tions made for the discretionary category 
pursuant to section 302 of the Congressional 
Budget Act of 1974, the term ‘‘discretionary 
spending limit’’ means— 

(1) with respect to fiscal year 2002, for the 
discretionary category: $699,200,000,000 in new 
budget authority and $691,100,000,000 in out-
lays; 

(2) with respect to fiscal year 2003, for the 
discretionary category: $694,600,000,000 in new 
budget authority and $716,300,000,000 in out-
lays; 

(3) with respect to fiscal year 2004, for the 
discretionary category: $719,600,000,000 in new 
budget authority and $742,100,000,000 in out-
lays; 

(4) with respect to fiscal year 2005, for the 
discretionary category: $745,500,000,000 in new 
budget authority and $768,800,000,000 in out-
lays; 

(5) with respect to fiscal year 2006, for the 
discretionary category: $772,400,000,000 in new 
budget authority and $796,500,000,000 in out-
lays. 

(b) ENFORCEMENT.— 
(1) POINTS OF ORDER IN THE SENATE.— 
(A) IN GENERAL.—Except as provided in 

paragraph (2), it shall not be in order in the 
Senate to consider— 

(i) a revision of this resolution or any con-
current resolution on the budget for fiscal 

years 2002, 2003, 2004, 2005, or 2006 (or amend-
ment, motion, or conference report on such a 
resolution) that provides discretionary 
spending in excess of the discretionary 
spending limit or limits for such fiscal year; 
or 

(ii) any bill or resolution (or amendment, 
motion, or conference report on such bill or 
resolution) for fiscal year 2002, 2003, 2004, 
2005, or 2006 that would cause any of the lim-
its in this section (or suballocations of the 
discretionary limits made pursuant to sec-
tion 302 of the Congressional Budget Act of 
1974) to be exceeded. 

(B) POINT OF ORDER TO EXCISE SPECIFIC PRO-
VISIONS.—If a bill, resolution, amendment, or 
conference report is out of order under either 
subparagraph (A) of this section or section 
302 of the Congressional Budget Act of 1974, 
any Senator may raise a point of order dur-
ing consideration of the bill, resolution, 
amendment, or conference report against 
any specific provision that would, by being 
stricken, make (or contribute toward mak-
ing) the bill, resolution, amendment, or con-
ference report in order under subparagraph 
(A) of this section and section 302 of the Con-
gressional Budget Act of 1974. If the Pre-
siding Officer rules that striking material 
would make (or contribute toward making) 
the bill, resolution, amendment, or con-
ference report in order under subparagraph 
(A) of this section and section 302 of the Con-
gressional Budget Act of 1974, the material 
shall be ruled out of order and stricken. A 
Senator may not reoffer as an amendment 
material stricken pursuant to this subpara-
graph. A Senator may raise a single point of 
order against several provisions under this 
subparagraph, and such point of order shall 
be considered as provided in section 313(e) of 
the Congressional Budget Act of 1974. A con-
ference report containing material stricken 
under this subparagraph shall be considered 
as provided in section 313(d) of the Congres-
sional Budget Act of 1974. 

(2) EXCEPTION.—This section shall not 
apply if a declaration of war by the Congress 
is in effect or if a joint resolution pursuant 
to section 258 of the Balanced Budget and 
Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985 has 
been enacted. 

(3) WAIVER.—This section may be waived or 
suspended in the Senate only by the affirma-
tive vote of three-fifths of the Members, duly 
chosen and sworn. 

(4) APPEALS.—Appeals in the Senate from 
the decisions of the Chair relating to any 
provision of this section shall be limited to 1 
hour, to be equally divided between, and con-
trolled by, the appellant and the manager of 
the concurrent resolution, bill, or joint reso-
lution, as the case may be. An affirmative 
vote of three-fifths of the Members of the 
Senate, duly chosen and sworn, shall be re-
quired in the Senate to sustain an appeal of 
the ruling of the Chair on a point of order 
raised under this section. 

(c) ALLOCATIONS.—Notwithstanding any 
other provision of this resolution or law, the 
joint explanatory statement accompanying 
the conference report on this resolution may 
include allocations to the Committees on 
Appropriations consistent with the discre-
tionary spending limits for fiscal year 2002 in 
this section. 

(d) CONFORMING REPEAL.—Section 201 of H. 
Con. Res. 84 (105th Congress), insofar as it af-
fects fiscal year 2002, is repealed. 

SA 282. Mr. GREGG (for himself, Mr. 
FEINGOLD, and Mr. VOINOVICH) sub-
mitted an amendment intended to be 
proposed by him to the concurrent res-

olution H. Con. Res. 83, establishing 
the congressional budget for the United 
States Government for fiscal year 2002, 
revising the congressional budget for 
the United States Government for fis-
cal year 2001, and setting forth appro-
priate budgetary levels for each of fis-
cal years 2003 through 2011; which was 
ordered to lie on the table; as follows: 

At the appropriate place, insert the fol-
lowing: 
SEC. . EXTENSION AND ENFORCEMENT OF THE 

DISCRETIONARY SPENDING CAPS. 
(a) EXTENSION AND REVISION OF THE DIS-

CRETIONARY SPENDING CAPS.—In the Senate, 
in this section and for the purposes of alloca-
tions made for the discretionary category 
pursuant to section 302 of the Congressional 
Budget Act of 1974, the term ‘discretionary 
spending limit’ means— 

(1) with respect to fiscal year 2002, for the 
discretionary category: $669,200,000,000 in new 
budget authority and $690,100,000,000 in out-
lays; 

(2) with respect to fiscal year 2003, for the 
discretionary category: $670,300,000,000 in new 
budget authority and $717,300,000,000 in out-
lays; 

(3) with respect to fiscal year 2004, for the 
discretionary category: $728,600,000,000 in new 
budget authority and $743,100,000,000 in out-
lays; 

(4) with respect to fiscal year 2005, for the 
discretionary category: $754,800,000,000 in new 
budget authority and $769,900,000,000 in out-
lays; 

(5) with respect to fiscal year 2006, for the 
discretionary category: $782,000,000,000 in new 
budget authority and $797,600,000,000 in out-
lays. 

(1) ENFORCEMENT.— 
(b) POINTS OF ORDER IN THE SENATE.— 
(A) IN GENERAL.—Except as provided in 

paragraph (2), it shall not be in order in the 
Senate to consider— 

(i) a revision of this resolution or any con-
current resolution on the budget for fiscal 
years 2002, 2003, 2004, 2005, or 2006 (or amend-
ment, motion, or conference report on such a 
resolution) that provides discretionary 
spending in excess of the discretionary 
spending limit or limits for such fiscal year; 
or 

(ii) any bill or resolution (or amendment, 
motion, or conference report on such bill or 
resolution) for fiscal year 2002, 2003, 2004, 
2005, of 2006 that would cause any of the lim-
its in this section (or suballocations of the 
discretionary limits made pursuant to sec-
tion 302 of the Congressional Budget Act of 
1974) to be exceeded. 

(B) POINT OF ORDER TO EXCISE SPECIFIC PRO-
VISIONS.—If a bill, resolution, amendment, or 
conference report is out of order under either 
subparagraph (A) of this section or section 
302 of the Congressional Budget Act of 1974, 
any Senator may raise a point of order dur-
ing consideration of the bill, resolution, 
amendment, or conference report against 
any specific provision that would, by being 
stricken, make (or contribute toward mak-
ing) the bill, resolution, amendment, or con-
ference report in order under subparagraph 
(A) of this section and section 302 of the Con-
gressional Budget Act of 1974. If the Pre-
siding Officer rules that striking material 
would make (or contribute toward making) 
the bill, resolution, amendment, or con-
ference report in order under subparagraph 
(A) of this section and section 302 of the Con-
gressional Budget Act of 1974, the material 
shall be ruled out of order and stricken. A 
Senator may not reoffer as an amendment 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 11:40 Feb 16, 2005 Jkt 089102 PO 00000 Frm 00141 Fmt 0686 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR01\S05AP1.004 S05AP1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—SENATE 5747 April 5, 2001 
material stricken pursuant to this subpara-
graph. A Senator may raise a single point of 
order against several provisions under this 
subparagraph, and such point of order shall 
be considered as provided in section 313(e) of 
the Congressional Budget Act of 1974. A con-
ference report containing material stricken 
under this subparagraph shall be considered 
as provided in section 313(d) of the Congres-
sional Budget Act of 1974. 

(2) EXCEPTION.—This section shall not 
apply if a declaration of war by the Congress 
is in effect or if a joint resolution pursuant 
to section 258 of the Balanced Budget and 
Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985 has 
been enacted. 

(3) WAIVER.—This section may be waived or 
suspended in the Senate only by the affirma-
tive vote of three-fifths of the Members, duly 
chosen and sworn. 

(4) APPEALS.—Appeals in the Senate from 
the decisions of the Chair relating to any 
provision of this section shall be limited to 1 
hour, to be equally divided between, and con-
trolled by, the appellant and the manager of 
the concurrent resolution, bill, or joint reso-
lution, as the case may be. An affirmative 
vote of three-fifth of the Members of the 
Senate, duly chosen and sworn, shall be re-
quired in the Senate to sustain an appeal of 
the ruling of the Chair on a point of order 
raised under this section. 

(c) ALLOCATIONS.—Notwithstanding any 
other provision of this resolution or law, the 
joint explanatory statement accompanying 
the conference report on this resolution may 
include allocations to the Committees on 
Appropriations consistent with the discre-
tionary spending limits for fiscal year 2002 in 
this section. 

(d) CONFORMING REPEAL.—Section 201 of H. 
Con. Res. 84 (105th Congress), insofar as it af-
fects fiscal year 2002, is repealed. 

SA 283. Mr. SMITH of Oregon (for 
himself, Mr. HARKIN, Mr. LEAHY, Ms. 
SNOWE, Mr. CRAPO, Mrs. BOXER, Mr. 
WYDEN, Mr. DAYTON, Mr. BINGAMAN, 
Mr. LEVIN, Mr. DURBIN, Mr. JOHNSON, 
and Ms. LANDRIEU) submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 
him to the concurrent resolution H. 
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 4, line 3, increase the amount by 
$2,700,000,000. 

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 
$2,700,000,000. 

On page 5, line 8, decrease the amount by 
$2,700,000,000. 

On page 17, line 23, increase the amount by 
$1,300,000,000. 

On page 17, line 24, increase the amount by 
$1,300,000,000. 

On page 18, line 2, increase the amount by 
$2,700,000,000. 

On page 18, line 3, increase the amount by 
$2,700,000,000. 

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$1,300,000,000. 

On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$1,300,000,000. 

SA 284. Mr. ENZI (for himself, Mr. 
CARPER, Mr. BENNETT, Mr. KERRY, Mr. 

ALLARD, Mr. BAYH, Mr. HUTCHINSON, 
Mr. GRASSLEY, Ms. COLLINS, Mr. 
HAGEL, Mr. MILLER, Mr. SCHUMER, Mr. 
CORZINE, Mr. JOHNSON, Mr. NICKLES, 
Mr. BUNNING, Mr. DODD, and Mr. NEL-
SON of Nebraska) submitted an amend-
ment intended to be proposed by him 
to the concurrent resolution H. Con. 
Res. 83, establishing the congressional 
budget for the United States Govern-
ment for fiscal year 2002, revising the 
congressional budget for the United 
States Government for fiscal year 2001, 
and setting forth appropriate budg-
etary levels for each of fiscal years 2003 
through 2011; which was ordered to lie 
on the table; as follows: 

On page 2, line 17, decrease the amount by 
$82,000,000. 

On page 2, line 18, decrease the amount by 
$86,000,000. 

On page 3, line 1, decrease the amount by 
$90,000,000. 

On page 3, line 2, decrease the amount by 
$95,000,000. 

On page 3, line 3, decrease the amount by 
$100,000,000. 

On page 3, line 4, decrease the amount by 
$105,000,000. 

On page 3, line 5, decrease the amount by 
$110,000,000. 

On page 3, line 6, decrease the amount by 
$115,000,000. 

On page 3, line 7, decrease the amount by 
$120,000,000. 

On page 3, line 8, decrease the amount by 
$125,000,000. 

On page 3, line 13, increase the amount by 
$82,000,000. 

On page 3, line 14, increase the amount by 
$86,000,000. 

On page 3, line 15, increase the amount by 
$90,000,000. 

On page 3, line 16, increase the amount by 
$95,000,000. 

On page 3, line 17, increase the amount by 
$100,000,000. 

On page 3, line 18, increase the amount by 
$105,000,000. 

On page 3, line 19, increase the amount by 
$110,000,000. 

On page 3, line 20, increase the amount by 
$115,000,000. 

On page 3, line 21, increase the amount by 
$120,000,000. 

On page 3, line 22, increase the amount by 
$125,000,000. 

On page 4, line 16, increase the amount by 
$95,000,000. 

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 
$106,000,000. 

On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 
$116,000,000. 

On page 4, line 19, decrease the amount by 
$317,000,000. 

On page 5, line 7, decrease the amount by 
$177,000,000. 

On page 5, line 8, decrease the amount by 
$192,000,000. 

On page 5, line 9, decrease the amount by 
$206,000,000. 

On page 5, line 10, increase the amount by 
$222,000,000. 

On page 5, line 11, decrease the amount by 
$100,000,000. 

On page 5, line 12, decrease the amount by 
$105,000,000. 

On page 5, line 13, decrease the amount by 
$110,000,000. 

On page 5, line 14, decrease the amount by 
$115,000,000. 

On page 5, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$120,000,000. 

On page 5, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$125,000,000. 

On page 21, line 16, increase the amount by 
$95,000,000. 

On page 21, line 20, increase the amount by 
$106,000,000. 

On page 21, line 24, increase the amount by 
$116,000,000. 

On page 22, line 3, decrease the amount by 
$317,000,000. 

SA 285. Mr. ALLEN submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 
him to the concurrent resolution (H. 
Con. Res. 83) establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

At the appropriate place, insert the fol-
lowing: 
SEC. . RESERVE FUND FOR EDUCATIONAL OP-

PORTUNITY TAX RELIEF. 
(a) IN GENERAL.—In the Senate and the 

House, the Chairmen of the Committees on 
the Budget may reduce the spending and rev-
enue aggregates and may revise committee 
allocations for legislation that is reported by 
the Senate Committee on Finance and the 
House Committee on Ways and Means, re-
spectively, that reduces tax liabilities for 
parents of primary and secondary education 
students to increase access to K through 12 
education-related opportunities and improve 
the quality of their children’s education ex-
perience, especially with regards to, but not 
limited to, expenses related to the purchase 
of home computer hardware, education soft-
ware, and internet access, and for expenses 
related to tutoring services. 

(b) LIMITATION.—The Chairmen shall not 
make adjustment authorized in this section 
if legislation described in subsection (a) 
would cause an on-budget deficit when taken 
with all other legislation enacted for— 

(1) fiscal year 2002; 
(2) the period of fiscal years 2002 through 

2006; or 
(3) the period of fiscal years 2002 through 

2011. 
(c) BUDGETARY ENFORCEMENT.—Revised al-

locations and aggregates under subsection 
(a) shall be considered for the purposes of the 
Congressional Budget Act of 1974 as alloca-
tions and aggregates contained in this reso-
lution. 

SA 286. Mr. SANTORUM submitted 
an amendment intended to be proposed 
to amendment SA 170 proposed by Mr. 
DOMENICI to the concurrent resolution 
(H. Con. Res. 83) establishing the con-
gressional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 10, line 21, increase the amount by 
$707,000,000. 

On page 10, line 22, increase the amount by 
$285,000,000. 

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$707,000,000. 

On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$285,000,000. 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 11:40 Feb 16, 2005 Jkt 089102 PO 00000 Frm 00142 Fmt 0686 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR01\S05AP1.004 S05AP1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—SENATE5748 April 5, 2001 
On page 48, line 8, increase the amount by 

$707,000,000. 
On page 48, line 9, increase the amount by 

$285,000,000. 

SA 287. Mr. SANTORUM submitted 
an amendment intended to be proposed 
to amendment SA 170 proposed by Mr. 
DOMENICI to the concurrent resolution 
(H. Con. Res. 83) establishing the con-
gressional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011, which was or-
dered to lie on the table, as follows: 

On page , insert the following new 
section: 
SEC. SENSE OF THE SENATE THAT THE 107TH 

CONGRESS, 1ST SESSION SHOULD 
REAUTHORIZE FUNDS FOR THE 
FARMLAND PROTECTION PROGRAM. 

(a) FINDINGS.—The Senate makes the fol-
lowing findings— 

(1) The Farmland Protection Program has 
provided cost-sharing for nineteen states and 
dozens of localities to protect over 127,000 
acres on 460 farms since 1996; 

(2) Congress provided an additional $17.5 
million in Farmland Protection Program 
funds last year to which 770 applicants re-
sponded that would have leveraged $187 mil-
lion in matching funds; 

(3) For every federal dollar that is used to 
protect farmland, an additional three dollars 
is leveraged by states, localities, and non- 
governmental organizations; 

(4) The Farmland Protection Program is a 
completely voluntary program in which the 
federal government does not acquire the land 
or the easement; 

(5) Funds from the original authorization 
for the Farmland Protection Program were 
expended at the end of Fiscal year 1998, and 
no funds were appropriated in Fiscal Year 
1999 and Fiscal year 2000; 

(6) Demand for Farmland Protection Pro-
gram funding has outstripped available dol-
lars by 600 percent; 

(7) Through the Farmland Protection Pro-
gram, new interest has been generated in 
communities across the country to help save 
valuable farmland; 

(8) In 1999 alone, the issue of how to protect 
farmland was considered on twenty-five bal-
lot initiatives; 

(9) The United States is losing 3.2 million 
acres of our best farmland each year which is 
double the rate of the previous five years; 

(10) These lands produce three-quarters of 
the fruits and vegetables, and over half of 
the dairy in the United States; 

(b) SENSE OF THE SENATE.—It is the sense 
of the Senate that the functional totals con-
tained in this resolution assume that the 
Farmland protection Program will be reau-
thorized in the 107th Congress, 1st Session. 

SA 288. Mr. VOINOVICH (for himself, 
Mr. FEINGOLD, Mr. GREGG, and Mr. 
DOMENICI) submitted an amendment in-
tended to be proposed to amendment 
SA 170 proposed by Mr. DOMENICI to the 
concurrent resolution (H. Con. Res. 83) 
establishing the congressional budget 
for the United States Government for 
fiscal year 2002, revising the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2001, and 
setting forth appropriate budgetary 

levels for each of fiscal years 2003 
through 2011; which was ordered to lie 
on the table; as follows: 

At the appropriate place, insert the fol-
lowing: 
SEC. . EMERGENCY DESIGNATION POINT OF 

ORDER IN THE SENATE. 
(a) DESIGNATIONS.— 
(1) GUIDANCE.—In making a designation of 

a provision of legislation as an emergency 
requirement under section 251(b)(2)(A) or 
252(e) of the Balanced Budget and Emergency 
Deficit Control Act of 1985, the committee 
report and any statement of mangers accom-
panying that legislation shall analyze 
whether a proposed emergency requirement 
meets all the criteria in paragraph (2). 

(2) CRITERIA.— 
(A) IN GENERAL.—The criteria to be consid-

ered in determining whether a proposed ex-
penditure or tax change is an emergency re-
quirement are— 

(i) necessary, essential, or vital (not mere-
ly useful or beneficial); 

(ii) sudden, quickly coming into being, and 
not building up over time; 

(iii) an urgent, pressing, and compelling 
need requiring immediate action; 

(iv) subject to subparagraph (B), unfore-
seen, unpredictable, and unanticipated; and 

(v) not permanent, temporary in nature. 
(B) UNFORESEEN.—An emergency that is 

part of an aggregate level of anticipated 
emergencies, particularly when normally es-
timated in advance, is not unforeseen. 

(3) JUSTIFICATION FOR FAILURE TO MEET CRI-
TERIA.—If the proposed emergency require-
ment does not meet all the criteria set forth 
in paragraph (2), the committee report or the 
statement of managers, as the case may be, 
shall provide a written justification of why 
the requirement should be accorded emer-
gency status. 

(b) POINT OF ORDER—When the Senate is 
considering a bill, resolution, amendment, 
motion, or conference report, a point of 
order may be made by a Senator against an 
emergency designation in that measure and 
if the Presiding Officer sustains that point of 
order, that provision making such a designa-
tion shall be stricken from the measure and 
may not be offered as an amendment from 
the floor. 

(c) WAIVER AND APPEAL.—This section may 
be waived or suspended in the Senate only by 
an affirmative vote of three-fifths of the 
Members, duly chosen and sworn. An affirm-
ative vote of three-fifths of the Members of 
the Senate, duly chosen and sworn, shall be 
required in the Senate to sustain an appeal 
of the ruling of the Chair on a point of order 
raised under this section. 

(d) DEFINITION OF AN EMERGENCY REQUIRE-
MENT.—A provision shall be considered an 
emergency designation if it designates any 
item an emergency requirement pursuant to 
section 251(b)(20(A) or 252(e) of the Balanced 
Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act 
of 1985. 

(e) FORM OF THE POINT OF ORDER.—A point 
of order under this section may be raised by 
a Senator as provided in section 313(e) of the 
Congressional Budget Act of 1974 

(f) CONFERENCE REPORTS.—If a point of 
order is sustained under this section against 
a conference report, the report shall be dis-
posed of as provided in section 313(d) of the 
Congressional Budget Act of 1974. 

(g) CONFORMING REPEAL.—Section 205 of H. 
Con. Res. 290 (106th Congress) is repealed. 
SEC. . CLOSING BUDGET LOOPHOLES. 

(a) CHANGING CAPS.—It shall not be in 
order in the Senate to consider any bill or 

resolution (or amendment, motion, or con-
ference report on that bill or resolution) that 
changes the discretionary spending limits 
this resolution. 

(b) WAIVING SEQUESTER.—It shall not be in 
order in the Senate to consider any bill or 
resolution (or amendment, motion, or con-
ference report on that bill or resolution) that 
waives or suspends the enforcement of sec-
tion 251 of the Balanced Budget and Emer-
gency Deficit Control Act of 1985. 

(c) DIRECTED SCORING.—It shall not be in 
order in the Senate to consider any bill or 
resolution (or amendment, motion, or con-
ference report on that bill or resolution) that 
directs the scorekeeping of any bill or reso-
lution 

(d) WAIVER AND APPEAL.—This section may 
be waived or suspended in the Senate only by 
an affirmative vote of three-fifths of the 
Members, duly chosen and sworn. An affirm-
ative vote of three-fifths of the Members of 
the Senate, duly chosen and sworn, shall be 
required in the Senate to sustain an appeal 
of the ruling of the Chair on a point of order 
raised under this section. 

SA 289. Mr. CRAPO (for himself, Mrs. 
MURRAY, Mr. CRAIG, Mr. MCCONNELL, 
Ms. CANTWELL, and Mr. SMITH of Or-
egon) submitted an amendment in-
tended to be proposed to amendment 
SA 170 proposed by Mr. DOMENICI to the 
concurrent resolution (H. Con. Res. 83) 
establishing the congressional budget 
for the United States Government for 
fiscal year 2002, revising the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2001, and 
setting forth appropriate budgetary 
levels for each of fiscal years 2003 
through 2011; which was ordered to lie 
on the table; as follows: 

On page 10, line 21, increase the amount by 
$1 billion. 

On page 10, line 22, increase the amount by 
$650 million. 

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$1 billion. 

On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$650 million. 

On page 48, line 8, increase the amount by 
$1 billion. 

On page 48, line 9, increase the amount by 
$650 million. 

SA 290. Mr. NICKLES submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed to 
amendment SA 170 proposed by Mr. 
DOMENICI to the concurrent resolution 
(H. Con. Res. 83) establishing the con-
gressional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

(B) It is the sense of the Senate that the 
functional totals underlying this resolution 
on the budget assume that the Senate should 
debate and vote on legislation to increase 
the minimum wage and provide tax relief for 
small business before May 25, 2001: and any 
increase in the minimum wage should be ac-
companied by tax relief for the small busi-
nesses that hire minimum wage employees, 
including 100 percent deductibility of health 
care for the self-employed. 

SA 291. Mr. NICKLES submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed to 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 11:40 Feb 16, 2005 Jkt 089102 PO 00000 Frm 00143 Fmt 0686 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR01\S05AP1.004 S05AP1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—SENATE 5749 April 5, 2001 
amendment SA 170 proposed by Mr. 
DOMENICI to the concurrent resolution 
(H. Con. Res. 83) establishing the con-
gressional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

At the appropriate place, insert the fol-
lowing: 
SEC. ll. SENSE OF THE SENATE CONCERNING 

THE ENACTMENT OF A PATIENTS’ 
BILL OF RIGHTS. 

(a) FINDINGS.—The Senate makes the fol-
lowing findings: 

(1) The President on February 7, 2001, pre-
sented the following principles by which he 
will gauge any Patient’s Bill of Rights legis-
lation: 

(A) A Federal Patients’ Bill of Rights 
should ensure that every person enrolled in a 
health plan enjoys strong patient protec-
tions. Because many States have passed pa-
tient protection laws that are appropriate 
for their States, deference should be given to 
these State laws and to the traditional au-
thority of States to regulate health insur-
ance. 

(B) A Federal Patients’ Bill of Rights 
should provide patient protections such as— 

(i) access to emergency room and specialty 
care; 

(ii) direct access to obstetricians, gyne-
cologists and pediatricians; 

(iii) access to needed prescription drugs 
and approved clinical trials; 

(iv) access to health plan information; 
(v) a prohibition of gag clauses; 
(vi) consumer choice; and 
(vii) continuity of care protections. 
(C) Patients should have the right to ap-

peal a health plan’s decision to deny care 
through both internal review and inde-
pendent, binding external review. 

(D) Slow and costly litigation should be a 
last resort. Patients should exhaust their ap-
peals process first and thereby allow inde-
pendent medical experts to make medical de-
cisions and ensure that patients receive nec-
essary medical care without the expense or 
delay of going to court. 

(E) After an independent review decision is 
rendered, patients should be allowed to hold 
their health plans liable in Federal court if 
they have been wrongly denied needed med-
ical care. 

(F) Employers, many of whom are strug-
gling to offer health insurance coverage to 
their employees, should be shielded from un-
necessary and frivolous lawsuits and should 
not be subject to multiple lawsuits in State 
court. Increased litigation will only result in 
higher health care costs, potentially forcing 
employers to drop employee health coverage 
altogether. Only employers who retain re-
sponsibility for, and make, final medical de-
cisions should be subject to litigation. 

(G) Americans want meaningful remedies, 
not a windfall for trial lawyers resulting in 
expensive health care premiums and 
unaffordable health coverage. To protect pa-
tients’ rights without encouraging excessive 
litigation, damages should be subject to rea-
sonable caps. 

(2) Rapid changes in the health care mar-
ketplace have impacted the confidence of 
Americans in the health system of the 
United States. 

(3) American consumers want more con-
venience, fewer hassles, more choices, and 

better service from their health insurance 
plans. 

(4) All Americans deserve quality-driven 
health care that is supported by sound 
science and evidence-based medicine. 

(5) Patients should receive the health care 
benefits that they have been promised. 

(6) As Congress considers health care legis-
lation, it must first commit to ‘‘do no harm’’ 
to health care quality, patient access to 
health coverage, and the evolving health 
care marketplace. 

(7) American businesses who voluntarily 
provide health care benefits to their employ-
ees stated that ‘‘A Patients’ Bill of Rights 
that allows lawsuits against employers 
would force many to re-evaluate their roles 
in voluntarily offering health care coverage 
to their employees. For some businesses, 
their only option to avoid costly litigation 
would be to stop offering coverage alto-
gether.’’. 

(8) Health care costs have begun to rise sig-
nificantly in the past year. According to a 
Deloitte and Touch study of private em-
ployer health care coverage, health care 
costs increased by 12.4 percent in 2000, well 
above the 9 percent increase that was antici-
pated. Further, the survey predicts a 12.7 
percent increase for 2001. 

(9) When health insurance premiums rise, 
Americans lose health insurance coverage. 
Studies indicate that a 1 percent increase in 
private health insurance premiums will be 
associated with an increase in the number of 
persons without health insurance of about 
250,000 to 300,000 persons. 

(10) There are 7,300,000 Americans who have 
access to employer subsidized health insur-
ance coverage today but decline such cov-
erage because they cannot afford the cost- 
sharing requirements. As costs increase, em-
ployers tend to shift costs to employees 
which has a direct, negative impact on em-
ployee enrollment rates. 

(b) SENSE OF THE SENATE.—It is the sense 
of the Senate that the Senate should con-
sider and pass legislation that meets the 
President’s principles for a Patients’ Bill of 
Rights that— 

(1) does not make health care unaffordable; 
(2) encourages, not discourages, employers 

to offer health care; and 
(3) empowers doctors, not lawyers or 

health maintenance organization bureau-
crats, to make medical decisions. 

SA 292. Mr. KENNEDY (for himself 
and Mr. LIEBERMAN) submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed to 
amendment SA 170 proposed by Mr. 
DOMENICI to the concurrent resolution 
(H. Con. Res. 83) establishing the con-
gressional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 2, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$70,000,000,000. 

On page 2, line 17, increase the amount by 
$5,122,000,000. 

On page 2, line 18, increase the amount by 
$13,106,000,000. 

On page 3, line 1, increase the amount by 
$15,570,000,000. 

On page 3, line 2, increase the amount by 
$17,512,000,000. 

On page 3, line 3, increase the amount by 
$19,780,000,000. 

On page 3, line 4, increase the amount by 
$19,924,000,000. 

On page 3, line 5, increase the amount by 
$19,506,000,000. 

On page 3, line 6, increase the amount by 
$20,334,000,000. 

On page 3, line 7, increase the amount by 
$20,935,000,000. 

On page 3, line 8, increase the amount by 
$21,323,000,000. 

On page 3, line 12, increase the amount by 
$70,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 13, decrease the amount by 
$5,122,000,000. 

On page 3, line 14, decrease the amount by 
$13,106,000,000. 

On page 3, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$15,570,000,000. 

On page 3, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$17,512,000,000. 

On page 3, line 17, decrease the amount by 
$19,780,000,000. 

On page 3, line 18, decrease the amount by 
$19,924,000,000. 

On page 3, line 19, decrease the amount by 
$19,506,000,000. 

On page 3, line 20, decrease the amount by 
$20,334,000,000. 

On page 3, line 21, decrease the amount by 
$20,935,000,000. 

On page 3, line 22, decrease the amount by 
$21,323,000,000. 

On page 4, line 2, increase the amount by 
$15,973,000,000. 

On page 4, line 3, increase the amount by 
$17,985,000,000. 

On page 4, line 4, increase the amount by 
$19,343,000,000. 

On page 4, line 5, increase the amount by 
$20,165,000,000. 

On page 4, line 6, increase the amount by 
$21,483,000,000. 

On page 4, line 7, increase the amount by 
$21,193,000,000. 

On page 4, line 8, increase the amount by 
$20,463,000,000. 

On page 4, line 9, increase the amount by 
$20,938,000,000. 

On page 4, line 10, increase the amount by 
$21,518,000,000. 

On page 4, line 11, increase the amount by 
$21,548,000,000. 

On page 4, line 16, increase the amount by 
$5,122,000,000. 

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 
$13,106,000,000. 

On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 
$15,570,000,000. 

On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by 
$17,512,000,000. 

On page 4, line 20, increase the amount by 
$19,780,000,000. 

On page 4, line 21, increase the amount by 
$19,924,000,000. 

On page 4, line 22, increase the amount by 
$19,506,000,000. 

On page 4, line 23, increase the amount by 
$20,334,000,000. 

On page 5, line 1, increase the amount by 
$20,935,000,000. 

On page 5, line 2, increase the amount by 
$21,323,000,000. 

On page 14, line 11, increase the amount by 
$1,250,000,000. 

On page 14, line 12, increase the amount by 
$1,195,000,000. 

On page 14, line 15, increase the amount by 
$1,750,000,000. 

On page 14, line 16, increase the amount by 
$1,655,000,000. 

On page 14, line 19, increase the amount by 
$2,250,000,000. 

On page 14, line 20, increase the amount by 
$2,115,000,000. 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 11:40 Feb 16, 2005 Jkt 089102 PO 00000 Frm 00144 Fmt 0686 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR01\S05AP1.004 S05AP1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—SENATE5750 April 5, 2001 
On page 14, line 23, increase the amount by 

$2,750,000,000. 
On page 14, line 24, increase the amount by 

$2,575,000,000. 
On page 15, line 2, increase the amount by 

$3,250,000,000. 
On page 15, line 3, increase the amount by 

$3,035,000,000. 
On page 15, line 6, increase the amount by 

$3,250,000,000. 
On page 15, line 7, increase the amount by 

$3,035,000,000. 
On page 15, line 10, increase the amount by 

$3,250,000,000. 
On page 15, line 11, increase the amount by 

$3,035,000,000. 
On page 15, line 14, increase the amount by 

$3,750,000,000. 
On page 15, line 15, increase the amount by 

$3,495,000,000. 
On page 15, line 18, increase the amount by 

$3,750,000,000. 
On page 15, line 19, increase the amount by 

$3,495,000,000. 
On page 15, line 22, increase the amount by 

$3,750,000,000. 
On page 15, line 23, increase the amount by 

$3,495,000,000. 
On page 21, line 15, increase the amount by 

$188,000,000. 
On page 21, line 16, increase the amount by 

$30,000,000. 
On page 21, line 19, increase the amount by 

$225,000,000. 
On page 21, line 20, increase the amount by 

$102,000,000. 
On page 21, line 23, increase the amount by 

$263,000,000. 
On page 21, line 24, increase the amount by 

$186,000,000. 
On page 22, line 2, increase the amount by 

$300,000,000. 
On page 22, line 3, increase the amount by 

$237,000,000. 
On page 22, line 6, increase the amount by 

$338,000,000. 
On page 22, line 7, increase the amount by 

$281,000,000. 
On page 22, line 10, increase the amount by 

$338,000,000. 
On page 22, line 11, increase the amount by 

$312,000,000. 
On page 22, line 14, increase the amount by 

$338,000,000. 
On page 22, line 15, increase the amount by 

$331,000,000. 
On page 22, line 18, increase the amount by 

$338,000,000. 
On page 22, line 19, increase the amount by 

$336,000,000. 
On page 22, line 22, increase the amount by 

$338,000,000. 
On page 22, line 23, increase the amount by 

$338,000,000. 
On page 23, line 2, increase the amount by 

$338,000,000. 
On page 23, line 3, increase the amount by 

$338,000,000. 
On page 25, line 6, increase the amount by 

$300,000,000. 
On page 25, line 7, increase the amount by 

$265,000,000. 
On page 25, line 10, increase the amount by 

$300,000,000. 
On page 25, line 11, increase the amount by 

$288,000,000. 
On page 25, line 14, increase the amount by 

$300,000,000. 
On page 25, line 15, increase the amount by 

$288,000,000. 
On page 25, line 18, increase the amount by 

$325,000,000. 
On page 25, line 19, increase the amount by 

$313,000,000. 

On page 25, line 22, increase the amount by 
$325,000,000. 

On page 25, line 23, increase the amount by 
$313,000,000. 

On page 26, line 2, increase the amount by 
$325,000,000. 

On page 26, line 3, increase the amount by 
$313,000,000. 

On page 26, line 6, increase the amount by 
$325,000,000. 

On page 26, line 7, increase the amount by 
$313,000,000. 

On page 26, line 10, increase the amount by 
$350,000,000. 

On page 26, line 11, increase the amount by 
$338,000,000. 

On page 26, line 14, increase the amount by 
$350,000,000. 

On page 26, line 15, increase the amount by 
$338,000,000. 

On page 26, line 18, increase the amount by 
$350,000,000. 

On page 26, line 19, increase the amount by 
$338,000,000. 

On page 27, line 3, increase the amount by 
$12,055,000,000. 

On page 27, line 4, increase the amount by 
$1,452,000,000. 

On page 27, line 7, increase the amount by 
$12,890,000,000. 

On page 27, line 8, increase the amount by 
$8,241,000,000. 

On page 27, line 11, increase the amount by 
$14,460,000,000. 

On page 27, line 12, increase the amount by 
$10,911,000,000. 

On page 27, line 15, increase the amount by 
$14,780,000,000. 

On page 27, line 16, increase the amount by 
$12,377,000,000. 

On page 27, line 19, increase the amount by 
$15,350,000,000. 

On page 27, line 20, increase the amount by 
$13,931,000,000. 

On page 27, line 23, increase the amount by 
$15,400,000,000. 

On page 27, line 24, increase the amount by 
$14,384,000,000. 

On page 28, line 2, increase the amount by 
$15,950,000,000. 

On page 28, line 3, increase the amount by 
$15,227,000,000. 

On page 28, line 6, increase the amount by 
$16,250,000,000. 

On page 28, line 7, increase the amount by 
$15,915,000,000. 

On page 28, line 10, increase the amount by 
$16,800,000,000. 

On page 28, line 11, increase the amount by 
$16,483,000,000. 

On page 28, line 14, increase the amount by 
$16,800,000,000. 

On page 28, line 15, increase the amount by 
$16,842,000,000. 

On page 32, line 15, increase the amount by 
$2,180,000,000. 

On page 32, line 16, increase the amount by 
$2,180,000,000. 

On page 32, line 19, increase the amount by 
$2,820,000,000. 

On page 32, line 20, increase the amount by 
$2,820,000,000. 

On page 32, line 23, increase the amount by 
$2,070,000,000. 

On page 32, line 24, increase the amount by 
$2,070,000,000. 

On page 33, line 2, increase the amount by 
$2,010,000,000. 

On page 33, line 3, increase the amount by 
$2,010,000,000. 

On page 33, line 6, increase the amount by 
$2,220,000,000. 

On page 33, line 7, increase the amount by 
$2,220,000,000. 

On page 33, line 10, increase the amount by 
$1,880,000,000. 

On page 33, line 11, increase the amount by 
$1,880,000,000. 

On page 33, line 14, increase the amount by 
$600,000,000. 

On page 33, line 15, increase the amount by 
$600,000,000. 

On page 33, line 18, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 33, line 19, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 33, line 22, increase the amount by 
$280,000,000. 

On page 33, line 23, increase the amount by 
$280,000,000. 

On page 34, line 2, increase the amount by 
$310,000,000. 

On page 34, line 3, increase the amount by 
$310,000,000. 

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$15,973,000,000. 

On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$5,122,000,000. 

On page 48, line 8, increase the amount by 
$15,973,000,000. 

On page 48, line 9, increase the amount by 
$5,122,000,000. 

At the end of the resolution, insert the fol-
lowing: 
SEC. . SENSE OF CONGRESS ON THE NEED FOR 

A BUDGET THAT PRESERVES AMER-
ICA’S ECONOMIC STRENGTH. 

(a) FINDINGS.—Congress finds that— 
(1) the historic economic growth that the 

Nation experienced over the past decade has 
largely been driven by the increased produc-
tivity of American workers and by techno-
logical advances; 

(2) the Federal budget is an essential tool 
for responsible economic stewardship, both 
in providing effective short-term economic 
stimulus, and in promoting the long-term de-
velopment of human resources and scientific 
research that are essential to preserve the 
Nation’s economic health; and 

(3) timely Federal tax and spending deci-
sions have the capacity to produce further 
gains in productivity by building a better 
educated workforce, and to produce further 
scientific and technologicalbreakthroughs 
by supporting ongoing research and develop-
ment. 

(b) SENSE OF CONGRESS.—It is the sense of 
Congress that the levels in this resolution 
assume that— 

(1) calendar year 2001 taxes are reduced by 
$70,000,000,000 in a manner that provides 
every taxpayer with a relatively equal 
amount of tax savings as expeditiously as 
practicable to provide the economy with an 
immediate stimulus; 

(2) a plan increasing the level of exemption 
for property subject to the estate tax to 
$2,000,000 immediately and $4,000,000 over the 
decade, estimated to cost $66,000,000,000 be-
tween fiscal year 2002 and fiscal year 2011, is 
substituted for the Administration’s pro-
posal to repeal the estate tax at a cost of 
$267,000,000,000 over 10 years; 

(3) the $200,000,000,000 that is saved as a re-
sult of substituting estate tax reform for re-
peal is used to strengthen the Nation’s econ-
omy and keep it strong over the next decade 
by increasing budget authority by the fol-
lowing amounts over the amounts that were 
proposed at the outset of the Senate debate 
on the fiscal year 2002 budget resolution. 

(A) Function 250, General Science, Space 
and Technology, is increased by 
$30,000,000,000 over the next 10 years, includ-
ing $1,500,000,000 next year, to continue ad-
vancing science and technology through ci-
vilian research conducted under the auspices 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 11:40 Feb 16, 2005 Jkt 089102 PO 00000 Frm 00145 Fmt 0686 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR01\S05AP1.004 S05AP1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—SENATE 5751 April 5, 2001 
of the National Science Foundation, the Na-
tional Aeronautic and Space Administration, 
and the Department of Energy; 

(B) Function 370, Commerce and Housing 
Credit, is increased by $3,000,000,000 over the 
next 10 years, including $188,000,000 next 
year, to continue Department of Commerce 
initiatives that help small businesses create 
and use technology, including the Advanced 
Technology Program and the Manufacturing 
Extension Partnership; 

(C) Function 450, Community and Regional 
Development, is increased by $3,000,000,000 
over the next 10 years, including $300,000,000 
next year, to clean and develop abandoned 
industrial sites in communities throughout 
the Nation under the Brownfields revitaliza-
tion program administered by the Environ-
mental Protection Agency; 

(D) Function 500, Education, Training, Em-
ployment, and Social Services, is increased 
by $150,000,000,000 over the next 10 years, in-
cluding $12,000,000,000 next year, to ensure 
that the kind of education and training need-
ed to make economic opportunities available 
to all over the next decade, including— 

(i) $65,000,000,000 for aid to disadvantaged 
students under title I of the Elementary and 
Secondary Education Act; 

(ii) $12,000,000,000 to improve teacher qual-
ity; 

(iii) $10,000,000,000 to continue reducing 
class sizes; 

(iv) $7,000,000,000 to ensure access to qual-
ity bilingual education; 

(v) $4,000,000,000 to continue repairing and 
modernizing schools; 

(vi) $2,000,000,000 to improve teacher train-
ing under title II of the Higher Education 
Act; 

(vii) $27,000,000,000 to increase the max-
imum Pell Grants to at least $4,700; 

(viii) $2,000,000,000 for mentoring of low-in-
come youth who have worked to prepare 
themselves for college; 

(ix) $20,000,000,000 to expand employment 
training opportunities under the Workforce 
Investment Act and other programs specifi-
cally designed to assist workers to develop 
technology skills; and 

(x) $1,000,000,000 to assist institutions of 
higher education in conducting business in-
cubator initiatives; 

(E) Function 600, Income Security, is in-
creased by $14,000,000,000 over the next 10 
years, including $2,180,000,000 next year, to 
ensure that the Nation’s Unemployment In-
surance System responds to the needs of the 
modern workforce in times of economic un-
certainty; 

(4) equally important to the Nation’s con-
tinued economic health, the tax cuts author-
ized under this resolution should be struc-
tured to include provisions that would— 

(A) make the Research and Development 
Tax Credit permanent; 

(B) enable taxpayers to deduct college tui-
tion for income tax purposes; 

(C) promote energy conservation and de-
velopment of renewable and alternative en-
ergy sources; 

(D) encourage low-income working families 
to save and build assets, including a first 
home, small business, and a post-secondary 
education, through Individual Development 
Accounts; 

(E) bridge the digital divide in small busi-
nesses; 

(F) encourage employers to make remedial 
education available to employees; and 

(G) adjust tax depreciation periods to accu-
rately reflect the useful life of high-tech-
nology capital equipment; 

(5) tax cuts provided to individual tax-
payers under this resolution should be fairly 

distributed among all Federal taxpayers, 
considering the percentage of total Federal 
taxes paid by individuals, including income, 
payroll, and excise taxes; and 

(6) tax cuts authorized under this resolu-
tion should not be backloaded to as to either 
deprive the economy of the greater short- 
term stimulus benefits of evenly distributing 
tax cuts over the decade, or to distort the 
true size of the tax cuts in later years. 

SA 293. Mr. HARKIN submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed to 
amendment SA 170 proposed by Mr. 
DOMENICI to the concurrent resolution 
(H. Con. Res 83) establishing the con-
gressional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

1. At the end of title II, insert the fol-
lowing: 
SEC. llll. MINIMUM LEVEL OF TAX FAIRNESS. 

(a) POINT OF ORDER.—In Senate, it shall 
not be in order to consider a bill, amend-
ment, or conference report that provides tax 
reductions unless the total percentage of tax 
reductions in that measure received by those 
within the top 1 percent of income does not 
exceed 3 times the percentage received by 
those in the lower 60 percent of income in 
the first year, first 5 years, and first 10 years 
of this resolution. 

(b) SCORING.—A point of order made under 
this section shall be scored using traditional 
definitions of income and Federal taxes as 
set forth in the distribution tables of the 
Joint Committee on Taxation for this cal-
culation. 

(c) SUPERMAJORITY WAIVER AND APPEAL.— 
A point of order under this section may be 
waived or suspended in the Senate only by 
an affirmative vote of three-fifths of the 
Members, duly chosen and sworn. An affirm-
ative vote of three-fifths of the Members of 
the Senate, duly chosen and sworn, shall be 
required in the Senate to sustain an appeal 
of the ruling of the Chair on a point of order 
raised under this section. 

SA 294. Mr. HARKIN submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed to 
amendment SA 170 proposed by Mr. 
DOMENICI to the concurrent resolution 
(H. Con. Res. 83) establishing the con-
gressional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

At the end of the amendment, insert the 
following: 
SEC. ll. SENSE OF THE SENATE ON CON-

TINUING SATURDAY MAIL DELIV-
ERY. 

It is the sense of the Senate that Congress 
is strongly opposed to the reduction of the 
six-day mail delivery service and calls on the 
United States Postal Service to take all of 
the necessary steps to assure this essential 
service goes uninterrupted. 

SA 295. Mr. BINGAMAN submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed to 

amendment SA 170 proposed by Mr. 
DOMENICI to the concurrent resolution 
(H. Con. Res. 83) establishing the con-
gressional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 27, line 3, increase the amount by 
$300,000,000. 

On page 27, line 4, increase the amount by 
$16,700,000. 

On page 27, line 7, increase the amount by 
$314,000,000. 

On page 27, line 8, increase the amount by 
$209,000,000. 

On page 27, line 11, increase the amount by 
$328,000,000. 

On page 27, line 12, increase the amount by 
$296,000,000. 

On page 27, line 15, increase the amount by 
$342,000,000. 

On page 27, line 16, increase the amount by 
$324,000,000. 

On page 27, line 19, increase the amount by 
$357,000,000. 

On page 27, line 20, increase the amount by 
$338,000,000. 

On page 27, line 23, increase the amount by 
$372,000,000. 

On page 27, line 24, increase the amount by 
$353,000,000. 

On page 28, line 2, increase the amount by 
$386,000,000. 

On page 28, line 3, increase the amount by 
$367,000,000. 

On page 28, line 6, increase the amount by 
$402,000,000. 

On page 28, line 7, increase the amount by 
$382,000,000. 

On page 28, line 10, increase the amount by 
$417,000,000. 

On page 28, line 11, increase the amount by 
$397,000,000. 

On page 28, line 14, increase the amount by 
$433,000,000. 

On page 28, line 15, increase the amount by 
$413,000,000. 

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$300,000,000. 

On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$16,700,000. 

On page 4, line 3, increase the amount by 
$314,000,000. 

On page 4, line 4, increase the amount by 
$328,000,000. 

On page 4, line 5, increase the amount by 
$342,000,000. 

On page 4, line 6, increase the amount by 
$357,000,000. 

On page 4, line 7, increase the amount by 
$372,000,000. 

On page 4, line 8, increase the amount by 
$386,000,000. 

On page 4, line 9, increase the amount by 
$402,000,000. 

On page 4, line 10, increase the amount by 
$417,000,000. 

On page 4, line 11, increase the amount by 
$433,000,000. 

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 
$209,000,000. 

On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 
$296,000,000. 

On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by 
$324,000,000. 

On page 4, line 20, increase the amount by 
$338,000,000. 

On page 4, line 21, increase the amount by 
$353,000,000. 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 11:40 Feb 16, 2005 Jkt 089102 PO 00000 Frm 00146 Fmt 0686 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR01\S05AP1.004 S05AP1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—SENATE5752 April 5, 2001 
On page 4, line 22, increase the amount by 

$367,000,000. 
On page 4, line 23, increase the amount by 

$382,000,000. 
On page 5, line 1, increase the amount by 

$397,000,000. 
On page 5, line 2, increase the amount by 

$413,000,000. 
On page 3, line 14, decrease the amount by 

$314,000,000. 
On page 3, line 15, decrease the amount by 

$328,000,000. 
On page 3, line 16, decrease the amount by 

$342,000,000. 
On page 3, line 17, decrease the amount by 

$357,000,000. 
On page 3, line 18, decrease the amount by 

$372,000,000. 
On page 3, line 19, decrease the amount by 

$386,000,000. 
On page 3, line 20, decrease the amount by 

$402,000,000. 
On page 3, line 21, decrease the amount by 

$417,000,000. 
On page 3, line 22, decrease the amount by 

$433,000,000. 

SA 296. Mr. BINGAMAN (for himself 
and Mr. ROCKEFELLER) submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed to 
amendment SA 170 proposed by Mr. 
DOMENICI to the concurrent resolution 
(H. Con. Res. 83) establishing the con-
gressional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

At the end of title II, insert the following: 
SEC. ll. RESERVE FUND FOR REFUNDABLE TAX 

CREDITS. 
In the Senate, if any bill reported by the 

Committee on Finance, amendment thereto, 
or conference report thereon, has refundable 
tax provisions that increase outlays, the 
Chairman of the Committee on the Budget 
may increase the amount of new budget au-
thority (and outlays flowing therefrom) allo-
cated to the Committee on Finance by the 
amount provided by such provisions and ad-
just the budget aggregates and reconcili-
ation directions set forth in this resolution, 
as applicable, accordingly, but only to the 
extent that the increase in outlays and re-
duction in revenues resulting from such bill 
does not exceed the amounts specified in sec-
tion 101. 

SA 297. Mr. BINGAMAN (for himself 
and Mr. ROCKEFELLER) submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed to 
amendment SA 170 proposed by Mr. 
DOMENICI to the concurrent resolution 
(H. Con. Res. 83) establishing the con-
gressional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

At the end of title II, insert the following: 
SEC. ll. RESERVE FUND FOR REFUNDABLE TAX 

CREDITS. 
In the Senate, if any bill reported by the 

Committee on Finance, amendment thereto, 

or conference report thereon, has refundable 
tax provisions that increase outlays, the 
Chairman of the Committee on the Budget 
may increase the amount of new budget au-
thority (and outlays flowing therefrom) allo-
cated to the Committee on Finance by the 
amount provided by such provisions and ad-
just the budget aggregates set forth in this 
resolution accordingly, but only to the ex-
tent that the increase in outlays and reduc-
tion in revenues resulting from such bill does 
not exceed the amounts specified in section 
101. 

SA 298. Mr. BINGAMAN submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed to 
amendment SA 170 proposed by Mr. 
DOMENICI to the concurrent resolution 
(H. Con. Res. 83) establishing the con-
gressional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 28, line 23, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 28, line 24, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 29, line 2, increase the amount by 
$2,000,000,000. 

On page 29, line 3, increase the amount by 
$2,000,000,000. 

On page 30, line 19, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 30, line 20, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 30, line 23, increase the amount by 
$2,000,000,000. 

On page 30, line 24, increase the amount by 
$2,000,000,000. 

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$2,000,000,000. 

On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$2,000,000,000. 

On page 43, line 19, decrease the amount by 
$4,000,000,000. 

On page 43, line 20, decrease the amount by 
$4,000,000,000. 

At the end of the amendment, add the fol-
lowing: 
SEC. ll. FUNDING FOR SAFETY NET PROVIDERS 

AND PROGRAMS. 
In order to reduce forthcoming reductions 

and to improve funding to our Nation’s safe-
ty net providers, including public hospitals, 
children’s hospitals, teaching hospitals, dis-
proportionate share hospitals, and rural hos-
pitals and providers, through the medicare, 
medicaid, and State children’s health insur-
ance programs for each of fiscal years 2002 
and 2003, and to provide increased funding for 
safety net programs, such as for community 
health centers, the Indian Health Service, 
the National Health Service Corps, title 
XXVI of the Public Health Service Act (the 
Ryan White CARE Act), infectious disease 
programs, mental and dental health pro-
grams, and rural health programs for each of 
fiscal years 2002 and 2003, the budget author-
ity and outlays set forth for Functions 550 
and 570 in paragraphs (11) and (12) of section 
102 of this resolution each assume 
$1,000,000,000 in new budget authority and 
outlays for fiscal year 2002 and $2,000,000,000 
in new budget authority and outlays for fis-
cal year 2003. 

SA 299. Mr. BINGAMAN (for himself, 
Mr. ROCKEFELLER, Mrs. CLINTON, Mrs. 
MURRAY, Mr. CORZINE, Mr. LEVIN, and 

Mr. DAYTON) submitted an amendment 
intended to be proposed to amendment 
SA 170 proposed by Mr. DOMENICI to the 
concurrent resolution (H. Con. Res. 83) 
establishing the congressional budget 
for the United States Government for 
fiscal year 2002, revising the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2001, and 
setting forth appropriate budgetary 
levels for each of fiscal years 2003 
through 2011; which was ordered to lie 
on the table; as follows: 

On page 2, line 17, increase the amount by 
$3,000,000,000. 

On page 2, line 18, increase the amount by 
$8,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 1, increase the amount by 
$10,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 2, increase the amount by 
$13,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 3, increase the amount by 
$15,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 4, increase the amount by 
$17,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 5, increase the amount by 
$19,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 6, increase the amount by 
$20,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 7, increase the amount by 
$22,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 8, increase the amount by 
$23,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 13, decrease the amount by 
$3,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 14, decrease the amount by 
$8,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$10,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$13,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 17, decrease the amount by 
$15,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 18, decrease the amount by 
$17,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 19, decrease the amount by 
$19,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 20, decrease the amount by 
$20,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 21, decrease the amount by 
$22,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 22, decrease the amount by 
$23,000,000,000. 

On page 28, line 23, increase the amount by 
$3,000,000,000. 

On page 28, line 24, increase the amount by 
$3,000,000,000. 

On page 29, line 2, increase the amount by 
$8,000,000,000. 

On page 29, line 3, increase the amount by 
$8,000,000,000. 

On page 29, line 6, increase the amount by 
$10,000,000,000. 

On page 29, line 7, increase the amount by 
$10,000,000,000. 

On page 29, line 10, increase the amount by 
$13,000,000,000. 

On page 29, line 11, increase the amount by 
$13,000,000,000. 

On page 29, line 14, increase the amount by 
$15,000,000,000. 

On page 29, line 15, increase the amount by 
$15,000,000,000. 

On page 29, line 18, increase the amount by 
$17,000,000,000. 

On page 29, line 19, increase the amount by 
$17,000,000,000. 

On page 29, line 22, increase the amount by 
$19,000,000,000. 

On page 29, line 23, increase the amount by 
$19,000,000,000. 

On page 30, line 2, increase the amount by 
$20,000,000,000. 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 11:40 Feb 16, 2005 Jkt 089102 PO 00000 Frm 00147 Fmt 0686 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR01\S05AP1.004 S05AP1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—SENATE 5753 April 5, 2001 
On page 30, line 3, increase the amount by 

$20,000,000,000. 
On page 30, line 6, increase the amount by 

$22,000,000,000. 
On page 30, line 7, increase the amount by 

$22,000,000,000. 
On page 30, line 10, increase the amount by 

$23,000,000,000. 
On page 30, line 11, increase the amount by 

$23,000,000,000. 
At the end of the amendment, add the fol-

lowing: 
SEC. ll. FUNDING FOR EXPANSIONS OF THE 

MEDICAID AND STATE CHILDREN’S 
HEALTH INSURANCE PROGRAMS. 

To substantially reduce the number of 
uninsured children, pregnant women, and 
families through improvements in outreach 
and enrollment to current eligible bene-
ficiaries and through expansions of the med-
icaid program established under title XIX of 
the Social Security Act (42 U.S.C 1396 et seq.) 
and the State children’s health insurance 
program established under title XXI of that 
Act (42 U.S.C. 1397aa et seq.) for low-income 
children, children with disabilities, and the 
parents of eligible children between fiscal 
years 2002 and 2011, the budget authority and 
outlays set forth for Function 550 in para-
graph (11) of section 102 of this resolution as-
sume $150,000,000,000 in new budget authority 
and outlays for that period. 

SA 300. Mr. BINGAMAN submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed to 
amendment SA 170 proposed by Mr. 
DOMENICI to the concurrent resolution 
(H. Con. Res. 83) establishing the con-
gressional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 2, line 17, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 2, line 18, increase the amount by 
$3,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 1, increase the amount by 
$4,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 2, increase the amount by 
$4,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 3, increase the amount by 
$5,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 4, increase the amount by 
$6,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 5, increase the amount by 
$6,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 6, increase the amount by 
$7,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 7, increase the amount by 
$7,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 8, increase the amount by 
$7,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 13, decrease the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 14, decrease the amount by 
$3,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$4,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$4,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 17, decrease the amount by 
$5,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 18, decrease the amount by 
$6,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 19, decrease the amount by 
$6,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 20, decrease the amount by 
$7,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 21, decrease the amount by 
$7,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 22, decrease the amount by 
$7,000,000,000. 

On page 28, line 23, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 28, line 24, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 29, line 2, increase the amount by 
$1,500,000,000. 

On page 29, line 3, increase the amount by 
$1,500,000,000. 

On page 29, line 6, increase the amount by 
$2,000,000,000. 

On page 29, line 7, increase the amount by 
$2,000,000,000. 

On page 29, line 10, increase the amount by 
$2,000,000,000. 

On page 29, line 11, increase the amount by 
$2,000,000,000. 

On page 29, line 14, increase the amount by 
$2,500,000,000. 

On page 29, line 15, increase the amount by 
$2,500,000,000. 

On page 29, line 18, increase the amount by 
$3,000,000,000. 

On page 29, line 19, increase the amount by 
$3,000,000,000. 

On page 29, line 22, increase the amount by 
$3,000,000,000. 

On page 29, line 23, increase the amount by 
$3,000,000,000. 

On page 30, line 2, increase the amount by 
$3,500,000,000. 

On page 30, line 3, increase the amount by 
$3,500,000,000. 

On page 30, line 6, increase the amount by 
$3,500,000,000. 

On page 30, line 7, increase the amount by 
$3,500,000,000. 

On page 30, line 10, increase the amount by 
$3,500,000,000. 

On page 30, line 11, increase the amount by 
$3,500,000,000. 

On page 30, line 19, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 30, line 20, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 30, line 23, increase the amount by 
$1,500,000,000. 

On page 30, line 24, increase the amount by 
$1,500,000,000. 

On page 31, line 2, increase the amount by 
$2,000,000,000. 

On page 31, line 3, increase the amount by 
$2,000,000,000. 

On page 31, line 6, increase the amount by 
$2,000,000,000. 

On page 31, line 7, increase the amount by 
$2,000,000,000. 

On page 31, line 10, increase the amount by 
$2,500,000,000. 

On page 31, line 11, increase the amount by 
$2,500,000,000. 

On page 31, line 14, increase the amount by 
$3,000,000,000. 

On page 31, line 15, increase the amount by 
$3,000,000,000. 

On page 31, line 18, increase the amount by 
$3,000,000,000. 

On page 31, line 19, increase the amount by 
$3,000,000,000. 

On page 31, line 22, increase the amount by 
$3,500,000,000. 

On page 31, line 23, increase the amount by 
$3,500,000,000. 

On page 32, line 2, increase the amount by 
$3,500,000,000. 

On page 32, line 3, increase the amount by 
$3,500,000,000. 

On page 32, line 6, increase the amount by 
$3,500,000,000. 

On page 32, line 7, increase the amount by 
$3,500,000,000. 

At the end of the amendment, add the fol-
lowing: 

SEC. ll. FUNDING FOR SAFETY NET PROVIDERS 
AND PROGRAMS. 

In order to reduce forthcoming reductions 
and to improve funding to our Nation’s safe-
ty net providers, including public hospitals, 
children’s hospitals, teaching hospitals, dis-
proportionate share hospitals, and rural hos-
pitals and providers, through the medicare, 
medicaid, and State children’s health insur-
ance programs for the period of fiscal years 
2002 and 2011, and to provide increased fund-
ing for safety net programs, such as for com-
munity health centers, the Indian Health 
Service, the National Health Service Corps, 
title XXVI of the Public Health Service Act 
(the Ryan White CARE Act), infectious dis-
ease programs, mental and dental health 
programs, and rural health programs for 
that period, the budget authority and out-
lays set forth for Functions 550 and 570 in 
paragraphs (11) and (12) of section 102 of this 
resolution each assume $20,000,000,000 in new 
budget authority and $20,000,000,000 in new 
outlays for that period. 

SA 301. Mr. BINGAMAN (for himself, 
Ms. CANTWELL, Mr. DAYTON, Mr. DOR-
GAN, Mr. KERRY, Mr. LEAHY, Mr. REID, 
and Mr. ROCKEFELLER) submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed to 
amendment SA 170 proposed by Mr. 
DOMENICI to the concurrent resolution 
(H. Con. Res. 83) establishing the con-
gressional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 16, line 5, increase the amount by 
$349,000,000. 

On page 16, line 6, increase the amount by 
$383,000,000. 

On page 16, line 8, increase the amount by 
$465,000,000. 

On page 16, line 9, increase the amount by 
$466,000,000. 

On page 16, line 11, increase the amount by 
$495,000,000. 

On page 16, line 12, increase the amount by 
$468,000,000. 

On page 16, line 14, increase the amount by 
$600,000,000. 

On page 16, line 15, increase the amount by 
$568,000,000. 

On page 16, line 18, increase the amount by 
$719,000,000. 

On page 16, line 19, increase the amount by 
$686,000,000. 

On page 16, line 22, increase the amount by 
$774,000,000. 

On page 16, line 23, increase the amount by 
$739,000,000. 

On page 17, line 2, increase the amount by 
$506,000,000. 

On page 17, line 3, increase the amount by 
$472,000,000. 

On page 17, line 6, increase the amount by 
$580,000,000. 

On page 17, line 7, increase the amount by 
$546,000,000. 

On page 17, line 10, increase the amount by 
$672,000,000. 

On page 17, line 11, increase the amount by 
$635,000,000. 

On page 17, line 14, increase the amount by 
$766,000,000. 

On page 17, line 15, increase the amount by 
$727,000,000. 

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$349,000,000. 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 11:40 Feb 16, 2005 Jkt 089102 PO 00000 Frm 00148 Fmt 0686 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR01\S05AP1.004 S05AP1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—SENATE5754 April 5, 2001 
On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by 

$383,000,000. 
On page 4, line 3, increase the amount by 

$465,000,000. 
On page 4, line 4, increase the amount by 

$495,000,000. 
On page 4, line 5, increase the amount by 

$600,000,000. 
On page 4, line 6, increase the amount by 

$719,000,000. 
On page 4, line 7, increase the amount by 

$774,000,000. 
On page 4, line 8, increase the amount by 

$506,000,000. 
On page 4, line 9, increase the amount by 

$580,000,000. 
On page 4, line 10, increase the amount by 

$672,000,000. 
On page 4, line 11, increase the amount by 

$766,000,000. 
On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 

$466,000,000. 
On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 

$468,000,000. 
On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by 

$568,000,000. 
On page 4, line 20, increase the amount by 

$686,000,000. 
On page 4, line 21, increase the amount by 

$739,000,000. 
On page 4, line 22, increase the amount by 

$472,000,000. 
On page 4, line 23, increase the amount by 

$546,000,000. 
On page 5, line 1, increase the amount by 

$635,000,000. 
On page 5, line 2, increase the amount by 

$727,000,000. 
On page 3, line 14, decrease the amount by 

$466,000,000. 
On page 3, line 15, decrease the amount by 

$468,000,000. 
On page 3, line 16, decrease the amount by 

$568,000,000. 
On page 3, line 17, decrease the amount by 

$686,000,000. 
On page 3, line 18, decrease the amount by 

$739,000,000. 
On page 3, line 19, decrease the amount by 

$472,000,000. 
On page 3, line 20, decrease the amount by 

$546,000,000. 
On page 3, line 21, decrease the amount by 

$635,000,000. 
On page 3, line 22, decrease the amount by 

$727,000,000. 
On page 48, line 8, increase the amount by 

$349,000,000. 
On page 49, line 9, increase the amount by 

$383,000,000. 

SA 302. Mr. BINGAMAN (for himself, 
Ms. CANTWELL, Mr. DAYTON, Mr. DOR-
GAN, Mr. DURBIN, Mr. KENNEDY, Mr. 
KERRY, Mr. LEAHY, Mrs. LINCOLN, Mr. 
REID, Mr. ROCKEFELLER, Mr. SCHUMER, 
and Ms. STABENOW) submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed to 
amendment SA 170 proposed by Mr. 
DOMENICI to the concurrent resolution 
(H. Con. Res. 83) establishing the con-
gressional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 4, line 3, increase the amount by 
$265,000,000. 

On page 4, line 4, increase the amount by 
$332,000,000. 

On page 4, line 5, increase the amount by 
$361,000,000. 

On page 4, line 6, increase the amount by 
$383,000,000. 

On page 4, line 7, increase the amount by 
$407,000,000. 

On page 4, line 8, increase the amount by 
$433,000,000. 

On page 4, line 9, increase the amount by 
$457,000,000. 

On page 4, line 10, increase the amount by 
$482,000,000. 

On page 4, line 11, increase the amount by 
$509,000,000. 

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 
$1,657,000,000. 

On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 
$584,000,000. 

On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by 
$397,000,000. 

On page 4, line 20, increase the amount by 
$413,000,000. 

On page 4, line 21, increase the amount by 
$437,000,000. 

On page 4, line 22, increase the amount by 
$463,000,000. 

On page 4, line 23, increase the amount by 
$487,000,000. 

On page 5, line 1, increase the amount by 
$512,000,000. 

On page 5, line 2, increase the amount by 
$539,000,000. 

On page 5, line 8, decrease the amount by 
$1,657,000,000. 

On page 5, line 9, decrease the amount by 
$584,000,000. 

On page 5, line 10, decrease the amount by 
$397,000,000. 

On page 5, line 11, decrease the amount by 
$413,000,000. 

On page 5, line 12, decrease the amount by 
$437,000,000. 

On page 5, line 13, decrease the amount by 
$463,000,000. 

On page 5, line 14, decrease the amount by 
$487,000,000. 

On page 5, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$512,000,000. 

On page 5, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$539,000,000. 

On page 5, line 21, increase the amount by 
$6,007,000,000. 

On page 5, line 22, increase the amount by 
$6,591,000,000. 

On page 5, line 23, increase the amount by 
$6,988,000,000. 

On page 5, line 24, increase the amount by 
$7,401,000,000. 

On page 5, line 25, increase the amount by 
$7,838,000,000. 

On page 6, line 1, increase the amount by 
$8,301,000,000. 

On page 6, line 2, increase the amount by 
$8,788,000,000. 

On page 6, line 3, increase the amount by 
$9,300,000,000. 

On page 6, line 4, increase the amount by 
$9,839,000,000. 

On page 6, line 9, increase the amount by 
$6,007,000,000. 

On page 6, line 10, increase the amount by 
$6,591,000,000. 

On page 6, line 11, increase the amount by 
$6,988,000,000. 

On page 6, line 12, increase the amount by 
$7,401,000,000. 

On page 6, line 13, increase the amount by 
$7,838,000,000. 

On page 6, line 14, increase the amount by 
$8,301,000,000. 

On page 6, line 15, increase the amount by 
$8,788,000,000. 

On page 6, line 16, increase the amount by 
$9,300,000,000. 

On page 6, line 17, increase the amount by 
$9,839,000,000. 

On page 32, line 15, increase the amount by 
$6,000,000,000. 

On page 32, line 16, increase the amount by 
$4,350,000,000. 

On page 32, line 20, increase the amount by 
$1,392,000,000. 

On page 32, line 24, increase the amount by 
$252,000,000. 

On page 33, line 3, increase the amount by 
$36,000,000. 

On page 41, line 23, increase the amount by 
$265,000,000. 

On page 41, line 24, increase the amount by 
$265,000,000. 

On page 42, line 2, increase the amount by 
$332,000,000. 

On page 42, line 3, increase the amount by 
$332,000,000. 

On page 42, line 6, increase the amount by 
$361,000,000. 

On page 42, line 7, increase the amount by 
$361,000,000. 

On page 42, line 10, increase the amount by 
$383,000,000. 

On page 42, line 11, increase the amount by 
$383,000,000. 

On page 42, line 14, increase the amount by 
$407,000,000. 

On page 42, line 15, increase the amount by 
$407,000,000. 

On page 42, line 18, increase the amount by 
$433,000,000. 

On page 42, line 19, increase the amount by 
$433,000,000. 

On page 42, line 22, increase the amount by 
$457,000,000. 

On page 42, line 23, increase the amount by 
$457,000,000. 

On page 43, line 2, increase the amount by 
$482,000,000. 

On page 43, line 3, increase the amount by 
$482,000,000. 

On page 43, line 6, increase the amount by 
$509,000,000. 

On page 43, line 7, increase the amount by 
$509,000,000. 

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$6,000,000,000. 

On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$4,350,000,000. 

On page 48, line 8, increase the amount by 
$6,000,000,000. 

On page 48, line 9, increase the amount by 
$4,350,000,000. 

SA 303. Mr. BINGAMAN submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed to 
amendment SA 170 proposed by Mr. 
DOMENICI to the concurrent resolution 
(H. Con. Res. 83) establishing the con-
gressional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

Insert at the appropriate place the fol-
lowing: 
‘‘SEC. . RESERVE FUND FOR PAYMENTS IN LIEU 

OF TAXES AND REFUGE REVENUE 
SHARING. 

‘‘If the Committee on Energy and Natural 
Resources of the senate reports a bill, or an 
amendment thereto is offered, or a con-
ference report thereon is submitted, that 
provides full, permanent, mandatory funding 
for Payments In Lieu of Taxes for entitle-
ment lands under chapter 69 of title 31, 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 11:40 Feb 16, 2005 Jkt 089102 PO 00000 Frm 00149 Fmt 0686 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR01\S05AP1.004 S05AP1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—SENATE 5755 April 5, 2001 
United States Code and for Refuge Revenue 
Sharing, the chairman of the Committee on 
the Budget of the Senate may increase the 
aggregates, functional totals, allocations 
and other appropriate levels and limits in 
this resolution by up to $353,000,000 in new 
budget authority and outlays for fiscal year 
2002 and $3,709,000,000 in new budget author-
ity and outlays for the period of fiscal years 
2002 through 2011, provided that such legisla-
tion will not, when taken together with all 
other previously enacted legislation, reduce 
the on-budget surplus below the level of the 
Medicare Hospital Insurance Trust Fund sur-
plus in any fiscal year provided in this reso-
lution.’’ 

SA 304. Mr. BINGAMAN (for himself, 
Mr. DASCHLE, Ms. CANTWELL, Mr. DOR-
GAN, Mr. HARKIN, Mr. KENNEDY, Mr. 
LEVIN, Mr. KERRY, Mr. REID, Mr. 
ROCKEFELLER, submitted an amend-
ment intended to be proposed to 
amendment SA 170 proposed by Mr. 
DOMENICI to the concurrent resolution 
(H. Con. Res. 83) establishing the con-
gressional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

Insert at the appropriate place the fol-
lowing: 
‘‘SEC. . SENSE OF THE SENATE ON ENERGY TAX 

CREDITS. 
‘‘(a) FINDINGS.—The Senate finds that: 
‘‘(1) An energy policy balancing increased 

supplies with increased energy efficiency and 
conservation is in the national interest; 

‘‘(2) An energy policy that accelerates 
commercialization and investment in a di-
verse mix of fuels and technologies will pro-
vide benefits for the long run; 

‘‘(3) Policies that ensure domestic oil and 
gas development continues during very low 
price periods will provide greater supply and 
price stability for natural gas; 

‘‘(4) Investments in distributed generation 
facilities and more efficient buildings and 
equipment will reduce the need for construc-
tion of additional infrastructure; 

‘‘(5) Replacement of older, less efficient 
equipment with new high efficiency models 
will reduce pressure on the power grid, im-
prove environmental quality and stimulate 
the economy. 

‘‘(b) SENSE OF THE SENATE.—It is the sense 
of the Senate that this budget resolution as-
sume that $14.5 billion of reduced revenues 
shall: 

‘‘(1) provide tax credits of 10 to 30 percent 
of the cost of investments in renewable en-
ergy technologies and energy-efficient prop-
erty used in business and tax credits of 15 to 
30% of the installed cost of certain renewable 
and fuel cell property for residential use; 

‘‘(2) provide tax deductions for increasing 
energy efficiency in non-residential build-
ings (commercial buildings, schools, and 
rental housing) compared to a national 
model standard and tax incentives for new 
energy efficient residential construction, in-
cluding manufactured housing, and certain 
incentives for modifications to existing 
housing; 

‘‘(3) provide tax credits for the manufac-
ture of high efficiency clothes washers and 
refrigerators; 

‘‘(4) provide a 7-year depreciation schedule 
for distributed power generation facilities, 

electric power transmission, and natural gas 
transmission, distribution and gathering 
lines; 

‘‘(5) provide— 
‘‘(A) tax credits for electricity produced 

from renewable and waste sources, including 
open-loop biomass, co-firing with biomass, 
geothermal, landfill methane, incremental 
hydropower, municipal waste and steel co-
generation, and advanced technology or al-
ternative-fueled vehicles; 

‘‘(B) an offset against debate or obligations 
in lieu of tax credits for cooperative and mu-
nicipal electric utilities; 

‘‘(C) tax exempt financing for Hawaiian fa-
cilities using bagasse to produce ethanol; 
and 

‘‘(D) a partial exemption of $0.03 per gallon 
from the fuel excise tax for diesel fuel that 
contains at least two percent biodiesel; 

‘‘(6) provide an investment tax credit of 10 
percent for certain advanced, low emission 
clean coal technology costs, a production tax 
credit based on efficiency for each kilowatt 
generated, and a pool of funds to offset the 
costs of facility modifications to achieve de-
sign performance levels, an offset against 
debt or obligations in lieu of tax credits for 
cooperative and municipal electric utilities; 

‘‘(7) provide for expensing of the cost of 
propane and heating oil storage facilities 
and modification to the arbitrage rules af-
fecting municipal utilities payments for 
commodities; 

‘‘(8) provide tax credits for re-refining lu-
bricating oil and for coal mine methane cap-
tured from mining operations; 

‘‘(9) provide counter-cyclical tax credits 
during periods of extremely low prices for 
domestic oil and gas development drilling 
and enhanced recovery work and for mar-
ginal oil and gas wells, and expensing of 
delay rental payments and geological and 
geophysical costs; 

‘‘(10) provide use of existing tax credits for 
cooperatives who are small ethanol pro-
ducers; 

‘‘(11) a small production tax credit to en-
courage development of a pipeline to trans-
port Alaska natural gas to the lower 48 be-
fore January 1, 2009.’’. 

SA 305. Mr. LIEBERMAN submitted 
an amendment intended to be proposed 
by him to the concurrent resolution H. 
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 2, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$60,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 12, increase the amount by 
$60,000,000,000. 

On page 4, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$60,000,000,000. 

At the end of the amendment, add the fol-
lowing: 
SEC. ll. SENSE OF THE SENATE REGARDING 

BUDGET SURPLUS REBATE. 
(a) FINDINGS.—The Senate finds the fol-

lowing: 
(1) The economy of the United States has 

consistently grown since 1993, providing in-
creasing prosperity for millions of hard-
working Americans. 

(2) The pace of growth of the economy of 
the United States was measured at only 1 
percent in January 2001. 

(3) The President and Vice President of the 
United States have noted that the economy 
of the United States is in need of a stimulus. 

(4) The Democratic Leader of the United 
States Senate and other Members of the 
Democratic Caucus have called for imme-
diate passage of a $60,000,000,000 economic 
stimulus package. 

(5) The Chairman of the Senate Committee 
on the Budget has included in the fiscal year 
2002 budget substitute a $60,000,000,000 eco-
nomic stimulus package. 

(6) The Ranking Member of the Senate 
Committee on the Budget has also called for 
a $60,000,000,000 economic stimulus package. 

(b) SENSE OF THE SENATE.—It is the sense 
of the Senate that the levels in this resolu-
tion assume that the Senate should proceed 
to H.R. 3 immediately after the passage of H. 
Con. Res. 83, strike all after the enacting 
clause and insert the text of an agreed upon 
Bipartisan Economic Stimulus Package, in-
cluding an immediate economic stimulus 
check for all payroll and income taxpayers. 

SA 306. Mr. DURBIN (for himself and 
Mr. BROWNBACK) submitted an amend-
ment intended to be proposed to 
amendment SA 170 proposed by Mr. 
DOMENICI to the concurrent resolution 
(H. Con. Res. 83) establishing the con-
gressional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

At the end of the amendment, add the fol-
lowing: 
SEC. ll. RESERVE FUND FOR SMOKING CES-

SATION. 
If the Committee on Finance reports legis-

lation that contains a provision to fund to-
bacco cessation under the medicare program, 
the medicaid program and or amendment 
containing such a provision is offered, or a 
conference report thereon is submitted, the 
chairman of the Committee on the Budget of 
the Senate may increase the allocation of 
new budget authority and outlays to that 
committee by the amount of new budget au-
thority (and the outlays resulting therefrom) 
provided by that measure but not to exceed 
the amount of $500,000,000 over the period of 
fiscal years 2002 through 2011. 

SA 307. Mr. ROCKEFELLER sub-
mitted an amendment intended to be 
proposed to amendment SA 170 pro-
posed by Mr. DOMENICI to the concur-
rent resolution (H. Con. Res. 83) estab-
lishing the congressional budget for 
the United States Government for fis-
cal year 2002, revising the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2001, and 
setting forth appropriate budgetary 
levels for each of fiscal years 2003 
through 2011; which was ordered to lie 
on the table; as follows: 

On page 2, line 17, increase the amount by 
$39,000,000. 

On page 2, line 18, increase the amount by 
$40,404,000. 

On page 2, line 19, increase the amount by 
$41,858,544. 

On page 2, line 20, increase the amount by 
$43,365,452. 

On page 2, line 21, increase the amount by 
$44,926,608. 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 11:40 Feb 16, 2005 Jkt 089102 PO 00000 Frm 00150 Fmt 0686 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR01\S05AP1.004 S05AP1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—SENATE5756 April 5, 2001 
On page 2, line 22, increase the amount by 

$46,543,966. 
On page 2, line 23, increase the amount by 

$48,219,549. 
On page 2, line 24, increase the amount by 

$49,554,53. 
On page 3, line 13, decrease the amount by 

$39,000,000. 
On page 3, line 14, decrease the amount by 

$40,404,000. 
On page 3, line 15, decrease the amount by 

$41,858,544. 
On page 3, line 16, decrease the amount by 

$43,365,452. 
On page 3, line 17, decrease the amount by 

$44,926,608. 
On page 3, line 18, decrease the amount by 

$46,543,966. 
On page 2, line 19, decrease the amount by 

$48,219,549. 
On page 3, line 20, decrease the amount by 

$49,955,453. 
On page 3, line 13, decrease the amount by 

$51,753,849. 
On page 3, line 14, decrease the amount by 

$53,616,988. 
Budget Authority 
On page 4, line 2, increase the amount by 

$39,000,000. 
On page 4, line 3, increase the amount by 

$40,404,000. 
On page 4, line 4, increase the amount by 

$41,858,544. 
On page 4, line 5, increase the amount by 

$43,365,452. 
On page 4, line 6, increase the amount by 

$44,926,608. 
On page 4, line 7, increase the amount by 

$46,543,966. 
On page 4, line 8, increase the amount by 

$48,219,549. 
On page 4, line 9, increase the amount by 

$49,955,453. 
On page 4, line 10, increase the amount by 

$51,753,849. 
On page 4, line 11, increase the amount by 

$53,616,988. 
Budget Outlays 
On page 4, line 16, increase the amount by 

$39,000,000. 
On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 

$40,404,000. 
On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 

$41,858,544. 
On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by 

$43,365,452. 
On page 4, line 20, increase the amount by 

$44,926,608. 
On page 4, line 21, increase the amount by 

$46,543,966. 
On page 4, line 22, increase the amount by 

$48,219,549. 
On page 4, line 23, increase the amount by 

$49,955,453. 
On page 5, line 1, increase the amount by 

$51,753,849. 
On page 5, line 2, increase the amount by 

$53,616,988. 
Function Totals 
On page 38, line 2, increase the amount by 

$39,000,000. 
On page 38, line 3, increase the amount by 

$39,000,000. 
On page 38, line 6, increase the amount by 

$40,404,000. 
On page 38, line 7, increase the amount by 

$40,404,000. 
On page 38, line 10, increase the amount by 

$41,858,544. 
On page 38, line 11, increase the amount by 

$41,858,544. 
On page 38, line 14, increase the amount by 

$43,365,452. 
On page 38, line 15, increase the amount by 

$43,365,452. 

On page 38, line 19, increase the amount by 
$44,926,608. 

On page 38, line 19, increase the amount by 
$44,926,608. 

On page 38, line 22, increase the amount by 
$46,543,966. 

On page 38, line 23, increase the amount by 
$46,543,966. 

On page 39, line 2, increase the amount by 
$48,219,549. 

On page 39, line 3, increase the amount by 
$48,219,549. 

On page 39, line 6, increase the amount by 
$49,955,453. 

On page 39, line 7, increase the amount by 
$49,955,453. 

On page 39, line 10, increase the amount by 
$51,753,849. 

On page 39, line 11, increase the amount by 
$51,753,849. 

On page 39, line 14, increase the amount by 
$53,616,988. 

On page 39, line 15, increase the amount by 
$53,616,988. 

Function 92. 
On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by 

$39,000,000. 
On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by 

$39,000,000. 
On page 48, line 8, increase the amount by 

$39,000,000. 
On page 48, line 9, increase the amount by 

$39,000,000. 

SA 308. Mr. LEVIN submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed to 
amendment SA 170 proposed by Mr. 
DOMENICI to the concurrent resolution 
(H. Con. Res. 83) establishing the con-
gressional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 2, line 17, increase the amount by 
$1,600,000,000. 

On page 2, line 18, increase the amount by 
$1,600,000,000. 

On page 3, line 13, decrease the amount by 
$800,000,000. 

On page 3, line 14, decrease the amount by 
$800,000,000. 

On page 4, line 2, increase the amount by 
$800,000,000. 

On page 4, line 3, increase the amount by 
$800,000,000. 

On page 4, line 16, increase the amount by 
$776,000,000. 

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 
$776,000,000. 

On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 
$48,000,000. 

On page 17, line 23, increase the amount by 
$800,000,000. 

On page 17, line 24, increase the amount by 
$776,000,000. 

On page 18, line 2, increase the amount by 
$800,000,000. 

On page 18, line 3, increase the amount by 
$776,000,000. 

On page 18, line 7, increase the amount by 
$48,000,000. 

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$800,000,000. 

On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$800,000,000. 

On page 48, line 8, increase the amount by 
$800,000,000. 

On page 48, line 9, increase the amount by 
$800,000,000. 

(b) SENSE OF THE SENATE.—It is the sense 
of the Senate that the budget priorities in 
this resolution assume that Congress should 
fund the Clean Water State Revolving Loan 
Fund with at least $1.35 billion in FY 2002 
and FY 2003 and fund the Wet Weather Qual-
ity Act grants as authorized at $750 million 
in FY 2002 and FY 2003 and that Congress 
should reduce the debt by an equal amount 
in FY 02 and FY 03. 

SA 309. Mr. DEWINE (for himself, Mr. 
GRAHAM, Ms. SNOWE, Ms. MIKULSKI, Mr. 
BREAUX, Ms. LANDRIEU, and Mr. MUR-
KOWSKI) submitted an amendment in-
tended to be proposed by him to 
amendment SA 170 proposed by Mr. 
DOMENICI to the concurrent resolution 
(H. Con. Res. 83) establishing the con-
gressional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 23, line 11, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 23, line 12, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

At the end of the amendment, insert the 
following: 
SEC. . SENSE OF THE SENATE REGARDING 

UNITED STATES COAST GUARD FIS-
CAL YEAR 2002 FUNDING. 

It is the sense of the Senate that any level 
of budget authority and outlays in fiscal 
year 2002 below the level assumed in this res-
olution for the Coast Guard would require 
the Coast Guard to— 

(1) close numerous units and reduce overall 
mission capability, including the counter-
narcotics interdiction mission which was au-
thorized under the Western Hemisphere Drug 
Elimination Act; 

(2) reduce the number of personnel of an al-
ready streamlined workforce; and 

(3) reduce operations in a manner that 
would have a detrimental impact on the sus-
tainability of valuable fish stocks in the 
North Atlantic and Pacific Northwest and its 
capacity to stem the flow of illicit drugs and 
illegal immigration into the United States. 

SA 310. Mr. JOHNSON (for himself 
and Mr. LEVIN) submitted an amend-
ment intended to be proposed by him 
to the concurrent resolution H. Con. 
Res. 83, establishing the congressional 
budget for the United States Govern-
ment for fiscal year 2002, revising the 
congressional budget for the United 
States Government for fiscal year 2001, 
and setting forth appropriate budg-
etary levels for each of fiscal years 2003 
through 2011; which was ordered to lie 
on the table; as follows: 

On page 2, line 7, decrease the amount by 
$31,140,000,000. 

On page 2, line 8, decrease the amount by 
$10,606,000,000. 

On page 3, line 1, increase the amount by 
$12,100,000,000. 

On page 3, line 2, increase the amount by 
$33,077,000,000. 

On page 3, line 3, increase the amount by 
$57,444,000,000. 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 11:40 Feb 16, 2005 Jkt 089102 PO 00000 Frm 00151 Fmt 0686 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR01\S05AP1.004 S05AP1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—SENATE 5757 April 5, 2001 
On page 3, line 4, increase the amount by 

$67,821,000,000. 
On page 3, line 5, increase the amount by 

$73,414,000,000. 
On page 3, line 6, increase the amount by 

$71,119,000,000. 
On page 3, line 7, increase the amount by 

$80,281,000,000. 
On page 3, line 8, increase the amount by 

$64,625,000,000. 
On page 3, line 13, increase the amount by 

$31,140,000,000. 
On page 3, line 14, increase the amount by 

$10,606,000,000. 
On page 3, line 15, decrease the amount by 

$12,100,000,000. 
On page 3, line 16, decrease the amount by 

$33,077,000,000. 
On page 3, line 17, decrease the amount by 

$57,444,000,000. 
On page 3, line 18, decrease the amount by 

$67,821,000,000. 
On page 3, line 19, decrease the amount by 

$73,414,000,000. 
On page 3, line 20, decrease the amount by 

$71,119,000,000. 
On page 3, line 21, decrease the amount by 

$80,281,000,000. 
On page 3, line 22, decrease the amount by 

$64,625,000,000. 
On page 4, line 2, increase the amount by 

$828,000,000. 
On page 4, line 3, increase the amount by 

$1,914,000,000. 
On page 4, line 4, increase the amount by 

$2,090,000,000. 
On page 4, line 5, increase the amount by 

$1,070,000,000. 
On page 4, line 6, decrease the amount by 

$1,254,000,000. 
On page 4, line 7, decrease the amount by 

$4,729,000,000. 
On page 4, line 8, decrease the amount by 

$8,867,000,000. 
On page 4, line 9, decrease the amount by 

$13,374,000,000. 
On page 4, line 10, decrease the amount by 

$18,273,000,000. 
On page 4, line 11, decrease the amount by 

$23,361,000,000. 
On page 4, line 16, increase the amount by 

$828,000,000. 
On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 

$1,919,000,000. 
On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 

$2,090,000,000. 
On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by 

$1,070,000,000. 
On page 4, line 20, decrease the amount by 

$1,254,000,000. 
On page 4, line 21, decrease the amount by 

$4,729,000,000. 
On page 4, line 22, decrease the amount by 

$8,867,000,000. 
On page 4, line 23, decrease the amount by 

$13,374,000,000. 
On page 5, line 1, decrease the amount by 

$18,273,000,000. 
On page 5, line 2, decrease the amount by 

$23,361,000,000. 
On page 5, line 7, decrease the amount by 

$31,968,000,000. 
On page 5, line 8, decrease the amount by 

$12,520,000,000. 
On page 5, line 9, increase the amount by 

$10,010,000,000. 
On page 5, line 10, increase the amount by 

$32,007,000,000. 
On page 5, line 11, increase the amount by 

$56,698,000,000. 
On page 5, line 12, increase the amount by 

$72,550,000,000. 
On page 5, line 13, increase the amount by 

$82,281,000,000. 

On page 5, line 14, increase the amount by 
$84,493,000,000. 

On page 5, line 15, increase the amount by 
$98,554,000,000. 

On page 5, line 16, increase the amount by 
$87,986,000,000. 

On page 5, line 20, increase the amount by 
$31,968,000,000. 

On page 5, line 21, increase the amount by 
$44,488,000,000. 

On page 5, line 22, increase the amount by 
$34,478,000,000. 

On page 5, line 23, increase the amount by 
$2,471,000,000. 

On page 6, line 4, decrease the amount by 
$96,849,000,000. 

On page 6, line 8, increase the amount by 
$31,968,000,000. 

On page 6, line 9, increase the amount by 
$44,488,000,000. 

On page 6, line 10, decrease the amount by 
$34,478,000,000. 

On page 6, line 11, decrease the amount by 
$2,471,000,000. 

On page 6, line 17, decrease the amount by 
$96,849,000,000. 

On page 41, line 19, increase the amount by 
$828,000,000. 

On page 41, line 20, increase the amount by 
$828,000,000. 

On page 41, line 23, increase the amount by 
$1,914,000,000. 

On page 41, line 24, increase the amount by 
$1,914,000,000. 

On page 2, line 2, increase the amount by 
$2,090,000,000. 

On page 2, line 3, increase the amount by 
$2,090,000,000. 

On page 42, line 6, increase the amount by 
$1,070,000,000. 

On page 42, line 7, increase the amount by 
$1,070,000,000. 

On page 42, line 10, decrease the amount by 
$1,254,000,000. 

On page 42, line 11, decrease the amount by 
$1,254,000,000. 

On page 42, line 14, decrease the amount by 
$4,729,000,000. 

On page 42, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$4,729,000,000. 

On page 42, line 18, decrease the amount by 
$8,867,000,000. 

On page 42, line 19, decrease the amount by 
$8,867,000,000. 

On page 42, line 22, decrease the amount by 
$13,374,000,000. 

On page 42, line 23, decrease the amount by 
$13,374,000,000. 

On page 43, line 2, decrease the amount by 
$18,273,000,000. 

On page 43, line 3, decrease the amount by 
$18,273,000,000. 

On page 43, line 6, decrease the amount by 
$23,361,000,000. 

On page 43, line 7, decrease the amount by 
$23,361,000,000. 

At the end of the amendment, add the fol-
lowing new section: 
SEC. 206. STRATEGIC RESERVE FUND FOR LONG- 

TERM DEBT, SOCIAL SECURITY, AND 
MEDICARE. 

(a) SOCIAL SECURITY.—If legislation is re-
ported by the Senate Committee on Finance, 
or an amendment thereto is offered or a con-
ference report thereon is submitted, that 
would strengthen Social Security, extend the 
solvency of the Social Security trust funds, 
maintain progressivity in the Social Secu-
rity benefit system, and continue to lift 
more seniors out of poverty, the Chairman of 
the Senate Committee on the Budget may 
revise the aggregates, functional totals, allo-
cations, and other appropriate levels and 
limits in this resolution by up to $385 billion 

for the total of fiscal years 2002 through 2011, 
subject to the conditions in subsection (c). 

(b) MEDICARE.—If legislation is reported by 
the Senate Committee on Finance, or an 
amendment thereto is offered or a con-
ference report thereon is submitted, that 
would strengthen Medicare, extend the sol-
vency of the Medicare Hospital Insurance 
Trust Fund, and continue to provide for com-
prehensive health care benefits for the na-
tion’s seniors, the Chairman of the Senate 
Committee on the Budget may revise the ag-
gregates, functional totals, allocations, and 
other appropriate levels and limits in this 
resolution by up to $385 billion for the total 
of fiscal years 2002 through 2011, subject to 
the conditions in subsection (c). 

(c) LIMITS ON REVISIONS.—The adjustments 
set forth in subsections (a) and (b) may be 
made only if the legislation which triggers 
the adjustment would not, when taken to-
gether with all other previously-enacted leg-
islation, reduce the on-budget surplus below 
the level of the Medicare Hospital Insurance 
Trust Fund surplus in any fiscal year cov-
ered by this resolution, and the total amount 
of the adjustments under both subsections 
shall not exceed $385 billion in 2002 through 
2011. 

SA 311. Mr. JOHNSON submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 
him to the concurrent resolution H. 
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 2, line 18, increase the amount by 
$7,300,000. 

On page 3, line 1, increase the amount by 
$9,300,000. 

On page 3, line 2, increase the amount by 
$10,300,000. 

On page 3, line 3, increase the amount by 
$10,500,000. 

On page 3, line 4, increase the amount by 
$10,700,000. 

On page 3, line 5, increase the amount by 
$10,900,000. 

On page 3, line 6, increase the amount by 
$11,100,000. 

On page 3, line 7, increase the amount by 
$11,400,000. 

On page 3, line 8, increase the amount by 
$11,600,000. 

On page 3, line 14, decrease the amount by 
$7,300,000. 

On page 3, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$9,300,000. 

On page 3, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$10,300,000. 

On page 3, line 17, decrease the amount by 
$10,500,000. 

On page 3, line 18, decrease the amount by 
$10,700,000. 

On page 3, line 19, decrease the amount by 
$10,900,000. 

On page 3, line 20, decrease the amount by 
$11,100,000. 

On page 3, line 21, decrease the amount by 
$11,400,000. 

On page 3, line 22, decrease the amount by 
$11,600,000. 

On page 4, line 3, increase the amount by 
$10,200,000. 

On page 4, line 4, increase the amount by 
$10,400,000. 

On page 4, line 5, increase the amount by 
$10,600,000. 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 11:40 Feb 16, 2005 Jkt 089102 PO 00000 Frm 00152 Fmt 0686 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR01\S05AP1.004 S05AP1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—SENATE5758 April 5, 2001 
On page 4, line 6, increase the amount by 

$10,800,000. 
On page 4, line 7, increase the amount by 

$11,000,000. 
On page 4, line 8, increase the amount by 

$11,200,000. 
On page 4, line 9, increase the amount by 

$11,400,000. 
On page 4, line 10, increase the amount by 

$11,600,000. 
On page 4, line 11, increase the amount by 

$11,900,000. 
On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 

$7,300,000. 
On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 

$9,300,000. 
On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by 

$10,300,000. 
On page 4, line 20, increase the amount by 

$10,500,000. 
On page 4, line 21, increase the amount by 

$10,700,000. 
On page 4, line 22, increase the amount by 

$10, 900,000. 
On page 4, line 23, increase the amount by 

$11,100,000. 
On page 5, line 1, increase the amount by 

$11,400,000. 
On page 5, line 2, increase the amount by 

$11,600,000. 
On page 27, line 3, increase the amount by 

$10,000,000. 
On page 27, line 4, increase the amount by 

$500,000. 
On page 27, line 7, increase the amount by 

$10,200,000. 
On page 27, line 8, increase the amount by 

$7,300,000. 
On page 27, line 11, increase the amount by 

$10,400,000. 
On page 27, line 12, increase the amount by 

$9,300,000. 
On page 27, line 15, increase the amount by 

$10,600,000. 
On page 27, line 16, increase the amount by 

$10,300,000. 
On page 27, line 19, increase the amount by 

$10,800,000. 
On page 27, line 20, increase the amount by 

$10,500,000. 
On page 27, line 23, increase the amount by 

$11,000,000. 
On page 27, line 24, increase the amount by 

$10,700,000. 
On page 28, line 2, increase the amount by 

$11,200,000. 
On page 28, line 3, increase the amount by 

$10,900,000. 
On page 28, line 6, increase the amount by 

$11,400,000. 
On page 28, line 7, increase the amount by 

$11,100,000. 
On page 28, line 10, increase the amount by 

$11,600,000. 
On page 28, line 11, increase the amount by 

$11,400,000. 
On page 28, line 14, increase the amount by 

$11,900,000. 
On page 28, line 15, increase the amount by 

$11,600,000. 
On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by 

$10,000,000. 
On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by 

$500,000. 
On page 48, line 8, increase the amount by 

$10,000,000. 
On page 48, line 9, increase the amount by 

$500,000. 

SA 312. Mr. JOHNSON (for himself 
and Mr. LEVIN) submitted an amend-
ment intended to be proposed by him 
to the concurrent resolution H. Con. 
Res. 83, establishing the congressional 

budget for the United States Govern-
ment for fiscal year 2002, revising the 
congressional budget for the United 
States Government for fiscal year 2001, 
and setting forth appropriate budg-
etary levels for each of fiscal years 2003 
through 2011; which was ordered to lie 
on the table; as follows: 

On page 2, line 17, decrease the amount by 
$31,140,000,000. 

On page 2, line 18, increase the amount by 
$4,994,000,000. 

On page 3, line 1, increase the amount by 
$36,800,000,000. 

On page 3, line 2, increase the amount by 
$67,177,000,000. 

On page 3, line 3, increase the amount by 
$100,644,000,000. 

On page 3, line 4, increase the amount by 
$118,921,000,000. 

On page 3, line 5, increase the amount by 
$132,514,000,000. 

On page 3, line 6, increase the amount by 
$137,619,000,000. 

On page 3, line 7, increase the amount by 
$153,281,000,000. 

On page 3, line 8, increase the amount by 
$144,825,000,000. 

On page 3, line 13, increase the amount by 
$31,140,000,000. 

On page 3, line 14, decrease the amount by 
$4,994,000,000. 

On page 3, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$36,800,000,000. 

On page 3, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$67,177,000,000. 

On page 3, line 17, decrease the amount by 
$100,644,000,000. 

On page 3, line 18, decrease the amount by 
$118,921,000,000. 

On page 3, line 19, decrease the amount by 
$132,514,000,000. 

On page 3, line 20, decrease the amount by 
$137,619,000,000. 

On page 3, line 21, decrease the amount by 
$153,281,000,000. 

On page 3, line 22, decrease the amount by 
$144,825,000,000. 

On page 4, line 2, increase the amount by 
$828,000,000. 

On page 4, line 3, increase the amount by 
$1,549,000,000. 

On page 4, line 4, increase the amount by 
$641,000,000. 

On page 4, line 5, decrease the amount by 
$2,015,000,000. 

On page 4, line 6, decrease the amount by 
$6,599,000,000. 

On page 4, line 7, decrease the amount by 
$12,961,000,000. 

On page 4, line 8, decrease the amount by 
$20,587,000,000. 

On page 4, line 9, decrease the amount by 
$29,203,000,000. 

On page 4, line 10, decrease the amount by 
$38,819,000,000. 

On page 4, line 11, decrease the amount by 
$49,257,000,000. 

On page 4, line 16, increase the amount by 
$828,000,000. 

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 
$1,549,000,000. 

On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 
$641,000,000. 

On page 4, line 19, decrease the amount by 
$2,015,000,000. 

On page 4, line 20, decrease the amount by 
$6,599,000,000. 

On page 4, line 21, decrease the amount by 
$12,961,000,000. 

On page 4, line 22, decrease the amount by 
$20,587,000,000. 

On page 4, line 23, decrease the amount by 
$29,203,000,000. 

On page 5, line 1, decrease the amount by 
$38,819,000,000. 

On page 5, line 2, decrease the amount by 
$49,257,000,000. 

On page 5, line 7, decrease the amount by 
$31,968,000,000. 

On page 5, line 8, increase the amount by 
$3,445,000,000. 

On page 5, line 9, increase the amount by 
$36,159,000,000. 

On page 5, line 10, increase the amount by 
$69,192,000,000. 

On page 5, line 11, increase the amount by 
$107,243,000,000. 

On page 5, line 12, increase the amount by 
$131,882,000,000. 

On page 5, line 13, increase the amount by 
$153,101,000,000. 

On page 5, line 14, increase the amount by 
$166,822,000,000. 

On page 5, line 15, increase the amount by 
$192,100,000,000. 

On page 5, line 16, increase the amount by 
$194,082,000,000. 

On page 5, line 20, increase the amount by 
$31,968,000,000. 

On page 5, line 21, increase the amount by 
$28,523,000,000. 

On page 5, line 25, decrease the amount by 
$14,909,000,000. 

On page 6, line 1, decrease the amount by 
$87,779,000,000. 

On page 6, line 2, decrease the amount by 
$197,333,000,000. 

On page 6, line 3, decrease the amount by 
$362,622,000,000. 

On page 6, line 4, decrease the amount by 
$320,599,000,000. 

On page 6, line 8, increase the amount by 
$31,968,000,000. 

On page 6, line 9, increase the amount by 
$28,523,000,000. 

On page 6, line 13, decrease the amount by 
$14,909,000,000. 

On page 6, line 14, decrease the amount by 
$87,779,000,000. 

On page 6, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$197,333,000,000. 

On page 6, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$362,622,000,000. 

On page 6, line 17, decrease the amount by 
$320,599,000,000. 

On page 41, line 19, increase the amount by 
$828,000,000. 

On page 41, line 20, increase the amount by 
$828,000,000. 

On page 41, line 23, increase the amount by 
$1,549,000,000. 

On page 41, line 24, increase the amount by 
$1,549,000,000. 

On page 42, line 2, increase the amount by 
$641,000,000. 

On page 42, line 3, increase the amount by 
$641,000,000. 

On page 42, line 6, decrease the amount by 
$2,015,000,000. 

On page 42, line 7, decrease the amount by 
$2,015,000,000. 

On page 42, line 10, decrease the amount by 
$6,599,000,000. 

On page 42, line 11, decrease the amount by 
$6,599,000,000. 

On page 42, line 14, decrease the amount by 
$12,961,000,000. 

On page 42, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$12,961,000,000. 

On page 42, line 18, decrease the amount by 
$20,587,000,000. 

On page 42, line 19, decrease the amount by 
$20,587,000,000. 

On page 42, line 22, decrease the amount by 
$29,203,000,000. 

On page 42, line 23, decrease the amount by 
$29,203,000,000. 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 11:40 Feb 16, 2005 Jkt 089102 PO 00000 Frm 00153 Fmt 0686 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR01\S05AP1.004 S05AP1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—SENATE 5759 April 5, 2001 
On page 43, line 2, decrease the amount by 

$38,819,000,000. 
On page 43, line 3, decrease the amount by 

$38,819,000,000. 
On page 43, line 6, decrease the amount by 

$49,257,000,000. 
On page 43, line 7, decrease the amount by 

$49,257,000,000. 
At the end of the amendment, add the fol-

lowing new section: 
SEC. 206. STRATEGIC RESERVE FUND FOR LONG- 

TERM DEBT, SOCIAL SECURITY, AND 
MEDICARE. 

(a) SOCIAL SECURITY.—If legislation is re-
ported by the Senate Committee on Finance, 
or an amendment thereto is offered or a con-
ference report thereon is submitted, that 
would strengthen Social Security, extend the 
solvency of the Social Security trust funds, 
maintain progressivity in the Social Secu-
rity benefit system, and continue to lift 
more seniors out of poverty, the Chairman of 
the Senate Committee on the Budget may 
revise the aggregates, functional totals, allo-
cations, and other appropriate levels and 
limits in this resolution by up to $701 billion 
for the total of fiscal years 2002 through 2011, 
subject to the conditions in subsection (c). 

(b) MEDICARE.—If legislation is reported by 
the Senate Committee on Finance, or an 
amendment thereto is offered or a con-
ference report thereon is submitted, that 
would strengthen Medicare, extend the sol-
vency of the Medicare Hospital Insurance 
Trust Fund, and continue to provide for com-
prehensive health care benefits for the na-
tion’s seniors, the Chairman of the Senate 
Committee on the Budget may revise the ag-
gregates, functional totals, allocations, and 
other appropriate levels and limits in this 
resolution by up to $701 billion for the total 
of fiscal years 2002 through 2011, subject to 
the conditions in subsection (c). 

(c) LIMITS ON REVISIONS.—The adjustments 
set forth in subsection (a) and (b) may be 
made only if the legislation which triggers 
the adjustment would not, when taken to-
gether with all other previously-enacted leg-
islation, reduce the on-budget surplus below 
the level of the Medicare Hospital Insurance 
Trust Fund surplus in any fiscal year cov-
ered by this resolution, and the total amount 
of the adjustments under both subsections 
shall not exceed $701 billion in 2002 through 
2011. 

SA 313. Mr. GRAHAM submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 
him to the concurrent resolution H. 
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

At the end of the amendment, insert the 
following: 
SEC. . MECHANISM FOR PROTECTING MEDI-

CARE PART A SERVICES. 
(a) POINT OF ORDER WITH RESPECT TO MEDI-

CARE PART A BENEFITS.—It shall not be in 
order in the Senate to consider any bill, res-
olution, amendment, motion, or conference 
report that uses funds in the Federal Hos-
pital Insurance Trust Fund for any purpose 
other than Medicare Part A benefits. 

(b) MEDICARE PART A BENEFITS DEFINED.— 
In this section, the term ‘‘Medicare Part A 
Benefits’’ means those benefits as provided 
under Part A of Title XVIII of the Social Se-
curity Act as of April 4, 2001. 

(c) WAIVER AND APPEAL.—Subsection (a) 
may be waived or suspended in the Senate 
only by an affirmative vote of three-fifths of 
the Members, duly chosen and sworn. An af-
firmative vote of three-fifths of the Members 
of the Senate, duly chosen and sworn, shall 
be required in the Senate to sustain an ap-
peal of the ruling of the Chair on a point of 
order raised under this section. 

(d) FORM OF THE POINT OF ORDER.—A point 
of order under this section may be raised by 
a Senator as provided in section 313(e) of the 
Congressional Budget Act of 1974. 

(e) CONFERENCE REPORTS.—If a point of 
order is sustained under this section against 
a conference report, the report shall be dis-
posed of as provided in section 313(d) of the 
Congressional Budget Act of 1974. 

(f) Nothing in this section shall be con-
strued as effecting changes in payment lev-
els for Medicare Part A benefits. 

SA 314. Mr. GRAHAM (for himself 
and Mr. CORZINE) submitted an amend-
ment intended to be proposed by him 
to the concurrent resolution H. Con. 
Res. 83, establishing the congressional 
budget for the United States Govern-
ment for fiscal year 2002, revising the 
congressional budget for the United 
States Government for fiscal year 2001, 
and setting forth appropriate budg-
etary levels for each of fiscal years 2003 
through 2011; which was ordered to lie 
on the table; as follows: 

On page 2, line 16, increase the amount by 
$30,000,000,000. 

On page 2, line 17, increase the amount by 
$45,100,000,000. 

On page 2, line 18, increase the amount by 
$10,706,000,000. 

On page 3, line 2, decrease the amount by 
$12,258,000,000. 

On page 3, line 3, decrease the amount by 
$12,258,000,000. 

On page 3, line 4, decrease the amount by 
$12,258,000,000. 

On page 3, line 5, decrease the amount by 
$12,258,000,000. 

On page 3, line 6, decrease the amount by 
$12,258,000,000. 

On page 3, line 7, decrease the amount by 
$12,258,000,000. 

On page 3, line 8, decrease the amount by 
$12,258,000,000. 

On page 3, line 12, increase the amount by 
$30,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 13, increase the amount by 
$45,100,000,000. 

On page 3, line 14, increase the amount by 
$10,706,000,000. 

On page 3, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$12,258,000,000. 

On page 3, line 17, decrease the amount by 
$12,258,000,000. 

On page 3, line 18, decrease the amount by 
$12,258,000,000. 

On page 3, line 19, decrease the amount by 
$12,258,000,000. 

On page 3, line 20, decrease the amount by 
$12,258,000,000. 

On page 3, line 21, decrease the amount by 
$12,258,000,000. 

On page 3, line 22, decrease the amount by 
$12,258,000,000. 

On page 5, line 6, decrease the amount by 
$30,000,000,000. 

On page 5, line 7, decrease the amount by 
$45,100,000,000. 

On page 5, line 8, decrease the amount by 
$10,706,000,000. 

On page 5, line 10, increase the amount by 
$12,258,000,000. 

On page 5, line 11, increase the amount by 
$12,258,000,000. 

On page 5, line 12, increase the amount by 
$12,258,000,000. 

On page 5, line 13, increase the amount by 
$12,258,000,000. 

On page 5, line 14, increase the amount by 
$12,258,000,000. 

On page 5, line 15, increase the amount by 
$12,258,000,000. 

On page 5, line 16, increase the amount by 
$12,258,000,000. 

On page 5, line 19, increase the amount by 
$30,000,000,000. 

On page 5, line 20, increase the amount by 
$75,100,000,000. 

On page 5, line 21, increase the amount by 
$85,806,000,000. 

On page 5, line 22, increase the amount by 
$85,806,000,000. 

On page 5, line 23, increase the amount by 
$73,548,000,000. 

On page 5, line 24, increase the amount by 
$61,290,000,000. 

On page 5, line 25, increase the amount by 
$49,032,000,000. 

On page 6, line 1, increase the amount by 
$36,774,000,000. 

On page 6, line 2, increase the amount by 
$24,516,000,000. 

On page 6, line 3, increase the amount by 
$12,258,000,000. 

SA 315. Mr. GRAHAM submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 
him to the concurrent resolution H. 
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 4, line 3, increase the amount by 
$100,000,000. 

On page 4, line 4, increase the amount by 
$150,000,000. 

On page 4, line 5, increase the amount by 
$200,000,000. 

On page 4, line 6, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 4, line 7, increase the amount by 
$300,000,000. 

On page 4, line 8, increase the amount by 
$350,000,000. 

On page 4, line 9, increase the amount by 
$400,000,000. 

On page 4, line 10, increase the amount by 
$450,000,000. 

On page 4, line 11, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 
$100,000,000. 

On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 
$150,000,000. 

On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by 
$200,000,000. 

On page 4, line 20, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 4, line 21, increase the amount by 
$300,000,000. 

On page 4, line 22, increase the amount by 
$350,000,000. 

On page 4, line 23, increase the amount by 
$400,000,000. 

On page 5, line 1, increase the amount by 
$450,000,000. 

On page 5, line 2, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 5, line 8, increase the amount by 
$100,000,000. 

On page 5, line 9, decrease the amount by 
$150,000,000. 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 11:40 Feb 16, 2005 Jkt 089102 PO 00000 Frm 00154 Fmt 0686 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR01\S05AP1.004 S05AP1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—SENATE5760 April 5, 2001 
On page 5, line 10, decrease the amount by 

$200,000,000. 
On page 5, line 11, decrease the amount by 

$250,000,000. 
On page 5, line 12, decrease the amount by 

$300,000,000. 
On page 5, line 13, decrease the amount by 

$350,000,000. 
On page 5, line 14, decrease the amount by 

$400,000,000. 
On page 5, line 15, decrease the amount by 

$450,000,000. 
On page 5, line 16, decrease the amount by 

$500,000,000. 
On page 18, line 2, increase the amount by 

$100,000,000. 
On page 18, line 3, increase the amount by 

$100,000,000. 
On page 18, line 6, increase the amount by 

$150,000,000. 
On page 18, line 7, increase the amount by 

$150,000,000. 
On page 18, line 10, increase the amount by 

$200,000,000. 
On page 18, line 11, increase the amount by 

$200,000,000. 
On page 18, line 14, increase the amount by 

$250,000,000. 
On page 18, line 15, increase the amount by 

$250,000,000. 
On page 18, line 18, increase the amount by 

$300,000,000. 
On page 18, line 19, increase the amount by 

$300,000,000. 
On page 18, line 22, increase the amount by 

$350,000,000. 
On page 18, line 23, increase the amount by 

$350,000,000. 
On page 19, line 2, increase the amount by 

$400,000,000. 
On page 19, line 3, increase the amount by 

$400,000,000. 
On page 19, line 6, increase the amount by 

$450,000,000. 
On page 19, line 7, increase the amount by 

$450,000,000. 
On page 19, line 10, increase the amount by 

$500,000,000. 
On page 19, line 11, increase the amount by 

$500,000,000. 
On page 5, line 21, increase the amount by 

$100,000,000. 
On page 5, line 22, increase the amount by 

$250,000,000. 
On page 5, line 23, increase the amount by 

$450,000,000. 
On page 5, line 24, increase the amount by 

$700,000,000. 
On page 5, line 25, increase the amount by 

$1,000,000,000. 
On page 6, line 1, increase the amount by 

$1,350,000,000. 
On page 6, line 2, increase the amount by 

$1,750,000,000. 
On page 6, line 3, increase the amount by 

$2,200,000,000. 
On page 6, line 4, increase the amount by 

$2,700,000,000. 
SA 316. Mr. GRAHAM submitted an 

amendment intended to be proposed by 
him to the concurrent resolution H. 
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 27, line 3, increase the amount by 
$680,000,000. 

On page 27, line 4, increase the amount by 
$510,000,000. 

On page 27, line 8, increase the amount by 
$136,000,000. 

On page 27, line 12, increase the amount by 
$34,000,000. 

On page 32, line 15, increase the amount by 
$180,000,000. 

On page 32, line 20, decrease the amount by 
$40,000,000. 

On page 32, line 24, decrease the amount by 
$20,000,000. 

On page 33, line 3, decrease the amount by 
$15,000,000. 

On page 33, line 7, decrease the amount by 
$15,000,000. 

On page 33, line 11, decrease the amount by 
$15,000,000. 

On page 33, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$15,000,000. 

On page 33, line 19, decrease the amount by 
$15,000,000. 

On page 33, line 23, decrease the amount by 
$15,000,000. 

On page 34, line 3, decrease the amount by 
$15,000,000. 

On page 4, line 2, increase the amount by 
$680,000,000. 

On page 4, line 16, increase the amount by 
$690,000,000. 

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 
$96,000,000. 

On page 4, line 18, decrease the amount by 
$14,000,000. 

On page 4, line 19, decrease the amount by 
$15,000,000. 

On page 4, line 20, decrease the amount by 
$15,000,000. 

On page 4, line 21, decrease the amount by 
$15,000,000. 

On page 4, line 22, decrease the amount by 
$15,000,000. 

On page 4, line 23, decrease the amount by 
$15,000,000. 

On page 5, line 1, decrease the amount by 
$15,000,000. 

On page 5, line 2, decrease the amount by 
$15,000,000. 

On page 5, line 7, decrease the amount by 
$690,000,000. 

On page 5, line 8, decrease the amount by 
$96,000,000. 

On page 5, line 9, decrease the amount by 
$14,000,000. 

On page 5, line 10, increase the amount by 
$15,000,000. 

On page 5, line 11, increase the amount by 
$15,000,000. 

On page 5, line 12, increase the amount by 
$15,000,000. 

On page 5, line 13, increase the amount by 
$15,000,000. 

On page 5, line 14, increase the amount by 
$15,000,000. 

On page 5, line 15, increase the amount by 
$15,000,000. 

On page 5, line 16, increase the amount by 
$15,000,000. 

SA 317. Mr. GRAHAM (for himself 
and Mrs. HUTCHISON) submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 
him to the concurrent resolution H. 
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 4, line 2, increase the amount by 
$319,000,000. 

On page 4, line 16, increase the amount by 
$80,000,000. 

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 
$25,000,000. 

On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 
$25,000,000. 

On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by 
$25,000,000. 

On page 4, line 20, increase the amount by 
$25,000,000. 

On page 4, line 21, increase the amount by 
$25,000,000. 

On page 4, line 22, increase the amount by 
$25,000,000. 

On page 4, line 23, increase the amount by 
$25,000,000. 

On page 5, line 1, increase the amount by 
$25,000,000. 

On page 5, line 2, increase the amount by 
$25,000,000. 

On page 5, line 7, decrease the amount by 
$80,000,000. 

On page 5, line 8, decrease the amount by 
$25,000,000. 

On page 5, line 9, decrease the amount by 
$25,000,000. 

On page 5, line 10, decrease the amount by 
$25,000,000. 

On page 5, line 11, decrease the amount by 
$25,000,000. 

On page 5, line 12, decrease the amount by 
$25,000,000. 

On page 5, line 13, decrease the amount by 
$25,000,000. 

On page 5, line 14, decrease the amount by 
$25,000,000. 

On page 5, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$25,000,000. 

On page 5, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$25,000,000. 

On page 32, line 15, increase the amount by 
$319,000,000. 

On page 32, line 16, increase the amount by 
$80,000,000. 

On page 32, line 20, increase the amount by 
$25,000,000. 

On page 32, line 24, increase the amount by 
$25,000,000. 

On page 33, line 3, increase the amount by 
$25,000,000. 

On page 33, line 7, increase the amount by 
$25,000,000. 

On page 33, line 11, increase the amount by 
$25,000,000. 

On page 33, line 15, increase the amount by 
$25,000,000. 

On page 33, line 19, increase the amount by 
$25,000,000. 

On page 33, line 23, increase the amount by 
$25,000,000. 

On page 34, line 3, increase the amount by 
$25,000,000. 

SA 318. Mr. NELSON of Nebraska 
submitted an amendment intended to 
be proposed by him to the concurrent 
resolution H. Con. Res. 83, establishing 
the congressional budget for the United 
States Government for fiscal year 2002, 
revising the congressional budget for 
the United States Government for fis-
cal year 2001, and setting forth appro-
priate budgetary levels for each of fis-
cal years 2003 through 2011; which was 
ordered to lie on the table; as follows: 

Section 103 is amended by— 
(1) striking ‘‘The Committee’’ and insert-

ing ‘‘(a) IN GENERAL.—The Committee’’; and 
(2) inserting at the end the following: 
(b) CIRCUIT BREAKER.— 
(1) IN GENERAL.—If a bill is reported from 

the Committee on Finance under subsection 
(a) that reduces revenues by an amount in 
excess of $1,000,000,000,000 over the period of 
fiscal year 2002 through 2011, the bill shall in-
clude the circuit breaker provision described 
in paragraph (2). 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 11:40 Feb 16, 2005 Jkt 089102 PO 00000 Frm 00155 Fmt 0686 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR01\S05AP1.004 S05AP1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—SENATE 5761 April 5, 2001 
(2) PROVISION REQUIRED.— 
(A) IN GENERAL.—The circuit breaker pro-

vision shall provide that, in any fiscal year 
beginning with fiscal year 2004, if the level of 
debt held by the public for that fiscal year 
(as projected by the Office of Management 
and Budget sequestration update report on 
August 20th for that fiscal year) would ex-
ceed the level of debt held by the public for 
that fiscal year set forth in this resolution, 
any Member of Congress may move to pro-
ceed to a bill that would make changes in 
law to reduce discretionary spending and di-
rect spending and defer the phasein of the 
taxcut in a manner that would reduce the 
debt held by the public for the fiscal year to 
the level provided in this resolution for that 
fiscal year. The motion to proceed shall be 
voted on at the end of 4 hours of debate. 

(B) CONSIDERATION OF LEGISLATION.—A bill 
considered under subparagraph (A) shall be 
considered as provided in section 310(e) of the 
Congressional Budget Act of 1974 (2 U.S.C. 
641(e)). 

SA 319. Mr. NELSON of Nebraska 
submitted an amendment intended to 
be proposed by him to the concurrent 
resolution H. Con. Res. 83, establishing 
the congressional budget for the United 
States Government for fiscal year 2002, 
revising the congressional budget for 
the United States Government for fis-
cal year 2001, and setting forth appro-
priate budgetary levels for each of fis-
cal years 2003 through 2011; which was 
ordered to lie on the table; as follows: 

Section 103 is amended by— 
(1) striking ‘‘The Committee’’ and insert-

ing ‘‘(a) IN GENERAL.—The Committee’’; and 
(2) inserting at the end the following: 
(b) CIRCUIT BREAKER.— 
(1) IN GENERAL.—If a bill is reported from 

the Committee on Finance under subsection 
(a) that reduces revenues by an amount in 
excess of $1,000,000,000,000 over the period of 
fiscal year 2002 through 2011, the bill shall in-
clude the circuit breaker provision described 
in paragraph (2). 

(2) PROVISION REQUIRED.— 
(A) IN GENERAL.—The circuit breaker pro-

vision shall provide that, in any fiscal year 
beginning with fiscal year 2004, if the level of 
debt held by the public for that fiscal year 
(as projected by the Office of Management 
and Budget sequestration update report on 
August 20th for that fiscal year) would ex-
ceed the level of debt held by the public for 
that fiscal year set forth in this resolution, 
any Member of Congress may move to pro-
ceed to a bill that would make changes in 
law to reduce discretionary spending and di-
rect spending and defer the phasein of the 
taxcut in a manner that would reduce the 
debt held by the public for the fiscal year to 
the level provided in this resolution for that 
fiscal year. The motion to proceed shall be 
voted on at the end of 4 hours of debate. 

(B) CONSIDERATION OF LEGISLATION.—A bill 
considered under subparagraph (A) shall be 
considered as provided in section 310(e) of the 
Congressional Budget Act of 1974 (2 U.S.C. 
641(e)). 

SA 320. Mr. BINGAMAN (for himself 
and Mr. DASCHLE) submitted an amend-
ment intended to be proposed by him 
to the concurrent resolution H. Con. 
Res. 83, establishing the congressional 
budget for the United States Govern-
ment for fiscal year 2002, revising the 
congressional budget for the United 
States Government for fiscal year 2001, 

and setting forth appropriate budg-
etary levels for each of fiscal years 2003 
through 2011; which was ordered to lie 
on the table; as follows: 

On page 2, line 17, increase the amount by 
$1,643,000,000. 

On page 2, line 18, increase the amount by 
$2,250,000,000. 

On page 3, line 1, increase the amount by 
$853,000,000. 

On page 3, line 2, increase the amount by 
$477,000,000. 

On page 3, line 3, increase the amount by 
$25,000,000. 

On page 3, line 13, increase the amount by 
$1,643,000,000. 

On page 3, line 14, increase the amount by 
$2,250,000,000. 

On page 3, line 15, increase the amount by 
$853,000,000. 

On page 3, line 16, increase the amount by 
$477,000,000. 

On page 3, line 17, increase the amount by 
$25,000,000. 

On page 4, line 3, increase the amount by 
$5,000,000. 

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 
$2,250,000,000. 

On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 
$853,000,000. 

On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by 
$477,000,000. 

On page 4, line 20, increase the amount by 
$25,000,000. 

On page 10, line 21, increase the amount by 
$696,000,000. 

On page 10, line 22, increase the amount by 
$324,000,000. 

On page 11, line 1, increase the amount by 
$292,000,000. 

On page 11, line 5, increase the amount by 
$68,000,000. 

On page 11, line 9, increase the amount by 
$10,000,000. 

On page 11, line 13, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000. 

On page 14, line 11, increase the amount by 
$1,400,000,000. 

On page 14, line 12, increase the amount by 
$651,000,000. 

On page 14, line 16, increase the amount by 
$588,000,000. 

On page 14, line 20, increase the amount by 
$136,000,000. 

On page 14, line 24, increase the amount by 
$20,000,000. 

On page 15, line 3, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000. 

On page 16, line 5, increase the amount by 
$383,000,000. 

On page 16, line 6, increase the amount by 
$178,000,000. 

On page 16, line 9, increase the amount by 
$161,000,000. 

On page 16, line 12, increase the amount by 
$37,000,000. 

On page 16, line 15, increase the amount by 
$5,000,000. 

On page 21, line 15, increase the amount by 
$887,000,000. 

On page 21, line 16, increase the amount by 
$205,000,000. 

On page 21, line 19, increase the amount by 
$5,000,000. 

On page 21, line 20, increase the amount by 
$385,000,000. 

On page 21, line 24, increase the amount by 
$158,000,000. 

On page 22, line 3, increase the amount by 
$33,000,000. 

On page 22, line 7, increase the amount by 
$3,000,000. 

On page 25, line 6, increase the amount by 
$92,000,000. 

On page 25, line 7, increase the amount by 
$10,000,000. 

On page 25, line 11, increase the amount by 
$19,000,000. 

On page 25, line 15, increase the amount by 
$19,000,000. 

On page 25, line 19, increase the amount by 
$24,000,000. 

On page 25, line 23, increase the amount by 
$20,000,000. 

On page 27, line 3, increase the amount by 
$1,700,000. 

On page 27, line 4, increase the amount by 
$75,000,000. 

On page 27, line 8, increase the amount by 
$805,000,000. 

On page 27, line 12, increase the amount by 
$435,000,000. 

On page 27, line 16, increase the amount by 
$385,000,000. 

On page 39, line 23, increase the amount by 
$200,000,000. 

On page 39, line 24, increase the amount by 
$200,000,000. 

On page 43, line 15, increase the amount by 
$5,358,000,000. 

On page 43, line 16, increase the amount by 
$1,643,000,000. 

On page 48, line 8, increase the amount by 
$5,358,000,000. 

On page 48, line 9, increase the amount by 
$1,643,000,000. 

At the end of the bill, insert the following: 
SEC. . SENSE OF THE SENATE ON THE PRESER-

VATION OF THE CURRENT E-RATE 
PROGRAM AND THE USE OF FEES BY 
THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK 
OFFICE. 

It is the sense of the Senate that— 
the E-rate should continue to receive fund-

ing at the current $2.25 billion level from 
universal service contributions assessed on 
telecommunication carriers, and not be 
turned into a block-grant and that all patent 
fees paid to the United States Patent and 
Trademark Office should be dedicated to the 
United States Patent and Trademark Office 
to keep all of the to hire and train additional 
staff so that U.S. patent applicants do not 
face roadblocks. 

SA 321. Mr. GRASSLEY submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 
him to the concurrent resolution H. 
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 2, line 17, increase the amount by 
$10,000,000,000. 

On page 2, line 18, increase the amount by 
$00. 

On page 3, line 1, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 3, line 2, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 3, line 3, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 3, line 4, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 3, line 5, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 3, line 6, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 3, line 7, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 3, line 8, increase the amount by 
$0. 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 11:40 Feb 16, 2005 Jkt 089102 PO 00000 Frm 00156 Fmt 0686 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR01\S05AP1.004 S05AP1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—SENATE5762 April 5, 2001 
On page 3, line 13, decrease the amount by 

$0. 
On page 3, line 14, decrease the amount by 

$0. 

SA 322. Mr. DODD (for himself and 
Mr. KENNEDY) proposed an amendment 
to amendment SA 170 proposed by Mr. 
DOMENICI to the concurrent resolution 
(H. Con. Res. 83) establishing the con-
gressional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; as follows: 

On page 2, line 17, increase the amount by 
$1,163,000,000. 

On page 2, line 18, increase the amount by 
$1,498,000,000. 

On page 3, line 13, decrease the amount by 
$1,163,000,000. 

On page 27, line 3, increase the amount by 
$293,000,000. 

On page 27, line 4, increase the amount by 
$243,000,000. 

On page 28, line 22, increase the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 28, line 24, increase the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 32, line 15, increase the amount by 
$870,000,000. 

On page 32, line 16, increase the amount by 
$870,000,000. 

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$1,163,000,000. 

On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$1,163,000,000. 

On page 48, line 8, increase the amount by 
$1,163,000,000. 

On page 48, line 9, increase the amount by 
$1,163,000,000. 

SA 323. Mr. DODD submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 
him to the concurrent resolution H. 
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 2, line 17, increase the amount by 
$760,000,000. 

On page 2, line 18, increase the amount by 
$1,401,000,000. 

On page 3, line 1, increase the amount by 
$2,241,000,000. 

On page 3, line 2, increase the amount by 
$3,433,000,000. 

On page 3, line 3, increase the amount by 
$4,860,000,000. 

On page 3, line 4, increase the amount by 
$5,357,000,000. 

On page 3, line 5, increase the amount by 
$5,702,000,000. 

On page 3, line 6, increase the amount by 
$5,782,000,000. 

On page 3, line 7, increase the amount by 
$6,025,000,000. 

On page 3, line 8, increase the amount by 
$6,236,000,000. 

On page 3, line 13, decrease the amount by 
$760,000,000. 

On page 3, line 14, decrease the amount by 
$1,401,000,000. 

On page 3, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$2,241,000,000. 

On page 3, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$3,433,000,000. 

On page 3, line 17, decrease the amount by 
$4,860,000,000. 

On page 3, line 18, decrease the amount by 
$5,357,000,000. 

On page 3, line 19, decrease the amount by 
$5,702,000,000. 

On page 3, line 20, decrease the amount by 
$5,782,000,000. 

On page 3, line 21, decrease the amount by 
$6,025,000,000. 

On page 3, line 22, decrease the amount by 
$6,236,000,000. 

On page 4, line 2, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 4, line 3, increase the amount by 
$1,600,000,000. 

On page 4, line 4, increase the amount by 
$2,500,000,000. 

On page 4, line 5, increase the amount by 
$3,800,000,000. 

On page 4, line 6, increase the amount by 
$5,300,000,000. 

On page 4, line 7, increase the amount by 
$5,500,000,000. 

On page 4, line 8, increase the amount by 
$5,800,000,000. 

On page 4, line 9, increase the amount by 
$5,800,000,000. 

On page 4, line 10, increase the amount by 
$6,100,000,000. 

On page 4, line 11, increase the amount by 
$6,300,000,000. 

On page 4, line 16, increase the amount by 
$760,000,000. 

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 
$1,401,000,000. 

On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 
$2,241,000,000. 

On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by 
$3,433,000,000. 

On page 4, line 20, increase the amount by 
$4,860,000,000. 

On page 4, line 21, increase the amount by 
$5,357,000,000. 

On page 4, line 22, increase the amount by 
$5,702,000,000. 

On page 4, line 23, increase the amount by 
$5,782,000,000. 

On page 5, line 1, increase the amount by 
$6,025,000,000. 

On page 5, line 2, increase the amount by 
$6,236,000,000. 

On page 32, line 15, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 32, line 16, increase the amount by 
$1,600,000,000. 

On page 32, line 19, increase the amount by 
$2,500,000,000. 

On page 32, line 20, increase the amount by 
$1,401,000,000. 

On page 32, line 23, increase the amount by 
$2,500,000,000. 

On page 32, line 24, increase the amount by 
$2,241,000,000. 

On page 33, line 2, increase the amount by 
$3,800,000,000. 

On page 33, line 3, increase the amount by 
$3,433,000,000. 

On page 33, line 6, increase the amount by 
$5,300,000,000. 

On page 33, line 7, increase the amount by 
$4,860,000,000. 

On page 33, line 10, increase the amount by 
$5,500,000,000. 

On page 33, line 11, increase the amount by 
$5,357,000,000. 

On page 33, line 14, increase the amount by 
$5,800,000,000. 

On page 33, line 15, increase the amount by 
$5,782,000,000. 

On page 33, line 18, increase the amount by 
$5,800,000,000. 

On page 33, line 19, increase the amount by 
$5,782,000,000. 

On page 33, line 22, increase the amount by 
$6,100,000,000. 

On page 33, line 23, increase the amount by 
$6,025,000,000. 

On page 34, line 1, increase the amount by 
$6,300,000,000. 

On page 34, line 2, increase the amount by 
$6,300,000,000. 

On page 34, line 3, increase the amount by 
$6,236,000,000. 

SA 324 Ms. LANDRIEU submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 
her to amendment SA 170 proposed by 
Mr. DOMENICI to the concurrent resolu-
tion H. Con. Res. 83, supra: which was 
ordered to lie on the table. 

On page 2, line 16, increase the amount by 
$30,000,000. 

On page 3, line 12, decrease the amount by 
$30,000,000. 

On page 26, line 24, increase the amount by 
$30,000,000. 

On page 26, line 25, increase the amount by 
$lllll. 

At the end of the amendment, add the fol-
lowing: 
SEC. ll. ADOPTION INCENTIVE GRANT PRO-

GRAM. 
(a) FINDINGS.—Congress finds that— 
(1) under the Adoption and Safe Families 

Act of 1997, incentive-eligible States that in-
crease the number of adoptions from foster 
care during fiscal years 1998 through 2002 will 
receive incentive payments; 

(2) during the last 2 years, States have in-
creased the number of finalized adoptions 
from foster care at an impressive rate—up 
7,857 children in fiscal year 1998 and 9,388 
children in fiscal year 1999; 

(3) preliminary estimates for fiscal year 
2000 indicate that at least 28 States have 
placed more children in adoptive homes than 
the number of children placed in adoptive 
homes in the baseline years for such States; 

(4) in fiscal year 1999, increases in the num-
ber of adoptions warranted $51,500,000 in bo-
nuses to States, yet the 42 eligible States re-
ceived only $19,300,000 in such payments; and 

(5) the $10,800,000 left in the fiscal year 2000 
adoption incentive budget is not adequate to 
cover the expected obligations resulting 
from the estimated increases in adoptions in 
fiscal year 2000. 

(b) INCREASE IN FUNDING.—In order to pro-
vide sufficient funds under the Adoption and 
Safe Families Act of 1997 to cover expected 
obligations resulting from estimated in-
creases in adoptions for fiscal year 2001, the 
budget authority and outlays set forth for 
Function 500 in paragraph (10) of section 102 
of this resolution assume $30,000,000 in new 
budget authority and $llll in new out-
lays for fiscal year 2001. 

SA 325. Mr. DASCHLE (for himself, 
Mr. JOHNSON, Mrs. MURRAY, Mr. BINGA-
MAN, and Mr. BAUCUS) submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 
him to the concurrent resolution H. 
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 2 line, 17, increase the amount by 
$4,200,000,000. 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 11:40 Feb 16, 2005 Jkt 089102 PO 00000 Frm 00157 Fmt 0686 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR01\S05AP1.004 S05AP1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—SENATE 5763 April 5, 2001 
On page 2 line, 18, increase the amount by 

$4,580,000,000. 
On page 3 line, 1, increase the amount by 

$5,290,000,000. 
On page 3, line 2, increase the amount by 

$5,790,000,000. 
On page 3 line, 3, increase the amount by 

$6,320,000,000. 
On page 3 line, 4, increase the amount by 

$6,890,000,000. 
On page 3 line, 5, increase the amount by 

$7,490,000,000. 
On page 3 line, 6, increase the amount by 

$8,160,000,000. 
On page 3 line, 7, increase the amount by 

$8,890,000,000. 
On page 3 line, 8, increase the amount by 

$9,650,000,000. 
On page 3 line, 13, decrease the amount by 

$4,200,000,000. 
On page 3 line, 14, decrease the amount by 

$4,580,000,000. 
On page 3 line, 15, decrease the amount by 

$5,290,000,000. 
On page 3 line, 16, decrease the amount by 

$5,790,000,000. 
On page 3 line, 17, decrease the amount by 

$6,320,000,000. 
On page 3 line, 18, decrease the amount by 

$6,890,000,000. 
On page 3 line, 19, decrease the amount by 

$7,490,000,000. 
On page 3 line, 20, decrease the amount by 

$8,160,000,000. 
On page 3 line, 21, decrease the amount by 

$8,890,000,000. 
On page 3, line 22, decrease the amount by 

$9,650,000,000. 
On page 4, line 3, increase the amount by 

$4,580,000,000. 
On page 4, line 4, increase the amount by 

$5,290,000,000. 
On page 4, line 5, increase the amount by 

$5,790,000,000. 
On page 4, line 6, increase the amount by 

$6,320,000,000. 
On page 4, line 7, increase the amount by 

$6,890,000,000. 
On page 4, line 8, increase the amount by 

$7,490,000,000. 
On page 4, line 9, increase the amount by 

$8,160,000,000. 
On page 4, line 10, increase the amount by 

$8,890,000,000. 
On page 4, line 11, increase the amount by 

$9,650,000,000. 
On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 

$4,580,000,000. 
On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 

$5,290,000,000. 
On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by 

$5,790,000,000. 
On page 4, line 20, increase the amount by 

$6,320,000,000. 
On page 4, line 21, increase the amount by 

$6,890,000,000. 
On page 4, line 22, increase the amount by 

$7,490,000,000. 
On page 4, line 23, increase the amount by 

$8,160,000,000. 
On page 5, line 1, increase the amount by 

$8,890,000,000. 
On page 5, line 2, increase the amount by 

$9,650,000,000. 
On page 28, line 23, increase the amount by 

$4,200,000,000. 
On page 28, line 24, increase the amount by 

$4,200,000,000. 
On page 29, line 2, increase the amount by 

$4,580,000,000. 
On page 29, line 3, increase the amount by 

$4,580,000,000. 
On page 29, line 6, increase the amount by 

$5,290,000,000. 

On page 29, line 7, increase the amount by 
$5,290,000,000. 

On page 29, line 10, increase the amount by 
$5,790,000,000. 

On page 29, line 11, increase the amount by 
$5,790,000,000. 

On page 29, line 14, increase the amount by 
$6,320,000,000. 

On page 29, line 15, increase the amount by 
$6,320,000,000. 

On page 29, line 18, increase the amount by 
$6,890,000,000. 

On page 29, line 19, increase the amount by 
$6,890,000,000. 

On page 29, line 22, increase the amount by 
$7,490,000,000. 

On page 29, line 23, increase the amount by 
$7,490,000,000. 

On page 30, line 2, increase the amount by 
$8,160,000,000. 

On page 30, line 3, increase the amount by 
$8,160,000,000. 

On page 30, line 6, increase the amount by 
$8,890,000,000. 

On page 30, line 7, increase the amount by 
$8,890,000,000. 

On page 30, line 10, increase the amount by 
$9,650,000,000. 

On page 30, line 11, increase the amount by 
$9,650,000,000. 

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$4,200,000,000. 

On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$4,200,000,000. 

On page 48, line 8, increase the amount by 
$4,200,000,000. 

On page 48, line 9, increase the amount by 
$4,200,000,000. 

SA 326. Mr. JEFFORDS submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 
him to the concurrent resolution H. 
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 2, line 17, increase the amount by 
$176,000,000. 

On page 2, line 18, increase the amount by 
$5,785,000,000. 

On page 3, line 1, increase the amount by 
$10,058,000,000. 

On page 3, line 2, increase the amount by 
$12,874,000,000. 

On page 3, line 3, increase the amount by 
$15,374,000,000. 

On page 3, line 4, increase the amount by 
$17,869,000,000. 

On page 3, line 5, increase the amount by 
$20,185,000,000. 

On page 3, line 6, increase the amount by 
$21,448,000,000. 

On page 3, line 7, increase the amount by 
$22,228,000,000. 

On page 3, line 8, increase the amount by 
$22,925,000,000. 

On page 3, line 13, decrease the amount by 
$176,000,000. 

On page 3, line 14, decrease the amount by 
$5,785,000,000. 

On page 3, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$10,058,000,000. 

On page 3, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$12,874,000,000. 

On page 3, line 17, decrease the amount by 
$15,374,000,000. 

On page 3, line 18, decrease the amount by 
$17,869,000,000. 

On page 3, line 19, decrease the amount by 
$20,185,000,000. 

On page 3, line 20, decrease the amount by 
$21,448,000,000. 

On page 3, line 21, decrease the amount by 
$22,228,000,000. 

On page 3, line 22, decrease the amount by 
$22,925,000,000. 

On page 4, line 2, increase the amount by 
$8,824,000,000. 

On page 4, line 3, increase the amount by 
$11,324,000,000. 

On page 4, line 4, increase the amount by 
$13,824,000,000. 

On page 4, line 5, increase the amount by 
$16,324,000,000. 

On page 4, line 6, increase the amount by 
$18,824,000,000. 

On page 4, line 7, increase the amount by 
$21,089,000,000. 

On page 4, line 8, increase the amount by 
$21,794,000,000. 

On page 4, line 9, increase the amount by 
$22,495,000,000. 

On page 4, line 10, increase the amount by 
$23,190,000,000. 

On page 4, line 11, increase the amount by 
$23,868,000,000. 

On page 4, line 16, increase the amount by 
$176,000,000. 

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 
$5,785,000,000. 

On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 
$10,058,000,000. 

On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by 
$12,874,000,000. 

On page 4, line 20, increase the amount by 
$15,374,000,000. 

On page 4, line 21, increase the amount by 
$17,869,000,000. 

On page 4, line 22, increase the amount by 
$20,185,000,000. 

On page 4, line 23, increase the amount by 
$21,448,000,000. 

On page 5, line 1, increase the amount by 
$22,228,000,000. 

On page 5, line 2, increase the amount by 
$22,925,000,000. 

On page 27, line 3, increase the amount by 
$8,824,000,000. 

On page 27, line 4, increase the amount by 
$176,000,000. 

On page 27, line 7, increase the amount by 
$11,324,000,000. 

On page 27, line 8, increase the amount by 
$5,785,000,000. 

On page 27, line 11, increase the amount by 
$13,824,000,000. 

On page 27, line 12, increase the amount by 
$10,058,000,000. 

On page 27, line 15, increase the amount by 
$16,324,000,000. 

On page 27, line 16, increase the amount by 
$12,87,000,000. 

On page 27, line 19, increase the amount by 
$18,824,000,000. 

On page 27, line 20, increase the amount by 
$15,374,000,000. 

On page 27, line 23, increase the amount by 
$21,089,000,000. 

On page 27, line 24, increase the amount by 
$17,869,000,000. 

On page 28, line 2, increase the amount by 
$21,794,000,000. 

On page 28, line 3, increase the amount by 
$20,185,000,000. 

On page 28, line 6, increase the amount by 
$22,495,000,000. 

On page 28, line 7, increase the amount by 
$21,448,000,000. 

On page 28, line 10, decrease the amount by 
$23,190,000,000. 

On page 28, line 11, decrease the amount by 
$22,228,000,000. 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 11:40 Feb 16, 2005 Jkt 089102 PO 00000 Frm 00158 Fmt 0686 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR01\S05AP1.004 S05AP1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—SENATE5764 April 5, 2001 
On page 28, line 14, increase the amount by 

$23,868,000,000. 
On page 28, line 15, increase the amount by 

$22,925,000,000. 

SA 327. Mr. INHOFE submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed to 
amendment SA 170 proposed by Mr. 
DOMENICI to the concurrent resolution 
(H. Con. Res. 83) establishing the con-
gressional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 27, line 3, increase the amount by 
$300,000,000. 

On page 27, line 4, increase the amount by 
$150,000,000. 

On page 27, line 8, increase the amount by 
$100,000,000. 

On page 27, line 12, increase the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 43, line 15, increase the amount by 
$300,000,000. 

On page 43, line 16, increase the amount by 
$150,000,000. 

On page 5, line 8, increase the amount by 
$100,000,000. 

On page 5, line 9, increase the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

SA 328. Mrs. CLINTON (for herself, 
Mr. DURBIN, Mr. LEAHY, Mr. HARKIN, 
Mr. DORGAN, and Mr. DASCHLE) sub-
mitted an amendment intended to be 
proposed to amendment SA 170 pro-
posed by Mr. DOMENICI to the concur-
rent resolution (H. Con. Res. 83) estab-
lishing the congressional budget for 
the United States Government for fis-
cal year 2002, revising the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2001, and 
setting forth appropriate budgetary 
levels for each of fiscal years 2003 
through 2011; which was ordered to lie 
on the table; as follows: 

On page 2, line 18, increase the amount by 
$40,000,000. 

On page 3, line 1, increase the amount by 
$40,000,000. 

On page 3, line 2, increase the amount by 
$40,000,000. 

On page 3, line 3, increase the amount by 
$40,000,000. 

On page 3, line 4, increase the amount by 
$40,000,000. 

On page 3, line 5, increase the amount by 
$40,000,000. 

On page 3, line 6, increase the amount by 
$40,000,000. 

On page 3, line 7, increase the amount by 
$40,000,000. 

On page 3, line 8, increase the amount by 
$40,000,000. 

On page 3, line 14, decrease the amount by 
$40,000,000. 

On page 3, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$40,000,000. 

On page 3, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$40,000,000. 

On page 3, line 17, decrease the amount by 
$40,000,000. 

On page 3, line 18, decrease the amount by 
$40,000,000. 

On page 3, line 19, decrease the amount by 
$40,000,000. 

On page 3, line 20, decrease the amount by 
$40,000,000. 

On page 3, line 21, decrease the amount by 
$40,000,000. 

On page 3, line 22, decrease the amount by 
$40,000,000. 

On page 4, line 3, increase the amount by 
$40,000,000. 

On page 4, line 4, increase the amount by 
$40,000,000. 

On page 4, line 5, increase the amount by 
$40,000,000. 

On page 4, line 6, increase the amount by 
$40,000,000. 

On page 4, line 7, increase the amount by 
$40,000,000. 

On page 4, line 8, increase the amount by 
$40,000,000. 

On page 4, line 9, increase the amount by 
$40,000,000. 

On page 4, line 10, increase the amount by 
$40,000,000. 

On page 4, line 11, increase the amount by 
$40,000,000. 

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 
$40,000,000. 

On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 
$40,000,000. 

On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by 
$40,000,000. 

On page 4, line 20, increase the amount by 
$40,000,000. 

On page 4, line 21, increase the amount by 
$40,000,000. 

On page 4, line 22, increase the amount by 
$40,000,000. 

On page 4, line 23, increase the amount by 
$40,000,000. 

On page 5, line 1, increase the amount by 
$40,000,000. 

On page 5, line 2, increase the amount by 
$40,000,000. 

On page 28, line 23, increase the amount by 
$40,000,000. 

On page 28, line 24, increase the amount by 
$32,000,000. 

On page 29, line 2, increase the amount by 
$40,000,000. 

On page 29, line 3, increase the amount by 
$40,000,000. 

On page 29, line 6, increase the amount by 
$40,000,000. 

On page 29, line 7, increase the amount by 
$40,000,000. 

On page 29, line 10, increase the amount by 
$40,000,000. 

On page 29, line 11, increase the amount by 
$40,000,000. 

On page 29, line 14, increase the amount by 
$40,000,000. 

On page 29, line 15, increase the amount by 
$40,000,000. 

On page 29, line 18, increase the amount by 
$40,000,000. 

On page 29, line 19, increase the amount by 
$40,000,000. 

On page 29, line 22, increase the amount by 
$40,000,000. 

On page 29, line 23, increase the amount by 
$40,000,000. 

On page 30, line 2, increase the amount by 
$40,000,000. 

On page 30, line 3, increase the amount by 
$40,000,000. 

On page 30, line 6, increase the amount by 
$40,000,000. 

On page 30, line 7, increase the amount by 
$40,000,000. 

On page 30, line 10, increase the amount by 
$40,000,000. 

On page 30, line 11, increase the amount by 
$40,000,000. 

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$40,000,000. 

On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$32,000,000. 

On page 48, line 8, increase the amount by 
$40,000,000. 

On page 48, line 9, increase the amount by 
$32,000,000. 

At the end of the amendment, insert the 
following: 
SEC. ll. STRENGTHENING OUR NATIONAL FOOD 

SAFETY INFRASTRUCTURE. 
(a) FINDING.—The Senate finds that the 

United States food supply is one of the safest 
in the world, but in order to maintain the in-
tegrity of our food supply in the face of 
emerging threats, we must make the nec-
essary investments now, in a time of surplus. 

(b) SENSE OF THE SENATE.—It is the sense 
of the Senate that at least $100,000,000 more 
(based on constant funding at fiscal year 2002 
level) should be invested at the Food and 
Drug Administration and the Center for Dis-
ease Control food activities next year in 
order to strengthen our national food safety 
infrastructure by— 

(1) increasing the number of inspectors 
within the Food and Drug Administration to 
enable the Food and Drug Administration to 
inspect high-risk sites at least annually; 

(2) supporting research that enables us to 
meet emerging threats; 

(3) improving surveillance to identify and 
trace the sources and incidence of food-borne 
illness; 

(4) otherwise maintaining at least current 
funding levels for food safety initiatives in 
the Food and Drug Administration and the 
United States Department of Agriculture; 
and 

(5) providing additional funds should such 
needs arise due to emerging food safety 
threats. 

SA 329. Mrs. CLINTON (for herself 
and Mr. CORZINE) submitted an amend-
ment intended to be proposed by her to 
the concurrent resolution H. Con. Res. 
83, establishing the congressional budg-
et for the United States Government 
for fiscal year 2002, revising the con-
gressional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2001, and 
setting forth appropriate budgetary 
levels for each of fiscal years 2003 
through 2011; which was ordered to lie 
on the table; as follows: 

On page 28, line 23, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 28, line 24, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 29, line 2, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 29, line 3, increase the amount by 
$850,000,000. 

On page 29, line 6, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 29, line 7, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 29, line 10, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 29, line 11, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 29, line 14, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 29, line 15, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 29, line 18, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 29, line 19, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 29, line 22, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 29, line 23, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 11:40 Feb 16, 2005 Jkt 089102 PO 00000 Frm 00159 Fmt 0686 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR01\S05AP1.004 S05AP1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—SENATE 5765 April 5, 2001 
On page 30, line 2, increase the amount by 

$1,000,000,000. 
On page 30, line 3, increase the amount by 

$1,000,000,000. 
On page 30, line 6, increase the amount by 

$1,000,000,000. 
On page 30, line 7, increase the amount by 

$1,000,000,000. 
On page 30, line 10, increase the amount by 

$1,000,000,000. 
On page 30, line 11, increase the amount by 

$1,000,000,000. 
On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by 

$1,000,000,000. 
On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by 

$400,000,000. 
On page 48, line 8, increase the amount by 

$1,000,000,000. 
On page 48, line 9, increase the amount by 

$400,000,000. 
On page 2, line 18, increase the amount by 

$850,000,000. 
On page 3, line 1, decrease the amount by 

$1,000,000,000. 
On page 3, line 2, decrease the amount by 

$1,000,000,000. 
On page 3, line 3, decrease the amount by 

$1,000,000,000. 
On page 3, line 4, decrease the amount by 

$1,000,000,000. 
On page 3, line 5, decrease the amount by 

$1,000,000,000. 
On page 3, line 6, decrease the amount by 

$1,000,000,000. 
On page 3, line 7, decrease the amount by 

$1,000,000,000. 
On page 3, line 8, decrease the amount by 

$1,000,000,000. 
On page 3, line 14, increase the amount by 

$850,000,000. 
On page 3, line 15, increase the amount by 

$1,000,000,000. 
On page 3, line 16, increase the amount by 

$1,000,000,000. 
On page 3, line 17, increase the amount by 

$1,000,000,000. 
On page 3, line 18, increase the amount by 

$1,000,000,000. 
On page 3, line 19, increase the amount by 

$1,000,000,000. 
On page 3, line 20, increase the amount by 

$1,000,000,000. 
On page 3, line 21, increase the amount by 

$1,000,000,000. 
On page 3, line 22, increase the amount by 

$1,000,000,000. 
On page 4, line 3, increase the amount by 

$1,000,000,000. 
On page 4, line 4, increase the amount by 

$1,000,000,000. 
On page 4, line 5, increase the amount by 

$1,000,000,000. 
On page 4, line 6, increase the amount by 

$1,000,000,000. 
On page 4, line 7, increase the amount by 

$1,000,000,000. 
On page 4, line 8, increase the amount by 

$1,000,000,000. 
On page 4, line 9, increase the amount by 

$1,000,000,000. 
On page 4, line 10, increase the amount by 

$1,000,000,000. 
On page 4, line 11, increase the amount by 

$1,000,000,000. 
On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 

$850,000,000. 
On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 

$1,000,000,000. 
On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by 

$1,000,000,000. 
On page 4, line 20, increase the amount by 

$1,000,000,000. 
On page 4, line 21, increase the amount by 

$1,000,000,000. 

On page 4, line 22, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 4, line 23, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 5, line 1, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 5, line 2, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

SA 330. Mrs. CLINTON submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 
her to the concurrent resolution H. 
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 2, line 18, increase the amount by 
$146,000,000. 

On page 3, line 1, increase the amount by 
$196,000,000. 

On page 3, line 2, increase the amount by 
$246,000,000. 

On page 3, line 3, increase/decrease the 
amount by $250,000,000. 

On page 3, line 4, increase/decrease the 
amount by $250,000,000. 

On page 3, line 5, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 3, line 6, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 3, line 7, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 3, line 8, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 3, line 13, decrease the amount by 
$0. 

On page 3, line 14, decrease the amount by 
$146,000,000. 

On page 3, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$196,000,000. 

On page 3, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$246,000,000. 

On page 3, line 17, decrease the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 3, line 18, decrease the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 3, line 19, decrease the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 3, line 20, decrease the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 3, line 21, decrease the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 3, line 22, decrease the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 4, line 3, increase the amount by 
$150,000,000. 

On page 4, line 4, increase the amount by 
$200,000,000. 

On page 4, line 5, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 4, line 6, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 4, line 7, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 4, line 8, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 4, line 9, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 4, line 10, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 4, line 11, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 
$146,000,000. 

On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 
$196,000,000. 

On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by 
$246,000,000. 

On page 4, line 20, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 4, line 21, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 4, line 22, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 4, line 23, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 5, line 1, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 5, line 2, increase the amount by 
$146,000,000. 

On page 25, line 6, increase the amount by 
$100,000,000. 

On page 25, line 7, increase the amount by 
$92,000,000. 

On page 25, line 10, increase the amount by 
$150,000,000. 

On page 25, line 11, increase the amount by 
$146,000,000. 

On page 25, line 14, increase the amount by 
$200,000,000. 

On page 25, line 15, increase the amount by 
$196,000,000. 

On page 25, line 18, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 25, line 19, increase the amount by 
$246,000,000. 

On page 25, line 22, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 25, line 23, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 26, line 2, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 26, line 3, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 26, line 6, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 26, line 7, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 26, line 10, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 26, line 11, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 26, line 14, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 26, line 15, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 26, line 18, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 26, line 19, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$100,000,000. 

On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$92,000,000. 

On page 48, line 8, increase the amount by 
$100,000,000. 

On page 48, line 9, increase the amount by 
$92,000,000. 

SA 331. Mrs. CLINTON (for herself 
and Mr. SARBANES) submitted an 
amendement intended to be proposed 
by her to the concurrent resolution H. 
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2002, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows 

On page 17, line 23, increase the amount by 
$84,500,000. 

On page 17, line 24, increase the amount by 
$81,965,000. 

On page 18, line 2, increase the amount by 
$167,000,000. 

On page 18, line 3, increase the amount by 
$161,990,000. 

On page 18, line 6, increase the amount by 
$249,500,000. 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 11:40 Feb 16, 2005 Jkt 089102 PO 00000 Frm 00160 Fmt 0686 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR01\S05AP1.004 S05AP1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—SENATE5766 April 5, 2001 
On page 18, line 7, increase the amount by 

$242,015,000. 
On page 18, line 10, increase the amount by 

$332,000,000. 
On page 18, line 11, increase the amount by 

$322,040,000. 
On page 18, line 14, increase the amount by 

$414,500,000. 
On page 18, line 15, increase the amount by 

$402,065,000. 
On page 18, line 18, increase the amount by 

$497,000,000. 
On page 18, line 19, increase the amount by 

$482,090,000. 
On page 18, line 22, increase the amount by 

$579,500,000. 
On page 18, line 23, increase the amount by 

$562,115,000. 
On page 19, line 2, increase the amount by 

$662,000,000. 
On page 19, line 3, increase the amount by 

$642,140,000. 
On page 19, line 6, increase the amount by 

$744,500,000. 
On page 19, line 7, increase the amount by 

$722,165,000. 
On page 19, line 10, increase the amount by 

$827,000,000. 
On page 19, line 20, increase the amount by 

$802,190,000. 
On page 4, line 3, increase the amount by 

$167,000,000. 
On page 4, line 4, increase the amount by 

$249,500,000. 
On page 4, line 5, increase the amount by 

$332,000,000. 
On page 4, line 6, increase the amount by 

$414,500,000. 
On page 4, line 7, increase the amount by 

$497,000,000. 
On page 4, line 8, increase the amount by 

$579,500,000. 
On page 4, line 9, increase the amount by 

$662,000,000. 
On page 4, line 10, increase the amount by 

$744,500,000. 
On page 4, line 11, increase the amount by 

$827,000,000. 
On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 

$161,990,000. 
On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 

$242,015,000. 
On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by 

$322,040,000. 
On page 4, line 20, increase the amount by 

$402,065,000. 
On page 4, line 21, increase the amount by 

$482,090,000. 
On page 4, line 22, increase the amount by 

$562,115,000. 
On page 4, line 23, increase the amount by 

$642,140,000. 
On page 5, line 1, increase the amount by 

$722,165,000. 
On page 5, line 2, increase the amount by 

$802,190,000. 
On page 48, line 8, increase the amount by 

$84,500,000. 
On page 48, line 9, increase the amount by 

$81,965.000. 
On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by 

$84,500,000. 
On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by 

$81,965,000. 
On page 2, line 18, increase the amount by 

$161,990,000. 
On page 3, line 1, increase the amount by 

$242,015,000. 
On page 3, line 2, increase the amount by 

$322,040,000. 
On page 3, line 3, increase the amount by 

$402,065,000. 
On page 3, line 4, increase the amount by 

$482,090,000. 

On page 3, line 5, increase the amount by 
$562,115,000. 

On page 3, line 6, increase the amount by 
$642,140,000. 

On page 3, line 7, increase the amount by 
$722,165,000. 

On page 3, line 8, increase the amount by 
$802,190,000. 

On page 3, line 14, decrease the amount by 
$161,990,000. 

On page 3, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$242,015,000. 

On page 3, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$322,040,000. 

On page 3, line 17, decrease the amount by 
$402,065,000. 

On page 3, line 18, decrease the amount by 
$482,090,000. 

On page 3, line 19, decrease the amount by 
$562,115,000. 

On page 3, line 20, decrease the amount by 
$642,140,000. 

On page 3, line 21, decrease the amount by 
$722,165,000. 

On page 3, line 22, increase/decrease the 
amount by $802,190,000. 

SA 332. Mr. LEVIN submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed to 
amendment SA 170 proposed by Mr. 
DOMENICI to the concurrent resolution 
(H. Con. Res. 83) establishing the con-
gressional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 5, line 10, increase the amount by 
$15,000,000,000. 

On page 5, line 11, increase the amount by 
$13,000,000,000. 

On page 5, line 12, increase the amount by 
$10,000,000,000. 

On page 5, line 13, increase the amount by 
$4,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 2, increase the amount by 
$15,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 3, increase the amount by 
$13,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 4, increase the amount by 
$10,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 5, increase the amount by 
$4,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$15,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 17, decrease the amount by 
$13,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 18, decrease the amount by 
$10,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 19, decrease the amount by 
$4,000,000,000. 

SA 333. Mr. CLELAND (for himself, 
Mr. SCHUMER, Mr. DODD, Mr. DASCHLE, 
and Mrs. CLINTON) submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed to 
amendment SA 170 proposed by Mr. 
DOMENICI to the concurrent resolution 
H. Con. Res. 83) establishing the con-
gressional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 39, line 23, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 39, line 24, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 43, line 15, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 43, line 16, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

SA 334. Mr. INHOFE submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed to 
amendment SA 170 proposed by Mr. 
DOMENICI to the concurrent resolution 
(H. Con. Res. 83) establishing the con-
gressional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 27, line 3, increase the amount by 
$300,000,000. 

On page 27, line 4, increase the amount by 
$150,000,000. 

On page 27, line 8, increase the amount by 
$100,000,000. 

On page 27, line 12, increase the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$300,000,000. 

On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$150,000,000. 

On page 5, line 8, decrease the amount by 
$100,000,000. 

On page 5, line 9 decrease the amount by 
$50,000,000. 

SA 335. Mr. NELSON of Florida (for 
himself and Mrs. MURRAY) submitted 
an amendment intended to be proposed 
to amendment SA 170 proposed by Mr. 
DOMENICI to the concurrent resolution 
(H. Con. Res. 83) establishing the con-
gressional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 17, line 23, increase the amount by 
$43,855,000. 

On page 17, line 24, increase the amount by 
$42,538,450. 

On page 48, line 8, increase the amount by 
$43,855,000. 

On page 48, line 9, increase the amount by 
$42,538,450. 

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$43,855,000. 

On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$42,538,450. 

SA 336. Mr. LIEBERMAN (for him-
self, Mr. BAYH, and Mr. KENNEDY) sub-
mitted an amendment intended to be 
proposed to amendment SA 170 pro-
posed by Mr. DOMENICI to the concur-
rent resolution (H. Con. Res. 83) estab-
lishing the congressional budget for 
the United States Government for fis-
cal year 2002, revising the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2001, and 
setting forth appropriate budgetary 
levels for each of fiscal years 2003 
through 2011; which was ordered to lie 
on the table; as follows: 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 11:40 Feb 16, 2005 Jkt 089102 PO 00000 Frm 00161 Fmt 0686 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR01\S05AP1.004 S05AP1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—SENATE 5767 April 5, 2001 
On page 2, line 18, increase the amount by 

$6,499,000,000. 
On page 3, line 1, increase the amount by 

$8,320,000,000. 
On page 3, line 2, increase the amount by 

$8,878,000,000. 
On page 3, line 3, increase the amount by 

$8,997,000,000. 
On page 3, line 4, increase the amount by 

$9,148,000,000. 
On page 3, line 5, increase the amount by 

$9,319,000,000. 
On page 3, line 6, increase the amount by 

$9,492,000,000. 
On page 3, line 7, increase the amount by 

$9,672,000,000. 
On page 3, line 8, increase the amount by 

$9,855,000,000. 
On page 3, line 14, decrease the amount by 

$6,449,000,000. 
On page 3, line 15, decrease the amount by 

$8,320,000,000. 
On page 3, line 16, decrease the amount by 

$8,878,000,000. 
On page 3, line 17, decrease the amount by 

$8,997,000,000. 
On page 3, line 18, decrease the amount by 

$9,148,000,000. 
On page 3, line 19, decrease the amount by 

$9,319,000,000. 
On page 3, line 20, decrease the amount by 

$9,492,000,000. 
On page 3, line 21, decrease the amount by 

$9,672,000,000. 
On page 3, line 22, decrease the amount by 

$9,855,000,000. 
On page 4, line 3, increase the amount by 

$8,721,000,000. 
On page 4, line 4, increase the amount by 

$8,974,000,000. 
On page 4, line 5, increase the amount by 

$9,027,000,000. 
On page 4, line 6, increase the amount by 

$9,188,000,000. 
On page 4, line 7, increase the amount by 

$9,370,000,000. 
On page 4, line 8, increase the amount by 

$9,539,000,000. 
On page 4, line 9, increase the amount by 

$9,723,000,000. 
On page 4, line 10, increase the amount by 

$9,906,000,000. 
On page 4, line 11, increase the amount by 

$10,098,000,000. 
On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 

$6,449,000,000. 
On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 

$8,320,000,000. 
On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by 

$8,878,000,000. 
On page 4, line 20, increase the amount by 

$8,997,000,000. 
On page 4, line 21, increase the amount by 

$9,148,000,000. 
On page 4, line 22, increase the amount by 

$9,319,000,000. 
On page 4, line 23, increase the amount by 

$9,492,000,000. 
On page 5, line 1, increase the amount by 

$9,672,000,000. 
On page 5, line 2, increase the amount by 

$9,855,000,000. 
On page 27, line 3, increase the amount by 

$8,565,000,000. 
On page 27, line 4, increase the amount by 

$465,000,000. 
On page 27, line 7, increase the amount by 

$8,721,000,000. 
On page 27, line 8, increase the amount by 

$6,449,000,000. 
On page 27, line 11, increase the amount by 

$8,974,000,000. 
On page 27, line 12, increase the amount by 

$8,320,000,000. 

On page 27, line 15, increase the amount by 
$9,027,000,000. 

On page 27, line 16, increase the amount by 
$8,878,000,000. 

On page 27, line 19, increase the amount by 
$9,188,000,000. 

On page 27, line 20, increase the amount by 
$8,997,000,000. 

On page 27, line 23, increase the amount by 
$9,370,000,000. 

On page 27, line 24, increase the amount by 
$9,148,000,000. 

On page 28, line 2, increase the amount by 
$9,539,000,000. 

On page 28, line 3, increase the amount by 
$9,319,000,000. 

On page 28, line 6, increase the amount by 
$9,723,000,000. 

On page 28, line 7, increase the amount by 
$9,492,000,000. 

On page 28, line 10, increase the amount by 
$9,906,000,000. 

On page 28, line 11, increase the amount by 
$9,672,000,000. 

On page 28, line 14, increase the amount by 
$10,098,000,000. 

On page 28, line 15, increase the amount by 
$9,855,000,000. 

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$8,565,000,000. 

On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$465,000,000. 

On page 48, line 8, increase the amount by 
$8,565,000,000. 

On page 48, line 9, increase the amount by 
$465,000,000. 

SA 337. Mr. KENNEDY (for himself, 
Mr. FEINGOLD, Mr. REED, Mr. 
WELLSTONE, Mr. BINGAMAN, Mr. SAR-
BANES, Mr. DAYTON, Mr. CORZINE, Mrs. 
MURRAY, Mr. LEVIN, Mrs. CLINTON, Mr. 
JOHNSON, Mr. DODD, Mr. LIEBERMAN, 
and Mr. KERRY) submitted an amend-
ment intended to be proposed to 
amendment SA 170 proposed by Mr. 
DOMENICI to the concurrent resolution 
(H. Con. Res. 83) establishing the con-
gressional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 2, line 18, increase the amount by 
$1,499,000,000. 

On page 3, line 1, increase the amount by 
$1,745,000,000. 

On page 3, line 2, increase the amount by 
$1,965,000,000. 

On page 3, line 3, increase the amount by 
$2,187,000,000. 

On page 3, line 4, increase the amount by 
$2,418,000,000. 

On page 3, line 5, increase the amount by 
$2,649,000,000. 

On page 3, line 6, increase the amount by 
$2,882,000,000. 

On page 3, line 7, increase the amount by 
$3,124,000,000. 

On page 3, line 8, increase the amount by 
$3,368,000,000. 

On page 3, line 14, decrease the amount by 
$1,499,000,000. 

On page 3, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$1,745,000,000. 

On page 3, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$1,965,000,000. 

On page 3, line 17, decrease the amount by 
$2,187,000,000. 

On page 3, line 18, decrease the amount by 
$2,418,000,000. 

On page 3, line 19, decrease the amount by 
$2,649,000,000. 

On page 3, line 20, decrease the amount by 
$2,882,000,000. 

On page 3, line 21, decrease the amount by 
$3,124,000,000. 

On page 3, line 22, decrease the amount by 
$3,368,000,000. 

On page 4, line 3, increase the amount by 
$1,705,000,000. 

On page 4, line 4, increase the amount by 
$1,925,000,000. 

On page 4, line 5, increase the amount by 
$2,145,000,000. 

On page 4, line 6, increase the amount by 
$2,376,000,000. 

On page 4, line 7, increase the amount by 
$2,607,000,000. 

On page 4, line 8, increase the amount by 
$2,838,000,000. 

On page 4, line 9, increase the amount by 
$3,080,000,000. 

On page 4, line 10, increase the amount by 
$3,322,000,000. 

On page 4, line 11, increase the amount by 
$3,575,000,000. 

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 
$1,499,000,000. 

On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 
$1,745,000,000. 

On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by 
$1,965,000,000. 

On page 4, line 20, increase the amount by 
$2,187,000,000. 

On page 4, line 21, increase the amount by 
$2,418,000,000. 

On page 4, line 22, increase the amount by 
$2,649,000,000. 

On page 4, line 23, increase the amount by 
$2,882,000,000. 

On page 5, line 1, increase the amount by 
$3,124,000,000. 

On page 5, line 2, increase the amount by 
$3,368,000,000. 

On page 27, line 3, increase the amount by 
$1,485,000,000. 

On page 27, line 4, increase the amount by 
$297,000,000. 

On page 27, line 7, increase the amount by 
$1,705,000,000. 

On page 27, line 8, increase the amount by 
$1,499,000,000. 

On page 27, line 11, increase the amount by 
$1,925,000,000. 

On page 27, line 12, increase the amount by 
$1,745,000,000. 

On page 27, line 15, increase the amount by 
$2,145,000,000. 

On page 27, line 16, increase the amount by 
$1,965,000,000. 

On page 27, line 19, increase the amount by 
$2,376,000,000. 

On page 27, line 20, increase the amount by 
$2,187,000,000. 

On page 27, line 23, increase the amount by 
$2,607,000,000. 

On page 27, line 24, increase the amount by 
$2,418,000,000. 

On page 28, line 2, increase the amount by 
$2,838,000,000. 

On page 28, line 3, increase the amount by 
$2,649,000,000. 

On page 28, line 6, increase the amount by 
$3,080,000,000. 

On page 28, line 7, increase the amount by 
$2,882,000,000. 

On page 28, line 10, increase the amount by 
$3,322,000,000. 

On page 28, line 11, increase the amount by 
$3,124,000,000. 

On page 28, line 14, increase the amount by 
$3,575,000,000. 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 11:40 Feb 16, 2005 Jkt 089102 PO 00000 Frm 00162 Fmt 0686 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR01\S05AP1.004 S05AP1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—SENATE5768 April 5, 2001 
On page 28, line 15, increase the amount by 

$3,368,000,000. 
On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by 

$1,485,000,000. 
On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by 

$297,000,000. 
On page 48, line 8, increase the amount by 

$1,485,000,000. 
On page 48, line 9, increase the amount by 

$297,000,000. 

SA 338. Mr REED (for himself, Mr. 
KENNEDY, Mr. BINGAMAN, Mr. CORZINE, 
and Mrs. CLINTON) submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed to 
amendment SA 170 proposed by Mr. 
DOMENICI to the concurrent resolution 
(H. Con. Res. 83) establishing the con-
gressional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 2, line 18, increase the amount by 
$332,000,000. 

On page 3, line 1, increase the amount by 
$138,000,000. 

On page 3, line 2, increase the amount by 
$26,000,000. 

On page 3, line 14, decrease the amount by 
$332,000,000. 

On page 3, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$138,000,000. 

On page 3, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$26,000,000. 

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 
$332,000,000. 

On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 
$138,000,000. 

On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by 
$26,000,000. 

On page 27, line 3, increase the amount by 
$510,000,000. 

On page 27, line 4, increase the amount by 
$15,000,000. 

On page 27, line 8, increase the amount by 
$332,000,000. 

On page 27, line 12, increase the amount by 
$138,000,000. 

On page 27, line 16, increase the amount by 
$26,000,000. 

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$510,000,000. 

On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$15,000,000. 

On page 48, line 8, increase the amount by 
$510,000,000. 

On page 48, line 9, increase the amount by 
$15,000,000. 

SA 339. Mr. REED (for himself and 
Mr. KENNEDY) submitted an amend-
ment intended to be proposed to 
amendment SA 170 proposed by Mr. 
DOMENICI to the concurrent resolution 
(H. Con. Res. 83) establishing the con-
gressional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 2, line 18, increase the amount by 
$1,710,000,000. 

On page 3, line 1, increase the amount by 
$130,000,000. 

On page 3, line 2, increase the amount by 
$48,000,000. 

On page 3, line 14, decrease the amount by 
$1,170,000,000. 

On page 3, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$130,000,000. 

On page 3, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$48,000,000. 

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 
$1,710,000,000. 

On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 
$130,000,000. 

On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by 
$48,000,000. 

On page 27, line 3, increase the amount by 
$2,298,000,000. 

On page 27, line 4, increase the amount by 
$410,000,000. 

On page 27, line 8, increase the amount by 
$1,710,000,000. 

On page 27, line 12, increase the amount by 
$130,000,000. 

On page 27, line 16, increase the amount by 
$48,000,000. 

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$2,298,000,000. 

On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$410,000,000. 

On page 48, line 8, increase the amount by 
$2,298,000,000. 

On page 48, line 9, increase the amount by 
$410,000,000. 

SA 340. Mrs. CLINTON (for herself, 
Mr. BIDEN, Mr. SCHUMER, Mrs. MURRAY, 
and Mr. LEVIN) submitted an amend-
ment intended to be proposed to 
amendment SA 170 proposed by Mr. 
DOMENICI to the concurrent resolution 
(H. Con. Res. 83) establishing the con-
gressional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 2, line 18, increase the amount by 
$350,000,000. 

On page 3, line 1, increase the amount by 
$475,000,000. 

On page 3, line 2, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 3, line 3, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 3, line 4, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 3, line 5, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 3, line 6, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 3, line 7, increase the amount by 
$5000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 8, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 3, line 14, decrease the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 3, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$475,000,000. 

On page 3, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 3, line 17, decrease the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 3, line 18, decrease the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 3, line 19, decrease the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 3, line 20, decrease the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 3, line 21, decrease the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 3, line 22, decrease the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 4, line 3, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 4, line 4, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 4, line 5, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 4, line 6, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 4, line 7, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 4, line 8, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 4, line 9, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 4, line 10, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 4, line 11, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 
$350,000,000. 

On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 
$475,000,000. 

On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 4, line 20, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 4, line 21, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 4, line 22, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 4, line 23, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 27, line 3, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 27, line 4, increase the amount by 
$25,000,000. 

On page 27, line 7, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 27, line 8, increase the amount by 
$350,000,000. 

On page 27, line 11, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 27, line 12, increase the amount by 
$475,000,000. 

On page 27, line 15, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 27, line 16, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 27, line 19, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 27, line 20, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 27, line 23, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 27, line 24, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 28, line 2, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 28, line 3, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 28, line 4, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 28, line 6, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 28, line 7, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 28, line 10, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 28, line 11, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 28, line 14, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 28, line 15, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$25,000,000. 

On page 48, line 8, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 48, line 9, increase the amount by 
$25,000,000. 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 11:40 Feb 16, 2005 Jkt 089102 PO 00000 Frm 00163 Fmt 0686 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR01\S05AP1.004 S05AP1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—SENATE 5769 April 5, 2001 
SA 341. Mrs. CLINTON (for herself 

and Mr. CORZINE) submitted an amend-
ment intended to be proposed to 
amendment SA 170 proposed by Mr. 
DOMENICI to the concurrent resolution 
(H. Con. Res. 83) establishing the con-
gressional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2001, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 28, line 23, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 28, line 24, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 29, line 2, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 29, line 3, increase the amount by 
$850,000,000. 

On page 29, line 6, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 29, line 7, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 29, line 10, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 29, line 11, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 29, line 14, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 29, line 15, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 29, line 18, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 29, line 19, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 29, line 22, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 29, line 23, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 30, line 2, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 30, line 3, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 30, line 6, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 30, line 7, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 30, line 10, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 30, line 11, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$400,000,000. 

On page 48, line 8, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 48, line 9, increase the amount by 
$400,000,000. 

On page 2, line 18, increase the amount by 
$85,000,000. 

On page 3, line 1, decrease the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 2, decrease the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 3, decrease the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 4, decrease the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 5, decrease the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 6, decrease the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 7, decrease the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 8, decrease the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 14, increase the amount by 
$850,000,000. 

On page 3, line 15, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 16, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 17, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 18, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 19, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 20, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 21, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 22, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 4, line 3, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 4, line 4, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 4, line 5, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 4, line 6, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 4, line 7, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 4, line 8, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 4, line 9, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 4, line 10, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 4, line 11, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 
$850,000,000. 

On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 4, line 20, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 4, line 21, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 4, line 22, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 4, line 23, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 5, line 1, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 5, line 2, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

SA 342. Mrs. CLINTON (for herself 
and Mr. SARBANES) submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed to 
amendment SA 170 proposed by Mr. 
DOMENICI to the concurrent resolution 
(H. Con. Res. 83) establishing the con-
gressional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 17, line 23, increase the amount by 
$84,500,000. 

On page 17, line 24, increase the amount by 
$81,965,000. 

On page 18, line 2, increase the amount by 
$167,000,000. 

On page 18, line 3, increase the amount by 
$161,990,000. 

On page 18, line 6, increase the amount by 
$249,500,000. 

On page 18, line 7, increase the amount by 
$242,015,000. 

On page 18, line 10, increase the amount by 
$332,000,000. 

On page 18, line 11, increase the amount by 
$322,040,000. 

On page 18, line 14, increase the amount by 
$414,500,000. 

On page 18, line 15, increase the amount by 
$402,065,000. 

On page 18, line 18, increase the amount by 
$497,000,000. 

On page 18, line 19, increase the amount by 
$482,090,000. 

On page 18, line 22, increase the amount by 
$579,500,000. 

On page 18, line 23, increase the amount by 
$562,115,000. 

On page 19, line 2, increase the amount by 
$662,000,000. 

On page 19, line 3, increase the amount by 
$642,140,000. 

On page 19, line 6, increase the amount by 
$744,500,000. 

On page 19, line 7, increase the amount by 
$722,165,000. 

On page 19, line 10, increase the amount by 
$827,000,000. 

On page 19, line 20, increase the amount by 
$802,190,000. 

On page 4, line 3, increase the amount by 
$167,000,000. 

On page 4, line 4, increase the amount by 
$249,500,000. 

On page 4, line 5, increase the amount by 
$332,000,000. 

On page 4, line 6, increase the amount by 
$414,500,000. 

On page 4, line 7, increase the amount by 
$497,000,000. 

On page 4, line 8, increase the amount by 
$579,500,000. 

On page 4, line 9, increase the amount by 
$662,000,000. 

On page 4, line 10, increase the amount by 
$744,500,000. 

On page 4, line 11, increase the amount by 
$827,000,000. 

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 
$161,990,000. 

On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 
$242,015,000. 

On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by 
$322,040,000. 

On page 4, line 20, increase the amount by 
$402,065,000. 

On page 4, line 21, increase the amount by 
$482,090,000. 

On page 4, line 22, increase the amount by 
$562,115,000. 

On page 4, line 23, increase the amount by 
$642,140,000. 

On page 5, line 1, increase the amount by 
$722,165,000. 

On page 5, line 2, increase the amount by 
$802,190,000. 

On page 48, line 8, increase the amount by 
$84,500,000. 

On page 48, line 9, increase the amount by 
$81,965,000. 

On page 43, line 15, increase the amount by 
$84,500,000. 

On page 43, line 16, increase the amount by 
$81,965,000. 

On page 2, line 18, increase the amount by 
$161,990,000. 

On page 3, line 1, increase the amount by 
$242,015,000. 

On page 3, line 2, increase the amount by 
$322,040,000. 

On page 3, line 3, increase the amount by 
$402,065,000. 

On page 3, line 4, increase the amount by 
$482,090,000. 

On page 3, line 5, increase the amount by 
$562,115,000. 

On page 3, line 6, increase the amount by 
$642,140,000. 

On page 3, line 7, increase the amount by 
$722,165,000. 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 11:40 Feb 16, 2005 Jkt 089102 PO 00000 Frm 00164 Fmt 0686 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR01\S05AP1.004 S05AP1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—SENATE5770 April 5, 2001 
On page 3, line 8, increase the amount by 

$802,190,000. 
On page 3, line 14, decrease the amount by 

$161,990,000. 
On page 3, line 15, decrease the amount by 

$242,015,000. 
On page 3, line 16, decrease the amount by 

$322,040,000. 
On page 3, line 17, decrease the amount by 

$402,065,000. 
On page 3, line 18, decrease the amount by 

$482,090,000. 
On page 3, line 19, decrease the amount by 

$562,115,000. 
On page 3, line 20, decrease the amount by 

$642,140,000. 
On page 3, line 21, decrease the amount by 

$722,165,000. 
On page 3, line 22, increase/decrease the 

amount by $802,190,000. 

SA 343. Mrs. CLINTON submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed to 
amendment SA 170 proposed by Mr. 
DOMENICI to the concurrent resolution 
(H. Con. Res. 83) establishing the con-
gressional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 2, line 18, increase the amount by 
$146,000,000. 

On page 3, line 1, increase the amount by 
$196,000,000. 

On page 3, line 2, increase the amount by 
$246,000,000. 

On page 3, line 3, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 3, line 4, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 3, line 5, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 3, line 6, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 3, line 7, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 3, line 8, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 3, line 13, decrease the amount by 
$0. 

On page 3, line 14, decrease the amount by 
$146,000,000. 

On page 3, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$196,000,000. 

On page 3, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$246,000,000. 

On page 3, line 17, decrease the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 3, line 18, decrease the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 3, line 19, decrease the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 3, line 20, decrease the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 3, line 21, decrease the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 3, line 22, decrease the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 4, line 3, increase the amount by 
$150,000,000. 

On page 4, line 4, increase the amount by 
$200,000,000. 

On page 4, line 5, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 4, line 6, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 4, line 7, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 4, line 8, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 4, line 9, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 4, line 10, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 4, line 11, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 
$146,000,000. 

On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 
$196,000,000. 

On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by 
$246,000,000. 

On page 4, line 20, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 4, line 21, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 4, line 22, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 4, line 23, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 5, line 1, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 5, line 2, increase the amount by 
$146,000,000. 

On page 25, line 6, increase the amount by 
$100,000,000. 

On page 25, line 7, increase the amount by 
$92,000,000. 

On page 25, line 10, increase the amount by 
$150,000,000. 

On page 25, line 11, increase the amount by 
$146,000,000. 

On page 25, line 14, increase the amount by 
$200,000,000. 

On page 25, line 15, increase the amount by 
$196,000,000. 

On page 25, line 18, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 25, line 19, increase the amount by 
$246,000,000. 

On page 25, line 22, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 25, line 23, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 26, line 2, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 26, line 3, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 26, line 6, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 26, line 7, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 26, line 10, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 26, line 11, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 26, line 14, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 26, line 15, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 26, line 18, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 26, line 19, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$100,000,000. 

On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$92,000,000. 

On page 48, line 8, increase the amount by 
$100,000,000. 

On page 48, line 92, increase the amount by 
$92,000,000. 

SA 344. Mrs. CLINTON (for herself, 
Mr. DASCHLE, Mr. KENNEDY, and Mr. 
HARKIN) submitted an amendment in-
tended to be proposed to amendment 
SA 170 proposed by Mr. DOMENICI to the 
concurrent resolution (H. Con. Res. 83) 
establishing the congressional budget 
for the United States Government for 
fiscal year 2002, revising the congres-
sional budget for the United States 

Government for fiscal year 2001, and 
setting forth appropriate budgetary 
levels for each of fiscal years 2003 
through 2011; which was ordered to lie 
on the table; as follows: 

On page 2, line 18, increase the amount by 
$8,000,000. 

On page 3, line 1, increase the amount by 
$10,000,000. 

On page 3, line 2, increase the amount by 
$10,000,000. 

On page 3, line 3, increase the amount by 
$10,000,000. 

On page 3, line 4, increase the amount by 
$10,000,000. 

On page 3, line 5, increase the amount by 
$10,000,000. 

On page 3, line 6, increase the amount by 
$10,000,000. 

On page 3, line 7, increase the amount by 
$10,000,000. 

On page 3, line 8, increase the amount by 
$10,000,000. 

On page 3, line 14, decrease the amount by 
$8,000,000. 

On page 3, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$10,000,000. 

On page 3, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$10,000,000. 

On page 3, line 17, decrease the amount by 
$10,000,000. 

On page 3, line 18, decrease the amount by 
$10,000,000. 

On page 3, line 19, decrease the amount by 
$10,000,000. 

On page 3, line 20, decrease the amount by 
$10,000,000. 

On page 3, line 21, decrease the amount by 
$10,000,000. 

On page 3, line 22, decrease the amount by 
$10,000,000. 

On page 4, line 3, increase the amount by 
$10,000,000. 

On page 4, line 4, increase the amount by 
$10,000,000. 

On page 4, line 5, increase the amount by 
$10,000,000. 

On page 4, line 6, increase the amount by 
$10,000,000. 

On page 4, line 7, increase the amount by 
$10,000,000. 

On page 4, line 8, increase the amount by 
$10,000,000. 

On page 4, line 9, increase the amount by 
$10,000,000. 

On page 4, line 10, increase the amount by 
$10,000,000. 

On page 4, line 11, increase the amount by 
$10,000,000. 

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 
$18,000,000. 

On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 
$10,000,000. 

On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by 
$10,000,000. 

On page 4, line 20, increase the amount by 
$10,000,000. 

On page 4, line 21, increase the amount by 
$10,000,000. 

On page 4, line 22, increase the amount by 
$10,000,000. 

On page 4, line 23, increase the amount by 
$10,000,000. 

On page 27, line 3, increase the amount by 
$10,000,000. 

On page 27, line 4, increase the amount by 
$8,000,000. 

On page 27, line 7, increase the amount by 
$10,000,000. 

On page 27, line 8, increase the amount by 
$8,000,000. 

On page 27, line 11, increase the amount by 
$10,000,000. 

On page 27, line 12, increase the amount by 
$10,000,000. 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 11:40 Feb 16, 2005 Jkt 089102 PO 00000 Frm 00165 Fmt 0686 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR01\S05AP1.004 S05AP1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—SENATE 5771 April 5, 2001 
On page 27, line 15, increase the amount by 

$10,000,000. 
On page 27, line 16, increase the amount by 

$10,000,000. 
On page 27, line 19, increase the amount by 

$10,000,000. 
On page 27, line 20, increase the amount by 

$10,000,000. 
On page 27, line 23, increase the amount by 

$10,000,000. 
On page 27, line 24, increase the amount by 

$10,000,000. 
On page 28, line 2, increase the amount by 

$10,000,000. 
On page 28, line 3, increase the amount by 

$10,000,000. 
On page 28, line 4, increase the amount by 

$10,000,000. 
On page 28, line 6, increase the amount by 

$10,000,000. 
On page 28, line 7, increase the amount by 

$10,000,000. 
On page 28, line 10, increase the amount by 

$10,000,000. 
On page 28, line 11, increase the amount by 

$10,000,000. 
On page 28, line 14, increase the amount by 

$10,000,000. 
On page 28, line 15, increase the amount by 

$10,000,000. 
On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by 

$10,000,000. 
On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by 

$8,000,000. 
On page 48, line 8, increase the amount by 

$10,000,000. 
On page 48, line 9, increase/decrease the 

amount by $8,000,000. 

SA 345. Mr. DOMENICI proposed an 
amendment to amendment SA 170 pro-
posed by Mr. DOMENICI to the concur-
rent resolution (H. Con. Res. 83) estab-
lishing the congressional budget for 
the United States Government for fis-
cal year 2002, revising the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2001, and 
setting forth appropriate budgetary 
levels for each of fiscal years 2003 
through 2011; as follows: 

At the end of title I, insert the following: 
SEC.lll. RECONCILIATION OF REVENUE RE-

DUCTIONS IN THE SENATE. 
The Committee on Finance of the Senate 

shall report to the Senate a reconciliation 
bill— 

(1) not later than May 18, 2001: and 
(2) not later than September 14, 2001. 

that consists of changes in laws within its 
jurisdiction sufficient to reduce the total 
level of revenues for the period of fiscal 
years 2001 through 2011 by not more than the 
sum of the totals setout in Section 101(1)(B) 
of this resolution and increase the total level 
of outlays by not more than $60,000,000,000 for 
the period of fiscal years 2001 through 2011. 

SA 346. Mr. MURKOWSKI (for him-
self and Ms. LANDRIEU) proposed an 
amendment to amendment SA 170 pro-
posed by Mr. DOMENICI to the concur-
rent resolution (H. Con. Res. 83) estab-
lishing the congressional budget for 
the United States Government for fis-
cal year 2002, revising the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2001, and 
setting forth appropriate budgetary 
levels for each of fiscal years 2003 
through 2011; as follows: 

On page 2, line 18, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 3, line 1, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 3, line 2, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 3, line 3, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 3, line 4, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 3, line 5, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 3, line 6, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 3, line 7, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 3, line 8, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 3, line 14, decrease the amount by 
$0. 

On page 3, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$0. 

On page 3, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$0. 

On page 3, line 17, decrease the amount by 
$0. 

On page 3, line 18, decrease the amount by 
$0. 

On page 3, line 19, decrease the amount by 
$0. 

On page 3, line 20, decrease the amount by 
$0. 

On page 3, line 21, decrease the amount by 
$0. 

On page 3, line 22, decrease the amount by 
$0. 

On page 12, line 16, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 12, line 17, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 12, line 20, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 12, line 21, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 12, line 24, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 12, line 25, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 13, line 3, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 13, line 4, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 13, line 7, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 13, line 8, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 13, line 11, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 13, line 12, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 13, line 15, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 13, line 16, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 13, line 19, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 13, line 20, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 13, line 23, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 13, line 24, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 14, line 2, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 14, line 3, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 14, line 11, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 14, line 12, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 14, line 15, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 14, line 16, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 14, line 19, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 14, line 20, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 14, line 23, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 14, line 24, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 15, line 2, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 15, line 3, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 15, line 6, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 15, line 7, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 15, line 10, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 15, line 11, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 15, line 14, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 15, line 15, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 15, line 18, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 17, line 23, increase the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 17, line 24, increase the amount by 
$199,000,000. 

On page 19, line 6, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 19, line 7, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 19, line 10, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 19, line 11, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 19, line 19, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 19, line 20, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 19, line 23, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 19, line 24, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 20, line 2, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 20, line 3, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 20, line 6, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 20, line 7, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 20, line 10, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 20, line 11, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 20, line 14, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 20, line 15, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 20, line 18, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 20, line 19, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 20, line 22, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 20, line 23, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 21, line 2, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 21, line 3, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 21, line 6, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 21, line 7, increase the amount by 
$0. 

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$250,000,000. 

On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$199,000,000. 

On page 48, line 8, increase the amount by 
$0. 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 11:40 Feb 16, 2005 Jkt 089102 PO 00000 Frm 00166 Fmt 0686 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR01\S05AP1.004 S05AP1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—SENATE5772 April 5, 2001 
On page 48, line 9, increase the amount by 

$0. 
On page 48, line 15, increase the amount by 

$250,000,000. 
On page 48, line 16, increase the amount by 

$199,000,000. 
At the end of the concurrent resolution, 

add the following new section: Sense of the 
Senate on Debt Reduction. 

SEC. . It is the Sense of the Senate that 
Conservation funding is a priority of the 
107th Congress. 

SA 347. Mrs. HUTCHISON proposed 
an amendment to amendment SA 170 
proposed by Mr. DOMENICI to the con-
current resolution (H. Con. Res. 83) es-
tablishing the congressional budget for 
the United States Government for fis-
cal year 2002, revising the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2001, and 
setting forth appropriate budgetary 
levels for each of fiscal years 2003 
through 2011; as follows: 

At the appropriate place add: 
SEC. . Notwithstanding any other provi-

sion of this resolution, the revenue levels 
and other aggregates in this resolution shall 
be adjusted to reflect an additional $69 bil-
lion in revenue reductions for the period of 
fiscal years 2002 through 2011. 

SA 348. Mr. BREAUX (for himself and 
Mr. JEFFORDS) proposed an amendment 
to amendment SA 170 proposed by Mr. 
DOMENICI to the concurrent resolution 
(H. Con. Res. 83) establishing the con-
gressional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; as follows: 

At the appropriate place add: 
SEC. . Notwithstanding any other provi-

sion of this resolution, the spending aggre-
gates, functional totals, allocations, and 
other levels in this resolution shall be ad-
justed to reflect an additional $70 billion in 
budget authority and outlays for function 
500 for the period of fiscal years 2002 through 
2011, and a reduction of $70 billion in revenue 
reductions (and an increase of $70 billion in 
total revenues) for the period of fiscal years 
2002 through 2011. 

SA 349. Ms. COLLINS proposed an 
amendment to amendment SA 170 pro-
posed by Mr. DOMENICI to the concur-
rent resolution (H. Con. Res. 83) estab-
lishing the congressional budget for 
the United States Government for fis-
cal year 2002, revising the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2001, and 
setting forth appropriate budgetary 
levels for each of fiscal years 2003 
through 2011; as follows: 

At the appropriate place, insert: 
SEC. . Notwithstanding any other provi-

sion of this resolution, the revenue levels 
and other aggregates in this resolution shall 
be adjusted to reflect an additional $70 bil-
lion in revenue reductions for the period of 
fiscal years 2002 through 2011. 

SA 350. Mr. DOMENICI (for Mr. 
HATCH (for himself, Mr. HARKIN, Mr. 

CAMPBELL, Mr. DURBIN, Mr. DASCHLE, 
Mr. ROBERTS, Mr. DAYTON, Mr. CONRAD, 
Mr. DORGAN, Mr. JOHNSON, Mr. FEIN-
GOLD, Mr. KOHL, Mr. NELSON of Ne-
braska, Mr. GRASSLEY, Mr. LUGAR, Mr. 
BOND, Mr. BROWNBACK, Mrs. FEINSTEIN, 
Mr. AKAKA, Mr. BINGAMAN, Mr. BAUCUS, 
Mr. BURNS, Mr. CRAIG, Mr. ENZI, Mr. 
THOMAS, Mrs. LINCOLN, Mr. EDWARDS, 
Mr. HOLLINGS, Mr. HELMS, Mrs. CLIN-
TON, Mr. CRAPO, Ms. MIKULSKI, Mr. 
LEAHY, Mr. FITZGERALD, Mr. WYDEN, 
Mr. ROCKEFELLER, Mr. ALLARD, Ms. 
STABENOW, Mr. BREAUX, Mr. MCCON-
NELL, Mr. WELLSTONE, Mr. TORRICELLI, 
Mr. COCHRAN, and Mrs. MURRAY) pro-
posed an amendment to the bill S. 700, 
to establish a Federal interagency task 
force for the purpose of coordinating 
actions to prevent the outbreak of bo-
vine spongiform encephalopathy (com-
monly known as ‘‘mad cow disease’’) as 
follows: 

Strike all after the enacting clause and in-
sert the following: 
SECTION 1. SHORT TITLE. 

This Act may be cited as the ‘‘Animal Dis-
ease Risk Assessment, Prevention, and Con-
trol Act of 2001’’. 
SEC. 2. FINDINGS AND PURPOSE. 

(a) FINDINGS.—Congress finds that— 
(1) it is in the interest of the United States 

to maintain healthy livestock herds; 
(2) managing the risks of foot and mouth 

disease, bovine spongiform encephalopathy, 
and related diseases in the United States 
may require billions of dollars for remedial 
activities by consumers, producers, and dis-
tributors of livestock and animal and blood 
products; 

(3) the potential introduction of those dis-
eases into the United States would cause 
devastating financial losses to— 

(A) the agriculture industry and other eco-
nomic sectors; and 

(B) United States trade in the affected ani-
mals and animal products; 

(4) foot and mouth disease is a severe and 
highly contagious viral infection affecting 
cattle, deer, goats, sheep, swine, and other 
animals; 

(5) the most effective means of eradicating 
foot and mouth disease is by the slaughter of 
affected animals; 

(6) while foot and mouth disease was eradi-
cated in the United States in 1929, the virus 
could be reintroduced by— 

(A) a single infected animal, an animal 
product, or a person carrying the virus; 

(B) an act of terrorism; or 
(C) other means; 
(7) once introduced, foot and mouth disease 

can spread quickly through— 
(A) exposure to aerosols from infected ani-

mals; 
(B) direct contact with infected animals; 

and 
(C) contact with contaminated feed, equip-

ment, or humans harboring the virus or car-
rying the virus on their clothing; 

(8) foot and mouth disease is endemic to 
more than 2⁄3 of the world and is considered 
to be widespread in parts of Africa, Asia, Eu-
rope, and South America; 

(9) foot and mouth disease occurs in over 7 
different serotypes and 60 subtypes; 

(10) as foot and mouth disease outbreaks 
have occurred, the United States has banned 
the importation of live ruminants and swine 
and many animal products from countries af-
fected by foot and mouth disease; 

(11) recently, the United States has imple-
mented bans in response to outbreaks in Ar-
gentina, the European Union, and Taiwan; 

(12) although United States exclusion pro-
grams have been successful at keeping foot 
and mouth disease out of the United States 
since 1929, recent outbreaks in Argentina, 
the European Union, and Taiwan are placing 
an unprecedented strain on our animal 
health system; 

(13) bovine spongiform encephalopathy is a 
transmissible, neuro-degenerative disease 
found in cattle; 

(14) in cattle with bovine spongiform 
encephalopathy, the active agent is found 
primarily in the brain and spinal cord and 
has not been found in commonly consumed 
beef products; 

(15) bovine spongiform encephalopathy is 
thought to have an incubation period of sev-
eral years but is ultimately fatal to cattle 
within weeks of onset of the active disease; 

(16) bovine spongiform encephalopathy was 
first widely found in 1986 in cattle in the 
United Kingdom; 

(17) bovine spongiform encephalopathy-car-
rying cattle have been found in cattle in Bel-
gium, Denmark, France, Germany, Ireland, 
Italy, Liechtenstein, Luxembourg, the Neth-
erlands, Portugal, Spain, and Switzerland; 

(18) cattle infected with bovine spongiform 
encephalopathy originating from the United 
Kingdom have been found and intercepted in 
Canada; 

(19) since 1989, the Secretary of Agriculture 
has prohibited the importation of live graz-
ing animals from countries where bovine 
spongiform encephalopathy has been found 
in cattle; 

(20) other products derived from grazing 
animals, such as blood meal, bonemeal, fat, 
fetal bovine serum, glands, meat-and-bone 
meal, and offal, are prohibited from entry, 
except under special conditions or under per-
mits issued by the Secretary of Agriculture 
for scientific or research purposes; 

(21) on December 12, 1997, the Secretary of 
Agriculture extended those restrictions to 
include all countries in Europe because of 
concerns about widespread risk factors and 
inadequate surveillance for bovine 
spongiform encephalopathy; 

(22) on December 7, 2000, the Secretary of 
Agriculture prohibited all imports of ren-
dered animal protein products from Europe; 

(23) Creutzfeldt-Jacob disease is a human 
spongiform encephalopathy; 

(24) on March 20, 1996, the Spongiform 
Encephalopathy Advisory Committee of the 
United Kingdom announced the identifica-
tion of 10 cases of a new variant of 
Creutzfeldt-Jacob disease; 

(25) all 10 patients developed onsets of the 
disease in 1994 or 1995; 

(26) scientific experts (including scientists 
at the Department of Agriculture, the De-
partment of Health and Human Services, and 
the World Health Organization) are studying 
the possible link (including potential routes 
of transmission) between bovine spongiform 
encephalopathy and variant Creutzfeldt- 
Jacob disease; 

(27) from October 1996 to December 2000, 87 
cases of variant Creutzfeldt-Jacob disease 
have been reported in the United Kingdom, 3 
cases in France, and 1 case in Ireland; and 

(28) to reduce the risk of human 
spongiform encephalopathies in the United 
States, the Commissioner of Food and Drugs 
has— 

(A) banned individuals who lived in Great 
Britain for at least 180 days since 1980 from 
donating blood in the United States; and 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 11:40 Feb 16, 2005 Jkt 089102 PO 00000 Frm 00167 Fmt 0686 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR01\S05AP1.004 S05AP1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—SENATE 5773 April 5, 2001 
(B) established regulations that prohibit 

the feeding of most animal-derived proteins 
to grazing animals. 

(b) PURPOSE.—The purpose of this Act is to 
provide the people of the United States and 
Congress with information concerning— 

(1) actions by Federal agencies to prevent 
foot and mouth disease, bovine spongiform 
encephalopathy, and related diseases; 

(2) the sufficiency of legislative authority 
to prevent or control foot and mouth disease, 
bovine spongiform encephalopathy, and re-
lated diseases in the United States; 

(3) the economic impacts associated with 
the potential introduction of foot and mouth 
disease, bovine spongiform encephalopathy, 
and related diseases into the United States; 
and 

(4) the risks to public health from possible 
links between bovine spongiform 
encephalopathy and other spongiform 
encephalopathies to human illnesses. 
SEC. 3. REPORT TO CONGRESS. 

(a) PRELIMINARY REPORT.— 
(1) IN GENERAL.—Not later than 30 days 

after the date of enactment of this Act, the 
Secretary of Agriculture shall submit to the 
Committees and Subcommittees described in 
paragraph (2) a preliminary report con-
cerning— 

(A) coordinated interagency activities to 
assess, prevent, and control the spread of 
foot and mouth disease and bovine 
spongiform encephalopathy in the United 
States; 

(B) sources of information from the Fed-
eral Government available to the public on 
foot and mouth disease and bovine 
spongiform encephalopathy; and 

(C) any immediate needs for additional leg-
islative authority, appropriations, or prod-
uct bans to prevent the introduction of foot 
and mouth disease or bovine spongiform 
encephalopathy into the United States. 

(2) SUBMISSION OF REPORT TO CONGRESS.— 
The Secretary shall submit the preliminary 
report to— 

(A) the Committee on Agriculture of the 
House of Representatives; 

(B) the Committee on Agriculture, Nutri-
tion, and Forestry of the Senate; 

(C) the Subcommittee on Agriculture, 
Rural Development, and Related Agencies of 
the Committee on Appropriations of the Sen-
ate; and 

(D) the Subcommittee on Agriculture, 
Rural Development, Food and Drug Adminis-
tration, and Related Agencies of the Com-
mittee on Appropriations of the House of 
Representatives. 

(b) FINAL REPORT.— 
(1) IN GENERAL.—Not later than 180 days 

after the date of enactment of this Act, the 
Secretary of Agriculture shall submit to the 
Committees and Subcommittees described in 
subsection (a)(2) a final report that— 

(A) discusses the economic impacts associ-
ated with the potential introduction of foot 
and mouth disease, bovine spongiform 
encephalopathy, and related diseases into 
the United States; 

(B) discusses the potential risks to public 
and animal health from foot and mouth dis-
ease, bovine spongiform encephalopathy, and 
related diseases; and 

(C) provides recommendations to protect 
the health of animal herds and citizens of 
the United States from those risks including, 
if necessary, recommendations for additional 
legislation, appropriations, or product bans. 

(2) CONTENTS.—The report shall contain— 
(A) an assessment of the risks to the public 

presented by the potential presence of foot 
and mouth disease, bovine spongiform 

encephalopathy, and related diseases in do-
mestic and imported livestock, livestock and 
animal products, wildlife, and blood prod-
ucts; 

(B) recommendations to reduce and man-
age the risks of foot and mouth disease, bo-
vine spongiform encephalopathy, and related 
diseases; 

(C) any plans of the Secretary to identify, 
prevent, and control foot and mouth disease, 
bovine spongiform encephalopathy, and re-
lated diseases in domestic and imported live-
stock, livestock products, wildlife, and blood 
products; 

(D) a description of the incidence and prev-
alence of foot and mouth disease, bovine 
spongiform encephalopathy, variant 
Creutzfeldt-Jacob disease, and related dis-
eases in other countries; 

(E) a description and an analysis of the ef-
fectiveness of the measures taken to assess, 
prevent, and control the risks of foot and 
mouth disease, bovine spongiform 
encephalopathy, variant Creutzfeldt-Jacob 
disease, and related diseases in other coun-
tries; 

(F) a description and an analysis of the ef-
fectiveness of the measures that the public, 
private, and nonprofit sectors have taken to 
assess, prevent, and control the risk of foot 
and mouth disease, bovine spongiform 
encephalopathy, and related diseases in the 
United States, including controls of ports of 
entry and other conveyances; 

(G) a description of the measures taken to 
prevent and control the risk of bovine 
spongiform encephalopathy and variant 
Creutzfeldt-Jacob disease transmission 
through blood collection and transfusion; 

(H) a description of any measures (includ-
ing any planning or managerial initiatives 
such as interagency, intergovernmental, 
international, and public-private sector part-
nerships) that any Federal agency plans to 
initiate or continue to assess, prevent, and 
control the spread of foot and mouth disease, 
bovine spongiform encephalopathy, variant 
Creutzfeldt-Jacob disease, and related dis-
eases in the United States and other coun-
tries; 

(I) plans by Federal agencies (including the 
Centers for Disease Control and Preven-
tion)— 

(i) to monitor the incidence and prevalence 
of the transmission of foot and mouth dis-
ease, bovine spongiform encephalopathy, 
variant Creutzfeldt-Jacob disease, and re-
lated diseases in the United States; and 

(ii) to assess the effectiveness of efforts to 
prevent and control the spread of foot and 
mouth disease, bovine spongiform 
encephalopathy, variant Creutzfeldt-Jacob 
disease, and related diseases in the United 
States; 

(J) plans by Federal agencies (including 
the Agricultural Research Service, the Coop-
erative State Research, Education, and Ex-
tension Service, and the National Institutes 
of Health) to carry out, in partnership with 
the private sector— 

(i) research programs into the causes and 
mechanism of transmission of foot and 
mouth disease and bovine spongiform 
encephalopathy; and 

(ii) diagnostic tools and preventive and 
therapeutic agents for foot and mouth dis-
ease, bovine spongiform encephalopathy, 
variant Creutzfeldt-Jacob disease, and re-
lated diseases; 

(K) plans for providing appropriate com-
pensation for affected animals in the event 
of the introduction of foot and mouth dis-
ease, bovine spongiform encephalopathy, or 
related diseases into the United States; and 

(L) recommendations to Congress for legis-
lation that will improve efforts to assess, 
prevent, or control the transmission of foot 
and mouth disease, bovine spongiform 
encephalopathy, variant Creutzfeldt-Jacob 
disease, and related diseases in the United 
States and in other countries. 

(c) CONSULTATION.— 
(1) PRELIMINARY REPORT.—In preparing the 

preliminary report under subsection (a), the 
Secretary shall consult with— 

(A) the Secretary of the Treasury 
(B) the Secretary of Commerce; 
(C) the Secretary of State; 
(D) the Secretary of Health and Human 

Services; 
(E) the Secretary of Defense; 
(F) the United States Trade Representa-

tive; 
(G) the Director of the Federal Emergency 

Management Agency; and 
(H) representatives of other appropriate 

Federal agencies; 
(2) FINAL REPORT.—In preparing the final 

report under subsection (b), the Secretary 
shall consult with— 

(A) the individuals listed in paragraph (1); 
(B) private and nonprofit sector experts in 

infectious disease, research, prevention, and 
control; 

(C) international, State, and local govern-
mental animal health officials; 

(D) private, nonprofit, and public sector 
livestock experts; 

(E) representatives of blood collection and 
distribution entities; and 

(F) representatives of consumer and pa-
tient organizations and other interested 
members of the public. 

f 

NOTICE OF HEARING 

SUBCOMMITTEE ON FORESTS, AND PUBLIC LAND 
MANAGEMENT 

Mr. CRAIG. Mr President, I would 
like to announce for the public that a 
hearing has been scheduled before the 
Subcommittee on Forests and Public 
Land Management of the Committee 
on Energy and Natural Resources. 

The hearing will take place on Thurs-
day, April 26, 2001 at 2:00 p.m., in room 
SD–366 of the Dirksen Senate Office 
Building In Washington, D.C. 

The purpose of this hearing is to con-
duct oversight on the energy implica-
tions of the Forest Service’s Roadless 
Area Rulemaking. 

Those who wish to submit written 
statements should write to the Com-
mittee on Energy and Natural Re-
sources, U.S. Senate, Washington, D.C. 
20510. For further information, please 
call Mark Rey (202) 224–2878. 

f 

AUTHORITY FOR COMMITTEES TO 
MEET 

COMMITTEE ON FINANCE 

Mr. NICKLES. Mr. President, I ask 
unanimous consent that the Com-
mittee on Finance be authorized to 
meet during the session of the Senate 
on Thursday, April 5, 2001 to hear testi-
mony on Taxpayer Beware, Schemes, 
Scams and Cons. 

The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without 
objection, it is so ordered. 

VerDate Aug 04 2004 11:40 Feb 16, 2005 Jkt 089102 PO 00000 Frm 00168 Fmt 0686 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR01\S05AP1.004 S05AP1


		Superintendent of Documents
	2016-07-01T11:07:11-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




